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COLLEGAMENTO CON 1 COPPIA FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZATE (MODALITA NORMALE, SOLO COPPIA MASTER)
CONNECTION WITH 1 SYNCHRONISED PHOTOCELL PAIR (NORMAL MODE, MASTER PAIR ONLY)

ROSSO = libero da jumper

RED = jumper free

JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE

R MAST
SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
(FOR MASTER)

S’

; JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
< (PER MASTER) OFF*
= ALIGNMENT JUMPER
b (FOR MASTER) OFF*

COM
+24
oM

P +24

* Per eseguire la modalita in di allineamento ottico
(NOTA: consultare le istruzioni delle fotocellule):
* To perform optical alignment mode

(NOTE: refer to photocell instructions):

S
JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO ON*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER ON*

sono NON ALIMENTATE! La configurazione scelta con i jumper viene memorizzata dalle fotocellule solamente

all'accensione delle fotocellule.

Scollegare la morsettiera della centrale che fornisce alimentazione alle fotocellule, oppure togliere completamente la

tensione al controller digitale (scollegando, se presenti, anche le batterie di backup) e verificare nella fotocellula TX / RX che il LED
rosso di alimentazione sia spento; procedere soltanto ora all'impostazione della configurazione dei jumper.
ATTENTION! Please ensure that the photocell jumpers are only changed with the power to the control panel switched off, including
the disconnection of any battery backup. Remove the terminal of the photocell inputs or completely remove the voltage from the
digital controller (check that the digital controller is not powered by backup batteries) and check that the TX / RX photocell red
power LED is off.

i ATTENZIONE! Modificare la posizione dei jumper di sincronizzazione o di allineamento solamente quando le fotocellule

S| RACCOMANDA L USO DI fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S / RECOMMENDED USE for Series F4ES - F4S photocells




COLLEGAMENTO CON 2 COPPIE FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZATE (MODALITA NORMALE, 1 MASTER E 1 SLAVE)
CONNECTION WITH 2 SYNCHRONISED PHOTOCELL PAIRS (NORMAL MODE, 1 MASTER AND 1 SLAVE)

ROSSO = libero da jumper

RED = jumper free

com
5 /
PED
< N
PP JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
@ (PER MASTER)
H SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
3 (FOR MASTER)
3
AP —
] —
ORO
S
com

e

JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO

(PER MASTER) OFF*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER
(FOR MASTER) OFF*
AUX
X
ST
]
com
g \
cost N
9 I
052 !
B ;
FT1
Q
] F12 JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
N R SLAV
com SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
S (FOR SLAVET)
sc
] e
com \.
. > D o
+24V L ! }
@ 4 \ |
= \ /
+ES \ /
= Mo’
+LAM JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
B (PER SLAVET) OFF*
oM ALIGNMENT JUMPER
) (FOR SLAVE?) OFF*
3

* Per eseguire la modalita in di allineamento ottico
(NOTA: consultare le istruzioni delle fotocellule):

* To perform optical alignment mode

(NOTE: refer to photocell instructions):

S
JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO ON*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER ON*

sono NON ALIMENTATE! La configurazione scelta con i jumper viene memorizzata dalle fotocellule solamente

all'accensione delle fotocellule.

Scollegare la morsettiera della centrale che fornisce alimentazione alle fotocellule, oppure togliere completamente la

tensione al controller digitale (scollegando, se presenti, anche le batterie di backup) e verificare nella fotocellula TX / RX che il LED
rosso di alimentazione sia spento; procedere soltanto ora all'impostazione della configurazione dei jumper.
ATTENTION! Please ensure that the photocell jumpers are only changed with the power to the control panel switched off, including
the disconnection of any battery backup. Remove the terminal of the photocell inputs or completely remove the voltage from the
digital controller (check that the digital controller is not powered by backup batteries) and check that the TX / RX photocell red
power LED is off.

ﬁ ATTENZIONE! Modificare la posizione dei jumper di sincronizzazione o di allineamento solamente quando le fotocellule

S| RACCOMANDA L USO DI fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S / RECOMMENDED USE for Series F4ES - F4S photocells




TEST FOTOCELLULE - PHOTOCELLS TEST (RE &2

COLLEGAMENTO CON 1 COPPIA FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZATE (MODALITA NORMALE, SOLO COPPIA MASTER)
CONNECTION WITH 1 SYNCHRONISED PHOTOCELL PAIR (NORMAL MODE, MASTER PAIR ONLY)

ROSSO = libero da jumper
RED = jumper free

JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
(PER MASTER!
SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
(FOR MASTER)

——

com
cost M’
JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
C0S2 (PER MASTER) OFF*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER
FT1_| (FOR MASTER) OFF*
m
com
SC_|
N
CoM_
~
+24V_
+ES
+LAM
com

E \\
{ )
1
* Per eseguire la modalita in di allineamento ottico Y ,I'
(NOTA: consultare le istruzioni delle fotocellule): Nl

* To perform optical alignment mode

JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO ON*
(NOTE: refer to photocell instructions):

ALIGNMENT JUMPER ON*

sono NON ALIMENTATE! La configurazione scelta con i jumper viene memorizzata dalle fotocellule solamente

all'accensione delle fotocellule.

Scolle?are la morsettiera della centrale che fornisce alimentazione alle fotocellule, oppure togliere completamente la

tensione al controller digitale (scollegando, se presenti, anche le batterie di backup) e verificare nella fotocellula TX / RX che il LED
rosso di alimentazione sia spento; procedere soltanto ora all'impostazione della configurazione dei jumper.
ATTENTION! Please ensure that the photocell jumpers are only changed with the power to the control panel switched off, including
the disconnection of any battery backup. Remove the terminal of the photocell inputs or completely remove the voltage from the
digital EEBUO”P# (check that the digital controller is not powered by backup batteries) and check that the TX / RX photocell red
power is off.

i ATTENZIONE! Modificare la posizione dei jumper di sincronizzazione o di allineamento solamente quando le fotocellule

S| RACCOMANDA L USO DI fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S / RECOMMENDED USE for Series F4ES - F4S photocells
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TEST FOTOCELLULE - PHOTOCELLS TEST (RE &2

COLLEGAMENTO CON 2 COPPIE FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZATE (MODALITA NORMALE, 1 MASTER E 1 SLAVE)
CONNECTION WITH 2 SYNCHRONISED PHOTOCELL PAIRS (NORMAL MODE, 1 MASTER AND 1 SLAVE)

ROSSO = libero da jumper
RED = jumper free

JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
SYNCHGONISATION JuMPER
(FOR MASTER)

S

JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
(PER MASTER) OFF*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER
(FOR MASTER) OFF*

JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
PER SLAVI

E1)
SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
(FOR SLAVET1)

———

" e o
JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
(PER SLAVET) OFF*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER
(FOR SLAVET) OFF*

* Per eseguire la modalita in di allineamento ottico
(NOTA: consultare le istruzioni delle fotocellule):
* To perform optical alignment mode JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO ON*

(NOTE: refer to photocell instructions): ALIGNMENT JUMPER ON*

ATTENZIONE! Modificare la posizione dei jumper di sincronizzazione o di allineamento solamente quando le fotocellule
sono NON ALIMENTATE! La configurazione scelta con i jumper viene memorizzata dalle fotocellule solamente

all'accensione delle fotocellule.
Scolle?are la morsettiera della centrale che fornisce alimentazione alle fotocellule, oppure togliere completamente la
tensione al controller digitale (scollegando, se presenti, anche le batterie di backup) e verificare nella fotocellula TX / RX che il LED
rosso di alimentazione sia spento; procedere soltanto ora all'impostazione della configurazione dei jumper.

ATTENTION! Please ensure that the photocell jumpers are only changed with the power to the control panel switched off, including
the disconnection of any battery backup. Remove the terminal of the photocell inputs or completely remove the voltage from the

digital controller (check that the digital controller is not powered by backup batteries) and check that the TX / RX photocell red
power LED is off.

S| RACCOMANDA L USO DI fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S / RECOMMENDED USE for Series F4ES - F4S photocells
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ING + TEST FOTOCELLULE - PHOTOCELLS TEST (A5 04)
COLLEGAMENTO CON 1 COPPIA FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZATE (MODALITA NORMALE, SOLO COPPIA MASTER)
CONNECTION WITH 1 SYNCHRONISED PHOTOCELL PAIR (NORMAL MODE, MASTER PAIR ONLY)

ROSSO = libero da jumper
RED = jumper free

com

JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIOME

PER MASTER!
smcunomm no~ JUMPER
(FOR MASTER)

.

com
o= o=slo S
CosL )
<8 28|z JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
0s2 | & 1il= PER MASTER) OFF*
) 11E ALIGNMENT JUMPER
i (FOR MASTER) OFF*
FT1
FT2
com
s _|
com _|
+24V
+ES
+LAM
com
E \\\
! i
i /
* Per eseguire la modalita in di allineamento ottico \ /
(NOTA: consultare le istruzioni delle fotocellule): N

* To perform optical alignment mode

JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO ON*
(NOTE: refer to photocell instructions):

ALIGNMENT JUMPER ON*

sono NON ALIMENTATE! La configurazione scelta con i jumper viene memorizzata dalle fotocellule solamente

all'accensione delle fotocellule.

Scolle?are la morsettiera della centrale che fornisce alimentazione alle fotocellule, oppure togliere completamente la

tensione al controller digitale (scollegando, se presenti, anche le batterie di backup) e verificare nella fotocellula TX / RX che il LED
rosso di alimentazione sia spento; procedere soltanto ora all'impostazione della configurazione dei jumper.
ATTENTION! Please ensure that the photocell jumpers are only changed with the power to the control panel switched off, including
the disconnection of any battery backup. Remove the terminal of the photocell inputs or completely remove the voltage from the
digital EEBUO”P# (check that the digital controller is not powered by backup batteries) and check that the TX / RX photocell red
power is off.

i ATTENZIONE! Modificare la posizione dei jumper di sincronizzazione o di allineamento solamente quando le fotocellule

S| RACCOMANDA L USO DI fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S / RECOMMENDED USE for Series F4ES - F4S photocells
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GERE)
v

ING + TEST FOTOCELLULE - PHOTOCELLS TEST (A5 04)

COLLEGAMENTO CON 2 COPPIE FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZATE (MODALITA NORMALE, 1 MASTER E 1 SLAVE)
CONNECTION WITH 2 SYNCHRONISED PHOTOCELL PAIRS (NORMAL MODE, 1 MASTER AND 1 SLAVE)

ROSSO = libero da jumper
RED = jumper free

JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
(PER MASTER)
SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
(FOR MASTER)

—

\\\ . ,/
JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
(PER MASTER) OFF*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER
(FOR MASTER) OFF*
5T
com
cost 3\
€052 {

F12 A JUMPER DI SINCRONIZZAZIONE
R SLAVE
com SYNCHRONISATION JUMPER
(FOR SLAVET)
SC
com A
+24V
+ES
~———
+LAM JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO
PER SLAVE1) OFF*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER
com

(FOR SLAVET) OFF*

(NOTA: consultare le istruzioni delle fotocellule):
* To perform optical alignment mode
(NOTE: refer to photocell instructions):

E \\\

/ Y

'\ !

* Per eseguire la modalita in di allineamento ottico \ J
N, e

S
JUMPER DI ALLINEAMENTO ON*
ALIGNMENT JUMPER ON*

sono NON ALIMENTATE! La configurazione scelta con i jumper viene memorizzata dalle fotocellule solamente

all'accensione delle fotocellule.

Scolle?are la morsettiera della centrale che fornisce alimentazione alle fotocellule, oppure togliere completamente la

tensione al controller digitale (scollegando, se presenti, anche le batterie di backup) e verificare nella fotocellula TX / RX che il LED
rosso di alimentazione sia spento; procedere soltanto ora all'impostazione della configurazione dei jumper.
ATTENTION! Please ensure that the photocell jumpers are only changed with the power to the control panel switched off, including
the disconnection of any battery backup. Remove the terminal of the photocell inputs or completely remove the voltage from the
digital EEBUO”?‘][ (check that the digital controller is not powered by backup batteries) and check that the TX / RX photocell red
power is off.

ﬁ ATTENZIONE! Modificare la posizione dei jumper di sincronizzazione o di allineamento solamente quando le fotocellule

S| RACCOMANDA L USO DI fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S / RECOMMENDED USE for Series F4ES - F4S photocells
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1 Avvertenze generali

A

ATTENZIONE
. IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
E IMPORTANTE PER LA SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE
OSSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Il presente manuale di installazione e rivolto esclusivamente a personale

qualificato.

A La mancata osservanza delle informazioni contenute nel presente manuale
puo dare luogo a infortuni personali o danni all'apparecchio.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualsiasi responsabilita derivante da un uso

improprio o diverso da quello per cui e destinato ed indicato nel presente manuale.

Linstallazione, i collegamenti elettrici e le regolazioni devono essere effettuati da

personale qualificato nell'osservanza della Buona Tecnica e in ottemperanza alle

norme vigenti.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di iniziare l'installazione del prodotto.

Una errata installazione puo essere fonte di pericolo.

Prima di iniziare linstallazione verificare lintegrita del prodotto: in caso

di dubbi non utilizzare il prodotto e rivolgersi esclusivamente a personale

professionalmente qualificato.

Non installare il prodotto in ambiente e atmosfera esplosivi: presenza di gas o

fumi inflammabili costituiscono un grave pericolo per la sicurezza.

Prima di installare la motorizzazione, apportare tutte le modifiche strutturali

relative allarealizzazione dei franchidi sicurezza ed alla protezione o segregazione

di tutte le zone di schiacciamento, cesoiamento, convogliamento e di pericolo in

genere.

ATTENZIONE: verificare che la struttura esistente abbia i necessari requisiti di

robustezza e stabilita.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY non e responsabile dell'inosservanza della Buona Tecnica

nella costruzione degli infissi da motorizzare, nonché delle deformazioni che

dovessero intervenire nell'utilizzo.

| dispositivi di sicurezza (fotocellule, coste sensibili, stop di emergenza, ecc.)

devono essere installati tenendo in considerazione: le normative e le direttive

in vigore, i criteri della Buona Tecnica, I'ambiente di installazione, la logica di

funzionamento del sistemaele forze sviluppate dalla porta o cancello motorizzati.

| dispositivi di sicurezza devono proteggere eventuali zone di schiacciamento,

cesoiamento, convogliamento e di pericolo in genere, della porta o cancello

motorizzati; siconsiglia all'installatore di verificare che le ante movimentate non

presentino bordi spigolosi o tali da poter causare il rischio di cesoiamento e/o

convogliamento.

Serichiesto in base all'analisi dei rischi, installare bordi sensibili deformabili sulla

parte mobile.
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Si fa presente che, come specificato nella norma UNI EN 12635, tutti i requisiti
delle norme EN 12604 e EN 12453 devono essere soddisfatti e, se necessario,
anche verificati.
Le norme Europee EN 12453 e EN 12445 stabiliscono i requisiti minimi relativi alla
sicurezza d'uso di porte e cancelli automatici. In particolare prevedono I'utilizzo
della limitazione delle forze e di dispositivi di sicurezza (pedane sensibili, barriere
immateriali, funzionamento a uomo presente, etc) atti a rilevare la presenza di
persone 0 cose che ne impediscano l'urto in qualsiasi circostanza.
Linstallatore e tenuto ad eseguire la misurazione delle forze di impatto ed a
selezionare sulla centrale di comando i valori della velocita e della coppia che
permettano alla porta o cancello motorizzati di rientrare nei limiti stabiliti dalle
norme EN 12453 e EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina ogni responsabilita qualora vengano installati
componenti incompatibili ai fini della sicurezza e del buon funzionamento.
In caso sia attiva la funzione uomo presente dovra essere cura dell'installatore
verificare la distanza d'arresto massima o lalternativo uso di un bordo
deformabhile in gomma, la velocita di chiusura del varco ed in generale tutti gli
accorgimenti definiti dalle norme applicabili. Inoltre siinforma che se il mezzo di
comando e fisso, deve essere posto in una posizione che garantisca il controllo
e il funzionamento dell'automazione e che il tipo di comando ed il tipo di utilizzo
soddisfino la norma UNI EN 12453 prospetto 1 (con le seguenti restrizioni:
comando di tipo A 0 B e tipo di utilizzo 1 0 2).
Nel caso di utilizzo della funzione a uomo presente, allontanare dall'automazione
le persone che dovessero trovarsi nel raggio di azione delle parti in movimento;
I comandi diretti devono essere installati ad una altezza minima di 1,5 m e non
devono essere accessibili al pubblico, inoltre, a meno che il dispositivo non
sia operativo con chiave, devono essere posizionati in vista diretta della parte
motorizzata e lontano da parti in movimento.
Applicare le segnalazioni previste dalle norme vigenti per individuare le zone pericolose.
Ogniinstallazione deve avere visibile I'indicazione dei dati identificativi della porta
0 cancello motorizzati in accordo con la norma EN 13241-1:2001 o successive
revisioni.
APrevedere sulla rete di alimentazione un interruttore o un sezionatore
onnipolare con distanza di apertura dei contatti uguale o superiore a 3 mm;
posizionare il sezionatore in posizione OFF, e scollegare le eventuali batterie
tampone, prima di esequire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia 0 manutenzione.
Verificare che a monte dell'impianto elettrico vi sia un interruttore differenziale
con soglia di 0,03 A ed una protezione di sovracorrente adeguati nell'osservanza
della Buona Tecnica ed in ottemperanza alle norme vigenti.
Quando richiesto, collegare I'automazione ad un efficace impianto di messa a
terra @ eseguito come indicato dalle vigenti norme di sicurezza.
La manipolazione delle parti elettroniche deve essere effettuata munendosi di
bracciali conduttivi antistatici collegati a terra.
Per l'eventuale riparazione o sostituzione dei prodotti dovranno essere utilizzati
esclusivamente ricambi originali.
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Linstallatore deve fornire tutte le informazioni relative al funzionamento
automatico, manuale e di emergenza della porta o cancello motorizzati, e
consegnare all'utilizzatore dell'impianto le istruzioni d'uso.

Evitare di operare in prossimita delle cerniere o organi meccanici in movimento.
Non entrare nel raggio di azione della porta o cancello motorizzati mentre sono
in movimento.

Non opporsi al moto della porta o cancello motorizzati poiché possono causare
situazioni di pericolo.

La porta o cancello motorizzati possono essere utilizzati da bambini di eta non
inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali
purche sotto sorveglianza. E importante che I'utilizzatore riceva istruzioni relative
al corretto e sicuro uso dell'apparecchio con particolare riferimento ai rischi ad
esso inerenti.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per evitare che giochino o sostino nel raggio
di azione della porta o cancello motorizzati.

Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini i radiocomandi e/o qualsiasi altro
dispositivo di comando, per evitare che la porta o cancello motorizzati possano
essere azionati involontariamente.

Il mancato rispetto di quanto sopra puo creare situazioni di pericolo.

Qualsiasi riparazione o intervento tecnico deve essere eseguito da personale
qualificato.

La pulizia e la manutenzione devono essere effettuate solamente da personale
qualificato.

In caso di guasto o di cattivo funzionamento del prodotto, disinserire l'interruttore
di alimentazione, astenendosi da qualsiasi tentativo di riparazione o di intervento
diretto e rivolgersi solo a personale qualificato.

| materiali dell'imballaggio (plastica, polistirolo, ecc.) non vanno dispersi
nell'ambiente e non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in quanto
potenziali fonti di pericolo.

Smaltire e riciclare gli elementi dell'imballo secondo le disposizioni delle norme
vigenti.

E necessario conservare queste istruzioni e trasmetterle ad eventuali subentranti
nell'uso dell'impianto.

Dichiarazione CE di Conformita

Il sottoscritto Dino Florian, legale rappresentante di Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31027 Mogliano V.to (TV) DI-
CHIARA che la centrale di comando EDGE1 e conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti, stabilite
dalle seguenti direttive CE:

-2006/42/CE

-2004/108/CE

-2011/65/CE

E che sono state applicate tutte le norme e/o specifiche tecniche di seguito indicate:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

Ultime due cifre dell'anno in cui e stata affissa la marcatura | 17.

Luogo: Mogliano V.to Data: 01-03-2017 Firma //;Z’W Dp.,
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2 Simbologia

Qui di seguito indichiamo i simboli e il loro significato presenti sul manuale o sulle
etichette prodotto.

Pericolo generico. o S
Importante informazione di sicurezza. Segnala operazioni o situazioni in
cul il personale addetto deve prestare molta attenzione.

Pericolo tensione pericolosa.
Segnala operazioni o situazioni in cui il personale addetto deve prestare
molta attenzione a tensioni pericolose.

Pericolo superfici calde. . .

Segnala il pericolo per la presenza di zone riscaldate o comunque che
presentano parti con alte temperature (pericolo di ustioni)

Informazioni utili

Segnala informazione utili all'installazione.

Consultazione Istruzioni di installazione e d'uso. S
Segnala I'obbligo di consultazione del manuale o documento in originale,

che deve essere reperibile per futuri utilizzi e non deve in alcun modo
essere deteriorato.

Punto di collegamento della messa a terra di protezione.

Indica il range di temperature ammesso.

Corrente alternata (AC)
Corrente continua (DC)

Simbolo per lo smaltimento del prodotto secondo la direttiva RAEE,
vedere capitolo 22.

h=e B @b P B

1

3 Descrizione prodotto

La centrale EDGE1 a 36V controlla in modalita sensorless 1 o 2 motori ROGER brushless per applicazioni su ante di
grandi dimensioni o di peso elevato.

Attenzione all'impostazione del parametro A1. Una errata impostazione puo causare
anomalie nel funzionamento dell'automazione.

Utilizzare lo stesso tipo di motori per entrambe le ante in installazioni di automazioni a due ante battenti.
Regolare adeguatamente le velocita, i rallentamenti e i ritardi in apertura e chiusura al tipo di installazione, facendo
attenzione alla corretta sovrapposizione delle ante.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualsiasi responsabilita derivante da un uso improprio o diverso
da quello per cui e destinato ed indicato nel presente manuale.

Siconsiglial'uso di accessori, dispositivi di comando e di sicurezza ROGER TECHNOLOGY. In particolare, si raccomanda
di installare fotocellule serie F4ES oppure F4S.

[Bll Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il manuale d'installazione dell'automazione.
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4 Aggiornamenti versione P4.20

1. Migliorata gestione dell'inverter per i motori High Speed

9 Caratteristiche tecniche prodotto

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
TENSIONE DI ALIMENTAZIONE 230 Vac £ 10% 50 Hz 115 Vac £ 10% 50/60 Hz
POTENZA MASSIMA ASSORBITA 230 W
POTENZA DI SPUNTO 600 W

FUSIBILI

F1 = 20A (ATO257) protezione circuito potenza motori
F2 = 4A EATO257 protezione elettroserratura

F3 = 3A (AT0257) protezione alimentazione accessori
F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) protezione primario trasformatore

MOTORI COLLEGABILI

2

ALIMENTAZIONE MOTORE

36 Vac, con inverter auto-protetto

TIPOLOGIA MOTORE

brushless sinusoidale (ROGER BRUSHLESS)

TIPOLOGIA CONTROLLO MOTORE

a orientamento di campo (FOC), sensorless

POTENZA NOMINALE MOTORE 60 W
POTENZA MASSIMA PER MOTORE 250 W
POTENZA MASSIMA LAMPEGGIANTE 25 W (24 Vdc)

INTERMITTENZA LAMPEGGIANTE

50%

POTENZA MASSIMA LUCE DI CORTESIA

100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~ / == (contatto puro)

POTENZA LUCE CANCELLO APERTO

3 W 24 V==

POTENZA ELETTROSERRATURA

15 W 12 V== (tensione media) (*)

POTENZA USCITA ACCESSORI

20 W 24 V=== (750 mA)

TEMPERATURA DI FUNZIONAMENTO

J/—ZO"C J[+55°C

GRADO DI PROTEZIONE

IP54

DIMENSIONI PRODOTTO

dimensioni in mm 330x230x115 Peso: 3,9 kg

(*) Luscita elettroserratura fornisce una tensione di 36Vdc nominali (max 40Vdc) modulata al 30% (30% ON, 70% OFF).
Il dispositivo da collegare deve pertanto poter sopportare una tensione massima di 40Vdc.

A La somma degli assorbimenti di tutti gli accessori collegati non deve superare i dati di potenza massima
indicatiin tabella. | dati sono garantiti SOLQ con accessori originali ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Lutilizzo di accessori
non originali puo causare malfunzionamenti. ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina ogni responsabilita per installazioni errate
o0 non conformi.

Tutti i collegamenti sono protetti da fusibili, vedi tabella. La luce di cortesia necessita di un fusibile esterno.
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6 Descrizione dei collegamenti
6.1 Installazione tipo

Le informazioni riportate in tabella sono indicative, e responsabilita dell'installatore
& verificare I'adeguatezza dei cavi in relazione ai dispositivi utilizzati nell'installazione e alle
loro caratteristiche tecniche.

Cavo consigliato

1 | Alimentazione di rete Cavo a doppio isolamento tipo HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?
2 Motore 1 Cavo 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)

Motore 2 Cavo 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
3 | Fotocellula - Ricevitore FAES/F4S Cavo 5x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
4 | Fotocellula - Trasmettitore FAES/F4S Cavo 3x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)

Lampeggiante R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 :
5 Alimentazione 24V dc a LED Cavo 2x1 mm? (massimo 10 m)
6 | Antenna Cavo 50 Ohm RG58 (massimo 10 m)

Selettore a chiave R85/60 Cavo 3x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
7

Tastierino H8S/TTD - H85/TDS !

(collegamento a H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) Cavo 2x0,5 mm? (massimo 30 m)

R Cavo 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
8 :gﬁ/engfﬂerﬂgsalgsgtzrale) Il numero di conduttori aumenta se si utilizza piu di un
Y contatto di uscita su H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

Spia cancello aperto )
o Alimentazione 24V DC 3W max Cavo 2¢0,5 mm? (massimo 10 m)

Luce di cortesia (Contatto puro) :
10| Alimentazione 230 Vac (100 W max) Cavo 2x1 mm" (massimo 20 m)

SUGGERIMENTI: nel caso di installazioni esistenti suggeriamo di controllare la sezione e le condizioni (buono
stato) dei cavi.
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6.2 Collegamenti elettrici

Prevedere sulla rete di alimentazione un interruttore o un sezionatore onnipolare con distanza
di apertura dei contatti uguale o superiore a 3 mm; posizionare il sezionatore in posizione
OFF, e scollegare le eventuali batterie tampone, prima di eseguire I'installazione e le periodiche
operazioni di manutenzione.

Verificare che a monte dell'impianto elettrico vi sia un interruttore differenziale con soglia di
0,03 A ed una protezione di sovracorrente adeguati nell'osservanza della Buona Tecnica ed in
ottemperanza alle norme vigenti.

Per I'alimentazione, utilizzare un cavo elettrico tipo HO7RN-F 2G1,5 e collegarlo ai morsetti L
(marrone) e N (blu), presenti all'interno dell'automazione.

Sguainare il cavo di alimentazione solamente in corrispondenza del morsetto (fig. 1-2) e
bloccarlo mediante I'apposito fermacavi.

Verificare con un tester la tensione in Volt sul collegamento dell'alimentazione primaria.

Per il perfetto funzionamento delle automazioni Brushless la tensione di
alimentazione di rete primaria deve essere di:

- 230Vac +10% per centrale EDGE1

- 115Vac +10% per centrale EDGE1/115/BOX.

Se la tensione rilevata non soddisfa i dati sopra indicati 0 non & stabile,
I'automazione potrebbe lavorare in modo NON efficiente.

TRANSFORMER

I collegamenti alla rete di distribuzione elettrica e ad eventuali altri conduttori a bassa
tensione, nel tratto esterno al quadro elettrico, devono avvenire su percorso indipendente
e separ)ato dai collegamenti ai dispositivi di comando e sicurezza (SELV = Safety Extra Low
Voltage).
Accertarsi che i conduttori dell'alimentazione di rete e i conduttori degli accessori (24 V) siano
separati.
| cavi devono essere in doppio isolamento, sguainarli in prossimita dei relativi morsetti di
collegamento e bloccarli mediante fascette non di nostra fornitura.

DESCRIZIONE

Collegamento all'alimentazione di rete 230 Vac +10% (115 Vac + 10% 60Hz).
Fusibile 5x20 T2A.

]

(L]
OEEH Ingresso secondario del trasformatore per alimentazione motore 26 Vac (SECT) e per
alimentazione logica e periferiche 19 Vac (SEC2).
NOTA: Il cablaggio € realizzato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SEC2 SEC1
X-Y-Z Collegamento MOTORE 1 - ROGER Brushless.
m Attenzione! Se il motore gira nel verso opposto e sufficiente scambiare due fili qualsiasi dei
D001 | Convolare: coleqaments i g 1
Z-Y-X Collegamento al MOTORE 2 - ROGER Brushless.
HEH Attenzione ! Se il motore gira nel verso opposto & sufficiente scambiare due fili qualsiasi

dei tre di connessione motore.
P@_)l( Controllare i collegamenti di fig. 1.
Collegamento al kit batterie B71/BCHP (vedi fig. 7)

i)

2
3
3
)

Per ulteriori informazioni fare riferimento alle istruzioni B71/BCHP.
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7 Comandi e accessori

A Le sicurezze con contatto N.C., se non installate devono essere ponticellate ai morsetti COM, oppure disabilitate
modificando i parametri 53,5 {, 53,54, 73 e T4.

LEGENDA:

N.A. (Normalmente Aperto)
N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso)

CONTATTO

DESCRIZIONE

13(COR)

14

o

Collegamento luce di cortesia (contatto puro) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W (fig. 3).

13(COR)

14

Contatto puro di segnalazione di:

+ centrale in allarme / anomalia nell'alimentazione da batteria (batteria in esaurimento);
« cancello completamente aperto / cancello completamente chiuso (fig. 3).

La modalita di funzionamento dell'uscita COR e gestita dal parametro i8.

Il livello di tensione della batteria &€ impostabile al parametro 5.

16(+LAM)

L, 15(com)

Collegamento lampeggiante (24 Vdc - intermittenza 50%) (fig. 2).
E possibile selezionare le impostazioni di prelampeggio dal parametro AS e le modalita di intermit-
tenza dal parametro 78.

17(+ES)

15(COM)

[ N
s

Uscita (12Vdc 15W) per alimentazione elettroserratura (fig. 2).
Il funzionamento dell'elettroserratura & regolato dal parametro 28 - 29.

Vmedia = 12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; vedere tabella "CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE PRODOTTO" a pag. 17

18(+24V)

15(COM)

Alimentazione per dispositivi esterni; vedere tabella "CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE PRODOTTO"
apag. 17

20(SC)

19(COM)

Spia cancello aperto 24 Vdc 3 W (vedi fig. 2)
Il funzionamento della spia & regolato dal parametro AB.

20(SC)

19(COM)

Collegamento test fotocellule e/o battery saving (vedi fig. 5 e 6).

E possibile collegare I'alimentazione dei trasmettitori (TX) delle fotocellule al morsetto 20(+SC).
Impostare il parametro A8 02 per abilitare la funzione di test.

La centralina ad ogni comando ricevuto spegne e accende le fotocellule, per verificare il corretto
cambio di stato del contatto.

E possibile collegare inoltre, 'alimentazione di tum i dispositivi esterni per ridurre il consumo delle
batterie (se presente). Impostare ABO030RBO

ATTENZIONE! Se si utilizza il contatto 20(Sc) per il test fotocellule o il funzionamento battery sa-
ving, non & piu possibile collegare una spia cancello aperto.

22(FT2)

21(COM)

Ingresso (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm) per collegamento fotocellula FT2 (fig. 4-5-6).

Le fotocellule FT2 sono configurate di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 5300. Lafotocellula FT2 e disabilitata in apertura.

- 5400. La fotocellula FT2 ¢ disabilitata in chiusura.

- 5501 Selafotocellula FT2 e oscurata, il cancello apre al ricevimento di un comando di apertura.
- 57 00. Contatto in ingresso N.C. (normalmeme chius

Se le fotocellule non sono installate, ponticellare i morseth 22(FT2) - 21(COM) oppure impostare
i parametri 53 00 e 54 00.

ATTENZIONE! Si raccomanda l'uso di fotocellule serie R90/F4ES, G90/FAES oppure T90/F4S.

23(FT1)

21(COM)

Ingresso (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm) per collegamento fotocellula FT1 (fig.4-5-6).

Le fotocellule sono configurate di fabbrica con le sequenti impostazioni:

- 50 00. Lafotocellula interviene solo in chiusura. In apertura e ignorata.

- 510¢2. Durante la chiusura l'intervento della fotocellula provoca l'inversione del movimento.

- 520 1. Selafotocellula FT1 € oscurata, il cancello apre al ricevimento di un comando di apertura.
- 57 00. Contatto in ingresso N.C. (normalmeme chiust

Se le fotocellule non sono installate, ponticellare i morsem 23(FT1) - 21(COM) oppure impostare
i parametri 5000 e5 1 00.

ATTENZIONE! Si raccomanda l'uso di fotocellule serie R90/FAES, G90/FAES oppure T90/F4S.

24(C0S2)

26(COM)

Ingresso (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm) per collegamento bordo sensibile COS2.

I bordo sensibile e configurato di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 7480. Il bordo sensibile COS2 (contatto N.C.) & disabilitato.

Se il bordo sensibile non & installato, ponticellare i morsetti 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) oppure impostare
il parametro 74 00.

25(C0OS1)

26(COM)

Ingresso (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm) per collegamento bordo sensibile COS1 (fig. 2).

I bordo sensibile e configurato di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 1383. Lintervento del bordo sensibile COST (contatto N.C.) causa sempre l'inversione del
cancello.

Se il bordo sensibile non ¢ installato, ponticellare i morsetti 25(C0S1)-26(COM) oppure impostare

il parametro 713 00.
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CONTATTO

DESCRIZIONE

Usare solo batterie tipo AGM.

27(ST) 26(COM) | Ingresso comando di STOP (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm).
L'apertura del contatto di sicurezza provoca l'arresto del movimento.
NOTA: il contatto & ponticellato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
Il contatto & configurato di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:
- 5780. Contatto in ingresso N.C. (normalmente chiuso).
29 (ANT) 30 | Collegamento antenna per ricevitore radio ad innesto.
@ Se si utilizza 'antenna esterna, utilizzare cavo RG58, lunghezza massima consigliata: 10 m.
NOTA: evitare di fare giunture sul cavo.
32(0RO 31(COM) | Ingresso contatto temporizzato orologio (N.A.).
\c Quando si attiva la funzione orologio il cancello apre e rimane aperto per il tempo programmato dall'o-
] rologio. Allo scadere del tempo programmato dal dispositivo esterno (orologio) il cancello chiude.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Ingresso comando di apertura (N.A.).
\c ATTENZIONE: |'attivazione persistente del comando di apertura non permette la richiusura automa-
0 tica; il conteggio del tempo di richiusura automatica riprende al rilascio del comando di apertura.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Ingresso comando di chiusura (N.A.).
o o
35(PP) 37(COM) | Ingresso comando passo-passo (N.A.).
Il funzionamento del comando ¢ regolato dal parametro A4.
o o
36(PED) 37(COM) | Ingresso comando di apertura parziale (N.A.).
Nelle automazioni a due ante battenti, di fabbrica, I'apertura parziale provoca l'apertura totale
o o dellANTA 1.
Nelle automazioni ad una anta battente, di fabbrica, I'apertura parziale & il 50% dell'apertura totale.
ENCODER ASSOLUTO Encoder assoluto per motori Serie SMARTY. La sua installazione (che & uno standard di fabbrica per
(SMARTY/EMA) i motori SMARTY reversibili) comporta I'impossibilita di utilizzare i motori SMARTY per aprire I'anta
verso I'esterno (fig. 8, dettaglio A).
In fase di apprendimento della corsa I'encoder viene consultato in posizione di completa apertura e
di completa chiusura. Durante il funzionamento normale la consultazione dell'encoder viene fatta
ad ogni avvio del motore, tranne nel caso di inversione dopo l'intervento del bordo sensibile, del
rilevamento ostacolo, delle fotocellule o di un comando.
NOTA: L'encoder assoluto & collegato in parallelo alle fasi del motore. E' assolutamente normale
udire un breve segnale acustico (fischio). Se non viene udito I'encoder potrebbe essere scollegato/
assente o danneggiato.
Per SMARTY REVERSIBILE: [encoder e assemblato ed installato di fabbrica da ROGER
TECHNOLOGY. La lettura della posizione tramite encoder assoluto, SOLAMENTE quando l'anta &
completamente chiusa o aperta, & preceduta da una lenta rotazione del motore (durata 1 secondo)
che scarica la tensione meccanica dalla riduzione prima di iniziare la manovra. Questo garantisce
un avviamento piu soft ed elimina ogni rumorosita.
Per SMARTY IRREVERSIBILE: ¢ disponibile il codice prodotto SMARTY/EMA per [installazione
dell'encoder sul motore.
Abilitare I'encoder al parametro 7! O { ed eseguire la procedura di apprendimento della corsa.
ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire 'apprendimento della corsa, assicurarsi di aver selezionato il cor-
retto modello di motore con il parametro A {. Una errata impostazione non permette all'encoder
assoluto di funzionare.
Nel caso di modifica del parametro A {, con SMARTY/EMA installato, ripetere la procedura di ap-
prendimento della corsa
RECEIVER CARD Connettore per ricevitore radio ad innesto.
La centrale ha impostate di fabbrica due funzioni di comando a distanza via radio:
- PR1-comando di passo-passo (modificabile dal parametro 76).
- PR2 - comando di apertura parziale (modificabile dal parametro 77).
CARICABATTERIE (Fig. 7) In assenza di tensione di rete la centrale viene alimentata dalle batterie, il display visualizza
B71/BCHP bAEE e il lampeggiante si attiva a frequenza ridotta, fino al ripristino della linea o fino a quando la
tensione delle batterie scende sotto la soglia di sicurezza. Il display visualizza btLD (Battery Low)
e la centrale non accetta nessun comando.
Se la tensione di rete viene sospesa (black-out) quando il cancello & in movimento, questo si ferma
e dopo 2 s riprende in automatico la manovra interrotta.
NOTA: se i tempi di ritardo sono disabilitati (parametri €5 e 26) con il funzionamento in batteria si
attiva comunque un tempo di ritardo fisso di 1,5 s.
Per ridurre il consumo delle batterie e possibile collegare il positivo dell'alimentazione dei trasmet-
titori e dei ricevitori delle fotocellule al morsetto SC (vedi fig. 5 e 6). Impostare AB 03 0 AB 04. In
KIT BATTERIE ! N -
questo modo, quando il cancello & completamente aperto o completamente chiuso, la centrale
(B71/BCHP/EXT) >0 & ! ) 1}, Cancete
toglie alimentazione ai dispositivi.
2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah ATTENZIONE! per consentire la ricarica, le batterie devono essere sempre collegate alla centrale

elettronica . Verificare periodicamente, almeno ogni 6 mesi, I'efficienza della batteria.
Per ulteriori informazioni fare riferimento al manuale di installazione del caricabatterie B71/BCHP.
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8 Tasti funzione e display

A + TASTO DESCRIZIONE
UP IEI IEI UP~  Parametro successivo
B B B B DOWN v  Parametro precedente
DOWN IZI IEI - + Incremento di 1 del valore del parametro
- Decremento di 1 del valore del parametro
v |E| IEI PROG Apprendimento della corsa
PROG TEST TEST Attivazione modalita TEST

+ Premere itasti UP A e/o DOWN w per visualizzare il parametro da modificare.

+ Conitasti+e =modificare il valore del parametro. Il valore inizia a lampeggiare.

+ Tenendo premuto il tasto + o il tasto =, si attiva lo scorrimento veloce dei valori, permettendo una variazione piu
rapida.

+ Per salvare il valore impostato, attendere qualche secondo, oppure spostarsi su un altro parametro con i tasti UP #
0 DOWN w . Il display lampeggia velocemente ad indicare il salvataggio della nuova impostazione.

+ La modifica dei valori & possibile solo a motore fermo. La consultazione dei parametri & sempre possibile.

9 Accensione o messa in servizio

Alimentare la centralina di comando.
Sul display appare per un tempo limitato la versione del firmware della centralina.
Versione installata: P4.20.

(] Y
J S

Subito dopo, il display visualizza la modalita di stato comandi e sicurezze. Vedi capitolo 7.

10 Modalita funzionamento display

10.1 Modalita visualizzazione dei parametri

PARAMETRO  pARANIE TG

|
N A

Per le descrizioni dettagliate dei parametri fare riferimento al capitolo 11.

25




IT

10.2 Modalita visualizzazione di stato comandi e sicurezze

STATO DEI COMANDI STATO DELLE SICUREZZE

,mr ,‘i!i' , FT1 , FT2

'. ‘m,o ’O -,.
+ *

POWERJ

sTOP _

STATO DEI COMANDI:

Le indicazioni dei comandi (segmenti AP=apre,
PP=passo-passo, CH=chiude, PED=apertura
parziale, ORO=orologio) sono normalmente spente.
Siaccendono alla ricezione di un comando (esempio:
quando viene dato un comando di passo-passo Si
accende il segmento PP).

STATO DELLE SICUREZZE:

Le indicazioni delle sicurezze (segmenti FT1/
FT2=fotocellule, COS1/C0S2 = bordi sensibili, STOP)
sono normalmente accese. Se sono spente significa
che sono in allarme o non collegate.

Se lampeggiano significa che sono disabilitate da apposito parametro.

10.3 Modalita TEST

La modalita di TEST permette di verificare visivamente |'attivazione dei comandi e delle sicurezze.

La modalita si attiva premendo il tasto TEST ad automazione ferma. Se il cancello € in movimento, il tasto TEST
provoca uno STOP. La successiva pressione abilita la modalita di TEST.

Il lampeggiante e la spia cancello aperto si accendono per un secondo, ad ogni attivazione di comando o sicurezza.

Il display visualizza a sinistra, per 5 s, lo stato dei comandi (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR), SOLO se attivi.
Esempio se si attiva il comando di apertura, sul display appare AP:

L
I

Il display visualizza a destra lo stato delle sicurezze. Il numero del morsetto della sicurezza in allarme lampeggia.

Esempio: contatto di STOP in allarme.

\

g ,-
s

\-'—

oo Nessuna sicurezza in allarme.
” _ |27 |sToP
' — | 25 Bordo sensibile COST.
| \:\ 24 | Bordo sensibile OS2 / IN2

23 Fotocellula FT1.

cc Fotocellula FT2.

dAEA

Modificato parametro 7 {. Premere il tasto PROG finché sul
display appare APP- eripetere la procedura di apprendimento
(vedi capitolo 9).

NOTA: Se uno o piu contatti sono aperti, il cancello non apre e/o non chiude.

Se c'e piu di una sicurezza in allarme, risolto il problema della prima, appare I'allarme della seconda, e cosi via.
Per interrompere la modalita di test, premere nuovamente il tasto TEST.

Dopo 10 s di inattivita, il display ritorna alla visualizzazione di stato comandi e sicurezze.

10.4 Modalita Stand By

La modalita si attiva dopo 30 min di inattivita. Il LED POWER lampeggia

lentamente.

Per riattivare la centralina premere uno dei tasti UP 4, DOWN v, +, =.
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11 Apprendimento della corsa

0 Per un corretto funzionamento, & necessario eseguire 'apprendimento della corsa.

11.1 Prima di procedere

1. Selezionare il modello dell'automazione installata con il parametro A 1.

LEGENDA: @ Motore HIGH SPEED @ Motore REVERSIBILE

SELEZIONE MODELLO MOV ORE CONFIGURAZIONI
RO BE20/200/HS "/') @ R
At 02  |Serie BR20 '/) -
A O3 BH23/282 - - -
b,
& .
P T
A O4 Serie BR21 - -
)
SMARTYS ’ ' Se installato SMARTY/EMA impostare 7 | [ | o
: Ad ogni variazione del parametro 7 4, il display visualizza
NOTA: Ad og del tro 7 1, il display I
A1 05 - il messaggio di richiesta dati di posizione dAEA. Premere
il tasto PROG finché sul display appare APP- e ripetere la
SMARTY7 / procedura di apprendimento (vedi capitolo 11.2).
Impostare 54 O/ el 01
NOTA: Ad ogni variazione del parametro 7 , il display visualizza
AR 0O6 SMARTY7R / @ il messaggio di richiesta dati di posizione dAEA. Premere
il tasto PROG finché sul d\spIaJ appare APP- e ripetere la
procedura di apprendimento (vedi capitolo 11.2).
Impostare 54 O/ el1 01
> NOTA: Ad ogni variazione del parametro 7 |, il display visualizza
A1 O SMARTY5RS5 ’ ' @ il messaqgio di richiesta dati di posizione dALA. Premere
" il tasto PROG finché sul d\sle appare APP- e ripetere la
procedura di apprendimento (vedi capitolo 11.2).
Se installato SMARTY/EMA impostare 7/ [ |
> NOTA: Ad ogni variazione del parametro 7 , il display visualizza
A1 OB SMARTY4HS ’ ' @ il messaqgio di richiesta dati di posizione dAEA. Premere
" il tasto PROG finché sul d\sle appare APP- e ripetere la
procedura di apprendimento (vedi capitolo 11.2).
A 0O9 BH23/252/HS - @ R
b,
»
" T
A1 0  |BR21/351/HS © -
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BE20/400

MONOS4

Ri 12 |BR20/400/R '/) )

Attenzione: | motori della serie SMARTY con SMARTY/EMA installato non devono essere installati per aprire I'anta
verso l'esterno (fig. 8, dettaglio A)

2. Selezionare il numero di motori installati con il parametro 18. Di fabbrica il parametro & impostato per due motori.

4. Prevedere le battute meccaniche di arresto sia in apertura che in chiusura.
5. Portare il cancello in posizione di chiusura. Le ante devono essere in appoggio alle battute meccaniche.

6. Premere il tasto TEST (vedi modalita TEST al capitolo 8) e verificare lo stato dei comandi e delle sicurezze. Se le
sicurezze non sono installate, ponticellare il contatto o disabilitarle dal relativo parametro (53,5 1,53, 54, 13 e 7H).

TEST
_ D@ %’( ——) VEDI CAPITOLO 14 e 15

1 click

finche ...
AR %’( i %‘( —) APPRENDIMENTO

CAP.11.2
1cI|ck
CHIUSO Tener premuto
Si
Q' TEST VEDI PROCEDURA DI
_D@ @ ——) APPRENDIMENTO
Joick CAP11.2
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11.2 Procedura di apprendimento

i) © el o

D
DO OTORE 2
.25 APERTURA APERTO T
)

4 _ s
ﬁ'@@:ﬁf [T S @y

CHIUSO

+ Premere il tasto PROG per 4 s, sul display appare AP P-.

+ Premere nuovamente il tasto PROG. Sul display appare AUt o.

- IIMOTORE 1 avvia una manovra in apertura a bassa velocita.

+ Dopo il tempo di ritardo impostato dal parametro 25 (di fabbrica & impostato a 3 s), il MOTORE 2 avvia una manovra
di apertura.

+ Raggiunte le battute meccaniche di apertura, il cancello si ferma brevemente. Sul display lampeggia Atlko per2s.

+ QuantoAutao ritorna fisso sul display, richiude prima il MOTORE 2, e dopo il tempo di ritardo impostato dal parametro
26 (di fabbrica & impostato a 5 s) richiude il MOTORE 1 fino al raggiungimento delle battute meccaniche di chiusura.

Se la procedura di apprendimento e terminata correttamente, il display entra in modalita di visualizzazione comandi e

sicurezze.

Se sul display appaiono i seguenti messaggi di errore, ripetere la procedura di apprendimento:
AP PE: errore di apprendimento. Premere il tasto TEST per cancellare I'errore e verificare la sicurezza in allarme.
AP PL: errore dilunghezza corsa. Premere il tasto TEST per cancellare l'errore e assicurarsi che entrambe le ante
siano completamente chiuse, prima di procedere con un nuovo apprendimento.

0 Per ulteriori informazioni vedere capitolo 15 “Segnalazione allarmi e anomalie”.
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12 Indice dei parametri

PARAM. | YALORED! DESCRIZIONE PAGINA
A VEDI CAP11 | Selezione modello automazione 30
Ao a0 gri)cef;ittgura automatica dopo il tempo di pausa (da cancello completamente 30
A3 ao Richiusura automatica dopo interruzione di alimentazione di rete (black-out) 30
A 0o Selezione funzionamento comando passo-passo (PP) 30
RS oo Prelampeggio 31
RB ao Funzione condominiale sul comando di apertura parziale (PED) 31
A7 0o Abilitazione funzione a uomo presente 31
RB ao Spia cancello aperto/funzione test fotocellule e "battery saving" 31
A9 oy Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 1 in apertura (visibile se A T 1, 31

R{05A106AICY,AIOEAIOSAID AL
0 o Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 2 in apertura (visibile se A O 1, 31
R{O5 AIOBAICY,AIORAIDSARIIC AT
i a4 Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 1 in apertura e chiusura 31
i o Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 1 in chiusura (se A {8 f, A {05, A { 08, 31
Ri{07,ARI08,ARI09,AR1O,AT 1)
2 a4 Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 2 in apertura e chiusura 31
2 oy Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 2 in chiusura (se A {0, A {85, A { 08, 31
R{07,ARI08,ARI09,RO,AT 1)
13 10 Regolazione controllo posizione ANTA 1 32
1 10 Regolazione controllo posizione ANTA 2 32
15 39 Regolazione apertura parziale (%) 32
2} ao Tipo di segnalazione fornita da uscita COR 32
19 ao Regolazione dell'anticipo di arresto MOTORE 1 sulla battuta di apertura 32
co ao Regolazione dell'anticipo di arresto MOTORE 2 sulla battuta di apertura 32
ci 30 Regolazione tempo di chiusura automatica 32
cc ao Abilitazione gestione apertura con esclusione della richiusura automatica 32
c5 03 Regolazione del tempo diritardo in apertura del MOTORE 2 33
cb as Regolazione del tempo diritardo in chiusura del MOTORE 1 33
2 03 Regolazione tempo di inversione dopo intervento del bordo sensibile o del 33
rilevamento ostacoli (anti-schiacciamento)
c8 oo Selezione modalita elettroserratura 33
c9 oo Abilitazione elettroserratura 33
30 o Regolazione della coppia motore 33
3 15 Regolazione sensibilita intervento sugli ostacoli MOTORE 1 33
Je 15 Regolazione sensibilita intervento sugli ostacoli MOTORE 2 33
55 10 Regolazione della coppia MOTORE 2 34
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VALORE DI

PARAM. | oippRICA DESCRIZIONE PAGINA
sH a8 Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza in apertura e chiusura MOTORE 1 34
55 a8 Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza in apertura e chiusura MOTORE 2 34
38 oo Abilitazione del colpo di sblocco (colpo d'ariete) 34
40 04 Regolazione della velocita in apertura 34
Y 04 Regolazione della velocita in chiusura 34

Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE 1 in APERTURA (solo
43 ao per Serie SMARTY con SMARTY EMA abilitato e per motori BE20/400, MONOS4 | 34
e BR20/400/R)
Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE 2 in APERTURA (solo
H4 ao per Serie SMARTY con SMARTY EMA abilitato e per motori BE20/400, MONOS4 | 34
e BR20/400/R)
Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE 1 in CHIUSURA (solo
45 0o per Serie SMARTY con SMARTY EMA abilitato e per motori BE20/400, MONOS4 | 34
e BR20/400/R)
Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE 2 in CHIUSURA (solo
46 ao per Serie SMARTY con SMARTY EMA abilitato e per motori BE20/400, MONOS4 | 34
e BR20/400/R)
4g 01 Impostazione numero di tentativi di richiusura automatica dopo intervento del 34
bordo sensibile o del rilevamento ostacoli (anti-schiacciamento)
50 ao Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura (FT1) 34
51 ac Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura (FT1) 34
5¢ ol Modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula (FT1) con cancello chiuso 35
55 ao Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura (FT2) 35
54 oo Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura (FT2) 35
55 0t Modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula (FT2) con cancello chiuso 35
Sh a0 é%i)tazione comando di chiusura 6 s dopo l'intervento della fotocellula (FT1- 35
57 ao Selezione del tipo di contatto (N.C. oppure 8k2) sugli ingressi FT1/FT2/ST 35
58 ao Selezione del tipo di test fotocellule sull'ingresso FT1 35
50 ao Selezione del tipo di test fotocellule sull'ingresso FT2 36
g4 @ oo Gestione della reversibilita motore (solo SMARTY REVERSIBILE) 36
65 as Regolazione dello spazio di arresto del motore 36
10 ac Selezione numero motori installati 36
T ao Abilitazione encoder assoluto (solo automazioni Serie SMARTY) 36
13 03 Configurazione bordo sensibile COST 36
4 ao Configurazione bordo sensibile COS2 36
16 oo Configurazione 1° canale radio (PR1) 37
1 0 Configurazione 2° canale radio (PR2) 37
8 oo Configurazione intermittenza lampeggiante 37
19 6O Selezione modalita di funzionamento luci di cortesia 37
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VALORE DI

PARAM. | oippRICA DESCRIZIONE PAGINA
B0 ao Configurazione contatto orologio ORO 37
g1 ao Abilitazione della chiusura/apertura garantita 37
a2 03 Regolazione tempo di attivazione della chiusura/apertura garantita 38
g3 oo Selezione delle limitazioni nel funzionamento a batteria 38
B4 ao Selezione del tipo di batteria e riduzione dei consumi 38
85 ao Selezione gestione funzionamento a batteria 38
B6 0o Abilitazione attivazione manutenzione periodica 38
a1 oo Regolazione contatore delle ore di attivazione allarme manutenzione 38
90 0o Ripristino ai valori standard di fabbrica 39
nl 0t Versione HW 39
Al c3 Anno di produzione 39
nc 45 Settima di produzione 39
n3 B 39
4 g9 Numero seriale 39
n5 0t 39
nb c3 Versione FW 39
ol 01 N ) 39
— = Visualizzazione contatore manovre eseguite 39
kO 01 o 39
o =3 Visualizzazione contatore ore manovra 9
d0 0l o S ! 39
o — Visualizzazione contatore giorni di accensione 29
P od 40
zg gg Password ig
P4 i 40
P ao Protezione cambio password 40
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13 Menu parametri

PARAMETRO  MARINE RS

[
N A

ai BE20/200/HS - Pistone IRREVERSIBILE H/GH SPEED. @

02 | Serie BR20 - Pistone IRREVERSIBILE.

{3 | Serie BH23 - Motoriduttore con braccio articolato IRREVERSIBILE.
04 | Serie BR21 - Motoriduttore interrato IRREVERSIBILE.

05 | SMARTY 5 oppure SMARTY 7 - Pistone IRREVERSIBILE.

o6 SMARTY 7R - Pistone REVERSIBILE. ATTENZIONE: impostare 640 e 710 1. @

o SMARTY 5RS - Pistone REVERSIBILE. ATTENZIONE: impostare 540 e 7 !0 1. @

o8 SMARTY 4HS - Pistone IRREVERSIBILE HIGH SPEED. @

a3 BH23/252/HS - Motoriduttore con braccio articolato IRREVERSIBILE HIGH SPEED. @

' BR21/351/HS - Motoriduttore interrato IRREVERSIBILE H/GH SPEED. @

i BE20/400 - Pistone IRREVERSIBILE.
MONOS4 - Pistone IRREVERSIBILE.

e BR20/400/R - Pistone REVERSIBILE. @

D0 | Disabilitata.

0- 5 Da 1 a 15 tentativi di richiusura (dopo l'intervento delle fotocellule).
Scaduto il numero di tentativi impostato, il cancello rimane aperto.

93 | Il cancello prova a chiudere illimitatamente.

00 | Disabilitata. Al ritorno dell'alimentazione di rete, il cancello NON chiude.

Abilitata. Se il cancello NON e completamente aperto, al ritorno dell'alimentazione di rete, chiude, dopo un prelampeggio
di 5 s (indipendentemente dal valore impostato al parametro AS).
La richiusura avviene in modalita ‘recupero posizione” (vedi capitolo 18-19).

0

00 | Apre-stop-chiude-stop-apre-stop-chiude...

Condominiale: il cancello apre e richiude dopo il tempo impostato di chiusura automatica.

Il tempo di chiusura automatica si rinnova se viene dato un nuovo comando di passo-passo.

Durante I'apertura il comando passo-passo viene ignorato. Questo permette al cancello di aprirsi completamente, evi-
tando la chiusura indesiderata.

Se ‘egies%bilitata la richiusura automatica (A€ 80), la funzione condominiale attiva in automatico un tentativo di richiu-
sura I

Condominiale: il cancello apre e richiude dopo il tempo impostato di chiusura automatica.

Il tempo di chiusura automatica NON si rinnova se viene dato un nuovo comando di passo-passo.

Durante I'apertura il comando passo-passo viene ignorato. Questo permette al cancello di aprirsi completamente, evi-
tando la chiusura indesiderata.

Se e disabilitata la richiusura automatica (A2 03), la funzione condominiale attiva in automatico un tentativo di richiu-
suraAg O 1.

03 | Apre-chiude-apre-chiude.
04 | Apre-chiude-stop-apre.

0

0

[a¥)

B
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Disabilitato. Il lampeggiante si attiva durante la manovra di apertura e chiusura.

0l- ID

Da 1a 10 s di prelampeggio prima di ogni manovra.

99

5 s di prelampeggio prima della manovra in chiusura.

Disabilitato. Il cancello si apre parzialmente in modalita passo-passo: apre-stop-chiude-stop-apre...

Abilitato. Durante I'apertura il comando di apertura parziale (PED) viene ignorato.

Disabilitato.

]

Abilitato. Il cancello funziona tenendo premuti i comandi apre (AP) o chiude (CH). Al rilascio del comando il cancello
si ferma.

La spia & spenta con cancello chiuso. Accesa fissa durante le manovre e quando il cancello € aperto.

0o

La spia lampeggia lentamente durante la manovra di apertura. Si accende fissa quando il cancello & completamente
aperto. Lampeggia velocemente durante la manovra di chiusura. )
Se il cancello & fermo in posizione intermedia, la spia si spegne due volte ogni 15's.

ae

Impostare a 02 se l'uscita SC viene utilizzata come test fotocellule. Vedi fig. 5.
NOTA: la tipologia del test fotocellule & selezionabile mediante i parametri 58 e 53.

03

Impostare a 3 se I'uscita SC viene utilizzata come “battery saving". Vedi fig.
Quando il cancello & completamente aperto o completamente chiuso, la cemralma disattiva gli accessori collegati al
morsetto SC per ridurre il consumo di batteria.

04

Impostare a 04 se l'uscita SC viene utilizzata come “battery saving” e test fotocellule. Vedi fig. 6.
NOTA: la tipologia del test fotocellule & selezionabile mediante i parametri 58 e 53.

Al 05 A1 06 A0 At 08
Al 01 |SMARTY5 07| SMARTY7R | SMARTY5R5 |SMARTY4/HS| A1 03 A0 | AL AL e

BE20/200/HS BH23/252/HS|BR21/351/HS| BE20/400 BR20/400/R
1200/ SOLO SE 7/ O/=SMARTY/EMA ABILITATO f252l s / 1400/

A9 04 |Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 1 in APERTURA
1004 Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 2 in APERTURA
=il cancello rallenta in prossimita della battuta o del finecorsa (se installato) ..
0-050 5* il cancello rallenta con molto anticipo rispetto alla battuta o al finecorsa (se |nsta|lato)

“) 10 per automazioni Serie SMARTY.

{104 |Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 1 in CHIUSURA
i2 04 Regolazione del rallentamento MOTORE 2 in CHIUSURA
=il cancello rallenta in prossimita della battuta o del finecorsa (se installato) ..
0 -05v EIS il cancello rallenta con molto anticipo rispetto alla battuta o al finecorsa (se installato).

“) 10 per automazioni Serie SMARTY.

01-05

01= il cancello rallenta in prossimita della battuta o del finecorsa (se installato).

05= il cancello rallenta con molto anticipo rispetto alla battuta o al finecorsa (se installato).




0 =20 | numero giri motore (07 = minimo / 20 = massimo).

{5-99 | dal 15% al 99% della corsa totale

00 | Funzionamento STANDARD gestito da parametro 19

il Contatto chiuso se centrale correttamente funzionante.
Contatto aperto se centrale bloccata in allarme.

Contatto chiuso se centrale alimentata da rete o da batteria carica.
02 | Contatto aperto per anomalia: centrale alimentata da batteria in esaurimento (livello di tensione impostato da par. 85)
oppure con segnalazione di allarme bEL D (la centrale non accetta pit comandi).

03 Contatto chiuso se nessuna delle situazioni anomale 1 e 2 si verifica.
Contatto aperto se almeno una delle situazioni anomale 1 e 2 si verifica

04 Contatto chiuso se cancello non completamente aperto.
Contatto aperto se cancello completamente aperto.

o5 Contatto chiuso se cancello non completamente chiuso.
Contatto aperto se cancello completamente chiuso.

00 | Lanta si ferma sulla battuta di arresto in apertura.

0 - 25 | da 1 a 25 giri motore di anticipo dell'arresto dell'anta prima della completa apertura.

00-30 | da 00a 90 s di pausa.
92-93 | da 2 a 9 min di pausa.

00 | Disabilitata.

il Un comando AP (apertura) attiva la manovra di apertura. Con cancello completamente aperto la richiusura automatica
e esclusa. Un successivo comando AP (apre) o chiude (CH) attiva la manovra di chiusura.

02 Un comando PP (passo-passo) attiva la manovra di apertura. Con cancello completamente aperto la richiusura automa-
tica e esclusa. Un successivo comando PP (passo-passo) attiva la manovra di chiusura.

03 Un comando PED (apertura parziale) attiva la manovra di apertura parziale. La richiusura automatica & esclusa. Un
successivo comando PED (apertura parziale) attiva la manovra di chiusura.
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00- 10 |da0a10s.

00-30 [ da0a30s.

00-60[da0a60s.

Elettroserratura di tipo normalmente NON alimentata.
00 | Si alimenta per 3 s alla partenza in apertura.
NOTA: Labilitazione dell'elettroserratura dipende dal parametro 29.

Elettroblocco magnetico tipo "ventouse”. E' normalmente alimentato quando il cancello & completamente chiuso. Non
alimentato con cancello in movimento.

[}

02 Elettroblocco magnetico tipo "ventouse'. E' normalmente alimentato quando il cancello & completamente aperto o
completamente chiuso. Non alimentato con cancello in movimento.

- e Elettroserratura di tipo normalmente NON alimentata, con temporizzazione regolabile
{0=0.5 secondi; =1 secondo; 2=1.5 secondi

]

=

Disabilitata.

il Abilitata. Quando ANTA 1 arriva in prossimita della battuta di chiusura la centrale eroga una forza supplementare al
MOTORE 1 per permettere I'aggancio dell'elettroserratura.

Abilitata. Quando ANTA 1 arriva in prossimita della battuta di chiusura la centrale eroga la forza massima al MOTORE 1

per permettere l'aggancio dell'elettroserratura. Il sistema di rilevamento ostacolo e escluso.

0

lan)

009 0 1= -35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (riduzione della coppia motore = maggiore sensibilita).
=05 05= 0%.
6= +8%; 01= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento della coppia motore = minore sensibilita).

Coppia motore bassa:
O 1= 100 1 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli minima ... {0 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli massima.
NOTA: utilizzare queste impostazioni solo se i valori di coppia motore media non sono adeguati all'installazione.

|- 19 Coppia motore media. Impostazione consigliabile ai fini della regolazione delle forze operative.
| 1 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli minima ... (g = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli massima.

[ | Coppia motore massima. E obbligatorio I'uso del bordo sensibile.

Coppia motore bassa:
O 1= 10| 0 1 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli minima ... {0 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli massima.
NOTA: utilizzare queste impostazioni solo se i valori di coppia motore media non sono adeguati all'installazione.

(-9 Coppia motore media. Impostazione consigliabile ai fini della regolazione delle forze operative.
1 1 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli minima ... {9 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli massima.

20 | Coppia motore massima. E' obbligatorio 'uso del bordo sensibile.




003

0 1= -35%; 02= -25%; 3= -16%; 04= -8% (riduzione della coppia motore = maggiore sensibilita).
05=0%.
05=+8%; 01= +16%; 08= +25%; 03= +35% (aumento della coppia motore = minore sensibilita).

=]

La coppia e regolata dal parametro 3.

010

7 1= il cancello accelera rapidamente in partenza.

10= il cancello accelera lentamente e gradualmente in partenza.

Disabilitato.

Abilitato. La centrale attiva (max 4 s) una spinta in chiusura per permettere all'elettroserratura di sganciarsi.

01-05

0 1= 60% velocita minima ... §5= 100% velocita massima.

A1 05 Al 06 AL 07
SMARTY5 0 7 SMARTY7R SMARTYS5RS

SOLO SE 1/ /= SMARTY/EMA ABILITATO

A 08
SMARTY4/HS A
BE20/400

Al 2
BR20/400/R

43 00 |Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE1 in APERTURA
44 00 |Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE2 in APERTURA
45 00 | Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE1 in CHIUSURA
45 00 |Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento del MOTORE2 in CHIUSURA
00-80 da min. 0 a max. B3 giri che il motore compie alla velocita minima impostata automaticamente dalla centrale. La

velocita non é regolabile.

Nessun tentativo di richiusura automatica.

003

Da 1 a 3 tentativi di richiusura automatica.
La richiusura automatica avviene solo se il cancello & completamente aperto.
Si consiglia di impostare un valore minore o uguale al parametro A2.

DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non € attiva o non e installata.

STOP. Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di apertura, il cancello inverte immediatamente.

STOP TEMPORANEDO. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula € oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua
ad aprire.

INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello chiude.

DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non € attiva o non e installata.

iy

STOP. Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di chiusura, il cancello inverte immediatamente.
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]

(AN]

STOP TEMPORANEQO. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula € oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua a
chiudere.

o4

INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello apre.

00

Se la fotocellula & oscurata il cancello non puo aprire.

i

Il cancello si apre al ricevimento di un comando di apertura anche se la fotocellula & oscurata.

ae

La fotocellula oscurata invia il comando di apertura del cancello.

00 | DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non € attiva o non & installata.

O 1] STOP. Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

02 | INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di apertura, il cancello inverte immediatamente.

03 SJOP TEMPORANEQ. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula & oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua
ad aprire.

D4 | INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello chiude.

00 | DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non & attiva o non € installata.

& { | STOP Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

02 | INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di chiusura, il cancello inverte immediatamente.

03 SJOS TEMPORANEQ. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula & oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua a
chiudere.

04 | INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello apre.

0o

Se la fotocellula & oscurata il cancello non puo aprire.

01

Il cancello si apre al ricevimento di un comando di apertura anche se la fotocellula € oscurata.

]

[a¥)

La fotocellula oscurata invia il comando di apertura del cancello.

0

=

Disabilitata.

i

Abilitata. Lattraversamento delle fotocellule FT1 attiva, dopo 6 secondi, un comando di chiusura.

0

v

Abilitata. Lattraversamento delle fotocellule FT2 attiva, dopo 6 secondi, un comando di chiusura.

FT1 FT2 ST
oo Contatti N.C. Configurazione standard.
Ot 8k2 N.C. N.C.
oc N.C. 8k2 N.C.
03 8k2 8k2 N.C.
0 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
ic N.C. 8k2 8k2
i3 8k2 8k2 8k2

w



Test fotocellule disabilitato.

Test fotocellule abilitato SOLO in apertura.

Test fotocellule abilitato SOLO in chiusura.

Test fotocellule abilitato in apertura e chiusura.

!

Lo SMARTY 5R5/7R & sempre REVERSIBILE.

E possibile muovere I'anta manualmente senza sbloccare il motore, sia in apertura che in chiusura con e in assenza di
alimentazione di rete, con motore fermo.

ATTENZIONE: con centrale alimentata, considerare la presenza dell'eventuale elettroserratura.

[

Lo SMARTY 5R5/7R e REVERSIBILE solo in assenza di alimentazione.

Quando la centrale € alimentata lo SMARTY 5R5/7R e IRREVERSIBILE sia in apertura che in chiusura, a meno che non
si contrasti la forza contraria del motore.

Inhassenza di alimentazione & possibile muovere 'anta manualmente senza sbloccare il motore, sia in apertura che in
chiusura.

ATTENZIONE: con centrale NON alimentata e in applicazioni condominiali € OBBLIGATORIO I'uso dell'elettroserratura.
ATTENZIONE!! Scollegare I'alimentazione di rete e la batteria (se presente) prima di togliere dalla centrale la morsettiera
del motore o uno qualunque dei fili motore.

01-05

0 i= frenata rapida/minor spazio di arresto ... §5= frenata dolce/maggior spazio di arresto

i

1 motore.

ae

2 motori. ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare lo stesso tipo di motori per entrambe le ante.

ao

Disabilitato.

Abilitato. Eseguire o ripetere la procedura di apprendimento per acquisire i dati relativi all'installazione.
NOTA: fare riferimento al capitolo 12 per ulteriori informazioni sull'encoder assoluto.

00 | Bordo sensibile NON INSTALLATO.

{0 1| Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte solo in apertura.
02 | Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte solo in apertura.

03 | Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte sempre.

Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte sempre.

Gestione di due bordi sensibili da 8k2 collegati in parallelo (resistenza complessiva 4k1). Il cancello inverte solo in
apertura.

Gestione di due bordi sensibili da 8k2 collegati in parallelo (resistenza complessiva 4k1). Il cancello inverte sempre.

Bordo sensibile NON INSTALLATO.

Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte solo in chiusura.

Contatto con resistenza da 8k?2. Il cancello inverte solo in chiusura.

Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte sempre.

Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte sempre.

Gestione di due bordi sensibili da 8k2 collegati in parallelo (resistenza complessiva 4k1). Il cancello inverte solo in
chiusura.

Gestione di due bordi sensibili da 8k2 collegati in parallelo (resistenza complessiva 4k1). Il cancello inverte sempre.
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00 | PASSO PASSO.

O || APERTURA PARZIALE.
0c | APERTURA.

03 | CHIUSURA.

04 [ SsTOP

as Luce di cortesia. Luscita COR viene gestita dal radiocomando. La luce rimane accesa finché il radiocomando ¢ attivo. Il
parametro 79 viene ignorato.

05 Luce di cortesia ON-OFF. L'uscita COR viene gestita dal radiocomando.
Il radiocomando accende-spegne la luce di cortesia. Il parametro 79 viene ignorato.
07 | PASSO PASSO con conferma di sicurezza .
08 | APERTURA PARZIALE con conferma di sicurezza .
{19 | APERTURA con conferma di sicurezza .
{00 | CHIUSURA con conferma di sicurezza .

7 Per evitare che [a pressione involontaria di un tasto del radiocomando attivi erroneamente il cancello, viene richiesta una conferma d
sicurezza per abilitare il comando. Esempio: parametri 716 07 e 17 0 { impostati:

Premendo il tasto CHA del comando radio si seleziona la funzione passo passo, che deve essere confermata entro 2 s dalla pressione
del tasto CHB del comando radio. Premendo il tasto CHB si attiva I'apertura parziale.

00 | Lintermittenza e regolata elettronicamente dal lampeggiante.

O 1| Intermittenza lenta.

02 | Intermittenza lenta in apertura, rapida in chiusura.

=]

00 | Disabilitata.

O {| IMPULSIVA. La luce si attiva brevemente all'inizio di ogni manovra.

02 | ATTIVA. La luce ¢ attiva per tutta la durata della manovra.
13-90| da3a90s. La luce rimane attiva dopo la fine della manovra, per il tempo impostato.
92-99 | da 2 a 9 minuti. La luce rimane attiva dopo la fine della manovra, per il tempo impostato.

£ | Quando si attiva la funzione orologio, il cancello apre e rimane aperto. Qualsiasi comando dato viene ignorato.

0t Quando si attiva la funzione orologio, il cancello apre e rimane aperto. Qualsiasi comando dato viene accettato. Quando
il cancello torna ad essere completamente aperto si riattiva la funzione orologio.

00 | Disabilitata. Il parametro 82 non viene visualizzato.

0l Abilitata chiusura garantita. Dopo un tempo impostato dal parametro &2, la centralina attiva un prelampeggio di 5 s,
indipendentemente dal parametro A5, e poi chiude il cancello.

Abilitata chiusura e apertura garantita. Se il cancello si ferma a seguito di un comando passo-passo, dopo un tempo
impostato dal parametro 82, la centralina attiva un prelampeggio di 5 s (indipendentemente dal parametro AS) e il
02 cancello si chiude.

Se durante la manovra di chiusura, il cancello si ferma a sequito dell'intervento del rilevamento ostacolo, dopo un tempo
impostato dal parametro 82, il cancello chiude. Se durante la manovra di apertura, il cancello si ferma a seguito dell'in-
tervento del rilevamento ostacolo, dopo un tempo impostato dal parametro 82, il cancello apre.

I
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0c-30

Da 2 a90 s diattesa.

92-599

Da 2 a 9 min di attesa.

0o

Nessuna limitazione ai comandi, quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata. E possibile attivare una
segnalazione mediante uscita COR (se parametri 85 e 28 opportunamente impostati).

Quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata con par. 85, la centrale accetta solo comandi di apertura
e non richiude mai.

ac

Quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata con par. B5, la centrale, dopo un prelampeggio di 5s,
apre automaticamente il cancello e accetta solo un comando di chiusura.

03

Accetta solo comandi di chiusura, anche se ingresso ORO attivo e se parametro 83 0 1.

o4

Quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata con par. 85 la centrale, dopo un prelampeggio di 5s,
chiude automaticamente il cancello e accetta solo un comando di apertura

0o

Batteria 24Vdc (2x12V) con B71/BCHP. Riduzione delle accelerazioni/decelerazioni/velocita abilitata, per aumentare la
durata della batteria.

Batteria 24Vdc (2x12V) con B71/BCHP. Nessuna riduzione delle prestazioni, massimo consumo della batteria.

ae

Batteria 36Vdc (3x12V) con caricabatterie esterno. Riduzione delle accelerazioni/decelerazioni/velocita abilitata, per
aumentare la durata della batteria.

03

Eaneria 36Vdc (3x12V) con caricabatterie esterno. Nessuna riduzione delle prestazioni, massimo consumo della
atteria.

La centrale accetta sempre i comandi fino ad esaurimento completo della carica della batteria.

O 1] Il controllo si attiva quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia minima (22Vdc per batteria 2x12Vdc)
£¢2 | Il controllo si attiva quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia intermedia (23Vdc per batteria 2x12Vdc)
03| Il controllo si attiva quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia massima (24Vdc per batteria 2x12Vdc)

]

=

Disabilitata.

ai

Manutenzione abilitata per durata periodo = Valore parametro 87 x 10 ore.

ac

Manutenzione abilitata per durata periodo = Valore parametro 87 x 100 ore.

]

(=]

Disabilitata.

01-39

Da10a990orese 60 1.
Da 100 a 9900 ore se A6 0c.
Limite massimo: 9990 ore (oltre questo valore I'allarme manutenzione viene disabilitato definitivamente).
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Attenzione! |l ripristino cancella ogni selezione fatta in precedenza tranne il parametro A 1, 7 1, 86, 87: verificare che tutti
i parametri siano adeguati all'installazione.

E possibile ripristinare i valori standard di fabbrica anche intervenendo sui tasti + (pit)) e - (meno), come indicato di
seguito:

 Togliere alimentazione.

+ Premereitasti + (piu) e - (meno) e mantenendoli premuti dare alimentazione.

+ Dopo 4 s il display lampeggia ~E5-.

* | valori standard di fabbrica sono stati ripristinati.

x4s

Esempio: O/ 23 45 671 89 01 23

nD 01 Versione HW

nic3 Anno di produzione

nc 45 Settimana di produzione
n3 &1

n4 83 Numero seriale

n50!

nbc23 Versione FW

o001

olc3

Manovre eseguite
Esempio: O 123 x100 = 12.300 manovre

hO D!

hic3

Ore manovra
Esempio: 0 123 =123 ore

d00!

dic3

Giorni di accensione
Esempio: O 1 23 = 123 giorni

I
N



P100 | Procedura di attivazione password:
P2 00|+ Inserireivalori desiderati nei parametri P i, P2, P3 e P4.
p300 | ConitastiUP a e/o DOWN visualizare il parametro CP.
eyonle Premere per 4 s i tasti+e =.
Quando il display Iampeggla la password é stata memorizzata.
Spegnere e riaccendere [a centralina. Verificare I'attivazione della password (CP=0 1).

Procedura shlocco temporaneo:
Inserire la password.
Verificare che LP=00 .

Procedura di cancellazione password:
Inserire la password (CP=00).
Memorizzare i valori di P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00
Conitasti UP a e/0 DOWN w visualizzare il parametro ZP.

Premere per 4 sitasti+e =
Quando il display lampeggia, la password é stata cancellata (i valori P {830, P2 30, P300 e P4 O3 corrispondono

a "password assente”).
Spegnere e riaccendere la centralina (CP=00).

00 | Protezione disattivata.
0 1| Protezione attivata.
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14 Segnalazione degli ingressi di sicurezza e dei comandi
(modalita TEST)

=

In assenza di comandi volontari attivati, premere il tasto TEST e verificare quanto seque:

DISPLAY

POSSIBILE CAUSA

INTERVENTO DA SOFTWARE

INTERVENTO TRADIZIONALE

ol

Contatto STOP di sicurezza aperto.
Errata selezione del parametro
57.

Verificare la corretta selezione del
parametro 57.

Installare un pulsante di STOP (N.C.) oppu-
re ponticellare il contatto ST con il contatto
COM.

c5

Bordo sensibile COS1 non colle-
gato o collegamento errato.

Se non utilizzato o se si vuole esclu-
dere, impostare il parametro 13 00.

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il contatto
CO0sS1 con il contatto COM.

cH

Bordo sensibile €0S2 non colle-
gato o collegamento errato.

Se non utilizzato o se si vuole esclu-
dere, impostare il parametro 74 00.

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il contatto
€0S2 con il contatto COM.

Fotocellula FT1 non collegata o
collegamento errato.

Errata selezione del parametro
57.

Se non utilizzata o se si vuole esclu-
dere, impostare il parametro 50 01
e510

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il contatto FT1
con il contatto COM.

Controllare la connessione e i riferimenti al
relativo schema di collegamento (figura 4).

Fotocellula FT2 non collegata o
collegamento errato.

Errata selezione del parametro
57.

Se non utilizzata o se si vuole esclu-
dere, impostare il parametro 53 00
e5400

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il contatto FT2
con il contatto COM.

Controllare la connessione e i riferimenti al
relativo schema di collegamento (figura 4).

il collegamento al timer potrebbe
essere errato

PP 0 In assenza di comando volontario . Verificare i contatti PP - COM e i collegamen-
L ggontatto (ll\l.A)”potrebbe esgere ti al pulsante.

— ifettoso o Il collegamento ad un - - ———— - -
CHOO pulsante potrebbe essere errato. - \rfé‘nf{fgf%u'égﬁttgm CH - COM ed i collega
AP o Verificare i contatti AP - COM e i collegamenti

o al pulsante.
PE M . Verificare i contatti PED - COM e i collega-
L menti al pulsante.
In assenza di comando il contatto Verificare i contatti ORO - COM.
- (N.A) potrebbe essere difettoso o . Il contatto non deve essere ponticellato se
urLi non usato.

NOTA: Premere il tasto TEST per uscire dalla modalita TEST.

Si consiglia di procedere alla risoluzione delle segnalazioni dello stato delle sicurezze e degli ingressi sempre in
modalita “intervento da software”.
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15 Segnalazione allarmi e anomalie

PROBLEMA | SESNALAZIONE | possipiLE cAUSA INTERVENTO
LED POWER spento | Manca alimentazione. Verificare il cavo di alimentazione.
LED POWER spento | Fusibili bruciati. Sostituire il fusibile.
Si raccomanda di estrarre e reinserire il fusibile sola-
mente in assenza di tensione di rete.
DF St Anomalia nella tensione di ali- | Togliere alimentazione, attendere 10 s e ridare alimen-
mentazione di ingresso. tazione.
Inizializzazione della centrale | Se il problema persiste si consiglia di contattare il ri-
fallita. venditore autorizzato di zona per verifica e possibile
assistenza.
Premendo il tasto TEST & possibile nascondere mo-
mentaneamente I'errore e consultare i parametri della
centrale.
(=P8 Et Rilevata sovracorrente nell'inver- | Premere due volte il tasto TEST oppure dare 3 comandi

Il cancello non
apre o non
chiude.

ter.

in successione.

S5ECD

Errato collegamento a SEC1-
SEC2 del trasformatore.

Scambiare la connessione tra SECT e SEC2.

dA EA

Dati lunghezza corsa errati.

Premere il tasto TEST e verificare la/le sicurezza/e in
allarme.

Verificare il corretto posizionamento delle battute mec-
caniche del MOTORE 1 e MOTORE 2.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

Modificato parametro 7 1.

Ad ogni variazione del parametro, il display visualizza il
messaggio di richiesta dati di posizione dAEA. Premere
il tasto PROG finché sul display appare APP- e ripetere
la procedura di apprendimento (vedi capitolo 11.2).

Motore 1 non collegato.

Verificare il cavo motore.

Motore 2 non collegato.

Verificare il cavo motore.

Fusibile F1 bruciato o danneg-
giato.

Se la centrale e in modalita batte-
ria la segnalazione non é visibile.

Sostituire il fusibile. o -
Si raccomanda di estrarre e reinserire il fusibile sola-
mente in assenza di tensione di rete.

esempio: Errore nei parametri di configu- | Impostare correttamente il valore di configurazione e
| EE razione. salvarlo.

cIEE

Eq il Encoder MOTORE 1 non risponde, | Verificare il collegamento dell'encoder. Se il problema

assente 0 guasto.

persiste si consiglia di sostituire I'encoder.

Encoder MOTORE 2 non risponde,
assente o guasto.

Verificare il collegamento dell'encoder. )
Se il problema persiste si consiglia di sostituire l'en-
coder.

Errore di comunicazione tra cen-
trale ed encoder MOTORE 1.

Verificare il collegamento del MOTORE 1.

Errore di comunicazione tra cen-
trale ed encoder MOTORE 2.

Verificare il collegamento del MOTORE 2.

Malfunzionamento poco impor-
tante Encoder MOTORE 1.

Verificare il collegamento del MOTORE 1.
Verificare la tensione di alimentazione della centrale.

Malfunzionamento poco impor-

Verificare il collegamento del MOTORE 2. Verificare la

tante Encoder MOTORE 2. tensione di alimentazione della centrale.
El‘l | Malfunzionamento magnete En-| Se il problema persiste si consiglia di sostituire I'en-
coder MOTORE 1. coder.

Errore grave Encoder.

Malfunzionamento magnete En-
coder MOTORE 2.
Errore grave Encoder.

Se il problema persiste si consiglia di sostituire I'en-
coder.

Errato rilevamento posizione MO-
TORE 1 rispetto alla lunghezza
della corsa.

Verificare I'impostazione del parametro A | e ripetere la
procedura di apprendimento.

Se il problema persiste si consiglia di sostituire l'en-
coder.
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PROBLEMA

SEGNALAZIONE
ALLARME

POSSIBILE CAUSA

INTERVENTO

En 5

Errata installazione dei motori.

Verificare la corretta installazione dei motori.

I motori della serie SMARTY con SMARTY/EMA instal-
lato non devono essere installati per aprire I'anta verso
I'esterno (fig. 8, dettaglio A)

Il cancello non
apre o non
chiude.

Encds5

Errato rilevamento posizione MO-
TORE 2 rispetto alla lunghezza
della corsa.

Verificare limpostazione del parametro A i e ripetere la
procedura di apprendimento.

Se il problema persiste si consiglia di sostituire l'en-
coder.

Errata installazione dei motori.

Verificare la corretta installazione dei motori.

I motori della serie SMARTY con SMARTY/EMA instal-
lato non devono essere installati per aprire I'anta verso
I'esterno (fig. 8, dettaglio A)

bELD
(btL0)

Batterie scariche.

Attendere il ripristino della tensione di rete.

La procedura di
apprendimento
non si conclude.

APPE

E stato erroneamente premuto il
tasto TEST.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

Le sicurezze sono in allarme.

Premere il tasto TEST e verificare la/le sicurezza/e in
allarme e i rispettivi collegamenti delle sicurezze.

Eccessivo calo di tensione.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento; verificare la
tensione di rete

AP PL

Errore lunghezza corsa.

Portare il cancello in posizione di completa chiusura e
ripetere la procedura.

Il radiocomando
ha poca portata
e non funziona
con automazione
in movimento.

La trasmissione radio e ostacola-
ta da strutture metalliche o muri
in cemento armato.

Installare I'antenna.

Batterie scariche.

Sostituire le batterie dei radiocomandi.

Il lampeggiante
non funziona.

Lampadina / LED bruciati oppure
fili lampeggiante staccati.

Verificare il circuito a LED e/o i fili.

Con cancello
fermo, il
lampeggiante

si accende ad
intervalli regolari
(1saccesods
spento).

AS5E
(ASSH)

Allarme manutenzione impianto.

Effettuare la manutenzione dell'impianto.

Per resettare |'allarme sbloccare la protezione inseren-
do la password (CP 00) e premere TEST per 5 s. Sul
display appare ASSE sequito da UPdE lampeggiante
per 4 s, mantenere premuto il tasto TEST per resettare
I'allarme fino alla visualizzazione di donE.

Se sirilascia il tasto TEST il display visualizza Abrt e
I'allarme non si resetta.

Il numero di ore HO-H ! viene memorizzato dalla cen-
tralina e il conteggio si rinnova.

NOTA: Superate le 9990 ore di manovra, l'allarme ma-
nutenzione viene disabilitato definitivamente.

Segnalazione
visiva P05 e

POS |
(POST)

Segnalazione di lettura posizione
MOTORE 1 in corso.

Ad ogni avvio di manovra la centrale di comando deter-
mina la posizione del MOTORE 1.

Se la lettura non va a buon fine il display visualizza
En il

segnale
contestuale.
(solo con
SMARTY/EMA).

POS2
(POS2)

Segnalazione di lettura posizione
MOTORE 2 in corso.

Ad ogni avvio di manovra la centrale di comando deter-
mina la posizione del MOTORE 2.
Se la lettura non va a buon fine il display visualizza

nc .

La spia cancello
aperto non
funziona.

Lampadina bruciata oppure fili
staccati.

Verificare la lampadina e/o i fili.

Il cancello non
esegue la mano-
vra desiderata.

Fili motore invertiti.

Invertire due fili sui morsetti X-Y-Z 0 Z-Y-X.

bllod

Errata selezione del tipo di
batteria.

Modificare il valore del parametro 4.

NOTA: Premendo il tasto TEST, si cancella momentaneamente la segnalazione di allarme. ] )
Al ricevimento di un comando, se il problema non € stato risolto, sul'display riappare la segnalazione di allarme.
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16 Modalita INFO

TEST [= + TEST

J 'R ] T A PER USCIRE A
e L= l_lE' ’El —Te\ | (|| | DALLAMODALITA | 1 cick
X0 S\~ 2 =
P 2

La Modalita INFO permette di visualizzare alcuni valori misurati dalla centrale EDGE1.
Dalla modalita “Visualizzazione comandi e sicurezze” e con motori fermi, premere per 5 s il tasto TEST.
La centrale visualizza in sequenza i seguenti parametri e il valore rilevato corrispondente:

Parametro Funzione
[P 21 Visualizza per 3 s la versione firmware della centrale.
e i || Erizd Visualizza la posizione in cui si trova il MOTORE 1 / MOTORE 2 espressa in giri nel momento della verifica,
- - rispetto alla lunghezza totale.
Lon ! Lunc | Visualizza la lunghezza totale della corsa programmata del MOTORE 1/ MOTORE 2, espressa in giri.
~Pl1{ | P2 | Visualizza la velocita del MOTORE 1/ MOTORE 2, espressa in giri al minuto (rPM).
Visualizza Ia corrente assorbita dal MOTORE 1 / MOTORE 2, espressa in Ampeére (esempio: 001.7 = 1,1 A ..
Ae | AP | 380
Se il MOTORE 1/ MOTORE 2 & fermo la corrente assorbita sara uguale a 0. Dando un comando ¢ possibile
rilevare la corrente assorbita.
Indicatore di buono stato dell'impianto. A motori fermi & possibile verificare un eventuale sovraccarico (esem-
pio: troppi carichi collegati all'uscita 24 V) o una tensione di rete troppo bassa. Fare riferimento ai seguenti
) valori:
bt tensione di rete= 230 Vac (nominale), bUS= 37.5
tensione di rete= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 33.6
tensione di rete= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=H4 1.6
Visualizza la corrente utilizzata per correggere eventuali sforzi rilevati del MOTORE 1 / MOTORE 2 dovuti ad
esempio alla bassa temperatura esterna, espressa in Ampere (esempio: 0 =0 A ... 4 = +3 A). Alla partenza
CAP { | LP2 | dellautomazione da completamente aperta o completamente chiusa, se la centrale rileva uno sforzo maggiore
rispetto a quello memorizzato in fase di apprendimento della corsa, automaticamente aumenta la corrente da
erogare al MOTORE 1/ MOTORE 2.
Visualizza la soglia di corrente a cui interviene il rilevamento ostacolo (anti-schiacciamento) del MOTORE 1/
Asc 1 | AsE2 MOTORE 2, espressa in Ampere. |l valore € calcolato automaticamente dalla centrale sulla base delle imposta-
- “E | zioni dei parametri 30,3 1 e 32.
Per un corretto funzionamento del motore AP deve risultare sempre pitl basso del valore ASE.
Visualizza il tempo che impiega il MOTORE 1/ MOTORE 2 a rilevare un ostacolo (parametro 3 {/32), espresso
Elmi | Elnd |[insecondi. Esempio 1.000 = Ts/0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Assicurarsi che il tempo di intervento sia superiore
a0,3s.
Indicatore di buono stato del MOTORE 1/ MOTORE 2. In condizioni normali il valore & inferiore a 500. Se il valore
aes | | ARSE € superiore a 2000 la centrale blocca il motore. Un valore superiore a 500 indica la qualita del cavo di colle-
gamento inadeguata per l'installazione oppure il cavo di collegamento e troppo lungo o di sezione inadeguata
oppure un problema elettrico al motore brushless.
Se la centrale conosce la posizione delle ante al momento della verifica, il display visualizza:
UP__ posizione conosciuta, funzionamento normale.
uP UP I_ posizione sconosciuta del’ANTA 1, fase di recupero posizione in corso.
UP_2 posizione sconosciuta del’ANTA 2, fase di recupero posizione in corso.
UP i2 posizione sconosciuta di entrambe le ante, fase di recupero posizione in corso.
Indica lo stato del cancello (Aperto/Chiuso).
ac ._.F‘ automazione in fase di apertura (motori attivi).
oC C CL automazione in fase di chiusura (motori attivi).
C -0 automazione completamente aperta (motori fermi).
L -L automazione completamente chiusa (motori fermi).
UE UF U_ rilevata una tensione di rete troppo bassa oppure un sovraccarico.
Y UF _H rilevata una sovraccorrente sui motori.
Visualizza il numero di ore residue allo scadere dell'allarme manutenzione impostato. Il numero & preceduto dal
segno - (meno). Se il numero di ore che mancano ¢ a 4 cifre, il segno - (meno) & sostituito da un punto.
HOU- Esempio: -1234 ore all'allarme manutenzione = .1234
- Premendo ¥ (freccia giu): si visualizzano le ore dell'ultima manutenzione effettuata. La prima manutenzio-
ne ¢ indicata 0.0.0.0. .
Premendo A (freccia su): si ritorna alla visualizzazione del residuo ore.
bloc Visualizza 00= freno motore non attivo; 10=freno motore 1 attivo ; 02= freno motore 2 attivo; 12= freno motore

attivo su entrambi i motori; - - = funzione freno non disponibile.

Se alla centrale & collegato un solo motore, vengono visualizzati solo i parametri relativi al “MOTORE 1".

Per scorrere i parametri utilizzare i tasti +/ = . Raggiunto l'ultimo parametro si deve tornare indietro.

Nella Modalita INFO & possibile dare comandi ai motori per verificarne in tempo reale il funzionamento.

E possibile controllare i due motori separatamente in modalita UOMO PRESENTE ignorando le sicurezze installate
(fotocellule, bordi sensibili, STOP) e il messaggio di richiesta dati di posizione "dAER"; ad eccezione del rilevamento
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ostacolo. Il controllo del MOTORE 1 & possibile quando sul display si visualizzano: Cnt {, P {, ANP { e ALS 1 il
controllo del MOTORE 2 ¢ possibile quando si visualizzano Crnk2, ~P2, ANPZ e ALSE.

Esempio:

H 1-PREMERE 2-RILASCIARE 3-RI-PREMERE
APRE  CHIUDE APRE  CHIUDE  APRE  CHIUDE

ip“’e oppure 97 oppure @7 oppure @7
entro1s
C | i) C

+ IIMOTORE in oggetto si attiva in apertura premendo il tasto A"FRECCIA SU", si attiva in chiusura premendo il tasto
V'FRECCIA GIU".

- Per motivi di sicurezza, per attivare la funzione (apertura/chiusura) a UOMO PRESENTE: premere il tasto, rilasciarlo

ed entro 1 s ripremerlo nuovamente tenendolo premuto. Lattivazione cessa al rilascio del tasto.

ATTENZIONE: Durante la verifica, il conteggio dei giri motore (posizione) viene aggiornato ma il controllo sullo

sfasamento delle ante potrebbe causare problemi. Prima di uscire dalla modalita INFO si consiglia di riposizionare

le ante in modo corretto.

Per uscire dalla Modalita INFO premere il tasto TEST.

.

17 Sblocco meccanico

In mancanza di tensione e possibile shloccare il cancello, come indicato nel manuale d'uso e manutenzione
dell'automazione.

Al ripristino della tensione e al ricevimento del primo comando, la centrale di comando avvia una manovra di apertura
in modalita di recupero posizione (vedi capitolo 18-19).

Per SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: In mancanza di tensione oppure 64 00, € possibile aprire e chiudere manualmente il
cancello senza shloccarlo, a motore fermo.

Lencoder assoluto SMARTY/EMA (installato di fabbrica su SMARTY REVERSIBILE ed opzionale per SMARTY
IRREVERSIBILE) permette alla centrale il recupero immediato della posizione ad ogni nuovo comando ricevuto.

18 Modalita di recupero posizione SENZA encoder assoluto

Dopo una interruzione di tensione o dopo il rilevamento di un ostacolo per tre volte consecutive nella stessa posizione,
la centrale di comando al primo comando avvia una manovra in modalita di recupero posizione.

Al ricevimento di un comando il cancello inizia una manovra a bassa velocita. Il lampeggiante si attiva con una
sequenza diversa dal normale funzionamento (3 s acceso, 1,5 s spento).

In questa fase la centralina recupera i dati dell'installazione. Attenzione! Non dare comandi in questa fase, finche il
cancello non ha eseguito una manovra completa per entrambe le ante.

Se si sblocca da completamente aperto o completamente chiuso con la centralina alimentata, assicurarsi di riportare
le ante nella posizione in cui si trovava il cancello per ribloccarlo. Al primo comando ricevuto, il cancello riprendera il
normale funzionamento.

ATTENZIONE: Si consiglia di non sbloccare il cancello in posizione intermedia al fine di evitare la perdita dei dati
di posizione dell'anta (vedi dati Lnk { / £nk2 in modalita INFO). In questo caso & necessario eseguire un recupero
posizione.

Se le ante non dovessero essere riportate nella stessa posizione in cui si trovavano prima della movimentazione
manuale, i dati relativi alla loro posizione verranno persi, pertanto:
+ Le ante invertono sulle battute meccaniche (rilevamento ostacolo).

L'attivazione di un comando Passo Passo (PP) attiva la manovra opposta (esempio: se il cancello stava chiudendo, apre).
+ La centrale rileva unanomalia nel conteggio giri motore e automaticamente:

1. attiva la modalita di recupero posizione;

2. ferma i motori per 0.4 s.

3. le ante riprendono la manovra a bassa velocita fino all'arrivo in battuta.

4. al successivo comando Passo Passo (PP), le ante effettuano la manovra a bassa velocita, nuovamente.
- Lasciare che le ante eseguano una manovra completa per ripristinare la normale modalita di funzionamento.
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Dopo una interruzione di tensione o lo shlocco del cancello, al primo comando ricevuto la centrale recupera
immediatamente la posizione delle ante, grazie all'encoder assoluto.

Nel caso la centrale rilevasse una posizione errata delle ante, correggera automaticamente |'errore.

Esempio: se riceve un comando di chiusura ma le ante non possono chiudere, esegue un comando di completa apertura
e dopo 1 s chiude (anche se la richiusura automatica non ¢ abilitata), in modo da ripristinare la corretta posizione.
Attenzione! Non dare comandi in questa fase, finche il cancello non ha eseguito una manovra completa per entrambe
le ante.

19 Modalita di re(;upero posizione CON encoder assoluto (solo

20 Collaudo

Il collaudo deve essere effettuato da personale tecnico qualificato.

Linstallatore € tenuto ad eseguire la misurazione delle forze di impatto e a selezionare sulla centrale di comando i valori
della velocita e della coppia che permettano alla porta o cancello motorizzati di rientrare nei limiti stabiliti dalle norme
EN 12453 e EN 12445,

Accertarsi che siano rispettate le indicazioni del Capitolo 1 "AVVERTENZE GENERALI".

+ Dare alimentazione.

+ Verificare il corretto senso di rotazione delle automazioni. Se il movimento delle ante e errato, invertire due fili
qualsiasi del morsetto motore X-Y-Z.

« Verificare il corretto funzionamento di tutti i comandi collegati.

+ Verificare la corsa e i rallentamenti.

« Verificare il rispetto delle forze di impatto ai sensi delle normative EN 12453 e EN 12445.

- Verificare il corretto intervento delle sicurezze.

+ Se e abilitato il test fotocellule, verificarne il funzionamento oscurando le fotocellule e dando un comando: le ante
non devono muoversi.

+ Nel caso sia installato il kit batterie, togliere alimentazione di rete e verificarne il funzionamento.

+ Togliere alimentazione di rete e batterie (se presenti) e ridarla. Verificare, il corretto completamento della fase di
recupero posizione sia in apertura che in chiusura.

+ Nelle automazioni Serie SMARTY con encoder assoluto installato, togliere alimentazione e ridarla. Dare un comando
e verificare che velocita e rallentamenti siano corretti. Non viene eseguita la manovra di recupero posizione.

+ Con&4 D ! (solo SMARTY 5R5 e SMARTY 7R) verificare che a motori fermi le ante siano bloccate.

21 Manutenzione

Effettuare una manutenzione programmata ogni 6 mesi.

Verificare lo stato di pulizia ed il funzionamento.

Nel caso ci sia presenza di sporco, umidita, insetti o altro, togliere I'alimentazione e pulire la scheda ed il contenitore.
Eseguire nuovamente la procedura di collaudo.

Nel caso si noti dell'ossido sul circuito stampato valutare la sostituzione.

Verificare I'efficienza delle batterie.

Verificare I'efficienza della frenata dei motori SMARTY 5R5 e 7R.
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22 Smaltimento

Il prodotto deve essere disinstallato sempre da personale tecnico qualificato utilizzando le procedure
idonee alla corretta rimozione del prodotto. Questo prodotto & costituito da vari tipi di materiali, alcuni
possono essere riciclati altri devono essere smaltiti attraverso sistemi di riciclaggio o smaltimento previsti
dai regolamenti locali per questa categoria di prodotto.
E vietato gettare questo prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Eseguire la “raccolta separata” per lo smaltimento
secondo i metodi previsti dai regolamenti locali; oppure riconsegnare il prodotto al venditore nel momento
dell'acquisto di un nuovo prodotto equivalente.
Regolamenti locali possono prevedere pesanti sanzioni in caso di smaltimento abusivo di questo prodotto. Attenzione!
Alcune parti del prodotto possono contenere sostanze inquinanti o pericolose, se disperse potrebbero provocare effetti
dannosi sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana.

23 Informazioni aggiuntive e contatti

Tutti i diritti relativi alla presente pubblicazione sono di proprieta esclusiva di ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY si riserva il diritto di apportare eventuali modifiche senza preavviso. Copie, scansioni, ritocchi o
modifiche sono espressamente vietate senza un preventivo consenso scritto di ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY si riserva di apportare in ogni momento modifiche o perfezionamenti al prodotto che non
comportino un cambio di versione FW.
In assenza di revisione del manuale di istruzioni, si intende che queste istruzioni valgono per questa e successive
versioni FW della centrale di comando.

Il presente manuale d'istruzioni e le avvertenze d'uso per l'installatore sono forniti in formato cartaceo ed inseriti
allinterno della relativa scatola prodotto.

Il formato digitale (PDF) e tutti gli eventuali aggiornamenti futuri, sono disponibili nell'area riservata del nostro sito
internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B nella sezione Self Service.

SERVIZIO CLIENTI ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
attivo: dal lunedi al venerdi
dalle 8:00 alle 12:00 - dalle 13:30 alle 17:30
Telefono:  +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology

Per eventuali problemi o richieste sullautomazione Vi preghiamo di compilare online il modulo “RIPARAZIONI"
collegandovi al nostro sito www.rogertechnology.com/B2B nella sezione Self Service.
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1 General safety precautions

A

WARNING: IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
THESE INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED TO GUARANTEE THE SAFETY
OF THE PERSONS
PRESERVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This installation manual is intended for qualified personnel only.

& Failure to observe the information included in this manual may result in
personal injury or damage to the equipment.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY cannot be held responsible for any damage or injury

due to improper use or any use other than the intended usage indicated in this

manual.

The installation, electrical connections and adjustments must be performed by

qualified personnel, in accordance with best practices and in compliance with

applicable regulations.

Read the instructions carefully before installing the product.

Incorrect installation may pose risks.

Before installing the product, make sure it is in perfect condition: In case of

doubts, do not use the product and refer exclusively to professionally qualified

personnel.

Donotinstallthe productin explosive environment and atmosphere: inflammable

gas or vapours constitute serious danger for safety.

Before installing the motor, make all structural modifications related to the

safety precautions and to the protection or segregation of areas involving

crushing, shearing, dragging risks or any other risks.

WARNING: check that the existing structure fulfils the required resistance and

stability specifications.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY is not liable for failure to observe the good practices in

the construction of fixtures to be motorised or for deformations that may occur

during use.

The safety devices (photocells, sensing edges, emergency stops, etc.) must be

installed taking into consideration the following: the regulations and directives

in force, the good practices criteria, the installation environment, the operating

logic of the system and the forces generated by the motorised door or gate.

The safety devices must protect any areas where there is crushing, shearing,

dragging or any other danger in general generated by the motorised door or

gate; the installer is advised to check that the moving wings do not have sharp

edges or anything that may pose shearing and/or dragging risks.

If it is deemed necessary based on the risk analysis, install sensing edges on

the mobile part.

It should be noted that, as provided by the UNI EN 12635 standard, all

requirements of the EN 12604 and EN 12453 standards must be fulfilled and, if
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necessary, also checked.
The European standards EN 12453 and EN 12445 define the minimum safety
requirements for the operation of automatic doors and gates. In particular, these
standards require the use of force limiting and safety devices @ensing ground
plates, photocell barriers, hold-to-run operation, etc.) intended to detect persons
or objects in the operating area and prevent collisions in all circumstances.
The installer is required to measure impact forces and select on the control
unit the appropriate speed and torque values to ensure that the door or gate
remains within the limits defined by the standards EN 12453 and EN 12445,
ROGER TECHNOLOGY cannot be held responsible for any damage or injury
caused by the installation of incompatible components which compromise the
safety and correct operation of the device.
If the hold-to-run function is active, the installer will have the obligation to check
the maximum stop distance or the alternative use of the rubber deformable
edge, the closing speed or the gate and in general all aspects indicated by
the applicable regulations. Moreover, please not that if the command means
is fixed, it must be located in a position guaranteeing the automation system
control and operation and the command type and the use type must comply
with the UNI EN 12453 standard, prospectus 1 (with the following restrictions:
type A or Bcommand or type 1 or 2 use).
In case of hold-to-run operation, remove any potential persons away from the
range of action of the automation system's moving parts; the direct commands
must be installed at a minimum height of 1.5 m and must not be accessible to
the public; moreover, unless the device is key operated, they must be located
with a direct view to the motorised part and far from the moving parts.
Apply the signs indicated by the regulations in force for the identification of the
dangerous areas.
Each installed device must have a visible indication of the motorised door or
gate identification data, in accordance with the EN 13241-1:2001 standard or
subsequent revisions
A A switch or an omnipolar cut-off switch with a contact opening of at least
3 mm must be installed on the mains power line; put the cut-off switch in
OFF position and disconnect any buffer batteries before performing any
cleaning or maintenance operations.
Ensure that an adequate residual current circuit breaker with a 0.03 A threshold
and a suitable overcurrent cut-out are installed upstream the electrical
installation in accordance with best practices and in compliance with applicable
legislation.
When requested, connect the automation to an effective earthing system that
complies with current safety standards.
The electronic parts must be handled using anti-static conductive wrist straps
with grounding wire.
Only use original spare parts when repairing or replacing products.
The installer must provide the user with complete instruction for using the

motorised door or gate in automatic, manual and emergency modes, and must
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hand the operating instructions to the user of the installation upon completion.
Keep away from hinges and moving parts.

Keep out of the area of action of the motorised door or gate while it is moving.
Never try to stop the motorised door or gate while it is moving as this may be
dangerous.

The motorised door or gate may be used by children aged 8 and above, by
persons with diminished physical, sensory or mental capacity and by persons
without the necessary experience and knowledge provided that they are
supervised or have received adequate instruction on using the device safely
and to ensure that they understand the dangers involved in its operation.
Children must be supervised at all times to ensure that they do not play with
the device and that they keep out of the area of action of the motorised door
or gate.

Keep remote controls and any other control devices out of the reach of children
to prevent the risk of the motorised door or gate being operated unintentionally.
Failure to observe these instructions may lead to danger.

Any repair or technical interventions must be performed by qualified personnel.
The cleaning and maintenance operations must be performed exclusively by
qualified personnel.

In the event of a fault or malfunction of the product, turn the main power switch
off and have the installation serviced by qualified personnel and refrain from
attempting to repair or perform any direct intervention yourself.

The packaging materials (plastic, polystyrene, etc.) should not be discarded in
the environment or left within reach of children, as they are a potential source
of danger.

Dispose of and recycle the packaging items according to the provisions of the
laws in force.

These instructions must be kept and must be made available to any other
persons authorised to use the installation.

Declaration CE of Conformity

The undersigned Dino Florian, legal representative of Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to (TV)
DECLARES that the EDGET1 digital control unit is compliant with the provisions established by Community directives:

-2006/42/EC

-2004/108 /EU

-2011/65/EC

and that all the standards and/or technical requirements indicated as follows have been applied:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

Last two figures of year in which marking was applied C€17.

Place: Mogliano V.to Date: 01-03-2017 Signature //;éw th
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2 Symbols

The symbols and their meaning in the manual or on the product label are indicated
below.

Generic danger.
Important safety information. Indicates operations and situations in
which the personnel involved must pay close attention.

Dangerous voltage risk.

Indicates operations and situations in which the personnel involved must
pay close attention to dangerous voltages.

Hot surfaces risk.

Indicates danger due to hot surfaces or which anyway have high
temperatures (risk of burns)

Useful information

Indicates useful information for the installation.

Refer to the Installation and use instructions.

Indicates the obligation to refer to the manual or original document, which
must be available for future use and must not be damaged in any way.

Protective earth connection point.

Indicates the admissible temperature range.

WN=e B ek P B

Alternating current (AC)
Direct current (DC)

Symbol for the product disposal according to the WEEE directive, see
chapter 22.

1

3 Product description

The 36 V EDGE1 control unit controls 1 or 2 ROGER brushless motors in sensorless mode for applications on large
sized or heavy gate wings.

Ensure that the parameter A1 is set correctly. If this parameter is not set correctly, the
automation system may not function properly.

Use the same type of motor for both gate leaves in automation installations for double leaf swing gates.
Adjust the opening and closure speed, deceleration and delay settings appropriately for the specific installation,
ensuring that the gate leaves overlap correctly.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY cannot be held responsible for any damage or injury due to improper use
or any use other than the intended usage indicated in this manual.

We recommend using only ROGER TECHNOLOGY accessories and control and safety devices. Specifically, we
recommend installing F4ES or F4S series photocells.

m For further information, refer to the automation installation manual.
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4 Updates of version P4.20

1. Improved inverter management for High Speed motors

9 Technical characteristics of product

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
MAINS POWER VOLTAGE 230 Vac +10% 50 Hz 115 Vac £ 10% 60 Hz
MAXIMUM MAINS POWER ABSORPTION 230 W
INRUSH POWER 600 W

F1 = 20A (AT0257) motor power circuit protection.
F2 = 4A (AT0257) electric lock protection

Ak F3 = 3A (ATO257) accessories power supply protection
F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) primary transformer coil protection

CONNECTABLE MOTORS 2

MOTOR POWER SUPPLY 36 Vac, with self-protected inverter

MOTOR TYPE sinusoidal drive brushless (ROGER BRUSHLESS)

MOTOR CONTROL TYPE sensorless field oriented control (FOC)

RATED MOTOR POWER 60 W

MAXIMUM MOTOR POWER 250 W

MAXIMUM POWER, FLASHING LIGHT 25 W (24 Vdc)

FLASHING LIGHT DUTY CYCLE 50%

MAXIMUM POWER 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~ / == (potential free contact)

GATE OPEN LIGHT POWER 3W 24 V=

ELECTRIC LOCK POWER 15 W 12 V== (medium voltage) (*)

MAXIMUM ACCESSORY CURRENT ABSORPTION | 20 W 24 V= (750 mA)

OPERATING TEMPERATURE jﬂ/ﬂm /H[+55°C

DEGREE OF PROTECTION IP54

PRODUCT DIMENSION dimensions in mm 330x230x115 Weight: 3,9 kg

(*) The electric lock output provides a voltage of 36Vdc nominal (max 40Vdc) modulated to 30% (30% ON, 70% OFF).
The device to be connected must therefore be able to withstand a maximum voltage of 40Vdc.

A The total of the absorption values of all the accessories connected must not exceed the maximum power
values shown in the table. The values are guaranteed with original ROGER TECHNOLOGY accessories ONLY.
The use of non-original accessories may lead to malfunctioning. ROGER TECHNOLOGY declines all responsibility for
incorrect or non-conforming installations.

All the connections are protected by fuses (refer to the table). The courtesy light requires an external fuse.
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6 Description of connections

6.1 Typical installation

It is the installer's responsibility to verify the adequacy of the cables in relation to the

devices used in the installation and their technical characteristics.

Recommended cable

1 | Power supply

HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm? double insulated cable

) Motor 1 Cable 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
Motor 2 Cable 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
3 | Photocells - Receiver FAES/F4S Cable 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
4 | Photocells - Transmitter FAES/F4S Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
5 IF_)ElavgrlassuhpiB‘gy Ii2g4h\}d|§:92/LEDZ4 - FIFTHY/24 Cable 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
6 |Antenna Cable 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Key selector R85/60 Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

7 | Key pad H85/TTD - H85/TDS
(connecting to H85/DEC - H85/DEC2)

Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)

8 H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
(connecting to control unit)

Cable 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

The number of conductors increases when using more than

one output contact on H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

9 Gate open indicator
Power supply 24V DC 3W max

Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 10 m)

10 | Courtesy light (Potential free contact)
Power supply 230 Vac (100 W max)

Cable 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

SUGGESTIONS: with existing installations, we recommend checking the cross section of the cables and that
the cables themselves are in good condition.
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6.2 Electrical connections

A switch or an omnipolar cut-off switch with a contact opening of at least 3 mm must be
installed on the mains power ling; put the cut-off switch in OFF position and disconnect any
buffer batteries before performing any cleaning or maintenance operations.

Ensure that an adequate residual current circuit breaker with a 0.03 A threshold and a suitable
overcurrent cut-out are installed upstream the electrical installation in accordance with best
practices and in compliance with applicable legislation.

For power supply, use a HO7RN-F 2G1.5 type electric cable and connect it to the terminals L
(brown) and N (blue), located inside the control panel box.

Strip the insulation from the ends of the power cable wires which will be connected to the
terminal (fig. 1-2), and secure the cable with the cable retainer.

Measure the voltage on the primary mains power connection with a tester.

TRANSFORMER

For the Brushless automation system to function correctly, the mains
power voltage must be:

-230Vac +10% for the EDGE1 control unit.

- 115Vac £10% for the EDGE1/115/BOX control unit.

If the detected value does not comply with the above specified values or is
not stable, the automation system may NOT operate efficiently.

Connections to the electrical distribution network and to any other low-voltage conductors
in the external section to the electrical panel must be on an independent path and
sepljarat)e from the connections to the command and safety devices (SELV = Safety Extra Low
Voltage).
Make sure that the mains power conductors and the accessory wires (24 V) are separated.
The cables must be double insulated, strip them near the relevant connection terminals and
lock them with clamps (not supplied).

DESCRIPTION

Mains power supply 230 Vac +10% 50 Hz connection. (EDGE1/115/BOX: 115 Vac +
10% 60Hz).
Fuse 5x20 T2A.

logical control and peripheral devices (SEC2).
N.B.: Ready wired in factory by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

N] [L]
m[=]=]= Secondary transformer input for 26 V AC motor power (SEC1) and for 19 V power to

SEC2  SEC1
X-Y-Z Connection to ROGER brushless MOTOR 1.

Warning! If the motor rotates in the wrong direction, simply swap any two of the three
motor connectors.
Check the connections illustrated in fig. 1.

Connection to ROGER brushless MOTOR 2.

Warning! If the motor rotates in the wrong direction, simply swap any two of the three
motor connectors.
Check the connections illustrated in fig. 1.

BATTERY Connection to B71/BCHP (see fig. 7)
a n 0 See instructions for B71/BCHP for further information.
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7 Commands and Accessories

A

KEY:

If not installed, safety devices with NC contacts must be jumpered at the COM terminals, or disabled by modifying
the parameters 50,5 1,53, 54, 73 and 4.
N.A. (Normally Open) .

N.C. (Normally Closed).

CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

13 (COR)
o\c

14

Output (potential free contact) for connecting courtesy light. 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W (fig. 3).

13 (COR)

14

Error alert contact only, for:

« control unit in alarm / battery supply error (low battery);

+ gate completely open / gate completely closed (fig. 3).
The COR output operating mode is managed by parameter .
The voltage level of the battery can be set via parameter 85.

16(+LAM)

- 15(com)

Connection for flashing light (24 Vdc - duty cycle 50%) (fig. 2).
The settings for the pre-manoeuvre flashing warning signal may be selected with parameter AS, while
the flashing mode is set with parameter 78.

17(+ES)

15(COM)

N
X

Input for connecting electric lock, 12 Vdc max. 15 W (fig. 2).
The function of the electric lock is determined by parameter 28 - 2.

Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; see table "PRODUCT TECHNICAL FEATURES" on page 52

18(+24V)

15(COM)

Power feed for external devices; see table "PRODUCT TECHNICAL FEATURES" on page 52

20(SC)

19(COM)

Connection for gate open indicator lamp. 24 Vdc 3 W (fig 2).
The function of the indicator lamp is determined by parameter AB.

20(SC)

19(COM)

0 —0

Photocell test connection and/or battery saving (fig. 5 and 6).

The power feed for the photocell transmitters (TX) may be connected to this.

Set the parameter A8 O to enable the test function.

Each time a command is received, the control unit switches the photocells off and on to check that the
contact changes state correctly.

Power feeds for all external devices may be connected to reduce battery consumption (if batteries are
used). Set A8 03 or AB O4.

WARNING! If contact 20 (SC) is used for the photocell test function or battery saving function, a gate
open indicator lamp cannot be connected.

22(FT2)

21(COM)

00

Input (N.C. or 8.2 kOhm) for connecting photocells FT2 (fig. 4-5-6).

The photocells FT2 are configured by default with the following settings:

- 53 00. Photocell FT2 disabled when gate is opening.

- 54 00. Photocell FT2 disabled when gate is closing.

- 550 1. The gate opens when an open command is received if photocell FT2 is obstructed.

- 5700. NC (normally closed) incoming contact.

If the phoéocells are not installed, jumper the terminals 21(COM) - 22(FT2) or set the parameters
5300 and 540

WARNING! Use R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES or T90/F4S series photocells.

23(FT1)
—o

21(COM)

Input (N.C. or 8.2 kOhm) for connecting photocells FT1 (fig. 4-5-6).

The photocells FT1 are configured by default with the following settings:

- 5000. Photocell triggers only during gate closure. Photocell is ignored during gate opening.

- 5102 Movement is reversed if the photocell is triggered during gate closure.

- 520 !. The gate opens when an open command is received if photocell FT1 is obstructed.

- 5700. NC (normally closed) incoming contact.

If the photocells are not installed, jumper the terminals 23(FT1) - 21(COM) or set the parameters
S5000andS 00

WARNING! Use R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES or T90/F4S series photocells.

24(C0S2)
26(COM)

00

Input (NC or 8 kOhm) for connecting sensing edge COS2.

The sensing edge is configured by default with the following settings:

- 71400. The sensing edge COS2 (NC contact) is disabled.

If the sensmg edge is not installed, jumper the terminals 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) or set the parameter

25(C0S1)
o—o

26(COM)

Input (NC or 8 kOhm) for connecting sensing edge COS1 (fig. 2).

The sensin? edge is configured by default with the following settings:

- 13 03. If the sensing edge COST (NC contact) is enabled, the gate always reverses.

If the sensing edge is not installed, jumper the terminals 25(C0S1) - 26(COM) or set the parameter
1300.
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CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

27(ST) STOP command input (N.C. or 8.2 kOhm).
26(COM) The current manoeuvre is arrested if the safety contact opens.
N.B.: the controller is supplied with this contact already jumpered by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
6—o - The contact is configured by default with the following settings:
57 00. (normally closed) incoming contact.
29 (ANT) 30 | Antenna connector for slot-in radio receiver board.
@ Use RG58 if an external antenna is used; maximum recommended length: 10 m.
N.B.: do not make joints in cable.
32(0R0) 31(COM) | Clock timer contact input (N.0.).
o\c When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open.
At the end of the programmed time set with the external device (clock), the gate closes.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Open control signal input (N.0.).
IMPORTANT: persistent activation of the opening command prevents automatic reclosure; the auto-
° matic reclosure time count is resumed when the opening command is released.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Close command input (N.O.).
o o
35(PP) 37(COM) | Step by step mode command input (N.O.).
\c The function of the control is determined by parameter AH.
e}
36(PED) 37(COM) | Partial open control signal input (N.0.).
On double leaf gate automation systems, by default, the partial opening command opens LEAF 1
o completely.
With single leaf swing gate installations, by default, partial opening is 50% of total opening.
ABSOLUTE ENCODER Absolute encoder installed on SMARTY Series motors. Its installation (which is a factory standard for
(SMARTY EMA) Eeversib\e SMA;RTY motors) makes it impossible to use SMARTY motors to open the door outwards
fig. 8, detail A).
During travel acquisition, the encoder reading is acquired in the completely open and completely
closed positions. During normal operation, the encoder reading is acquired at each motor start, except
in the case of direction inversion due to activation of the sensing edge, the obstacle detection system
or the photocells, or requested by the user with a command.
N.B.: The absolute encoder is connected in parallel with the motor phases. Normally, the encoder will
emit a short audible signal (whistle). If no audible signal is heard, the encoder may be disconnected,
absent or damaged.
For SMARTY REVERSIBLE: the encoder is already assembled and installed in the factory by ROGER
TECHNOLOGY. The reading of the position by absolute encoder, only when the door is completely
closed or open, is preceded by a slow rotation of the motor (duration 1 second) which discharges the
mechanical voltage from the reduction before starting the manoeuvre. This ensures a softer start and
eliminates any noise.
For SMARTY IRREVERSIBLE: product code SMARTY/EMA is available for installing the encoder on
the motor.
Enable the encoder with the parameter 71 O fand perform the travel acquisition procedure.
IMPORTANT: before programming the travel, make sure you have selected the correct motor model via
parameter A {. Anincorrect setting will prevent the absolute encoder from working.
If parameter A | is modified with SMARTY/EMA installed, repeat the travel acquisition procedure
RECEIVER CARD Connector for plug-in radio receiver board.
The control unit has two radio remote control functions by default:
- PR1 - step mode command (modifiable with parameter 6).
- PR2 - partial opening command (modifiable with parameter 7).
BATTERY CHARGER (Fig. 7) lin the absence of mains voltage, the central network gets powered by the batteries, the display
B71/BCHP shows bAEE and the flashing light gets activated with reduced frequency, until mains power is resto-
red or until the battery voltage drops below the minimum permissible limit. In this case, btL O (Battery
Low) is shown on the display and the control unit accepts no commands.
If mains power is lost while the gate is moving, the gate stops and then automatically resumes the
interrupted manoeuvre after 2 seconds.
N.B: in battery power mode, a fixed delay time of 1.5 s is applied even if delay times are disabled with
parameters 25 and 6.
BATTERY KIT To reduce battery consumption, the positive power feed wire of the photocell transmitters and receiver
2%12 Vdc 4 5 Ah may be connected to terminal SC (see fig. 5-6). Set AB 03 or AB 0. In this configuration, the control
(B71/BCHP/EXT) glrg)ltsg(\fconnects power from the accessory devices when the gate is completely open or completely
WARNING! the batteries must always be connected to the electronic control unit in order to charge.
Only AGM type Periodically (at least every 6 months), check that the batteries are in good working order.

For more information, refer to the installation manual for the B71/BCHP battery charger.
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8 Function buttons and display

+ BUTTON DESCRIPTION
IEI UP - Next parameter

A
DOWN v Previous parameter

" 5E BB
IZI - + Increase value of parameter by 1

DOWN [e]
- Decrease value of parameter by 1

v IZI IEI PROG Programme travel
PROG TEST TEST Activate TEST mode

+ Press the UP 4 and/or DOWN w buttons to view the parameter you intend to modify.

+ Use the + and - buttons to modify the value of the parameter. The value starts to flash.

+ Press and hold the + or = button to scroll quickly through values, to modify the parameter more quickly.

-+ To save the new value, wait a few seconds or move onto another parameter with the UP 4 or DOWN w button. The
display flashes rapidly to indicate that the new value has been saved.

+ Parameters can only be modified while the motor is not running. Parameters can be viewed at any time.

9 Switching on or commissioning

Power the control unit.
The firmware version of the control unit is displayed briefly.
Version installed: P4.20.

—_—

I e
IS

Immediately afterwards, the displays enters the commands and safety device status mode. See chapter 7.

10 Display function modes

10.1 Parameter display mode

PARAMETER  PARAMETER

|
N A

See chapter 11 for detailed descriptions of the parameters.
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10.2 Command and safety device status display mode

COMMAND STATUS SAFETY DEVICE STATUS = COMMAND STATUS:
The command status indicators on the display

m ‘EEI G, - (segments AP = open, PP = step mode, CH = close,
' ’ , ' ’ PED = partial opening, ORO= clock) are normally

off. They illuminate when a command is received
(e.g.: when a step mode command is received, the

( COS1 ) | SLED
segment PP illuminates).
SQFET¥ DE‘éICE STATUS: S e disol
The safety device status indicators on the display
. &R (L COS2 3 (segments  FT1/FT2=photocells, COS1/C0S2 =
sensing edges, STOP) are normally on. If an indicator
is off, the relative device is in alarm state or is not
POWER STOP connected.

The an indicator is flashing, the relative device has been disabled with a specific parameter.

10.3 TEST mode

The TEST mode is used to test activation of the commands and safety devices with visual confirmation.

To activate the mode, press the TEST button with the automatic gate system at rest. If the gate is moving, pressing
TEST stops the gate. Pressing the button again enables TEST mode.

If the flashing light and the gate open indicator lamp illuminate for one second each time a control is used or a safety
device is activated.

The command signal status is shown on the left hand side of the display for 5 seconds, ONLY when the respective
command signal is active (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR). For example, if the gate open command is activated, the letters AP
appear on the display.

1
i

The status of the safety devices/inputs is shown on the right hand side of the display. The number of the terminal
relative to the safety device in alarm state flashes.
Example: STOP contact in alarm state.

§ \ I oo No safety device in alarm state, and no limit switch activated
N -—, -—,
T -’ ' L c1 STOP.
’/, ’ — |25 Sensing edge COST.
\ ™ o Sensing edge COS2.

\

P Photocell FT1.

cc Photocell FT2.

dAEA Parameter T/ modified. Press the PROG key until APP- appears
on the display, then repeat the acquisition procedure (see chap. 9).

NOTA: If one or more contacts are open, the gate will not open or close.

If more than one safety device is in alarm state, once the problem relative to the first device is resolved, the alarm for
the next device is displayed. Any further alarm states are also displayed with the same logic.

Press the TEST button again to exit test mode.

After 10 seconds with no user input, the display returns to command and safety device state display mode.

10.4 Standby mode

This mode is activated after 30 minutes with no user input. The POWER LED

flashes slowly. QL
Press UP «, DOWN w, +, = to reactivate the control unit. BS
T

POWER
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11 Travel acquisition

0 For the system to function correctly, the gate travel must be acquired by the control.

11.1 Before starting

1. Select the automation system model installed with the parameter A 1.

KEY: @ HIGH SPEED Motor @ REVERSIBLE Motor

SELECTION MODEL L CONFIGURATIONS
RIDI |BE2/0UHS | o ©
Rt Oc Serie BR20 '/')
R 03 BH23/282 - -
N\
- —
— T
A 04 Serie BR21 -
Dy
SMARTY5 Y If SMARTY/EMA is installed, set 71 O
’ NB: the position data request message dAEA appears
A1 05 on the display whenever this parameter is modified.
Press the PROG key until APP- appears on the display,
SMARTY7 then repeat the acquisition procedure (see chap. 1 1.2{
Setb4 Oiand1! O
NB: the position data request message dAEA appears
A O& SMARTY7R / @ on the display whenever this parameter is modified.
Press the PROG key until APP- appears on the display,
then repeat the acquisition procedure (see chap. 1 1.23/.
SetE4 Ol and7! OV
) NB: the position data request message dAER appears
RO SMARTY5R5 ’ ! @ on the display whenever this parameter is modified.
" Press the PROG key until APP- appears on the display,
then repeat the acquisition procedure (see chap. 1 1,23/,
|f SMARTY/EMA is installed, set 71 O
) NB: the position data request message dAtA appears
AR OB SMARTY4HS ’ ' @ on the display whenever this parameter is modified.
Press the PROG key until APP- appears on the display,
then repeat the acquisition procedure (see chap. 1 1.2{.
A1 09 | BH23/252/HS - ©
N\
- —
— T
Ri 10 |BR21/351/HS @ i
BE20/400 ‘/
AL
MONOS4 _(- .
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R BR20/400/R

Attention: The motors of the SMARTY series with SMARTY/EMA installed must not be installed to open the door
towards the outside (fig. 8/A).

2. Select the number of motors installed with the parameter 70. This parameter is set for two motors by default.

n.

- .

3. Check that the operator present function is not enabled (A7 00).

CLOSE

4. Install mechanical stops in both the open and closed positions.
5. Move the gate into the closed position. The gate leaves must be against the mechanical stops.

6. Press TEST (see TEST mode in chapter 8) and check the command signal and safety device states. If any safety
devices are not installed, jumper the relative contact or disable the device from the relative parameter (58,5 1,53,
54,73 and 4).

TEST

_D@ %}No @—} SEE CHAPTER 14 e 15

click

X TEST prog  Until... ACQUISITION
i - Hie

Press and hold on

Yes
TEST ACQUISITION
—D@ —) PROCEDURE

ik CHAR.112

CLOSE
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11.2 Acquisition procedure:

PROG

CLOSED

+ Press and hold PROG for 4 seconds. AP P- is shown on the display.

+ Press PROG again. AUt is shown on the display.

- MOTOR 1 starts opening at low speed.

+ Afterthe delay time set with parameter 25 (with a default time setting of 3's), MOTOR 2 starts an opening manoeuvre.

+ Once the gate open mechanical stop is reached, the gate stops briefly. The message Atta flashes on the display
for2s.

+ When the message Atito stops flashing and is steadily lit on the display, MOTOR 2 closes first and then, after a
delay set with parameter 26 (default setting 5 s), MOTOR 1 closes until the gate closed mechanical stop is reached.

If the acquisition procedure is completed successfully, the display enters the command and safety device state display

mode.

If the following error messages are shown on the display, repeat the acquisition procedure:
AP PE: acquisition error. Press the TEST button to clear the error, and check the safety device in alarm state.
AP PL: travel length error. Press TEST to clear the error, and check that both gate leaves are fully closed before
launching a new acquisition procedure.

0 For more information, see chapter 15 “Alarms and faults”.
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12 Index of parameters

PARAM. | PICTORY DESCRIPTION PAGE
R CHSA%.EH Selecting automation system model 65
A2 ao Automatic closure after pause time (from gate completely open) 65
A3 ao Automatic gate closing after mains power outage (black-out) 65
A4 oo Selecting step mode control function (PP) 65
RS ao Pre-flashing 06
RE oo Condominium function for partial open command (PED) 66
A7 ao Enabling operator present function 06
RE ao Gate open indicator / photocell test function and “battery saving” 66
Ag o MOTOR 1 Setting deceleration during opening (visible if A+ O, A { 05, 66

RiO6,ARIDTAICEARIDYAIIDALT
i o MOTOR 2 Setting deceleration during opening (visible if A 04, A { 05, 66
A1 0B AT, AIOEAIOS AT A
i a4 MOTOR 1 Setting deceleration during opening and closing 66
Iy oy MOTOR 1 Setting deceleration during closing (visible if A1 0 A | {5, 66
A1 0B AT, AIOEAIOSAID A
ie 04 MOTOR 2 Setting deceleration during opening and closing 66
2 o MOTOR 2 Setting deceleration during closing (visible if A ¢ 8, A { &5, 66
RiO6,AIDTAIOEARIOY AR
13 10 Adjusting LEAF 1 position control 67
k] i} Adjusting LEAF 2 position control 67
15 39 Partial opening adjustment (%) 67
2} oo Type of signaling provided by COR output 67
19 oo Adjusting MOTOR 1 stop advance on gate open stop 67
=) oo Adjusting MOTOR 2 stop advance on gate open stop 67
ci 30 Setting automatic closing time 67
cc oo Enabling of management for opening with automatic reclosure exclusion 67
cs 03 Adjusting opening delay of MOTOR 2 68
ch 0s Adjusting closing delay of MOTOR 1 68
27 03 (Scerﬁisr;]gprrgi?t?og)me after activation of sensing edge or obstacle detection 68
cB oo Electric lock mode selection 68
29 oo Enable electric lock 68
30 o Setting motor torque 68
31 15 Setting obstacle impact force sensitivity MOTOR 1 68
3c 15 Setting obstacle impact force sensitivity MOTOR 2 68
55 10 Setting motor torque MOTOR 2 69
34 a8 Setting start acceleration during opening and closing MOTOR 1 69
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FACTORY

PARAM. DEFAULT DESCRIPTION PAGE
55 a8 Setting start acceleration during opening and closing MOTOR 2 69
38 ao Enable lock release reverse impulse 69
40 o4 Speed opening setting 69
Y a4 Speed closing setting 69

Opening approach distance setting MOTOR1 (only for SMARTY Series with
43 oo SMARTY / EMA installed and for BE20/400 , MONOS4 and BR20/400/R 69
motors)
Opening approach distance setting MOTOR2 (only for SMARTY Series with
HY ao SMARTY / EMA installed and for BE20/400 , MONOS4 and BR20/400/R 69
motors)
Closing approach distance setting MOTORT (only for SMARTY Series with
S5 ao SMARTY / EMA installed and for BE20/400 , MONOS4 and BR20/400/R 69
motors)
Closing approach distance setting MOTOR2 (only for SMARTY Series with
4& oo SMARTY / EMA installed and for BE20/400 , MONOS4 and BR20/400/R 69
motors)
4g a1 Number of automatic closure attempts after activation of sensing edge or 69
obstacle detection (crush protection)
50 0o Setting photocell mode during gate opening (FT1) 69
51 oe Setting photocell mode during gate closing (FT1) 69
5¢ 0t Photocell (FT1) mode with gate closed 70
55 oo Setting photocell mode during gate opening (FT2) 70
) oo Setting photocell mode during gate closing (FT2) 70
55 0t Photocell (FT2) mode with gate closed 70
56 ao Enable close command 6 s after activation of photocell (FT1-FT2) 70
57 ao Selecting contact type (NC or 8.2 kOhm) on inputs FT1/FT2/ST 70
58 ao Selecting the type of photocell test on input FT1 70
50 ao Selecting the type of photocell test on input FT2 70
g4 @ 0 Managing reversible function of motor (SMARTY REVERSIBLE only) 71
B5 05 Motor stop distance setting 71
10 oe Select number of motors installed 71
T oo Enabling absolute encoder (SMARTY Series automation systems only) 71
13 03 Configuring sensing edge COST 71
4 ao Configuring sensing edge COS2 71
16 oo Configuring radio channel 1 (PR1) 72
11 0l Configuring radio channel 2 (PR2) 72
18 oo Configuring flashing light frequency 72
13 6O Selecting courtesy light mode 72
B0 ao Clock contact configuration ORO 72
g1 ao Enable safeguarded gate closure/opening 72
B2 03 Setting safeguarded closure/opening activation time 73
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FACTORY

PARAM. DEFAULT DESCRIPTION PAGE
a3 oo Selecting limitations in battery operation 73
a4 oo Battery type selection and consumption reduction 73
85 oo Selection of the battery operation management 73
86 oo Enabling of regular maintenance activation 73
a1 oo Adjustment of regular maintenance activation hour counter 73
90 oo Restoring factory default values 73
nl gl HW version 74
nl 2 Year of manufacture 74
nc 45 Week of manufacture 74
n3 Bl 74
nH B3 Serial number 74
n5 ol 74
nb c3 FW version 74
ol Ot 74

View manoeuvre counter
ol B 74
Lot 0l 74
View manoeuvre hour counter
b 23 74
dd 0t 74
View control unit days on counter
di &5 74
Pi i 75
P2 oo 75
Password
P3 i 75
Py a3 75
P oo Password change protection 75
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13 Parameters menu

PARAMETER

PARAMETER
VALUE

=
A

(
l

BE20/200/HS - IRREVERSIBLE HI/GH-SPEED piston. @

BR20 range - IRREVERSIBLE piston.

BH23 range - Gear motor with IRREVERSIBLE articulated arm.

BR21 range - In-ground IRREVERSIBLE gear motor.

SMARTY 5 or SMARTY 7 range - IRREVERSIBLE piston.

SMARTY 7R - REVERSIBLE piston. IMPORTANT: set64 O/ and 1/ 01 @

SMARTY 5R5 - REVERSIBLE piston. IMPORTANT: set64 O/ and 7! O 1. @

SMARTY 4HS - IRREVERSIBLE H/GH-SPEED. @

BH23/252/HS - Gear motor with IRREVERSIBLE HIGH-SPEED articulated arm. @

BR21/351/HS - In-ground IRREVERSIBLE HIGH-SPEED gear motor. @

BR20/400 - IRREVERSIBLE piston.
MONOS4 - IRREVERSIBLE piston.

BR20/400/R - REVERSIBLE piston. @

aa

Disabled.

015

From 1 to 15 of gate closure attempts after photocell is triggered.
Once the number of attempts set is reached, the gate remains open.

93

The gate tries to close indefinitely.

00

Disabled. The gate does not close automatically when mains power is restored.

]

Enabled. If the gate is NOT completely open, when mains power is restored, the gate closes after a 5 second warning
signalled with the flashing light (independently of the value set with the parameter AS). The gate closes in “position
recovery” mode (see chapter 18-19).

oo

Open-stop-close-stop-open-stop-close...

]

Condominium function: the gate opens and closes after the set automatic closing time.

The automatic closing timer restarts if a new step mode command is received.

Step mode commands are ignored while the gate is opening. This allows the gate to open completely and prevents the
gate from closing when not required.

If automatic closing is disabled (A203), the condominium function automatically attempts a closing manoeuvre A2 1.

ae

Condominium function: the gate opens and closes after the set automatic closing time.

The automatic closing timer does NOT restart if a new step mode command is received.

Step mode commands are ignored while the gate is opening. This allows the gate to open completely and prevents the
gate from closing when not required.

If automatic closing is disabled (A284), the condominium function automatically attempts a closing manoeuvre A2 3 1.

03

Open-close-open-close.

o4

Open-close-stop-open.




Disabled. The flashing light is activated during opening and closing manoeuvres.

(o = ID Flashing warning signal for 1 to 10 seconds prior to every manoeuvre.

99 | 5 second flashing warning signal prior to closing manoeuvre.

Disabled. The gate opens partially in step mode: open-stop-close-stop-open...

Enabled. Partial commands are ignored during gate opening.

Disabled.

] Enabled. The open (AP) or close (CH) button must be pressed continuously to operate the gate. The gate stops when
the button is released.

The indicator is off when the gate is closed, and steadily lit during manoeuvres and when the gate is open.

The indicator flashes slowly during opening manoeuvres, and is lit steadily when the gate is completely open. It
flashes quickly during closing manoeuvres.
If the gate is stopped in an intermediate position, the lamp extinguishes twice every 15 seconds.

02 Set 02 if the output SC is used for the photocell test. See fig. 5.
NB: the type of photocell test can be selected by means of parameters 58 and 53.

Set to 03 if the output SC is used for the "battery saving” function. See fig. 6.
03 | When the gate is completely open or closed, the control unit deactivates any accessories connected to terminal SC to
reduce battery consumption.

04 Set to 04 if the output SC is used for the “battery saving” function and photocell test function. See fig. 6. NB: the type
of photocell test can be selected by means of parameters 58 and 59.

]

RIOS | ARIOE | AIOY A OB
A1 0! |SMARTY5 07| SMARTY7R | SMARTY5RS5 | SMARTY4/HS | A1 03 A0 | A AL e
BE20/200/HS BH23/252/HS | BR21/351/HS | BE20/400 | BR20/400/R
ONLYIF 7! 0!/=SMARTY/EMA ENABLED

A3 04 | Setting deceleration MOTOR 1 during OPENING
1l 04 | Setting deceleration MOTOR 2 during OPENING

0= the gate decelerates near stops and the limit switch (if installed) ..
0-05v DS the gate decelerates long before stops and the limit switch (if |nsta||ed)
10 for SMARTY Series automations

{104 |Setting deceleration MOTOR 1 during CLOSING
ic 04 | Setting deceleration MOTOR 2 during CLOSING

. 0 I= the gate decelerates near stops and the limit switch (if installed) ..
0 -0s0 u5 the gate decelerates long before stops and the limit switch (if |nsta|\ed)
" 10 for SMARTY Series automations

01= the gate decelerates near stops and the limit switch (if installed).

01-05

05= the gate decelerates long before stops and the limit switch (if installed).




0i-c0

Motor revolutions (3 ¢ = minimum / 23 = maximum).

15-99

From 15% to 99% of total gate travel.

0o

STANDARD operation managed by parameter 79

o

Contact closed if the control unit is working properly.
Contact open if central locked in alarm.

ae

Contact closed if the control unit is powered by the mains or charged battery.
Open contact due to a fault: control unit powered by low battery (voltage level set by par. 85) or with error alert bELT
(the control unit no longer accept commands).

03

Closed contact if none of the fault related situations 1 and 2 occurs.
Open contact if at least one of the fault related situations 1 and 2 occurs .

o4

Closed contact if the gate is not completely open.
Open contact if the gate is completely open.

as

Closed contact if the gate is not completely closed.
Open contact if the gate is completely closed.

0o

The leaf stops against the opening stop.

01-25

A leaf stop advance of 1 to 25 motor turns before the completely open position may be set.

00-90

Pause time settable from 00t0 90 s.

92-99

Pause time settable from 2 to 9 min.

oo

Disabled.

ot

An AP (opening) command activates the opening manoeuvre. With the gate fully open, automatic reclosure is excluded.
An AP (open) or CH (close) command activates the closure manoeuvre.

oe

A PP (step mode) command activates the opening manoeuvre. With the gate fully open, automatic reclosure is exclu-
ded. Another PP (step mode) command activates the closure manoeuvre.

03

A PED (partial opening) command activates the partial opening manoeuvre. Automatic reclosure is excluded. Another
PED (partial opening) command activates the closure manoeuvre.




00- 10 | From0to 10 s.

00-30 | From 0to 30 s.

00-B0 | From 0to 60 s.

Normally UNPOWERED electric lock (powered only for 3 s when opening starts).
N.B.: The electric lock is enabled by parameter 29.

O {| "ventouse” type electric block (normally powered when the gate is completely closed). Not powered when gate is moving.

“ventouse” type electric block (normally powered when the gate is completely opened or completely closed). Not powe-
red when gate is moving.

i0- Electric lock of normally NOT powered type, with adjustable timing
10=0.5 seconds; 1 {=1 second; /2=1.5 seconds.

0 | Disabled.

Enabled. When LEAF 1 approaches the gate closed stop, the controller delivers supplementary power to MOTOR 1 to
latch the electric lock.

02 Enabled. When LEAF 1 approaches the gate closed stop, the controller delivers maximum power to MOTOR 1 to latch
the electric lock. The obstacle detection system is disabled.

D

]
Y]

oY

009 0 1= -35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (reduced motor torque = increased sensitivity).
- 05=0%.
0g= +8% 07=+16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (increased motor torque = reduced sensitivity).

Low motor torque:
0 1= 10| 5 ! = minimum obstacle impact force ... {3 = maximum obstacle impact force
N.B.: only use these settings if the medium motor torque values are not suitable for the installation.

- 19 Medium motor torque. Recommended setting for adjusting force settings correctly.
| { = minimum obstacle impact force ... {3 = maximum obstacle impact force.

0 | Maximum motor torque. May only be used if the gate is equipped with a sensing edge.

Low motor torque:
0 1= 10| 0 ¢ = minimum obstacle impact force ... {3 = maximum obstacle impact force
N.B.: only use these settings if the medium motor torque values are not suitable for the installation.

- 19 Medium motor torque. Recommended setting for adjusting force settln?s correctly.
{ { = minimum obstacle impact force ... {3 = maximum obstacle impact force.

20 | Maximum motor torque. May only be used if the gate is equipped with a sensing edge.




01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03=-16%; 04=-8% (reduced motor torque = increased sensitivity).
0 -89 05= 0%.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (increased motor torque = reduced sensitivity).

{00 | The torque is set with parameter 33.

n 01= the gate accelerates rapidly at start of manoeuvre ... 10= the gate accelerates slowly and progressively at start of
gi-i manoeuvre.

00 | Disabled.

0 1| Enabled. The controller applies a brief closing force (max. 4 s) to release the electric lock.

0 1-05| 01= 60% minimum speed ... 05= 1700% maximum speed.

4300 |Opening approach distance setting MOTOR1

Al 05 At 0B AL 07
SMARTY5 0 7 SMARTY7R SMARTY5RS

ONLYIF 7/ 0!=SMARTY/EMA ENABLED

Al OB
SMARTY4/HS APt
BE20/400

Al 12
BR20/400/R

4400 |Opening approach distance setting MOTOR2

4500 |Closing approach distance setting MOTOR1

460D |Closing approach distance setting MOTOR2

00-80 from min. & to max. 88 of turns performed by the motor at the minimum speed. Speed is setted by the control unit
automatically and it isn't adjustable.

No automatic closure attempts.

003

From 1 to 3 automatic closure attempts. We recommend setting a value equal to or lower than the value set for param-
eter A2. Automatic closure is only performed if the gate is completely open.

{00 | DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.

{0 1| STOP. The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.

IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate opening.

03 TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed opening when the photocell

is cleared.

DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate closes when the photocell is cleared.

DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.

O [ STOP The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.

IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate closure.

03 TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed closing when the photocell

is cleared.

DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate opens when the photocell is cleared.




(=)

00 | If the photocell is obstructed, the gate cannot open.
0 | The gate opens when an open command is received, even if the photocell is obstructed.
2 | The photocell sends the gate open command when obstructed.

[av)

00 | DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.
O 1| STOP. The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.
02 | IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate opening.

03 TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed opening when the photocell
is cleared.

{04 | DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate closes when the photocell is cleared.

00 | DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.
O 1| STOP. The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.

Oc | IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate closure.

03 TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed closing when the photocell
is cleared.

4 | DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate opens when the photocell is cleared.

00 | If the photocell is obstructed, the gate cannot open.
O 1] The gate opens when an open command is received, even if the photocell is obstructed.
02 | The photocell sends the gate open command when obstructed.

00 | Disabled.
O {| Enabled. When the photocell gate FT1 is crossed, a close command is sent 6 seconds later.
02" | Enabled. When the photocell gate FT2 is crossed, a close command is sent 6 seconds later.

FT1 FT2 ST

0o The controller is configured for NC contacts by default.
O 8k2 N.C. N.C.
oc N.C. 8k2 N.C.
E] 8k2 8k2 N.C.
i0 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
ic N.C. 8k2 8k2
i3 8k2 8k2 8k2

7
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ao

Photocell test disabled.

[y

Photocell test enabled on opening ONLY.

e

Photocell test enabled on closure ONLY.

03

Photocell test enabled on both opening and closure.

oo

The SMARTY 5R5/7R motor is always REVERSIBLE.

The gate leaf may be moved manually in either direction (open or close) without unlocking the motor, with or without
mains power, when the motor is not running.

WARNING: when the control unit is powered, consider the possibility of an electric lock.

a

The SMARTY 5R5/7R motor is REVERSIBLE ONLY when the controller is NOT powered.

When the control unit is powered, SMARTY 5R5/7R is IRREVERSIBLE during both opening and closure, until the opposing
force of the motor is counteracted

If the unit is not powered, the gate leaf can be moved manually without releasing the motor (in both opening and closure).
WARNING: when the control unit is NOT powered, in condominium applications the use of an electric lock is mandatory.
IMPORTANT! Always disconnect from mains power and (if applicable) battery power before disconnecting the terminal
board of the motor from the controller or disconnecting any of the motor wires.

01-05

01= faster deceleration/shorter stop distance ... 05= slower deceleration/longer stop distance.

0!

1 motor.

ae

2 motors. IMPORTANT: Use the same type of motor for both gate leaves.

ad

Disabled.

i

Enabled. Perform or repeat the acquisition procedure to acquire the parameters relative to the installation. N.B: see
chapter 12 for more information on the absolute encoder.

0o

Sensing edge NOT INSTALLED.

0l

NC contact (normally closed). The gate reverses only when opening.

ae

Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate reverses only when opening.

03

NC contact (normally closed). The gate always reverses.

a4

Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate always reverses.

Management of two 8k2 sensitive edges connected in parallel (total resistance 4k1). The gate reverses only when
opening.

Management of two 8k2 sensitive edges connected in parallel (total resistance 4k1). The gate always reverses.

Sensing edge NOT INSTALLED.

i

NC contact (normally closed). The gate reverses only when closing.

Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate reverses only when closing.

NC contact (normally closed). The gate always reverses.

Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate always reverses.

Management of two 8k2 sensitive edges connected in parallel (total resistance 4k1). The gate reverses only when
opening.

Management of two 8k2 sensitive edges connected in parallel (total resistance 4k1). The gate always reverses.




ag

STEP MODE.

ai

PARTIAL OPENING

ac

OPENING

03

CLOSING.

04

STOP.

05

Courtesy light. The output COR is managed from the remote control. The light remains lit as long as the remote control
is active. The parameter 73 is ignored.

06

Courtesy light ON-OFF (PP). The output COR is managed from the remote control.
The remote control turns the courtesy light on and off. The parameter 79 is ignored.

01

STEP MODE with confirmation for safety. )

]

PARTIAL OPENING with confirmation for safety. )

03

OPENING with confirmation for safety.

]

CLOSURE with confirmation for safety.

() To prevent

ate manoeuvres caused by accidentally pressing a remote control button, confirmation is required to enable the com-

mand. Example: parameters 76 07 and 77 0 ! set: ) ) o
Pressing the CHA button on the remote control selects the step mode function, which must be confirmed within 2
seconds by pressing CHB on the remote control. Press CHB to activate partial opening.

]

=

The frequency is set electronically from the flashing light unit.

i

Slow flash.

]

v}

Light flashes slowly when gate opens, rapidly when gate closes.

0o

Disabled.

[

PULSE. The courtesy light illuminates briefly at the start of each manoeuvre.

ac

ACTIVE. The light remains lit for the entire duration of the manoeuvre.

03-50

From 3 to 90 s. The light remains lit for the time period set after the manoeuvre is completed.

92-599

From 2 to 9 minutes. The light remains lit for the time period set after the manoeuvre is completed.

0o

When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open. Any command signal received is ignored.

i

When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open. Any command signal received is accepted. When
the gate returns to the completely open position, the clock function is reactivated.

]

Disabled. The parameter 2 is not displayed.

Safeguarded closure enabled.
After a period of time set with parameter 82, the control unit signals a 5 second warning with the flashing light, regard-
less of the parameter A5, and then closes the gate.

ac

Safeguarded closure / opening enabled.

If the gate is closed as a result of a step mode command, after a period of time set with parameter 82, the control unit
signals a 5 second warning with the flashing light (regardless of the parameter AS), and then the gate closes.

If the gate is stopped by the obstacle detection system during a closure manoeuvre, the gate closes after a period of
time set with parameter 82.

If the gate is stopped by the obstacle detection system during an opening manoeuvre, the gate closes after a period of
time set with parameter g2.

7
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0c-30

Wait time settable from 2t0 90 s.

92-599

Wait time settable from 2 to 9 min.

0o

There is no limitation for the commands when the battery voltage drops under the selected threshold. An error alert may
be activated via the COR output (if parameters 85 and 20 are adequately set).

ai

When the battery voltage drops under the threshold selected with par. B85, the control unit accepts only opening
commands and does not perform closing.

ac

When the battery voltage drops under the threshold selected with par. 85, after a 5 s pre-flashing, the control unit
automatically opens the barrier's boom and accepts only a closing command.

03

It accepts only closing commands even if the ORO input is active and if the parameter is 80 0 /.

o4

When the battery voltage drops to the threshold selected with par. B5 the control unit, after a prelamping of 5s,
automatically closes the gate and accepts only one opening command.

[t

Battery 24Vdc (2x12V) with B71/BCHP. Acceleration/deceleration/speed reduction enabled, to increase the battery life.

ai

Battery 24Vdc (2x12V) with B71/BCHP. No performance reduction, maximum battery consumption.

ac

Bfattery 36Vdc (3x12V) with external charger. Acceleration/deceleration/speed reduction enabled, to increase the battery
life.

03

Battery 36Vdc (3x12V) with external charger. No performance reduction, maximum battery consumption.

0o

The control unit always accepts commands until the battery is completely exhausted.

0l

The command becomes active when the battery voltage drops to the minimum threshold (22Vdc for battery 2x12Vdc)

ac

The command becomes active when the battery voltage drops to the medium threshold (23Vdc for battery 2x12Vdc)

03

The command becomes active when the battery voltage drops to the maximum threshold (24Vdc for battery 2x12Vdc)

ao

Disabled.

ol

Maintenance enabled for a period = parameter value 87 x10 hours.

[

Maintenance enabled for a period = parameter value 87 x100 hours.

]

Disabled.

01-39

from 10 to 990 hours with parameter 86 0 1.
from 100 to 9900 hours with parameter 86 0¢.
Maximum limit: 9990 hours (beyond this value the maintenance alarm is disabled entirely).

~
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Warning! Restoring default settings cancels all settings made previously except for parameter A ! : after restore, check
that all parameters are suitable for the installation.
The default factory settings may also be restored using the + (PLUS) and - (MINUS) buttons as follows:

Turn off the power.

Press and hold the + §PLUS) and - (MINUS) button until the unit switches on.

The display flashes after 4 s ~ES-.

The default factory settings have now been restored.

Example:0 1 23 45 67 83 01 23

nd 0! HW version.

nicd Year of manufacture.
n2 45 Week of manufacture.
nd 61

n483 Serial number.

n5 0!

nbc23 FW version.

o001

olc3

Manoeuvres performed.
Example: 01 23 x100 = 12.300 manoeuvres.

hO 01

hig3

e hours.
Example: 01 23 =123 hours.

d00t

dic3

Days with unit switched on.
Example: 8 ! 23 =123 days.




P00
P2 00
P300
P4 00

Password activation procedure:
Enter the desired values for parameters P {, P2, P3 and PH.
Use the UP a and/or DOWN w buttons to view the parameter CP.
Press and hold the + and - buttons for 4 seconds.
The display flashes to confirm that the password has been saved.
Switch the control unit off and on again. Check that password protection is activated (CP=0 ).

Temporary unlock procedure:
Enter the password.
Check that £P=00 .

Password cancellation procedure:
Enter the password (CP=00).
Save the values P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00
Use the UP a and/or DOWN w buttons to view the parameter P
Press and hold the +and = buttons for 4 seconds.
The display flashes to confirm that the password has been cancelled (the values P ! 88, P2 80, P3 80 and P4 0O
indicate that no password is set).
Switch the control unit off and on again (CP=00).

00

Protection deactivated.

i

Protection activated.
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14 Safety input and command status (TEST mode)

With no currently active commands, press the TEST button and check the following:

Incorrect setting of parameter 57.

DISPLAY POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION BY SOFTWARE A ST A A
E-, The safety STOP contact is open. Check that parameter 57 is set cor- | Install a STOP button (NC) or jumper
the ST contact with the COM contact.

rectly

&5

Sensing edge €OS1 not connected
or incorrectly connected.

Set the parameter 73 00 if not used
or to disable.

Jumper contact COS1 with contact
COM, if not used or to disable

o

Sensing edge €082 not connected
or incorrectly connected.

Set the parameter 74 00 if not used
or to disable.

Jumper contact COS2 with contact
COM, if not used or to disable.

o

Photocell FT1 not connected or in-
correctly connected.
Incorrect setting of parameter 57.

Set the parameter 5000 e 5 100 if
not used or to disable.

Jumper contact FT1 with contact
COM, if not used or to disable. Check
connection referring to relative con-
nection diagram (figure 4).

Photocell FT2 not connected or in-
correctly connected.
Incorrect setting of parameter 57.

Set the parameter 5300 e 5400 if
not used or to disable.

Jumper contact FT2 with contact
COM, if not used or to disable. Check
connection referring to relative con-
nection diagram (figure 4).

may be incorrectly connected.

PP OO If occurs with no voluntary com- Check PP - COM contacts and con-
L mand, the contact (N.0.) may be nections to buttons.
faulty or one of the buttons may be
W Ta ; Check CH - COM contacts and con-
CHOO incorrectly connected. mections to buttons,
F”j aln] Check AP - COM contacts and con-
L nections to buttons.
PE M Check PED - COM contacts and con-
L nections to buttons.
If occurs with no command, the con- Check ORO - COM contacts. Contact
ﬂr,'—_,','_’ tact (N.0.) may be faulty or the timer must not be jumpered if not used.

N.B: press TEST to exit TEST mode.
We recommend troubleshooting safety device and input status errors with “corrective action by software” only.
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15 Alarms and faults

The gate does not
open or close.

PROBLEM ALARM POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION

POWER LED off No power. Check power cable.

POWER LED off Fuses blown. Replace fuse. Always disconnect from mains
power before removing fuses.

BF 5{: Input mains power voltage fault. Disconnect  from  mains  power,  wait

Control initialisation failed. 10 seconds then reconnect to the mains and

switch on. If the problem persists, contact
your local authorized dealer for verification
and possible assistance.
Pressing the TEST button it is possible to hide
the alarm temporarily and consult the control
unit's parameters.

POk Overcurrent detected in inverter. Press the TEST button twice or perform 3

command requests in succession.

S5ECD

Incorrect connection between SECT
and SEC2 of the transformer.

Swap the connection between SECT and
SEC2.

dA EA

Incorrect travel length values.

Press the TEST button and check the safety
device/s in alarm state and the connections of
the safety devices. Check that the mechanical
stops of MOTOR 1 and MOTOR 2 are posi-
tioned correctly.

Repeat acquisition procedure.

Parameter 7 { modified

The position data request message dAEA ap-
pears on the display whenever this parameter
is modified. Press the PROG key until APP-
appears on the display, then repeat the acqui-
sition procedure (see chapter 11.2).

Motor 1 not connected.

Check the motor cable.

Motor 2 not connected.

Check the motor cable.

Fuse F1 blown or damaged.
This message is not visible if control-
ler is in battery power mode.

Replace fuse.
Always disconnect from mains power before
removing and refitting fuses.

Configuration parameter error.

Set configuration value correctly and save.

MOTOR 1 encoder not responding,
absent or faulty.

Check encoder connection.
Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.

MOTOR 2 encoder not responding,
absent or faulty.

Check encoder connection.
Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.

Communication error between con-
troller and MOTOR 1 encoder.

Check connection of MOTOR 1.

Communication error between con-
troller and MOTOR 2 encoder.

Check connection of MOTOR 2.

Minor malfunction of MOTOR 1 en-
coder.

Check connection of MOTOR 1.
Check power voltage of controller.

Minor malfunction of MOTOR 2 en-
coder.

Check connection of MOTOR 2.
Check power voltage of controller.

Encoder MOTOR 1 encoder magnet
malfunction. Severe encoder error.

Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.

Encoder MOTOR 2 encoder magnet
malfunction. Severe encoder error.

Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.

Position detected of MOTOR 1 incon-
gruent with travel length.

Check the setting of parameter A { and repeat
the learning procedure.

Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.
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PROBLEM

ALARM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

ACTION

En iS5

Incorrect installation of the motors

Verify the correct installation of the motors.
SMARTY motors with SMARTY/EMA installed
must not be installed to open the door towards
the outside (fig. 8, detail A).

The gate does not
open or close.

Enc5

Position detected of MOTOR 2 incon-
gruent with travel length.

Check the setting of parameter A { and repeat
the learning procedure.

Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.

Incorrect installation of the motors

Verify the correct installation of the motors.
SMARTY motors with SMARTY/EMA installed
must not be installed to open the door towards
the outside (fig. 8, detail A).

BELD (b1L0)

Flat batteries.

Wait for mains power to be restored.

Acquisition proce-
dure does not com-
plete correctly.

AP PE

TEST button pressed accidentally.

Repeat acquisition procedure.

Safety devices in alarm state.

Press the TEST button and check the safety
device/s in alarm state and the connections of
the safety devices.

Excessive voltage drop.

Repeat acquisition procedure.
Check mains voltage.

AP PL

Travel length error.

Move gate into completely closed position and
repeat the procedure.

Remote  control
has limited range
and does not work
while  automated
gate is moving.

The radio transmission is impeded by
metal structures and reinforced con-
crete walls.

Install the antenna.

Flat batteries.

Replace the transmitter batteries.

The flashing light
is not working.

Bulb / LED blown or flashing light
wires disconnected.

Check LED circuit and/or connector wires.

With gate stops,
the flashing light
flashes with a re-
gular duty cycle (1
son/ 4s off).

ASSE
(ASSH)

Maintenance alarm.

Perform a maintenance programm.

To reset the alarm, release the protection by
inputting the password (CPO3) and press
TESTfor5s. The message ASSE is displayed,
followed by the messages UPdt flashing for
4 seconds: to reset the alarm, hold down the
TEST key until don€ is displayed.

If the TEST key is released, Abrt appears on
the display and the alarm is not reset.

The manoeuvre counter resets.

The number of hours HO-H I is stored by the
control unit, and the count is reset.

N.B.: when 9990 hours of manoeuvres are
exceeded, the maintenance alarm is disabled
entirely.

Message FO5 to-
gether with audible
warning signal.
(with ~ SMARTY/
EMA only)

Notification that MOTOR 1 position
reading is in progress.

At start of each manoeuvre, the control unit
acquires the position of MOTOR 1.

If the position is not read successfully, the
message En { | is shown on the display.

Notification that MOTOR 2 position
reading is in progress.

At start of each manoeuvre, the control unit
acquires the position of MOTOR 2.

If the position is not read successfully, the
message EnZ ! is shown on the display.

Gate open indica-
tor lamp does not
work.

Bulb blown or wires disconnected.

Check the bulb and/or wires.

Gate does not per-
form desired ma-
noeuvre.

Motor leads crossed.

Swap two wires on terminal X-Y-Z or Z-Y-X.

Bllod

Incorrect selection of the battery type.

Change the value of the parameter B4.

N.B.: Press the TEST button to temporarily cancel the alarm.
The next time a command is received, the alarm reappears on the display if the problem has not been resolved.
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16 Procedural verifications - INFO Mode

TEST x + TEST
[ I g A TO QUIT 4
L '-”:‘ o —lo, | Lt THE INFO MODE 1 click

P J v .

INFO mode may be

used to view certain parameters measured by the EDGE1 controller.

Press and hold the TEST button for 5 seconds from the “View command signals and safety devices” mode with the
motor stationary. The control unit displays the following parameters and the corresponding measured values in

sequence:

Parameter

Function

P4.20

View for 3 s the firmware version of the control unit.

Cnt il | Lkl

Displays the position of MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2, expressed in revolutions and relative to total length, at the time
of the test.

Lon ! Luﬂe

View total length of MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 programmed travel , in motor revolutions.

PR | rPR2

View MOTOR 1 /MOTOR 2 speed, in revolutions per minute (rPM).

ROP | AOPS

View current absorption of MOTOR 1/MOTOR 2, in Amperes (e.g.:001.1=1,1A ... 016.5=16,5A).
If the MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 is stationary, the current absorption value is 0. Activate a command function to test
current absorption.

bls

System OK indicator. To check for overloading (e.g.: too many utilities connected to 24 V output) or if the mains
voltage is too low, compare the parameters read with values indicated as follows with the motor stationary:
mains voltage= 230 Vac (nominal), bUS= 37.6

mains voltage= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 33.6

mains voltage= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=4 I.6

cnee

Display current, expressed in Amperes, used to compensate for strain detected by MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 due,
for example, to low external temperatures (e.g.:0=0A ... 4 = +3 A). At the beginning of a manoeuvre from the
completely open or completely closed position, if the control unit detects a strain higher than the value stored
in its memory during the travel acquisition cycle, the controller automatically increases the current delivered to
MOTOR 1/MOTOR 2.

Display current threshold, expressed in Amperes, at which the obstacle detection function (crush prevention)
of MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 is triggered. This value is calculated automatically by the controller in relation to the
settings of parameters 30, 3 { and 32.

For the motor to function correctly, AP must always be lower than the value ASL.

Indicates time taken by motor to detect an obstacle, as set with parameter 3 /32, in seconds.
E.g. 1.000=1s/0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Ensure that the manoeuvre time is more than 0.3 s.

AbSE

MQOTOR 1/MOTOR 2 status OK indicator. In normal conditions, this value is less than 500. If the value exceeds
2000, the controller disables the motor. A value exceeding 500 indicates that the characteristics of the connec-
tion cable are inadequate for the installation or that the connection cable is too long or of inadequate cross
section, or may indicate an electrical fault of the brushless motor.

uP

If the control unit is capable of identifying the position of the gate leaf when the test is conducted, the following
is shown on the display:

UP__ position known, normal operation.

UP i_ LEAF 1 position unknown, position recovery in progress.

UP i_ LEAF 2 position unknown, position recovery in progress.

UP i2 positions of both leaves unknown, position recovery in progress.

]
L]

Indicates the state of the automation system (open/closed).
OC 0P automation system opening (motor active).

automation system closing (motor active).

automation system completely open (motor not actives).
automation system completely closed (motor not actives).

oc
oc
ot

1
L
)
r
L

uF

UF U
UF H

mains voltage too low or overload.
motors overcurrent.

HOUr

Displays the number of hours remaining before the maintenance alarm is activated. The number is preceded by
a - (minus) symbol. I the number of remaining hours is a four figure value, the minus symbol (-) is replaced by
apoint. Example: -1234 hours remaining until maintenance alarm = 1234

Pressmg ¥ (DOWN arrow): view number of hours of last maintenance service. The first service is indicated

as 0.0.0

Pressmg A (UP arrow): return to remaining hours display.

bloc

Displays 00= motor brake not active; (J=brake active on motor 1; dc=brake active on motor 2; 2= brake active
on both motors; -- -- = brake function not available.

+ If only one motor is connected to the control unit, the parameters relative to “MOTOR 1" only are displayed.
+ Use the +/ = buttons to scroll through the parameters. When the last parameter in the sequence is reached, press
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the = button to return through the previous parameters.

+ In INFO mode, the automation system may be activated to test operation in real time.

+ The two motors may be controlled independently in OPERATOR PRESENT mode, ignoring the position data request
message "dAEA" and bypassing the safety devices installed (photocells, sensing edges and STOP button) with the
exception of the obstacle detection system. MOTOR 1 is controllable when the messages: Cnt {, ~PIT{, ANP | and
AbS fappear on the display. MOTOR 2 is controllable when the messages Cnke, ~Pli2, ANPZ and AbSE appear on
the display.

Example:

H 1-PRESS 2-RELEASE 3-RE-PRESS

OPEN CLOSE  OPEN CLOSE OPEN CLOSE
v

V A v
. ’ | ) within1s P )

- =
~Z Z
Z 2

+ THE MOTOR in question is activated on opening by pressing the A"UP ARROW" key, or on closure by pressing the
V'DOWN ARROW" key.
+ For safety, the open and close functions are only available in continuous control (operator present) mode: press the
button, release within 1 second and then press and hold. The motor stops as soon as the button is released.
WARNING: during the check, the motor revolution count (position) is updated but the gate leaf alignment
control function may cause problems. Before exiting INFO, make sure that the gate leaves are correctly aligned.
+ Press and hold the TEST button for a few seconds to exit INFO mode.

17 Mechanical release

In the event of power failure, the gate may be unlocked by following the instructions given in the use and maintenance
manual of the automation system. On receiving the first command signal after mains power is restored, the control unit
starts an opening manoeuvre in position recovery mode (see chapter 18-19).

For SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: in the event of an electricity failure or 64 8, the gate can be manually opened and
closed without releasing it, with the motor idle.

The SMARTY/EMA absolute encoder (installed as standard on SMARTY REVERSIBLE units and optional on SMARTY
IRREVEdRSIBLE units) allows the controller to reacquire the position immediately after each new command signal
received.

18 Position recovery WITHOUT the absolute encoder

On receiving the first command signal after a power failure or after detecting an obstacle in the same position three
consecutive times, the control unit starts a manoeuvre in position recovery mode.

On receiving a command signal, the gate starts a manoeuvre at low speed. The flashing light flashes with a different
duty cycle than normal (3 s on, 1.5 s off).

The control unit recovers the installation data during this procedure. Warning: Do not use any controls until the gate
has performed a complete manoeuvre for both leaves.

If the gate is released in the completely open or completely closed position with the control unit powered, always return
the gate leaves into their original positions before locking the gate release again. The gate will resume normal operation
on receipt of the first control command.

WARNING: Releasing the gate in an intermediate position is not recommended, at it may cause the leaf position
parameters to be lost (see parameters Cnk { / [nkc in INFO mode). In this case, a position recovery procedure is
necessary.

Should the wings not be returned to the same position in which they were before the manual handling, the data relative
to their position will be lost, therefore:
1. The wings movement gets inverted on the mechanical strike plates (obstacle detection).
2. Activation of a PP command (step mode) activates the opposite manoeuvre (example: if the gate was closing, it
opens).
3. The control unit detects an anomaly in the motor revs count and automatically:
+ activates the position recovery mode;
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+ stops the motors for 0.4 s.

+ the wings resume the manoeuvre at low speed through to the striker plate.

- On the subsequent Step by Step command (PP), the wings carry out the manoeuvre at low speed again.
4. Leave the wings to carry out a complete manoeuvre to restore normal operation mode.

19 II?achsmon rfcovery WITH the absolute encoder (SMARTY

Upon receipt of the first command after a power failure or after the gate is unlocked, the controller uses the absolute
encoder to reacquire the position of the gate leaf immediately.

If the control unit detects that the gate leaves are not positioned correctly, it corrects the error automatically.

For example: if the control unit receives a close request but the gate leaves cannot close, the unit executes a complete
open cycle and then closes the leaves after 1 s (even if automatic closure is not enabled) to restore the correct
alignment.

Warning: Do not use any controls until the gate has performed a complete manoeuvre for both leaves.

20 Initial testing

The testing must be performed by qualified technical personnel.

The installer is required to measure impact forces and select on the control unit the appropriate speed and torque
values to ensure that the motorised door or gate remains within the limits defined by the standards EN 12453 and EN
12445,

Make sure that the provisions in Chapter 1 "GENERIC WARNINGS are observed.

+ Turn on the power supply.

+ Check that the automation system motors rotate in the correct direction. If the leaves do not move correctly, swap
any two of the wires on the X-Y-Z motor terminal.

+ Check that all connected controls are working correctly.

+ Check travel and deceleration.

+ Check that the impact force is correct, in compliance with EN 12453 and EN12445.

+ Check that the safety devices are activated correctly.

« I the photocell test is enabled, check it is working properly by obscuring the photocells and giving a command: the
gate leaves must not move.

« If the battery kit is installed, disconnect from mains and check that the batteries are working.

+ Disconnect from mains power and disconnect the batteries (if used), then reconnect. Check the correct completion
of the position recovery phase when opening and when closing.

+ For SMARTY Series automation systems with absolute encoder installed, disconnect and reconnect power. Perform
a manoeuvre with the controls and check that the speed and deceleration values are correct. The position recovery
manoeuvre is not performed.

+ If 640 { (SMARTY REVERSIBLE only), check that the gate leafs are locked when the motors are stopped.

21 Maintenance

Perform scheduled maintenance every 6 months.

Check cleanliness and function.

If the unit contains dirt, moisture, insects or other foreign matter, disconnect from mains power and clean the board
and the housing.

Repeat the initial installation test procedure after cleaning.

If any corrosion is found on the printed circuit board, evaluate if it is necessary to replace the board itself.

Check that the battery is in good working order.

Check the SMARTY 5R5 and 7R motors are braking properly.

84



22 Disposal

ﬁThe product may only be uninstalled by qualified technical personnel, following suitable procedures for

removing the product correctly and safely. This product consists of numerous different materials. Some of
these materials may be recycled, while others must be disposed of correctly at the specific recycling or waste
EEEm management facilities indicated by local legislation applicable for this category of product.
Do not dispose of this product as domestic refuse. Observe local legislation for differentiated refuse collection, or hand
the product over to the vendor when purchasing an equivalent new product.
Local legislation may envisage severe fines for the incorrect disposal of this product.
Warning! Some parts of this product may contain substances that are harmful to the environment or dangerous and
which may cause damage to the environment or health risks if disposed of incorrectly.

23 Additional information and contact details

ROGER TECHNOLOGY is the exclusive proprietor holder of all rights regarding this publication.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY reserves the right to implement any modifications without prior notification. Copying, scanning
or any alterations to this document are prohibited without express prior authorised from by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY reserves the right to modifying or perfecting the product, which will not imply a FW version
change.

In the absence of an instruction manual revision, it is understood that these instructions hold good for this and for
subsequent FW versions of the control unit.

This instruction manual and the warnings for the installer are given in printed form and are included in the box
containing the product.

The digital version of this documentation (PDF) and any future updates are available from the reserved area of our
website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B, in the Self Service section.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY CUSTOMER SERVICE:
business hours:  Monday to Friday

08:00to 12:00 - 13:30 to 17:30
Telephone no: ~ +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_ rogertechnology

To request support for any problems or for any other queries regarding the automation system, please compile the
online form “REPAIRS" in the ‘Self Service area of our website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B.
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1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

A

ACHTUNG: WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

FUR DIE SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN IST ES WICHTIG DIESE
ANWEISUNGEN ZU BEACHTEN

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

Das vorliegende Installationshandbuchist ausschlieBlich fir Fachpersonal bestimmt.

A Die Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Informationen kann
Verletzungen oder Schaden am Gerat zur Folge haben.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY lehnt jede Haftung fur Schaden, die durch unsachgemalien

oder nicht bestimmungsgemalen, den Angaben dieses Handbuchs nicht

entsprechenden Gebrauch verursacht werden, ab.

Die Montage, die elektrischen Anschliisse und die Einstellung missen fachgerecht

und in Ubereinstimmung der geltenden Richtlinien ausgefiihrt werden. Lesen Sie die

Anleitungen vor der Montage des Produktes aufmerksam durch.

Eine unsachgemalie Montage kann eine Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

Vor dem Beginn der Montage ist die Unversehrtheit des Gerats zu Uberprifen: Im

Zweifelsfall das Produkt nicht verwenden und sich nur an fachlich qualifiziertes

Personal wenden.

Das Gerat nicht in Umgebungen montieren, deren Atmosphare explosionsgefahrdet

ist: das Vorhandensein von Gas oder brennbaren Dampfen ist ein schweres

Sicherheitsrisiko.

Vor der Montage der Motorisierung sind alle strukturellen Veranderungen

vorzunehmen, um Sicherheits- und Schutzzonen zu schaffen bzw. alle

quetschgefahrdeten, abschergefahrdeten, leitenden sowie alle anderen allgemein

gefahrlichen Bereiche zu sichern.

ACHTUNG: Uberpriifen, dass die existierende Struktur festigkeits- und

stabilitatstechnisch ausreicht.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY ist weder fiir die Einhaltung der fachgerechten Konstruktion

der zu motorisierenden

Tur- und Fensterfliigel noch fir deren Verformungen verantwortlich, sollten diese

beim Betrieb auftreten.

Die Sicherheitseinrichtungen (Fotozellen, Sicherheitsleisten, Notstopps usw.)

mussen unter Berlcksichtigung von Folgendem installiert werden: den geltenden

Vorschriften und Richtlinien, den fachgerechten Kriterien, der Installationsumgebung,

der Betriebslogik des Systems und den Kraften, die von der motorisierten Tur oder

dem Tor ausgehen.

Die Sicherheitseinrichtungen missen alle quetschgefahrdeten, abschergefahrdeten,

leitenden sowie alle anderen allgemein gefahrlichen Bereiche der motorisierten

Tur oder des motorisierten Tores sichern Dem Installateur wird empfohlen, zu

uberprifen, dass die bewegten Tur- und Fensterfliigel keine scharfen Kanten haben

oder abschergefahrdete, leitende Gefahren verursachen.

Wenn es aufgrund der Risikoanalyse erforderlich ist, verformbare Sicherheitsleisten
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am beweglichen Teil installieren.
Es ist zu beachten, dass gemal der Norm UNI EN 12635 alle Anforderungen der
Normen EN 12604 und EN 12453 erfillt und gegebenenfalls auch tberprift werden
mussen.
Die EuropaischenRichtlinien EN 12453 und EN 12445legen die Mindestanforderungen
an die Nutzungssicherheit von automatischen Tiren und Toren fest. Insbesondere
sehen sie die Nutzung der Begrenzung der Krafte und der Sicherheitsvorrichtungen
vor (Trittmatten, Lichtschranken, Totmann-Funktion usw.), welche die Anwesenheit
von Personen oder Sachen erfassen, und das Anstol3en unter allen Bedingungen
vermeiden.
Der Installateur muss die Aufprallkrafte messen und auf dem Steuergerat die
Geschwindigkeits- und Drehmomentwerte wahlen, mit denen die Tur bzw. das
motorisierte Tor die von den Richtlinien EN 12453 und EN 12445 festgesetzten
Vorschriften einhalt.
Bei der Installation von nicht kompatiblen Komponenten dbernimmt ROGER
TECHNOLOGY keine Haftung in Bezug auf Sicherheit und ordnungsgemalie
Funktion. Wenn die Totmann-Funktion aktiv ist, muss der Installateur den maximalen
Bremsweg oder die alternative Verwendung einer verformbaren Gummileiste, die
SchlieBgeschwindigkeit des Durchgangs und alle durch die anwendbaren Normen
festgelegten Malinahmen priifen. Aullerdem wird darauf hingewiesen, dass die
Steuereinrichtung bei einer festen Anordnung in einer Position aufgestellt werden
muss, die die Kontrolle und den Betrieb der Automatisierung gewahrleistet und dass
die Art der Steuerung und die Art der Verwendung der UNI' EN 12453 Prospekt 1
entsprechen (mit dem folgende Einschrankungen: Steuerung vom Typ A oder B und
Verwendungsart 1 oder 2).
Bei Verwendung der Bedienung vom "Steuerpult’, missen sich die Personen, die sich
moglicherweise im Bereich der beweglichen Teile befinden, von der Automatisierung
entfernen Die Direktsteuerungen muissen in einer Mindesthche von 1,5 m installiert
werden und durfen nicht fir die Offentlichkeit zuganglich sein, und aufler wenn
das Gerat mit einem Schlissel betatigt wird, mussen sie in direkter Sicht auf das
motorisierte Teil und entfernt von beweglichen Teilen sein.
Die Anzeigen, die nach den geltenden Vorschriften fur die Kennzeichnung gefahrlicher
Bereiche erforderlich sind, anbringen.
Jede Installation muss die Kenndaten der motorisierten Tur oder des Tores gemafy
EN 13241-1:2001 oder nachfolgenden Uberarbeitungen sichtbar anzeigen
AAm Versorgungsnetz einen allpoligen Schalter oder Trennschalter mit
Offnungsabstand der Kontakte von mindestens 3 mm einbauen; Den
Trennschalter auf OFF stellen und alle Pufferbatterien trennen, bevor Reinigungs-
oder Wartungsarbeiten durchgefihrt werden.
Prifen, ob sich vor der Elektroanlage ein geeigneter Fehlerstromschutzschalter
mit Schwellenwert 0,03 A und Uberstromschutz befinden, unter Beachtung der
technischen Regeln und der geltenden Normen.
Falls vorgeschrieben, den Antrieb an eine wirksame und den Sicherheitsnormen
entsprechende Erdungsanlage anschlieen.
Eingriffe an den elektronischen Geraten dirfen nur mit antistatischem geerdeten
Armschutz vorgenommen werden.
BeiReparaturenoderAustauschderProduktedirfenausschlieRlich Originalersatzteile
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verwendet werden.

Der Installateur muss alle Informationen zum automatischen, manuellen und
Not-Betrieb des Tors liefern und dem Benutzer der Anlage die Gebrauchsanleitung
ubergeben.

Vermeiden Sie Arbeiten in der Nahe der Scharniere oder der beweglichen Bauteile.
Halten Sie sich wahrend der Bewegung aus dem Aktionsradius der Tir oder des
motorisierten Tors fern.

Stellen Sie sich nicht gegen die Bewegung der Tur oder des motorisierten Tors, da
dadurch Gefahrensituationen entstehen konnten.

Der Torantrieb darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit physisch,
sensoriell oder geistig eingeschrankten Fahigkeiten verwendet werden bzw. von
Personen ohne ausreichende Erfahrung oder Kenntnis, sofern sie von einer fur ihre
Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person tberwacht oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des
Ger;'éts eingewiesen und uber alle damit zusammenhangenden Gefahren informiert
wurden.

Kinder mussen tberwacht werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerat
spielen oder sich im Aktionsradius der motorisierten Tur oder des Tors aufhalten.
Halten Sie die Fernbedienungen und/oder alle Steuervorrichtungen von Kindern fern,
um unbeabsichtigte Betatigungen der Tur oder des motorisierten Tors zu vermeiden.
Die Nichtbeachtung der obigen Vorschriften kann zu Gefahrensituationen fiihren.
Reparaturen oder technische Eingriffe missen von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal
durchgefiihrt werden.

Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgeftihrt
werden.

Schalten Sie im Falle einer Betriebsstorung des Produkts den Hauptschalter aus.
Versuchen Sie nicht, den Torantrieb selbst zu reparieren, sondern wenden Sie sich
an qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.

Die Verpackungsmaterialien (Kunststoff, Polystyrol usw.) missen sachgemafy
entsorgt werden und dirfen nichtinKinderhande gelangen, da sie eine Gefahrenquelle
darstellen konnen.

Die Verpackungselemente gemall den geltenden Bestimmungen entsorgen und
recyceln.

Diese Anleitung muss aufbewahrt und eventuellen neuen Benutzern der Anlage
ubergeben werden.

Konformitatserklarung

Der Unterzeichnende Dino Florian, gesetzlicher Vertreter von Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano
V.to (TV) ERKLART, dass die Steuerung EDGE1 mit den von den folgenden Gemeinschaftsrichtlinien vorgegebenen
Bestimmungen ibereinstimmt:

-2006/42/EG

-2004/108/EG

-2011/65/EG

und dass alle im Folgenden aufgeftihrten Normen und/oder technischen Spezifikationen eingehalten wurden:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

Die beiden letzten Ziffern des Jahres, in dem die C€-Kennzeichnung angebracht wurde: 17.

Ort: Mogliano V.to Datum: 01-03-2017 Unterschrift / :D
welom T~
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2 Symbole

Im Folgenden zeigen wir die Symbole und ihre Bedeutung, die im Handbuch oder auf
den Produktetiketten verwendet werden.

Aligemeine Gefahr.
Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen. Weist auf Vorgange oder Situationen
hin, bei denen das Personal sehr genau aufpassen muss.

Gefahr gefahrlicher Spannung.
Weist auf Vorgange oder Situationen hin, bei denen das Personal sehr
genau auf gefahrliche Spannungen achten muss.

Gefahr heiBer Oberflachen.

Weist auf die Gefahr durch das Vorhandensein heiller Bereiche oder
Bereiche mit Teilen mit hoher Temperatur hin (Verbrennungsgefahr)
Niitzliche Informationen

Weist auf niitzliche Informationen fiir die Installation hin.

Konsultieren der Installations- und Bedienungsanweisungen.

Weist auf die Verpflichtung hin, das Handbuch oder das Originaldokument
zu konsultieren, das fur die zukinftige Verwendung verflighar sein muss
und in keiner Weise beschadigt werden darf.

Verbindungsstelle der Erdung.

Gibt den zulassigen Temperaturbereich an.

Wechselstrom (AC)
Gleichstrom (DC)

Symbol fur die Entsorgung des Produkts gemal der WEEE-Richtlinie, siehe
Kapitel 22.

h=e B eb B B

1

3 Produktbeschreibung

Das Steuergerat EDGE1T mit 36V kontrolliert sensorlos 1 oder 2 Brushless Motoren von ROGER fiir Anwendungen auf
groBen oder sehr schweren Torfliigeln.

Es muss auf die Einstellung des Parameters A1 geachtet werden. Eine falsche
Einstellung kann Funktionsstorungen des Antriebs verursachen.

Bei Installationen von Antrieben fiir Zweifliigeltore, den gleichen Motortyp fiir beide Fliigel verwenden.
Die Geschwindigkeiten, die Verlangsamungen und die Verzogerungen beim Offnen und SchlieBen je nach Art der
Installation einstellen und auf die korrekte Uberlagerung der Fliigel achten.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY lehnt jede Haftung fiir Schaden, die durch unsachgemaRen oder nicht
bestimmungsgemalfien, den Angaben dieses Handbuchs nicht entsprechenden Gebrauch
verursacht werden, ab.

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung von Zubehdr, Steuer- und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Inshesondere
empfehlen wir, die Lichtschranken der Baureihe FAES oder F4S zu installieren.

m Fiir weitere Informationen, siehe die Installationsanleitung der Automatisierung.
89




4 Aktualisierungen Version P4.20

1. Verbessertes Umrichtermanagement fiir High Speed-Motoren

5 Technische Daten des Produkts

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
VERSORGUNGSSPANNUNG 230 Vac +10% 50 Hz 115 Vac + 10% 60 Hz
MAXIMAL GENOMMENE LEISTUNG 230 W
ANLAUFLEISTUNG 600 W

SICHERUNGEN

F1 = 20A (AT0257) Schutz des Kraft-Motor Stromkreis
F2 = 4A (AT0257) Schutz Elektroschloss

F3 = 3A (AT0257) Schutz der Zubehor Stromversorgung
F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) Primarer Schutz Transformator

ANSCHLIESSBARE MOTOREN

2

STROMVERSORGUNG DES MOTORS

36 Vac, mit selbstschiitzendem Wechselrichter

MOTORTYP Biirstenloser Sinusmotor (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
MOTORSTEUERUNG feldorientiert (FOC), sensorlos
NENNLEISTUNG MOTOR 60 W

HOCHSTLEISTUNG MOTOR 250 W

HOCHSTLEISTUNG BLINKLEUCHTE 25 W (24 Vdc)

INTERVALLDAUER BLINKLEUCHTE 50%

HOCHSTLEISTUNG ZUGANGSBELEUCHTUNG

100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~ / == (reiner Kontakt)

LICHTLEISTUNG TOR GEOFFNET

3W 24 V===

MAXIMALE LEISTUNG ELEKTROSCHLOSS

15 W 12 V== (Mittelspannung) (*)

AUSGANGSLEISTUNG FUR ZUBEHOR

20 W 24 V== (750 mA)

BETRIEBSTEMPERATUR

J/ZOC/H[%SC

SCHUTZGRAD

IP54

PRODUKTABMESSUNGEN

Abmessungen in mm 330x230x115 Gewicht: 3,9 kg

(*) Der Ausgang des Elektroschlosses liefert eine Spannung von 36Vdc nominal (max 40Vdc) moduliert auf 30% (30%

EIN, 70% AUS). Das anzuschlieBende Gerdt muss daher einer maximalen Spannung von 40Vdc standhalten.

A Die Summe der Stromaufnahmen aller angeschlossenen Zubeharteile darf nicht die, in der Tabelle angegebenen,
maximalen Leistungsdaten (iberschreiten. Die Daten werden NUR mit Original-Zubehor von ROGER
TECHNOLOGY garantiert. Die Verwendung von nicht Original-Zubehdr kann zu Funktionsstorungen fiihren. ROGER

TECHNOLOGY iibernimmt keine Haftung bei falschen oder nicht geeigneten Installationen.

Alle Anschliisse sind durch Sicherungen geschiitzt, siehe Tabelle. Die Zugangsbeleuchtung erfordert eine externe

Sicherung.
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6 Beschreibung der Anschliisse

6.1 Art der Installation

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Installateurs, die Eignung der Kabel in Bezug auf die in
der Installation verwendeten Gerate und deren technische Eigenschaften zu Uiberpriifen.

Empfohlene Kabel

1 | Stromversorgung Kabel mit mit doppelt isolierten Typ HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?
) Motor 1 Kabel 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
Motor 2 Kabel 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
3 | Lichtschranken - Sender FAES/F4S Kabel 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
4 | Lichtschranken - Empfanger FAES/F4S Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
LED Blinkleuchte R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24
5 Stromversorgung 24V dc Kabel 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
6 | Antenna Kabel 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Schliissel-Wahlschalter R85/60 Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
7 | Numerische Tastatur H85/TTD - H85/TDS
(Anschlud auf H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)
R Kabel 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
8 z‘:\isslcﬁ& S'?g&é?i?;) Die Anzahl der Leiter steigt bei Verwendung von mehr als
9 einem Ausgangskontakt an H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Kontrollleuchte Schwingtor offen
o Stromversorgung 24V DC 3W max Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (max 10 m)
10 Zugangsbeleuchtung (reiner Kontakt) Kabel 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

Stromversorgung 230 Vac (100 W max)

i

EMPFEHLUNGEN: Im Falle schon vorhandener Installationen empfehlen wir, den Querschnitt und den (guten)

Zustand der Kabel zu {iberpriifen.
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6.2 Elektrische Anschliisse

Am Versorgungsnetz einen allpoligen Schalter oder Trennschalter mit Offnungsabstand
der Kontakte von mindestens 3 mm einbaue. Den Trennschalter auf OFF stellen und alle
Pufferbatterien trennen, bevor Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten durchgefiihrt werden.
Prifen, ob sich vor der Elektroanlage ein geeigneter Fehlerstromschutzschalter mit
Schwellenwert 0,03 A und Uberstromschutz befinden, unter Beachtung der technischen Regeln
und der geltenden Normen.

Fur die Stromversorgung ein elektrisches Kabel vom Typ HO7RN-F 2G1.5 verwenden, und mit
den Klemmen L (braun) und N (blau), die sich im Inneren der Automation befinden, verbinden.
Die Umhiillung des Versorgungskabels nur auf Klemmenhahe (Abb. 1-2) abziehen und mit dem
speziellen Kabelbinder befestigen.

Mit einem Tester die Spannung in Volt des primaren Netzanschlusses priifen.

TRANSFORMER

Um die ordnungsgemalie Funktion der Brushless-Antriebe sicherzustellen,
muss die primare Netzstromversorgungsspannung wie folgt sein:

- 230Vac +10% fir das Steuergerat EDGET.

- 115Vac +10% fiir das Steuergerat EDGE1/115/BOX.

Wenn die erfasste Spannung die oben genannten Daten nicht erflllt oder
nicht stabil ist, konnte die Automatisierung auf NICHT effiziente Weise
funktionieren.

Die Verbindungen zum Stromnetz und zu moglichen Niederspannungsleitungen im

Aufenbereich der Schalttafel, miissen auf einem unabhangigen Pfad und getrennt von

den Anschliissen zu den Steuer- und Sicherheitseinrichtungen (SELV = Safety Extra Low
Voltage) erfolgen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leitungen der Netzstromversorgung und die
Leitungen des Zubehors (24 V) getrennt sind.

BESCHREIBUNG

Spannung Netzanschluss 230 V ac +10% 50 Hz. (EDGE1/115/BOX: 115 Vac + 10% 60Hz).
Sicherung 5x20 T2A.

Sekundareingang des Transformators fiir die Stromversorgung des Motors mit 26 V AC
SECT) und fir die Versorgung der Logikkomponenten und der Peripheriegerate mit 19 V AC
SEC2).

ANMERKUNG: Die Verkabelung erfolgt werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SEC2 SEC1
X-Y-Z Anschluss an den biirstenlosen Motor 1 ROGER.
m Achtung! Wenn der Motor in die entgegengesetzte Richtung dreht, braucht man nur zwei
Dréhte eines beliebigen Motoranschlusses zu vertauschen.

Y . . .
)I(_d’b—l Die Anschliisse von Abb. 1 kontrollieren.

Anschluss an den biirstenlosen Motor 2 ROGER.

X
m Achtung! Wenn der Motor in die entgegengesetzte Richtung dreht, braucht man nur zwei
Drahte eines beliebigen Motoranschlusses zu vertauschen.

Y . - .
l_d,b_)l( Die Anschliisse von Abb. 1 kontrollieren.

BATTERY Anschluss an den Akkusatz B71/BCHP (siehe Abb. 7)

.-

Fiir weitere Informationen wird auf die Betriebsanleitung B71/BCHP verwiesen.
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7 Befehle und Zubehor

A

Wenn die Sicherheitseinrichtungen mit Offnerkontakt nicht installiert sind, miissen sie an den Klemmen COM
iiberbriickt oder durch Anderung der Parameter 58,5 1,53, 54, 73 und 74 des erweiterten Meniis deaktiviert werden.

LEGENDE:
SchlieBerkontakt (NO - normally open) .
Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed).
KONTAKT BESCHREIBUNG
13 (COR) 14 f\usgan)g fiir Anschluss an die Zugangsbeleuchtung (reiner Kontakt) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W
o Abb. 3).
13 (COR) 14 | Reiner Meldekontakt fiir:
Steuergerat im Alarmzustand / Storung der Batterieversorgung (Batterie fast leer);
Tor vollstandig gedffnet / Tor vollstdndig geschlossen (Abb. 3).
Die Betriebsart des COR-Ausgangs wird durch den Parameter /8 gesteuert.
Der Spannungspegel der Batterie kann in Parameter 85 eingestellt werden.
16(+LAM) 15(COM) | Anschluss Blinkleuchte (24 Vdc - Einschaltdauer 50%) (fig. 2).
dnt Man kann die Einstellungen des Vorblinkens tber den Parameter AS und den Blinkmodus iiber den
Parameter 74 einstellen.
17(+ES) 15(COM) | Eingang fiir den Anschluss der Elektroschloss (12Vdc 15W) (fig. 2).
=N\ Die Funktion der Elektroschloss ist vom Parameter 28 - 29 geregelt.
Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; siehe Tabelle "PRODUKT TECHNISCHE DATEN" auf Seite 87.
18(+24V) 15(COM) | Stromversorgung fiir externe Geréte; siehe Tabelle "PRODUKT TECHNISCHE DATEN" auf Seite 87.
20(+SC) 19(COM) | Anschluss Kontrollleuchte Tor offen 24 Vdc 3 W (Abb. 2)
Die Funktion der Kontrollleuchte ist vom Parameter A8 geregelt.
20(+SC) 19(COM) | Anschluss Lichtschrankentest und/oder Batteriesparbetrieb (Abb. 5 und 6).
Die Stromversorgung der Sender (TX) der Lichtschranken kann an die Klemme 20(SC) angeschlossen
werden.
Den Parameter A8 02 einstellen, um die Testfunktion zu aktivieren.
Bei jedem erhaltenen Befehl schaltet das Steuergerat die Lichtschranken aus und ein, um den korrekten
Zustandswechsel des Kontakts zu priifen.
Es ist auRerdem mdglich, die Stromversorgung aller externen Vorrichtungen anzuschlieBen, um den
Verbrauch der Akkus (falls vorhanden) zu reduzieren. AB 83 oder A8 04 einstellen.
ACHTUNG! Wenn man den Kontakt 20(SC) fiir den Lichtschrankentest oder den Batteriesparbetrieb
verwendet, ist es nicht mehr moglich, eine Kontrollleuchte Tor offen anzuschlieBen.
22(FT2) 21(COM) | Fingang (Offnerkontakt oder 8.2 kOhm) fiir den Anschluss von Lichtschranken FT2 (Abb. 4, 5 und 6).
Die Lichtschranken sind werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:
o—o - 5300. Die Lichtschranke FT2 ist beim Offnen deaktiviert.
- 5400. Die Lichtschranke FT2 ist beim SchlieRen deaktiviert.
- 5501 Wenn die Lichtschranke FT2 verdunkelt ist, 6ffnet sich das Tor bei Erhalt eines
Offnungsbefehls. -
- 5700. Eingangskontakt Offner (NC - normally closed).
Wenn die Lichtschranken nicht installiert sind, die Klemmen 21(COM) - 22(FT2) iiberbriicken oder die
Parameter 53 00 und 54 00 einstellen.
ACHTUNG! Wir empfehlen, die Lichtschranken der Baureihe R90/F4ES, G90/FAES oder
T90/F4S zu verwenden.
23(FT1) 21(COM) | Eingang (Offnerkontakt oder 8.2 kOhm) fiir den Anschluss von Lichtschranken FT1 (Abb. 4, 5 und 6).
Die Lichtschranken sind werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:
o —o - 5000. Die Lichtschranke greift nur beim SchlieRen ein. Beim Offnen wird sie ignoriert.
- 5102 Wahrend des SchlieRens bewirkt das Eingreifen der Lichtschranke die Umkehr der
Bewegung.
- 520 1 Wenn die Lichtschranke FT1 verdunkelt ist, 6ffnet sich das Tor bei Erhalt eines
Offnungsbefehls. .
- 5700. Eingangskontakt Offner (NC - normally closed).
Wenn die Lichtschranken nicht installiert sind, die Klemmen 21(COM) - 23(FT1) iiberbriicken oder die
Parameter 5000 und 5 100 einstellen.
ACHTUNG! Wir empfehlen, die Lichtschranken der Baureihe R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES oder
T90/F4S zu verwenden.
24(C0S2) 26(COM) | Fingang (Offner oder 8.2 kOhm) fiir den Anschluss der Sicherheitsleiste COS2.
Die Sicherheitsleiste ist werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:
o—o - 74 00. Die Sicherheitsleiste COS2 (Offnerkontakt) ist deaktiviert.
Wenn die Sicherheitsleiste nicht installiert ist, die Klemmen 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) iberbriicken oder
den Parameter 74 00 einstellen.
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KONTAKT BESCHREIBUNG
25(C0S1) 26(COM) | Eingang (Offner oder 8.2 kOhm) fiir den Anschluss der Sicherheitsleiste COS1.
Die Sicherheitsleiste ist werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:
o —o - 73 03. Wenn die Sicherheitsleiste COST (Offnerkontakt) ist aktiviert, das Tor kehrt nur beim Offnen
Wenn die Sicherheitsleiste nicht installiert ist, die Klemmen 25(C0S1) - 26(COM) Uiberbriicken oder
den Parameter 73 00 einstellen.
27(ST) 26(COM) | Eingang STOPP-Befehl (Offner oder 8.2 kOhm).

Die Offnung des Sicherheitskontaktes verursacht das Anhalten der Bewegung.
HINWEIS: Der Kontakt wird werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY dberbriickt.
- Der Kontakt ist werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:

57 00. Eingangskontakt Offner (NC - normally closed).

29 (ANT) E !30

Anschluss Antenne fiir steckbaren Funkempfanger.
Wenn man die dullere Antenne benutzt, das Kabel RG58 verwenden; empfohlene maximale Lange:

m.
ANMERKUNG: Das Kabel ohne Verbindungsstellen verwenden.

32(ORO/INT) 31(COM) | Eingang Zeitgebung Uhr (SchlieRerkontakt - NO).
Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt gedffnet.
o\c Nach Ablauf der vom externen Gerat (Uhr) programmierten Zeit das Tor schlieft sich.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Eingang Offnungsbefehl (SchlieRerkontakt - NO).
ACHTUNG: Bei dauerhafter Aktivierung des Offnungsbefehls ist die automatische erneute Schliefung
o\c nicht moglich; die Zeitzahlung der automatischen erneuten Schliefung beginnt wieder bei Loslassen
des Offnungsbefehls.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Eingang Schliebefehl (SchlieBer).
o o
35(PP) 37(COM) | Eingang Befehl Schrittbetrieb (SchlieBer).
Die Funktion des Befehls ist vom Parameter A4 geregelt.
e}
36(PED) 37(COM) | Eingang des Befehls zur Teiloffnung (Schlieferkontakt - NQ).
Bei den Antrieben fiir Zweifliigeltore bewirkt die teilweise Offnung werkseitig die vollstandige Offnung
o o des FLUGELS 1.
Bei den Antrieben fiir einen Torfliigel ist werkseitig die teilweise Offnung 50% der Gesamtoffnung.
ABSOLUT-ENCODER Absolut-Encoder fiir Motoren der Baureihe SMARTY. Seine Installation (die ein Werksstandard fiir rever-
(SMARTY/EMA) fi%lg SMART‘T—M)otoren ist) macht es unmaglich, die Tir mit SMARTY-Motoren nach aufen zu 6ffnen
Abb. 8, Detail A). .
Wahrend des Lernlaufs wird der Encoder in der kompletten Offnungs- und kompletten SchlieRposition
konsultiert. Wahrend des Normalbetriebs wird der Encoder bei jedem Starten des Motors konsultiert,
auBer bei der Umkehr nach Eingriff der Kontaktleiste, der Hinderniserkennung, der Fotozellen oder
einer Steuerung.
HINWEIS: Der Absolut-Encoder ist mit den Motorphasen parallel geschaltet.Das Ertonen eines kurzen
akustischen Signals (Pfeifen) ist ganz normal.Wenn der Encoder kein Gerdusch von sich gibt, konnte er
nicht angeschlossen/nicht vorhanden oder beschadigt sein.
BEI UMKEHRBAREM SMARTY: Der Encoder wird von ROGER TECHNOLOGY zusammengebaut und
installiert. Dem Lesen der Position durch den Absolutwertgeber, nur wenn die Tir vollstandig gesch-
lossen oder gedffnet ist, geht eine langsame Motordrehung (Dauer 1 Sekunde) voraus, der vor Beginn
des Mandvers die mechanische Spannung aus der Reduzierung ableitet. Dies sorgt fiir einen sanfteren
Start und beseitigt Gerdusche.
BEI NICHT UMKEHRBAREM SMARTY: gibt es den Produktcode SMARTY/EMA fiir die Installation des
Encoders am Motor.
Den Encoder beim Parameter 7 {0 { aktivieren und das Einlernverfahren des Torlaufs durchfiihren.
ACHTUNG: Vor dem Programmieren des Hubs mit dem Parameter A ! sicherstellen, dass das richtige
Motorenmodell gewdhlt wurde. Bei einer falschen Einstellung kann der Absolutwert-Encoder nicht
funktionieren.
\dm f'w:aI”e einer Anderung des Parameters A /, bei installiertem SMARTY/EMA, den Hub-Lernlauf wie-
erholen.
RECEIVER CARD Steckverbinder fiir steckbaren Funkempfanger.

Das Steuergerat hat werkseitig zwei Fernsteuerfunktionen tiber Funk eingestellt:
- PR1 - Befehl Schrittbetrieb (verdnderbar iiber den Parameter 16).
- PR2 - Teiloffnungsbefehl (veranderbar tiber den Parameter 77).
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KONTAKT

BESCHREIBUNG

AKKULADEGERAT
B71/BCHP

AKKUSATZ
2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah
(B71/BCHP/EXT)

Nur AGM Typ

Bei fehlender Netzspannung wird die Steuereinheit durch die Batterien gespeist, das Display zeigt
bAEE an und das Blinklicht wird mit reduzierter Frequenz aktiviert bis die Leitung wieder hergestellt ist
oder bis die Spannung der Akkus unter die Sicherheitsschwelle absinkt. Das Display zeigt bEL 3 (Akku
schwach) an und die Steuereinheit nimmt keine Befehle an.

Wenn die Netzspannung wahrend der Bewegung des Tor ausfallt, so bleibt das Tor stehen und fiihrt die
unterbrochene Bewegung nach 2 Sekunden automatisch fort.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Verzogerungszeiten deaktiviert sind (Parameter 25 und 26) wird bei Batteriebetrieb
dennoch eine feste Verzogerungszeit von 1,5 s aktiviert.

Um den Akkuverbrauch zu reduzieren, kann man das Plus der Stromversorgung der Lichtschranken-
Sender an die Klemme SC anschlieBen (siehe Abb. 5-6). A8 83 oder AB 04 einstellen. Auf diese Weise
unterbricht die Steuereinheit, wenn das Tor ganz gedffnet oder ganz geschlossen ist, die Stromversor-
gung zu den Vorrichtungen.

ACHTUNG! Damit sie wiederaufgeladen werden konnen, miissen die Akkus immer an die
elektronische Steuereinheit angeschlossen sein. Priifen Sie regelmaRig, mindestens alle 6 Monate,
die Leistungsfahigkeit des Akkus. Fiir weitere Informationen wird auf das Installationshandbuch des
Akkuladegerats B71/BCHP verwiesen.

8 Funktionstasten und Display

o

+ TASTE BESCHREIBUNG

UPE'B

IZI UP ~ Nachster Parameter
DOWN w»  Vorhergehender Parameter

DOWN E

v

B B B IEI - + Erhdhung des Parameterwerts um 1
- Verringerung des Parameterwerts um 1
PROG Lernlauf

PROG TEST TEST  Aktivierung TEST-Modus

+ Die Tasten UP 4 und/oder DOWN w driicken, um den zu bearbeitenden Parameter anzuzeigen.

+ Die Tasten + und = driicken, um den Wert des Parameters zu andern. Der Wert beginnt zu blinken.

+ Wenn man die Taste + oder die Taste — gedriickt halt, erfolgt ein Schnelldurchlauf der Werte, womit man die
Anderung schneller durchfiihren kann.

+ Umden eingestellten Wert zu speichern, einige Sekunden warten oder mit den Tasten UP 4 oder DOWN wauf einen
anderen Parameter wechseln. Das Display blinkt schnell und zeigt damit die Speicherung der neuen Einstellung an.

+ Die Anderung der Werte ist nur bei stehendem Motor méglich. Die Parameter kdnnen immer durchsucht werden.

9 Einschalten oder Inbetriebnahme

Das Steuergerat mit Strom versorgen.
Auf dem Display erscheint fiir kurze Zeit die Firmware-Version des Steuergerats.

Installierte Version P4.20.

\—_—

1L

| 11
/

f
L L

Gleich darauf zeigt das Display den Status der Befehle und Sicherheitseinrichtungen an. Siehe Kapitel 7.
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10 Funktion Display

10.1 Parameter-Anzeigemodus

WERT DES
PARAMETER  pARAMETERS

(|
N A

Eine genaue Beschreibung der Parameter befindet sich in Kapitel 11.

10.2 Anzeige des Status von Befehlen und Sicherheitseinrichtungen

STATUS DER BEFEHLE

STATUS DER SICHER-
HEITSEINRICHTUNGEN

LI
LT

C COS1 )

U_l

POWER

sTOP J

STATUS DER BEFEHLE:

Die Anzeigen der Befehle (Segmente AP = Offnen,
PP = Schrittbetrieb, CH=Schliefen, PED = Teiloffnung,
ORO = Uhr) sind normalerweise ausgeschaltet. Sie
schalten sich bei Erhalt eines Befehls ein (Beispiel:
Wenn ein Befehl zum Schrittbetrieb gegeben wird,
schaltet sich das Segment PP ein).

STATUS DER SICHERHEITSEINRICHTUNGEN:

Die  Anzeigen der  Sicherheitsvorrichtungen
(Segmente FT1/FT2=Lichtschranke, C0s1/
C0S2 = Sicherheitsleiste, oder der Punkt STOP)
sind normalerweise eingeschaltet. Sollten  sie

ausgeschaltet sein bedeutet dies, dass sie im Alarmzustand oder nicht angeschlossen sind.
Wenn sie blinken bedeutet das, dass sie durch einen speziellen Parameter deaktiviert wurden.

10.3 TEST-Modus

Der TEST-Modus ermdglicht die Sichtpriifung der Aktivierung der Befehle und Sicherheitseinrichtungen.

Der Modus wird aktiviert, indem man bei abgeschaltetem Antrieb die Taste TEST driickt. Wenn sich das Tor bewegt,
bewirkt die Taste TEST einen STOPP. Der darauffolgende Druck aktiviert den TEST-Modus.

Die Blinkleuchte und die Kontrollleuchte Tor offen schalten sich bei jeder Aktivierung einer Steuerung oder einer
Sicherheitseinrichtung eine Sekunde lang ein.

Das Display zeigt auf der linken Seite 5 s lang den Status der Befehle an (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR), allerdings NUR, wenn sie

aktiv sind.

Wenn man beispielsweise den Befehl Offnen aktiviert, erscheint am Display AP:

I

i

Das Display zeigt auf der rechten Seite den Status der Sicherheitseinrichtungen/Eingange an. Die Zahl der Klemme der
Sicherheitseinrichtung in Alarm blinkt.
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Beispiel: STOPP-Kontakt in Alarm.

; \ oo Keine Sicherheitseinrichtung in Alarm.
N -, -,/ 27 STOPP akiiv.
) ’,- ’ |25 Sicherheitsleiste COS1.
- | \\\ 24 Sicherheitsleiste COS2.
e 23 Lichtschranke FT1.
cc Lichtschranke FT2.
Parameter 71 wurde gedndert. Die Taste PROG driicken,
dAEA bis am Display APP- erscheint und den Lernlauf

wiederholen (siehe Kapitel 9).

HINWEIS: Wenn einer oder mehrere Kontakte offen sind, 6ffnet und/oder schlielt sich das Tor nicht.

Wenn mehr als eine Sicherheitseinrichtung in Alarm ist, erscheint nach Beheben des Problems der ersten der Alarm
der zweiten und so weiter.
Um den Test-Modus zu unterbrechen, erneut die Taste TEST driicken.

Nach 10 s Untétigkeit kehrt das Display zur Anzeige des Status von Befehlen und Sicherheitseinrichtungen zurtick.

10.4 Standby-Modus

Der Modus wird nach 30 Min. Untatigkeit aktiviert. Die POWER-LED blinkt langsam.
Um das Steuergerat wieder zu aktivieren, eine der Tasten UP 4, DOWN w, +, = driicken.
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11 Lernlauf

0 Fiir einen korrekten Betrieb muss erneut ein Lernlauf durchgefiihrt werden.

11.1 Zuniachst

1. Das installierte Modell des Antriebs mit dem Parameter A { auswahlen.
LEGENDE: @ HIGH SPEED Motor @ UMKEHRENDER Motor

AUSWAHL MODELL MOTOR KONFIGURATIONEN
A{ Q¢  |BE20/200/HS "/9 © |
A0 Serie BR20 '/) - -
R O3 BH23/282 - - R
N\
P
N T
A1 04 Serie BR21 - -
- Wenn SMARTY/EMA installiert ist, 7/ 0 ! einstellen.
SMARTYS ’ HINWEIS: Bei jeder Veranderung des Parameters zeigt
A1 05 R das Display die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Posi-
! tionsdaten an dAEA. Die Taste PROG driicken, bis am Di-
SMARTY7 / splay APP- erscheint und den Lernlauf wiederholen (siehe
Kapitel 11.2).
E4 0! und7! O!einstellen
HINWEIS: Bei jeder Veranderung des Parameters zeigt
das Display die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Posi-
A 06 SMARTY7R / @ tionsdaten an dAEA. Die Taste PROG driicken, bis am Di-
splay APP- erscheint und den Lernlauf wiederholen (siehe
Kapitel 11.2).
B4 01! und? ! O!einstellen
" EIINWEIS‘: Bedi jeder‘d\/erénfdenéng defs Parametgrs zeigt
7 as Display die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Posi-
R SMARTYSRS ’ @ tionsdaten an dAEA. Die Taste PROG driicken, bis am Di-
splay APP- erscheint und den Lernlauf wiederholen (siehe
Kapitel 11.2).
Wenn SMARTY/EMA installiert ist, 7/ 0 / einstellen
" HINWEIS: Bei jeder Veranderung des Parameters zeigt
v das Display die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Posi-
Rt 08 SMARTY4HS ’ @ tionsdaten an dAtA. Die Taste PROG driicken, bis am Di-
splay APP- erscheint und den Lernlauf wiederholen (siehe
Kapitel 11.2).
A{ 03  |BH23/252/HS - ©
N\
P
N T
R0 BR21/351/HS © |-
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BE20/400

MONOS4

Ri 12 |BR20/400/R '/) ®

Achtung: Die Motoren der SMARTY-Serie mit installiertem SMARTY/EMA diirfen nicht zum Offnen der Tiir nach
auBen montiert werden (Abb. 8, Detail A).

2. Die Zahl der installierten Motoren mit dem Parameter 75 auswahlen. Der Parameter ist werkseitig fiir zwei Motoren

eingestellt.
oo 70,02
3. Sicherstellen, die Totmann-Funktion (A7 00) nicht aktiviert zu haben.

CLOSE

4. Die mechanischen Toranschldge sowohl beim Offnen als auch beim Schlieen einbauen.
5. Das Tor in die SchlieBstellung bringen. Die Torflligel miissen an den mechanischen Anschldgen anliegen.

6. Die Taste TEST driicken (siehe TEST-Modus im Kapitel 8) und den Status der Befehle und der Sicherheitseinrichtungen
iiberpriifen. Wenn die Sicherheitseinrichtungen nicht installiert sind, den Kontakt {iberbriicken oder sie tiber den
entsprechenden Parameter deaktivieren (50,5 1,53, 54, 73 und 7H).

TEST
— D@ ) —) siehe Kapitel 14 und 15
Nein =
\1Klick
TEST 3 TEST  PRog P EINLERNVERFAHREN
—— [oAlen] ©X LI R
GESCHLOSSEN |, Klick briticn
nJda  EsT
_D@ @ J ——) EINLERNVERFAHREN Kap. 11.2
“\1 Klick
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11.2 Einlernverfahren

%\ %\ aee] 3] ; e O

GEOFFNET T

Fil E A i EEEE &

+ Die Taste PROG 4 s lang driicken, am Display erscheint AP P-.

+ Erneut die Taste PROG driicken. Am Display erscheint Atk o.

+ MOTOR 1 beginnt sich langsam zu 6ffnen.

+ Nach der vom Parameter 25 eingestellten Verzégerungszeit (werkseitig ist er auf 3 s eingestellt) beginnt der MOTOR
2 eine Offnungsbewegung.

+ Bei Erreichen des mechanischen Offnungsanschlags halt das Tor kurz an. Am Display blinkt Atlta 2 s lang.

+ Wenn Atto am Display wieder fest eingeschaltet ist, schlieRt zuerst der MOTOR 2 und nach der vom Parameter
b eingestellten Verzogerungszeit (werkseitig auf 5 s eingestellt) schlieft der MOTOR 1 bis die mechanischen
SchlieRanschldge erreicht sind.

Wenn der Lernlauf korrekt abgeschlossen wurde, geht das Display in den Anzeigemodus Befehle und

Sicherheitseinrichtungen iiber.

Wenn am Display die folgenden Fehlermeldungen erscheinen, das Einlernverfahren wiederholen:
AP PE: Fehler beim Einlernen. Die Taste TEST driicken, um den Fehler zu I6schen und die Sicherheitseinrichtung
in Alarm zu priifen.
AP PL: Fehler der Lange des Torlaufs. Die Taste TEST driicken, um den Fehler zu l6schen und sicherstellen, dass
beide Fliigel vollstandig geschlossen sind, bevor ein neues Einlernverfahren durchgefiihrt wird.

0 Fiir weitere Informationen, siehe Kapitel 15 “Meldung von Alarmen und Storungen”.

100



12 Index der Parameter

PARAM. | STUNDARD- | BESCHREIBUNG SEITE
A KSAiEh1e1 Auswahl des Antriebsmodells 101
Az a0 Sgé%wgtté%:q%s}) Schliefen nach Ablauf der Pausenzeit (bei vollstandig 101
A3 oo Automatische SchlieBung nach einem Stromausfall (Blackout) 101
A4 oo Funktionsauswahl Steuerbefehl Schrittbetrieb (PP) 101
RS oo Vorblinken 102
ARG i Wohnanlagebetrieb auf Befehl zur Teiloffnung (PED) 102
A1 ao Aktivieren des Totmannbetriebs 102
A a0 Eg\ﬂtnrg,!lleuchte Schwingtor offen / Funktion Lichtschrankentest und “battery 102
A9 o Einstellung der Verlangsamung MOTOR 1 beim Offnen (sichbar wenn A 1 0 |, 102

Ri{O5AIDEARICT,AIOBAICSALIGRAITY
i o Einstellung der Verlangsamung MOTOR 2 beim Offnen (sichbar wenn A 1 0 |, 102
A1 05 AI0E RO AIDE AT ATIC AL
[ a4 Einstellung der Verlangsamung MOTOR 1 beim Offnen und SchlieRen 102
Iy o Einstellung der Verlangsamung MOTOR 1 beim SchlieRen (sichbar wenn 102
AR{OLAITOSAIOEAIDTAIDEAIO9,ARID AL
ic 04 Einstellung der Verlangsamung MOTOR 2 beim Offnen und SchlieRen 102
2 o Einstellung der Verlangsamung MOTOR 2 beim SchlieBen (sichbar wenn 102
R{OLARIDSAIOEAIDTAIOBRIOS,AIDALLY)
3 ] Einstellung Positionskontrolle FLUGEL 1 103
H 10 Einstellung Positionskontrolle FLUGEL 2 103
5 99 Einstellung Teiloffnung (%) 103
2] oo Art der Signalisierung durch COR-Ausgang 103
19 0o Einstellung des vorzeitigen Anhaltens von MOTOR 1 am Offnungsanschlag 103
o a0 Einstellung des vorzeitigen Anhaltens von MOTOR 2 am Offnungsanschlag 103
ci 30 Einstellung der automatischen Schlielizeit 103
20 a0 éﬁgievd(tegtrj]ngcrﬁgﬁ?%nungsverwaItung mit Deaktivierung der automatischen 103
c5 03 Einstellung der Verzogerungszeit des MOTORS 2 beim Offnen 104
ch as Einstellung der Verzogerungszeit des MOTORS 1 beim Schliellen 104
a7 03 Einstellung der Umkehrzeit nach Auslosung der Sicherheitsleiste oder 104
Erkennung von Hindernissen (Quetschschutz)
cB oo Auswahl Modus Elektroschloss 104
cq ao Aktivierung Elektroschloss 104
30 o7 Einstellung Motordrehmoment 104
31 15 Einstellung der Empfindlichkeit der Aufprallkraft auf Hindernissen MOTOR 1 104
3c 15 Einstellung der Empfindlichkeit der Aufprallkraft auf Hindernissen MOTOR 2 104
33 10 Einstellung Motordrehmoment des MOTORS 2 105
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STANDARD-

PARAM. WERTE BESCHREIBUNG SEITE
Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der Offnungs- und SchlieRenbewegung
e oA 105
MOTOR 1
I o8 Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der Offnungs- und SchlieRenbewegung 105
MOTOR 2
38 oo Aktivierung der Entriegelung (DruckstoR) 105
40 o4 Einstellung Offnungsgeschwindigkeit (%) 105
41 o4 Einstellung SchlieBungsgeschwindigkeit (%) 105
Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim Offnen MOTORS 1 (Nur fiir SMARTY
43 oo Series mit SMARTY / EMA aktiviert und fr die Motoren BE20/400-MONOS4 105
und BR20/400/R)
Einstellung des Anndherungswegs beim Offnen MOTORS 2 (Nur fiir SMARTY
ikt oo Series mit SMARTY / EMA aktiviert und fiir die Motoren BE20/400-MONOS4 105
und BR20/400/R)
Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim SchlieBen MOTORS 1 (Nur fiir
45 0o SMARTY Series mit SMARTY / EMA aktiviert und fur die Motoren BE20/400- 105
MONOS4 und BR20/400/R)
Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim SchlieBen MOTORS 2 (Nur fiir
46 ao SMARTY Series mit SMARTY / EMA aktiviert und fiir die Motoren BE20/400- 105
MONOS4 und BR20/400/R)
Einstellung der Zahl der Versuche des automatischen Wiederschliefens
49 0l nach Aus-losen der Sicherheitsleiste oder Erkennung eines Hindernisses| 105
(Quetschschutz)
50 ao Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Offnen (FT1) 105
51 ac Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Schliefen (FTT) 105
5¢ ol Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke (FT1) bei geschlossenem Tor 106
53 ao Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Offnen (FT2) 106
54 ao Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Schliefen (FT2) 106
55 ol Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke (FT2) bei geschlossenem Tor 106
56 ao Aktivierung SchlieBbefehl 6 s nach Ausldsen der Lichtschranke (FT1-FT2) 106
Auswahl der Kontaktart (Offnerkontakt oder 8k2 Ohm) an den Eingéngen FT1/
51 oo 106
FT2/ST
58 ao Auswahl des Fotozellen-Testtyps am Eingang FT1 107
59 ao Auswahl des Fotozellen-Testtyps am Eingang FT2 107
g4 @ 0o Verwaltung der Umkehrbarkeit des Motors (nur UMKEHRBARER SMARTY) 107
65 s Einstellung des Anhaltewegs des Motors 107
0 ac Auswahl der Anzahl installierter Motoren 107
1 ao Aktivierung des Absolut-Encoders (nur Antriebe der Serie SMARTY) 107
13 03 Konfiguration Sicherheitsleiste COS1 107
4 ao Konfiguration Sicherheitsleiste COS2 107
16 oo Konfiguration 1. Funkkanal (PR1) 108
i 0l Konfiguration 2. Funkkanal (PR2) 108
18 ao Konfiguration Einschaltdauer Blinkleuchte 108
19 6O Auswahl Funktionsweise Zugangsbeleuchtung 108
80 oo Konfiguration Uhr Kontakt 108
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PARAM. | STUNDARD- | BESCHREIBUNG SEITE
Bi oo Aktivierung der garantierten Schliefung/Offnung 108
B2 03 Einstellung Aktivierungszeit der garantierten SchlieBung/Offnung 109
B3 ao Auswahl des Batterietyps und Reduzierung des Verbrauchs 109
B4 oo Auswahl des Batteriebetriebsmanagements 109
85 oo Auswahl der Verwaltung im Batteriebetrieb 109
86 oo Freigabe der Aktivierung der regelmafigen Wartung 109
a1 0o Einstellung des Stundenzahlers fiir die Aktivierung der regelmaBigen Wartung | 110
90 ao Wiederherstellung der Werkseinstellungen 110
nl a1 HW-Version 110
ni c3 Herstellungsjahr 110
nc 45 Herstellungswoche 110
n3 B 110
nH B3 Seriennummer 110
nS 0t 110
nb c3 FW-Version 110
ol 0t _ B 110
" = Anzeige Bewegungszéhler 10
R Ot 110
" = Anzeige Stundenzahler Bewegung 10
dd 0t 111
o = Anzeige Zahler Einschalttage des Steuergerats I
Pi oo 111
2 oo 111
= e Password 1
P4 i 111
P ao Passwort andern m

103



13 Menii Parameter

WERT DES

PARAMETER  pARAMETERS

L
I

[
l

Baureihe BE20/200/HS - SELBSTHEMMENDER Antrieb HIGH SPEED. @

Baureihe BR20 - SELBSTHEMMENDER Antrieb.

Baureihe BH23 - Getriebemotor mit Gelenkarm, SELBSTHEMMENDER.

Baureihe BR21 - Unterflurantrieb, SELBSTHEMMENDER.

SMARTY 5 oder SMARTY 7 SELBSTHEMMENDER Antrieb.

SMARTY 7R - UMKEHRENDER Antrieb. ACHTUNG: 54 O !und 7! O ! einstellen. @

SMARTY 5R5 - UMKEHRENDER Antrieb. ACHTUNG: 54 & fund 7/ O ! einstellen. @

SMARTY 4HS - SELBSTHEMMENDER Antrieb HIGH SPEED. @

BH23/252/HS - Getriebemotor mit Gelenkarm, SELBSTHEMMENDER HIGH SPEED. @

BR21/351/HS - Unterflurantrieb, SELBSTHEMMENDER HIGH SPEED. @

BE20/200/HS - SELBSTHEMMENDER Antrieb.
MONOS4 - SELBSTHEMMENDER Antrieb.

BR20/400/R - UMKEHRENDER Antrieb. @

00

Deaktiviert.

05

Von 1 bis 15. Anzahl der SchlieRversuche nach Auslosen der Lichtschranke. Nach Ablauf der Zahl der eingestellten
Versuche bleibt das Tor offen.

93

Das Tor versucht unbegrenzt zu schliefen.

0o

Deaktiviert. Bei Riickkehr der Stromversorgung schlieft das Tor nicht.

]

Aktiviert. Wenn das Schwingtor NICHT vollstandig gedffnet ist, schlieRt es bei Riickkehr der Stromversorgung nach einer
Vorblinkzeit von 5 s (unabhangig von dem im Parameter AS eingestellten Wert). Das WiederschlieRen erfolgt im Modus
"Position korrigieren” (siehe Kapitel 18-19).

a0

Offnet-Stopp-SchlieRt-Stopp-Offnet-Stopp-Schlieht. .

0

Wohnanlagebetrieb: Das Tor 6ffnet und schlieBt nach der eingestellten Zeit fiir die automatische SchlieRung. Die Zeit der
automatischen SchlieBung beginnt von vorne, wenn ein neuer Steuerbefehl zum Schrittbetrieb gegeben wird. Wahrend
der Offnung wird der Befehl Schrittbetrieb ignoriert. Dies ermdglicht es dem Tor, sich ganz zu 6ffnen und die unge-
wiinschte Schliefung zu vermeiden.

Wenn (ﬂ]ie automatische SchlieBung deaktiviert ist (A2 03), aktiviert die Wohnanlagefunktion automatisch einen Schliel3-
versuch A2 O 1

ac

Wohnanlagebetrieb: Das Tor &ffnet und schlieBt nach der eingestellten Zeit fiir die automatische SchlieBung. Die Zeit
der automatischen SchlieBung beginnt NICHT von vorne, wenn ein neuer Steuerbefehl zum Schrittbetrieb gegeben wird.
Wahrend der Offnung wird der Befehl Schrittbetrieb ignoriert. Dies ermdglicht es dem Tor, sich ganz zu 6ffnen und die
ungewiinschte SchlieRung zu vermeiden.

Wenn ?}ieﬂgu{t’omatische Schliefung deaktiviert ist (2 00), aktiviert die Wohnanlagefunktion automatisch einen Schlieft-
versuc !
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Ly

Offnet-SchlieRt-Offnet-Schlieft.

]

-

Offnet-SchlieRt-Stopp-Offnet.

00

Deaktiviert. Die Blinkleuchte schaltet sich wéhrend der Offnungs- und SchlieBbewegung ein.

01-10

Von 1 bis 10 s Vorblinkzeit vor jeder Bewegung.

99

5 s Vorblinkzeit vor der SchlieBbewegung.

0o

Deaktiviert. Das Tor 6ffnet sich teilweise im Schrittbetrieb: Offnet-Stopp-SchlieBt-Stopp-Offnet...

[y

Aktiviert. Wahrend der Offnung wird der Befehl Teilbetrieb (PED) ignoriert.

0o

Deaktiviert.

0l

Aktiviert. Das Tor funktioniert, indem man die Bedienelemente "Offnet" (AP) oder "SchlieRt" (CH) gedriickt halt. Bei

Loslassen des Bedienelements halt das Tor an.

ao

Die Kontrollleuchte ist bei geschlossenem Tor ausgeschaltet. Dauerhaft eingeschaltet wahrend der Bewegungen und
wenn das Tor gedffnet ist.

Die Kontrollleuchte blinkt langsam wahrend der Offnungsbewegung. Sie schaltet sich dauerhaft ein, wenn das Tor ganz

0 1 | gedffnet ist. Sie blinkt schnell wahrend der SchlieBungsbewegung.
Wenn das Tor in einer Zwischenposition stillsteht, schaltet sich die Kontrollleuchte zweimal alle 15 s aus.
02 Auf 02 einstellen, wenn der Ausgang SC als Lichtschrankentest verwendet wird. Siehe Abb. 5.
HINWEIS: Die Art des Fotozellentests kann tber die Parameter 58 und 55 gewahlt werden.
Auf 07 einstellen, wenn der Ausgang SC als “Batteriesparbetrieb” verwendet wird. Siehe Abb. 6.
{3 | Wenn das Tor ganz gedffnet oder ganz geschlossen ist, deaktiviert das Steuergerat die an die Klemme SC angeschlos-
senen Gerdte, um den Batterieverbrauch zu reduzieren.
o4 Auf 03 einstellen, wenn der Ausgang SC als “Batteriesparbetrieb” und Lichtschrankentest verwendet wird. Siehe Abb.

6. HINWEIS: Die Art des Fotozellentests kann tiber die Parameter 58 und 59 gewahlt werden.

RI OS5 | RI OB | RO Al OB
Al 0! |SMARTY5 07| SMARTY7R | SMARTY5RS5 | SMARTY4/HS | A ! 09 U R Y =

BE20/200/HS BH23/252/HS | BR21/351/HS | BE20/400 | BR20/400/R

INURWENN 7/ 0! = SMARTY/EMA AKTIVIERT|
Einstellung der Verlangsamung des MOTORS 1 beim der OFFNUNGSBEWEGUNG

Einstellung der Verlangsamung des MOTORS 2 beim der OFFNUNGSBEWEGUNG

O = das Tor verlangsamt in der Nahe des mechanischen Anschlags und des Endschalters (falls installiert) ...
5= das Tor verlangsamt weit vor dem mechanischen Anschlag und dem Endschalter (falls installiert).
10 fur Automatisierungssysteme der SMARTY-Serie

{{ 04 |Einstellung der Verlangsamung des MOTORS 1 beim der SCHLIESSBEWEGUNG
ic 04 | Einstellung der Verlangsamung des MOTORS 2 beim der SCHLIESSBEWEGUNG
0 I= das Tor verlangsamt in der Nahe des mechanischen Anschlags und des Endschalters (falls installiert) ...
{0 1-050) | 05= das Tor verlangsamt weit vor dem mechanischen Anschlag und dem Endschalter (falls installiert).

4 fur Automatisierungssysteme der SMARTY-Serie

01-05

01= das Tor verlangsamt in der Nahe des mechanischen Anschlags und des Endschalters (falls installiert) ...
05= das Tor verlangsamt weit vor dem mechanischen Anschlag und dem Endschalter (falls installiert).
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0i-c0

Motorumdrehungen (3 1 = Minimum / 230 = Maximum).

15-99

von 15% bis 99% des gesamten Torlaufs.

i}

STANDARD operation managed by parameter 79

o

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn das Steuergerat ordnungsgemaf funktioniert.
Kontakt offen, wenn Zentralverriegelung im Alarmzustand.

ae

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn die Steuerung vom Stromnetz oder durch eine geladene Batterie versorgt wird.
Kontakt wegen Stérung gedffnet: die Steuerung durch fast leere Batterie versorgt (Spannungspegel durch Par. 85
eingestellt) oder mit Alarmanzeige btL T (die Steuerung akzeptiert keine Befehle mehr).

03

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn keine der Storungssituationen 1 und 2 auftritt.
Kontakt gedffnet, wenn zumindest eine der Stérungssituationen 1 und 2 auftritt.

o4

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn das Tor nicht vollstandig gedffnet ist.
Kontakt gedffnet, wenn das Tor vollstandig gedffnet ist.

s

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn das Tor nicht vollstandig geschlossen ist.
Kontakt gedffnet, wenn das Tor vollstandig geschlossen ist.

Der Torfliigel halt am Offnungsanschlag an.

01-25

von 1 bis 25 Motordrehungen des vorzeitigen Anhaltens des Fliigels vor der vollstandigen Offnung.

00-50

von 00 bis 90 s Pause.

9c-59

von 2 bis 9 Min. Pause.

0o

Deaktiviert.

i

Ein AP-Befehl (Offnung) aktiviert das Offnungsmandver. Bei einem komplett offenen Tor ist die automatische ereute
Schliefung deaktiviert.Ein nachfolgender Befehl aktiviert das SchlieRmandver.

ae

Ein Schrittbetrieb-Befehl (PP) aktiviert das Offnungsmandver.Bei einem komplett offenen Tor ist die automatische erneu-
te SchlieBung deaktiviert.Ein nachfolgender Schrittbetrieb-Befehl (PP) aktiviert das SchlieBmandver.

03

Ein PED-Befehl (teilweise Offnung) aktiviert die teilweise Offnung.Die erneute automatische SchlieBung ist deaktiviert.
Ein nachfolgender PED-Befehl (teilweise Offnung) aktiviert das SchlieBmanover.
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00~ 10| von 0bis 10s.

00-30|von 0bis 30s.

00-60|von 0 bis 60's.

Elektroschloss vom Typ normalerweise NICHT gespeist (wird nur zu Beginn der Offnung fiir 3 s gespeist).
HINWEIs Elektroschloss wird durch den Parameter 23 erzogen.

0l Elektrosperre Typ "Saugnapf” (normalerweise gespeist wenn das Tor vollstandig geschlossen ist). Nicht gespeist bei
sich bewegendem Tor.

02 Elektrosperre Typ “Saugnapf” (normalerweise gespeist wenn das Tor vollstandig gedffnet oder vollstandig geschlossen
ist). Nicht gespeist bei sich bewegendem Tor.

-2 Elektrisches Schloss, normalerweise NICHT angetrieben, mit einstellbarer Zeitsteuerung
10=0,5 Sekunden; ! {=1 Sekunde; /2=1,5 Sekunden.

0 | Deaktiviert.

0l Aktiviert. Wenn der FLUGEL 1 in die Nahe des SchlieBanschlags gelangt, aktiviert das Steuergerit den MOTOR 1 auf eine
hohere Geschwindigkeit, um das Einhdngen des Elektroschlosses zu ermdglichen.

Aktiviert. Wenn der FLUGEL 1 in die Nahe des SchlieRanschlags gelangt, aktiviert das Steuergerét den MOTOR 1 auf
ae voIIebGebsch\ﬁ/indigkeit, um das Einhdngen des Elektroschlosses zu ermdglichen. Das System zur Hinderniserkennung
ist Uberbriickt.

01-09 0 1=-35%; 02= -25%; 3= -16%; 4= -8% Verringerung des Motordrehmoments = hohere Empfindlichkeit).
- 05=0%.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; §9= +35% (Erhdhung des Motordrehmoments = geringere Empfindlichkeit).

Niedriges Motordrehmoment:
oo 01 = minimale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen ... 10 = maximale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen.

ANMERKUNG: Diese Einstellungen nur verwenden, wenn die Werte des mittleren Motordrehmoments nicht fiir die Ins-
tallation geeignet sind.

- 19 Mittleres Motordrehmoment. Empfohlene Einstellung fiir die Regelung der einwirkenden Krafte.
11 = minimale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen ... 19 = maximale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen.

[ | Maximales Motordrehmoment. Die Verwendung der Sicherheitsleiste ist obligatorisch.

Niedriges Motordrehmoment:
010 01 = minimale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen ... 10 = maximale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen.

ANMERKUNG: Diese Einstellungen nur verwenden, wenn die Werte des mittleren Motordrehmoments nicht fiir die Ins-
tallation geeignet sind.

(- 19 Mittleres Motordrehmoment. Empfohlene Einstellung fiir die Regelung der einwirkenden Krafte.
11 = minimale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen ... 19 = maximale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen.
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| 20 | Maximales Motordrehmoment. Die Verwendung der Sicherheitsleiste ist obligatorisch.

0 1= -35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 4= -8% (Verringerung des Motordrehmoments = hohere Empfindlichkeit).
5= 0%.
06= +8%; 01= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (Erhohung des Motordrehmoments = geringere Empfindlichkeit).

o]

Das Drehmoment ist vom Parameter 30 geregelt.

0i-10

01= das Tor beschleunigt schnell zu Beginn der Bewegung ... 10= das Tor beschleunigt langsam und allmahlich zu
Beginn der Bewegung.

]

Deaktiviert.

01

Aktiviert. Das Steuergerét aktiviert (max. 4 s) eine Schubkraft beim Schliefen, damit das Elektroschloss sich [dsen kann.

01-05

7 1= 60% minimale Geschwindigkeit ... 5= 100% maximale Geschwindigkeit.

At 05 A OB At 07 AR08
SMARTY507 | SMARTY7R SMARTY5R5 | SMARTY4/HS Ait Al
BE20/400 BR20/400/R
NURWENN 7/ J/=SMARTY/EMA AKTIVIERT

4300 |Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim Offnen MOTORS 1
Y400 |Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim Offnen MOTORS 2
Y500 |Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim SchlieBen MOTORS 1
Y5O0 | Einstellung des Annaherungswegs beim SchlieBen MOTORS 2
00-80 Min. J bis Max. B0 Umdrehungen der Motors, daR die Steuerung zur Mindestgeschwindigkeit eingestellten. Geschwin-

digkeit ist nicht einstellbar.

Kein Versuch des automatischen WiederschlieRens.

01-03

1 bis 3 Versuche des automatischen WiederschlieRens. Das automatische WiederschlieBen erfolgt nur, wenn das Tor
vollstandig geoffnet ist. Es wird empfohlen, einen geringeren oder gleichen Wert wie Parameter A2 einzustellen.

DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.

STOPP Das Tor hélt an und bleibt bis zum nachsten Befehl stehen.

SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der Offnungsbewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort um.

VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor hilt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-
schranke 6ffnet das Tor sich weiter.

VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke halt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke schlieRt das
Tor sich.

]
=)

DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.

gt

STOPP Das Tor halt an und bleibt bis zum nachsten Befehl stehen.
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ac

SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der SchlieBbewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort um.

03

VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor hélt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-
schranke schlieBt das Tor sich weiter.

a4

VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke halt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke 6ffnet das Tor
sich.

0o

Wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist, kann das Tor sich nicht 6ffnen.

[

Das Tor 6ffnet sich bei Erhalt eines Offnungsbefehls, auch wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist.

ae

Die verdunkelte Lichtschranke sendet den Offnungsbefehl des Tors.

]

DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.

STOPP Das Tor halt an und bleibt bis zum nachsten Befehl stehen.

ac

SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der Offnungsbewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort um.

03

VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor hélt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-
schranke 6ffnet das Tor sich weiter.

4

VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke hélt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke schlieBt das
Tor sich.

0o

DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.

STOPP Das Tor halt an und bleibt bis zum néchsten Befehl stehen.

ac

SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der SchlieRbewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort um.

03

VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor hilt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-
schranke schlieBt das Tor sich weiter.

04

VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke halt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke ffnet das Tor
sich.

aa

Wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist, kann das Tor sich nicht 6ffnen.

gl

Das Tor 6ffnet sich bei Erhalt eines Offnungsbefehls, auch wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist.

ac

Die verdunkelte Lichtschranke sendet den Offnungsbefehl des Tors.

00 | Deaktiviert.
O !| Aktiviert. Der Durchgang durch die Lichtschranke FT1 aktiviert nach 6 Sekunden einen SchlieBbefehl.
{02 | Aktiviert. Der Durchgang durch die Lichtschranke FT2 aktiviert nach 6 Sekunden einen SchlieRbefehl.
FT1 FT2 ST
0o Offnerkontakte Standardkonfiguration.
ol 8k2 N.C. N.C.
ae N.C. 8k2 N.C.
03 8k2 8k2 N.C.
10 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
ic N.C. 8k2 8k2
i3 8k2 8k2 8k2

10
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Fotozellentest deaktiviert.

Fotozellentest NUR beim Offnen aktiviert.

Fotozellentest NUR beim SchlieRen aktiviert.

Fotozellentest beim Offnen und Schliefen aktiviert.

SMARTY 5R5/7R ist IMMER UMKEHRBAR. .

Der Torfliigel lasst sich von Hand bewegen, ohne dass der Motor entsperrt wird, sowohl beim Offnen als auch beim
Schliefen, mit und ohne Stromversorgung, bei stillstehendem Motor.

ACHTUNG: Wenn das Steuergeréat gespeist wird, das Vorhandensein eines méglichen Elektroschlosses beachten.

SMARTY 5R5/7R ist UMKEHRBAR NUR und ohne Stromversorgung.

Wenn das Steuergerat gespeist wird, ist SMARTY 5R5/7R beim Offnen und beim SchlieRen SELBSTHEMMEND, bis der
Gegenkraft des Motors entgegengewirkt wird.

Ohne Stromvgrsorgung |dsst sich der Fliigel beim Offnen und beim Schliefen von Hand bewegen, ohne dass der Motor
entsperrt wird.

ACHTUNG: Wenn das Steuergerat NICHT gespeist wird und bei Anwendungen in Eigentumswohnungen ist die Verwen-
dung eines Elektroschlosses OBLIGATORISCH.

ACHTUNG!! Vor dem Entfernen der Klemmleiste des Motors aus der Steuereinheit oder dem Abtrennen eines Motor-
drahts die Stromzufuhr und die Batterie (falls vorhanden) trennen.

01-0s

3 i= Schnellbremsung/kiirzerer Anhalteweg ... §5= sanfte Bremsung/langerer Anhalteweg.

1 Motor.

ae

2 Motoren. ACHTUNG: Den gleichen Motortyp fiir beide Torflligel verwenden.

oo

Deaktiviert.

gt

Aktiviert. Den Lernlauf durchfiihren oder wiederholen, um die installationsspezifischen Daten zu erfassen.
HINWEIS: Fiir weitere Informationen zum Absolut-Encoder wird auf das Kapitel 12 verwiesen.

oo

Sicherheitsleiste NICHT INSTALLIERT.

i

Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt nur beim Offnen um.

ae

Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt nur beim Offnen um.

03

Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt immer um.

04

Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt immer um.

i

Verwaltung von zwei parallel geschalteten 8k2 Schaltflanken (Gesamtwiderstand 4k1). Das Tor kehrt erst beim Offnen um.

)

Verwaltung von zwei parallel geschalteten 8k2 Schaltflanken (Gesamtwiderstand 4k1). Das Tor kehrt immer um.

]

=

Sicherheitsleiste NICHT INSTALLIERT.

01

Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt nur beim SchlieBen um.

110



Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt nur beim Schliefen um.

Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt immer um.

Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt immer um.

Verwaltung von zwei parallel geschalteten 8k2 Schaltflanken (Gesamtwiderstand 4k1). Das Tor kehrt erst beim Offnen
um.

Verwaltung von zwei parallel geschalteten 8k2 Schaltflanken (Gesamtwiderstand 4k1). Das Tor kehrt immer um.

]

SCHRITTBETRIEB.

gl

TEILOFFNUNG

ac

OFFNUNG

03

SCHLIESSUNG.

04

STOPP.

05

Zugangsbeleuchtung. Der Ausgang COR wird von der Fernbedienung gesteuert. Das Licht bleibt eingeschaltet, solange
die Fernbedienung aktiv ist. Der Parameter 79 wird ignoriert.

06

Zugangsbeleuchtung ON-OFF. Der Ausgang COR wird von der Fernbedienung gesteuert.
Die Fernbedienung schaltet die Zugangsbeleuchtung ein-aus. Der Parameter 75 wird ignoriert.

01

SCHRITTBETRIEB mit Sicherheitshestatigung.

08

TEILOFFNUNG mit Sicherheitsbestatigung.

03

OFFNUNG mit Sicherheitsbesttigung. )

]

SCHLIESSUNG mit Sicherheitsbestatigung.

(M Um den ungewollten Druck einer Taste der Fernbedienung und damit die Aktivierung des Tors zu vermeiden, wird eine Sicherheitshe-
stdtigung verlangt, um den Befehl zu aktivieren. Beispiel: Parameter 76 87 und 77 O | eingestellt:
Durch Druck der Taste CHA der Fernbedienung wahit man den Schrittbetrieb, der innerhalb von 2 s nach Druck der Taste CHB der
Fernbedienung bestétigt werden muss. Durch Druck der Taste CHB wird die Teil6ffnung aktiviert.

00 | Die Einschaltdauer wird elektronisch von der Blinkleuchte geregelt.
O 1| Langsames Blinken.
{2 | Langsames Blinken beim Offnen, schnelles Blinken beim SchlieRen.

oo

Deaktiviert.

GEPULST. Dal Licht schaltet sich bei Beginn jeder Bewegung kurz ein.

ac

AKTIV. Das Licht ist wahrend der gesamten Dauer der Bewegung eingeschaltet.

03-50

von 3 bis 90 s. Das Licht bleibt nach Ende der Bewegung fiir die eingestellte Zeit eingeschaltet.

9c-39

von 2 bis 9 Minuten. Das Licht bleibt nach Ende der Bewegung fiir die eingestellte Zeit eingeschaltet.

0o

Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt gedffnet. Alle Befehle werden ignoriert.

a1

Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt gedffnet. Alle Befehle werden angenommen. Wenn
das Tor wieder ganz gedffnet ist, wird die Funktion Uhr wieder aktiviert.

]

=

Deaktiviert. Der Parameter B2 wird nicht angezeigt.

ai

Garantierten SchlieRung aktiviert.
Nach einer vom Parameter B¢ eingestellten Zeit aktiviert das Steuergerat, unabhéngig vom Parameter A5, ein Vorblinken
von 5 s und schlielt dann das Tor.

m




ac

Garantierten SchlieBung/Offnung aktiviert.

Wenn das Tor infolge eines Befehls fiir den Schrittbetrieb stehen bleibt, aktiviert das Steuergerat nach einer vom Parame-
ter B2 eingestellten Zeit ein Vorblinken von 5 s (unabhangig vom Parameter AS) und das Tor schlielt sich.

Wenn das Tor wahrend der SchlieBbewegung infolge des Auslosens der Hinderniserkennung anhalt, schlieBt es sich
nach einer vom Parameter B2 eingestellten Zeit.

Wenn das Tor wahrend der Offnungsbewegung infolge des Ausldsens der Hinderniserkennung anhalt, 6ffnet es sich
nach einer vom Parameter 82 eingestellten Zeit.

0c-90

von 2 bis 90 s Wartezeit

92-99

von 2 bis 9 Min. Wartezeit

oo

Keine Einschrankungen der Befehle, wenn die Batteriespannung auf den ausgewdhlten Schwellenwert fallt. Es ist
mi)'g)lich, eine Anzeige iiber den COR-Ausgang zu aktivieren (wenn die Parameter 85 und 20 entsprechend eingestellt
sind).

i

Wenn die Batteriespannung auf den mit Parameter 85 eingestellten Schwellenwert fallt, akzeptiert das Steuergerat nur
Offnungsbefehle und schlielt sich nicht wieder.

ae

Wenn die Batteriespannung auf den mit Parameter 85 eingestellten Schwellenwert fallt, 6ffnet das Steuergerét, nach 5
Sekunden Vorblinken, automatisch den Schlaghaum der Schranke und akzeptiert nur einen Schliebefehl.

03

Es werden nur SchlieBbefehle akzeptiert, auch wenn der ORO-Eingang aktiv und wenn der Parameter B0 O ! ist.

04

Wenn die Batteriespannung auf die mit Parameter 85 gewahlte Schwelle fallt, schlielit die Steuereinheit nach einer
Vorgliihzeit von 5s automatisch das Tor und akzeptiert nur einen Offnungsbefehl.

Batterie 24Vdc (2x12V) mit B71/BCHP. Reduzierung der Beschleunigung/Verlangsamung/Geschwindigkeit aktiviert, um
die Batteriedauer zu verldngern.

i

Batterie 24Vdc (2x12V) mit B71/BCHP. Kein Leistungsabfall, maximaler Batterieverbrauch.

ac

Batterie 36Vdc (3x12V) mit externem Ladegerat. Reduzierung der Beschleunigung/Verlangsamung/Geschwindigkeit
aktiviert, um die Batteriedauer zu verlangern.

03

Batterie 36Vdc (3x12V) mit externem Ladegerat. Keine Reduzierung der Leistungen, maximaler Batterieverbrauch.

Das Steuergerat libernimmt stets die Befehle, bis zum kompletten Entladen der Batterie.

o

Die Steuerung wird aktiviert, wenn die Batteriespannung den minimalen Schwellenwert unterschreitet (22Vdc fiir
2x12Vdc Batterie)

ae

Die Steuerung wird aktiviert, wenn die Batteriespannung den mittleren Schwellenwert unterschreitet (23Vdc fiir
2x12Vdc Batterie)

03

Die Steuerung wird aktiviert, wenn die Batteriespannung den maximalen Schwellenwert unterschreitet (24Vdc fiir
2x12Vdc Batterie)

0o

Deaktiviert.

112



0 ! | Wartung aktiviert fiir Dauer Zeitraum = Wert Parameter &7 x10 Stunden.
Oc | Wartung aktiviert fiir Dauer Zeitraum = Wert Parameter 87 x100 Stunden.

Deaktiviert.

von 10 bis 990 Stunden wenn 86 0 1.
0 1-99 | von 100 bis 9900 Stunden wenn 86 4¢.
maximale Grenze: 9990 Stunden (iiber diesem Wert wird der Wartungsalarm definitiv deaktiviert).

- @xlls

Achtung! Die Riicksetzung I6scht jede zuvor gemachte Auswahl, auler dem Parameter A | : Sicherstellen, dass alle
Parameter fir die Installation geeignet sind.

Die werkseitigen Standardwerte kdnnen auch Uber die Tasten + (plus) und - (minus) wiederhergestellt werden, wie
nachfolgend angegeben:

+ Den Strom abschalten.

Die Tasten + (plus) und - (minus) driicken und gedriickt halten, um die Stromversorgung zu gewahrleisten.
Nach 4 s blinkt am Display rE5-.

Die werkseitigen Standardwerte wurden wiederhergestellt.

n0 0! HW-Version

nicd Herstellungsjahr

nc 45 Herstellungswoche

n3 &7 Beispiel: 3/ 23 45 67 83 01 23
n483 Seriennummer

nS 01

nbc3 FW-Version

ol 01 Durchgefiihrte Bewegungen.
ole3 Beispiel: 0 1 23 x100 = 12.300 Bewegungen

h3 0! Stunden Bewegung.

hi23 Beispiel: 0 { 23 = 123 Stunden.
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difi Einschalttage.
d123 Beispiel: 0 { 23 = 123 Tage.

P00 Verfahren zur Aktivierung des Passworts:
PEOD Die gewiinschten Werte in die Parameter P 1, P2, P3 und P4 eingeben.
P300 - Mit den Tasten UP a und/oder DOWN  deh Parameter CP anzeigen.
Py 00 + Die Tasten + und - 4 s lang driicken.
+ Wenn das Display blinkt, wurde das Passwort gespeichert.
Das Steuergerat aus- und wieder einschalten. Die Aktivierung des Passworts priifen (CP=0 ).

Verfahren zur voriibergehenden Entriegelung:
Das Passwort eingeben.
Priifen ob CP=00 .

Verfahren zum Loschen des Passworts:
Das Passwort eingeben (CP=00).
Die Werte von P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00 speichern
Mit den Tasten UP a und/oder DOWN w den Parameter P anzeigen.
Die Tasten + und =4 s lang driicken.
Wenn das Display blinkt, wurde das Passwort geloscht (die Werte P 108, P2 83, P3 00 und P4 00 entsprechen
"Passwort nicht vorhanden”).
Das Steuergerat aus- und wieder einschalten (CP=00).

00 | Schutz deaktiviert.
0 1| Schutz aktiviert.




14 Meldung der Sicherheitseinginge und der Befehle (TEST-
Modus)

Falls keine Befehle aktiviert sind, die Taste TEST driicken, um folgendes zu iiberprifen:

DISPLAY

MOGLICHE URSACHE

MASSNAHME UBER
SOFTWARE

HERKOMMLICHE
MASSNAHME

=

STOPP-Sicherheitskontakt gedffnet.
Falsche Auswahl des Parameters 57.

Die korrekte Auswahl des Parame-
ters 57 priifen.

Eine STOPP-Taste (Offner) installieren
oder den Kontakt ST mit dem Kontakt
COM dberbriicken.

c5

Sicherheitsleiste COS1 nicht oder
falsch angeschlossen.

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieBen will, den Parameter 73 80
einstellen

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieBen will, den Kontakt COS1 mit
dem Kontakt COM Uberbriicken.

cH

Sicherheitsleiste €082 nicht oder
falsch angeschlossen.

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieRen will, den Parameter 74 00
einstellen

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieRen will, den Kontakt COS2 mit
dem Kontakt COM Uberbriicken.

o

Lichtschranke FT1 nicht oder falsch
angeschlossen.
Falsche Auswahl des Parameters 57.

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieRen will, den Parameter 50 00
und 5 {00 einstellen

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieRen will, den Kontakt FT1 mit dem
Kontakt COM Uberbriicken. Den An-
schluss und die Referenzen zum entspre-
chenden Anschlussschema kontrollieren
(Abb. 4).

Lichtschranke FT2 nicht oder falsch
angeschlossen.
Falsche Auswahl des Parameters 57.

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieBen will, den Parameter 53 50
und 54 00 einstellen

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie aus-
schlieBen will, den Kontakt FT2 mit dem
Kontakt COM (berbriicken. Den An-
schluss und die Referenzen zum entspre-
chenden Anschlussschema kontrollieren
(Abb. 4).

Anschluss an den Timer falsch sein.

[=l=R Wenn kein manueller Befehl vorliegt, Die Kontakte PP-COM und die Anschlis-
L | konnte der Kontakt (N.O.) defekt se an die Taste iiberpriifen.
TH I ?ggghd;agmAnsch\uss an eine Taste Die Kontakte CH-COM und die Anschlis-
Lo : se an die Taste {iberpriifen.
AP 0 Die Kontakte AP-COM und die Anschlis-
LIl se an die Taste iiberpriifen.
PE Die Kontakte PED-COM und die An-
Lt schliisse an die Taste iiberpriifen.
Wenn kein Befehl vorliegt, konnte Die Kontakte ORO - COM (iberpriifen. Der
O-00 (N.0.) der Kontakt defekt oder der Kontakt darf nicht tberbriickt sein, wenn

er nicht benutzt wird.

ANMERKUNG: Die Taste TEST driicken um den TEST-Modus zu verlassen.
R/]I‘ohlen, die Abhilfen fiir die Meldungen zum Status der Sicherheitseinrichtungen und der Eingange immer
alnahme iber Software” durchzufuhren.

Es wird em
im Modus “
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15 Meldung von Alarmen und Storungen

PROBLEM ALARMMELDUNG MOGLICHE URSACHE BETRIEB
POWER-LED Keine Stromversorgung. Das Netzkabel iiberpriifen.
ausgeschaltet
POWER-LED Sicherung durchgebrannt. Sicherung ersetzen. Die Sicherung nur bei ausgeschal-
ausgeschaltet teter Netzspannung herausziehen.
BF 5’: Storung der Eingangsspannung. Die Netzspannung ausschalten, 10 s warten und die

Initialisierung des Steuergerdts fehl- [ Stromversorgung wieder herstellen.

geschlagen. Wenn das Problem weiter besteht wird empfohlen,
wenden Sie sich zwecks Uberpriifung und mdglicher
Unterstiitzung an Ihren ortlichen Vertragshandler.
Durch Driicken der TEST-Taste kann der Fehler
voriibergehend ausgeblendet und die Parameter der
Steuerung abgefragt werden.

P’_ Dt Erfasster Uberstrom im Wechsel- | Zweimal die Taste TEST driicken oder 3 aufeinander-
richter. folgende Befehle geben.
SEEE Falscher Anschluss SECT-SEC2 des | Den Anschluss zwischen SECT und SEC2 austau-

Transformators schen.

dF,l th Falsche Daten Torlauflange. Die Taste TEST driicken und die Sicherheitsein-
richtung/en in Alarm sowie die entsprechenden An-
schliisse der Sicherheitseinrichtungen priifen.
Die korrekte Positionierung der mechanischen An-
schlage von MOTOR 1 und MOTOR 2 priifen.Das Ein-
lernverfahren wiederholen.

Parameter 7 { wurde geandert. Bei jeder Verdnderung des Parameters zeigt das Dis-
play die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Positionsda-
ten an dALA. Die Taste PROG driicken, bis am Display
RPP- erscheint und den Lernlauf wiederholen (siehe
Kapitel 11.2).

!'-I'EH': , Motor 1 nicht angeschlossen. Das Motorkabel tberpriifen.
!'-I'EH':E‘ Motor 2 nicht angeschlossen. Das Motorkabel tberpriifen.
Das Tor offnet oder

schlieBt sich nicht.

Sicherung F1 durchgebrannt oder de-
fekt. Wenn das Steuergerat im Akku-
betrieb Iduft, wird die Meldung nicht
angezeigt.

Sicherung ersetzen.
Die Sicherung nur bei ausgeschalteter Netzspannung
herausziehen und wieder einsetzen.

Fehler in den Konfigurationsparame-
tern.

Den Konfigurationswert korrekt einstellen und spei-
chern.

Encoder MOTOR 1 antwortet nicht, ist
nicht vorhanden oder defekt.

Den Anschluss des Encoders priifen.
Wenn das Problem weiter besteht, wird empfohlen,
den Encoder auszutauschen.

Encoder MOTOR 2 antwortet nicht, ist
nicht vorhanden oder defekt.

Den Anschluss des Encoders priifen.
Wenn das Problem weiter besteht, wird empfohlen,
den Encoder auszutauschen.

Kommunikationsfehler zwischen Steue-
reinheit und Encoder des MOTORS 1.

Den Anschluss des MOTORS 1 priifen.

Kommunikationsfehler zwischen Steue-
reinheit und Encoder des MOTORS 2.

Den Anschluss des MOTORS 2 priifen.

Storung von geringer Bedeutung bei
Encoder des MOTORS 1.

Den Anschluss des MOTORS 1 priifen. Die Versor-
gungsspannung der Steuereinheit priifen.

Storung von geringer Bedeutung bei
Encoder des MOTORS 2.

Den Anschluss des MOTORS 2 priifen.
Die Versorgungsspannung der Steuereinheit priifen.

Magnetstorung des Encoders des
MOTORS 1.
Schwerwiegender Encoder-Fehler

Wenn das Problem weiter besteht, wird empfohlen,
den Encoder auszutauschen.

Magnetstorung des Encoders des
MOTORS 2.
Schwerwiegender Encoder-Fehler

Wenn das Problem weiter besteht, wird empfohlen,
den Encoder auszutauschen.

Falsche Erkennung Position MOTOR
1 im Vergleich zur Lénge des Tor-
laufs.

Die Einstellung von Parameter A { tiberpriifen und den
Lernvorgang wiederholen.Wenn das Problem weiter
besteht wird empfohlen, den Encoder auszutauschen.
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schlieBt sich nicht.

PROBLEM ALARMMELDUNG MOGLICHE URSACHE BETRIEB

Falsche Installation der Motoren Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Motoren richtig installiert sind.
SMARTY-Motoren mit installiertem SMARTY/EMA
durfen nicht installiert werden, um die Tir nach auen

zu 6ffnen (Abb. 8, Detail A).
E,_,EIS Falsche Erkennung Position MOTOR | Die Einstellung von Parameter A ¢ iiberpriifen und den
2 im Vergleich zur Ldnge des Tor- | Lernvorgang wiederholen.Wenn das Problem weiter
laufs. besteht wird empfohlen, den Encoder auszutauschen.
Falsche Installation der Motoren Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Motoren richtig installiert sind.
Das Tor offnet oder SMARTY-Motoren mit installiertem SMARTY/EMA

dirfen nicht installiert werden, um die Tiir nach aulen
zu 6ffnen (Abb. 8, Detail A).

bELD
(btLO)

Akkus leer.

Die Wiederkehr der Netzspannung abwarten.

Das Einlernver-
fahren wird nicht
abgeschlossen.

AP PE

Es wurde félschlicherweise die Taste
TEST gedriickt.

Das Einlernverfahren wiederholen.

Die Sicherheitseinrichtungen sind in
Alarm.

Die Taste TEST driicken und die Sicherheitsein-
richtung/en in Alarm sowie die entsprechenden An-
schliisse der Sicherheitseinrichtungen priifen.

UbermaRiger Spannungsabfall.

Das Einlernverfahren wiederholen.
Die Netzspannung iiberpriifen

AP PL

Fehler Torlauflange.

Das Tor vollstandig schlieRen und das Verfahren wie-
derholen.

Die Fernbedienung
hat wenig Reich-
weite und funktio-
niert nicht mit An-
trieb in Bewegung.

Die Funkiibertragung wird durch Me-
tallkonstruktionen und Wénde aus
Stahlbeton behindert.

Die Antenne installieren.

Akku leer.

Die Akkus der Sender austauschen.

Die  Blinkleuchte
funktioniert nicht.

Lampe / LED durchgebrannt oder
Drahte der Blinkleuchte abgetrennt.

Die LED-Platine und/oder die Drahte tiberpriifen.

Mit das Tor still
stehend, die Blin-
kleuchte schaltet
sich in regelmaBi-
gen Abstinden ein
(1s ein 4 s aus).

Wartungsalarm.

Die Wartung des Betriebes zu bewirken.

Um den Alarm zuriickzustellen muss die Schutzvor-
richtung entriegelt werden, indem das Passwort ein-
gegeben wird.(CP 00) und TEST 5 s lang driicken. Auf
dem Display erscheint ASSE gefolgt von UPdE blinkt
4 Sekunden: um den Alarm zuriickzusetzen die Taste
TEST gedriickt halten, bis danf angezeigt wird. Wenn
man die Taste TEST loslasst, zeigt das Display Abrt
und der Alarm wird nicht zurlickgesetzt.

Die Stundenzahl HO-H ¢ wird vom Steuergerat gespei-
chert und die Zahlung beginnt von neuem.

HINWEIS: Wenn 9990 Laufstunden tberschritten sind,
wird der Wartungsalarm definitiv deaktiviert.

Optische Meldung
P05 und gleichzei-
tig  akustisches
Signal.

(nur mit SMARTY/
EMA)

Meldung Lesen Position MOTOR 1
[duft.

Bei jedem Start eines Laufs bestimmt das Steuergerat
die Position des MOTORS 1.

Wenn das Lesen nicht erfolgreich ist, zeigt das Display
Enil

Meldung Lesen Position MOTOR 2
lduft.

Bei jedem Start eines Laufs bestimmt das Steuergerat
die Position des MOTORS 2.

Wenn das Lesen nicht erfolgreich ist, zeigt das Display
Enc .

Die Kontrollleuchte
Tor offen funktio-
niert nicht.

Lampe durchgebrannt oder Drahte
abgetrennt.

Die Lampe und/oder die Drahte priifen.

Das Tor fiihrt nicht
die gewiinschte Be-
wegung aus.

Motordrahte vertauscht.

Die zwei Drahte auf der Klemme X-Y-Z oder
Z-Y-K umkehren.

Bllod

Falsche Auswahl des
Batterietyps.

Den Wert des Parameters B4 dndern.

ANMERKUNG: Bei Druck der Taste TEST wird die Alarmmeldung voriibergehend geldscht.
Bei Erhalt eines Befehls erscheint am Display, wenn das Problem nicht behoben wurde, die Alarmmeldung erneut.
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16 Diagnostik - Betriebsart Info

TEST cx + TEST
B b AUS DER
L 'E l‘:l' E’ l' El ) '_ L([Ir |-~ BESTRIEBSART 1 Kiick
3 xJ —lee ZU GEHEN -\

In der Betriebsart INFO werden einige Messwerte der Steuerung EDGE1 angezeigt.

In der Betriebsart ,Bedienelemente und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen anzeigen” und bei ausgeschaltetem Motor, die
Taste TEST 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten. Das Steuergerat zeigt nacheinander die folgenden Parameter und den
entsprechenden erfassten Wert an:

Parameter

Funktion

P4.20

Anzeige fiir 3 Sekunden die Firmware-Version des Steuergerats.

Cnk

Cnke

Zeigt die Position, in der sich der MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 befindet, ausgedriickt in Umdrehungen zum Zeitpunkt
der Priifung im Vergleich zur Gesamtlange.

Lun i

Luﬂe

Anzeige der Gesamtlange des programmierten des MOTORS 1/ MOTORS2 Hubs in Umdrehungen.

P

rPhe

Anzeige der Motorgeschwindigkeit des MOTORS 1/ MOTORS 2 in Umdrehungen pro Minute.

AP 1

AfPZ

Anzeig)e der Motorstromaufnahme des MOTORS 1/ MOTORS 2 in Ampere (Beispiel: 001.1 = 1,1 A .... 016.5 =
16,5A).

Bei stillstehendem Motor ist die Stromaufnahme gleich 0. Indem man einen Befehl erteilt, kann man den aufge-
nommenen Strom erfassen.

buS

Anzeige des ordnungsgemafen Anlagenzustands. Bei stillstehendem Motor kann eine mdgliche Uberlastung
oder eine zu niedrige Netzspannung festgestellt werden. Achten Sie auf folgende Werte:

Netzspannung = 230 V AC (Nennspannung), bUS = 37,6

Netzspannung = 207 V AC (-10%), bUS = 33,6

Netzspannung = 253 V AC (+10%), bUS =4 15

ChP

nre

Zeigt den verwendeten Strom an, um eventuell erkannte Beanspruchungen von MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 zu korrigie-
ren, die beispielsweise auf die niedrige Aufentemperatur zuriickzufiihren sind, ausgedriickt in Ampere (Beispiel:
0=0A..4=+3A). Beim Start des Torantriebs von ganz offen oder ganz geschlossen erhdht das Steuergerat,
wenn es eine starkere Beanspruchung feststellt, als beim Einlernen des Torlaufs gespeichert, automatisch den
an den MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 abzugebenden Strom.

RSCe

Zeigt die Schwelle des Stroms an, bei der die Hinderniserkennung (Quetschschutz) des MOTORS 1/ MOTORS
2 ausgelost wird, ausgedriickt in Ampere Der Wert wird automatisch vom Steuergerat auf der Grundlage der
Einstellungen der Parameter 30, 3 | und 32 berechnet.

Fiir einen korrekten Betrieb des Motors muss AfIP immer niedriger sein als der Wert ASL.

El Al

Anzeige des Zeitraums in Sekunden, den der Motor je nach Einstellung des Parameters benctigt, um ein Hin-
dernis zu erkennen 3 #/3¢.
Beispiel .000=1s/0.120=0,12s (120 ms). Sicherstellen, dass die Motorlaufzeit tiber 0,3 s betrégt.

AbSE

Anzeige fur den guten Zustand des MOTORS 1/ MOTORS 2. Unter normalen Bedingungen ist der Wert geringer
als 500. Wenn der Wert hoher ist als 2000 blockiert das Steuergerat den Motor. Ein Wert tiber 500 zeigt an, dass
die Qualitat des Verbindungskabels nicht fiir die Installation geeignet ist: das Verbindungskabel ist zu lang oder
sein Querschnitt ist nicht geeignet oder es liegt ein elektrisches Problem am Brushless-Motor vor.

Wenn das Steuergerat die Position der Torfliigel zum Zeitpunkt der Priifung kennt, zeigt das Display an:
UP__ Position bekannt, normaler Betrieb.

UP I_ Position des FLUGELS 1 nicht bekannt, Phase zur Korrektur der Position l&uft.

UP I_ Position des FLUGELS 2 nicht bekannt, Phase zur Korrektur der Position l&uft.

UP i2 Position beider Fliigel nicht bekannt, Phase zur Korrektur der Position lAuft.

Zustandsanzeige des Antriebs (offen/geschlossen).
oc UF‘ Antrieb in der Offnungsphase ?Motor aktiv).

C CL Antrieb in SchlieBungsphase (Motor aktiv).

C »D Antrieb vollstandig geoffnet (Motor nicht aktiv).

L -L Antrieb vollstdndig geschlossen (Motor nicht aktiv).

UF U_ Netzspannung zu niedrig oder Uberlastet.
UF _H Uberstrom am Wechselrichter.

Zeigt die Reststundenzahl bis zum Ablauf des eingestellten Wartungsalarms an. Der Zahl steht das Minuszei-
chen - voran. Wenn die noch fehlende Stundezahl 4-stellig ist, ist das Minuszeichen - durch einen Punkt er-
setzt. Beispiel: -1234 Stunden bis zum Wartungsalarm = .1234

Driicken Sie W (DOWN): es werden die Stunden der zuletzt durchgefiihrten Wartung angezeigt. Die erste War-
tung ist als 0.0.0.0 angegeben.

Driicken Sie A (UP): man kehrt zur Anzeige der Reststunden zuriick.

Anzeige 00= Motorbremse nicht aktiv; 10= Motorbremse 1 aktiv; 02= Motorbremse 2 aktiv ; 12= Motorbremse
aktiv an beiden Motoren; -- -- = Bremsfunktion nicht verfligbar.

+ Wenn nur ein Motor am Steuergerat angeschlossen ist, werden nur die Parameter zum “MOTOR 1" angezeigt.

118



+ Um zwischen den einzelnen Parametern zu wechseln, die Tasten + / - verwenden. Beim Erreichen des letzten
Parameters die Taste - betatigen, um wieder zurtickzukehren.

+ In der Betriebsart INFO kann der Antrieb betatigt werden, um seine Funktion in Echtzeit zu priifen.

+ Man kann die beiden Motoren separat im Totmannbetrieb kontrollieren und die installierten Sicherheitseinrichtungen
(Lichtschranken, Sicherheitsleisten, STOPP) sowie die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Positionsdaten an "dAER",
mit Ausnahme der Hinderniserkennung, ignorieren. Die Kontrolle des MOTORS 1 ist bei folgenden Displayanzeigen
maglich: Lak |, =PI, ANP {und ALS ; die Kontrolle des MOTORS 2 ist bei folgenden Anzeigen moglich: £nke, P
&, ANPZ und ALSE.

Beispiel: . ..
1-DRUCKEN 2-LOSSLASSEN 3-WIEDER DRUCKEN

OFFNET ~ SCHLIERT OFFNET SCHLIERT ~ OFFNET SC@EBT

oder oder @ A oder Y oder
|
innerhalb von 1s

+ Der betreffende MOTOR aktiviert sich beim Offnen durch Druck der Taste A"PFEIL NACH OBEN', und aktiviert sich
beim SchlieBen durch Druck der Taste W"PFEIL NACH UNTEN". )
+ Aus Sicherheitsgriinden zur Aktivierung der TOTMANN-Funktion (Offnung/Schliefung): die Taste driicken, sie
loslassen und innerhalb von 1's erneut driicken und gedriickt halten. Die Aktivierung endet beim Loslassen der Taste.
ACHTUNG: Wahrend der Priifung wird die Zahlung der Motordrehzahl (Position) aktualisiert aber die Kontrolle
der Verzogerung der Fliigel konnte Probleme verursachen. Bevor man den INFO-Modus verlasst sollte man die
Torfliigel wieder korrekt positionieren.
- Um die Betriebsart INFO zu verlassen, die Taste TEST einige Sekunden gedriickt halten.

\\\\\ v
\\\\\ v

17 Mechanische Entriegelung

Bei Stromausfall kann das Tor gemafl den Angaben in der Betriebs- und Wartungsanleitung des Antriebs entriegelt
werden.

Bei Wiedereinschalten der Spannung und Erhalt des ersten Befehls beginnt das Steuergerét eine Offnungsbewegung im
Modus Korrektur der Position (siehe Kapitel 18-19).

Bei SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: Bei Stromausfall oder 6408 kann das Tor bei stillstehendem Motor von Hand gedffnet
oder geschlossen werden ohne es zu entsperren.

Der Absolut-Encoder SMARTY/EMA (werkseitig auf UMKEHRBAREM SMARTY installiert und optional fiir NICHT
UMKEHRBAREN SMARTY ) ermdglicht der Steuereinheit die sofortige Positionskorrektur bei jedem neu erhaltenen
Befehl.

18 Vorgangsweise zur Positionskorrektur OHNE Absolut-
Encoder

Nach einer Spannungsunterbrechung oder wenn ein Hindernis dreimal nacheinander in der gleichen Position erkannt
wird, startet das Steuergerat beim ersten Befehl eine Bewegung im Modus Korrektur der Position.

Bei Erhalt eines Befehls beginnt das Tor einen langsamen Lauf. Die Blinkleuchte schaltet sich mit einer vom normalen
Betrieb unterschiedlichen Sequenz ein (3 s eingeschaltet, 1,5 s ausgeschaltet).

In dieser Phase ruft das Steuergerét die Daten der Installation ab. Achtung: In dieser Phase keine Befehle geben, bis
das Tor einen kompletten Torlauf beider Fliigel durchgefiihrt hat.

Wenn man das Tor in der vollstandig gedffneten oder vollstandig geschlossenen Position bei gespeistem Steuergerat
entriegelt, miissen die Fliigel, um es dann wieder zu verriegeln, wieder in der Position stehen, in der sich das Tor befand.
Beim ersten erhaltenen Befehl nimmt das Tor den normalen Betrieb wieder auf.

ACHTUNG: Wir empfehlen, das Tor nicht in Zwischenposition zu entriegeln, um den Verlust der Positionsdaten des
Fliigels zu vermeiden (siehe Daten [k { / Cat2 im Modus INFO). In diesem Fall muss eine Korrektur der Position
durchgefiihrt werden.

Falls die Fligel nicht wieder in dieselbe Position zuriickgebracht werden, in welcher sie sich vor der manuellen
Bewegung befanden, gehen die entsprechenden Positionsdaten verloren und:
1. Die Fliigel wenden an den mechanischen Endanschldgen (Hinderniserfassung).
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2. Die Aktivierung eines Schrittbetrieb-Befehls (PP) aktiviert das umgekehrte Manover (Beispiel: das Tor offnet sich,
anstatt sich zu schlieffen).
3. D|e Steuereinheit erfasst eine Storung in der Zahlung der Motorumdrehungen und fiihrt folgende Vorgéange durch:
+ Aktivierung der Positionskorrektur;
+ Motorenstopp flir 0.4 Sekunden.
+ Die Fliigel nehmen das Mandver mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit bis zur Erreichung des Anschlags wieder auf.
- Beimnachfolgenden Schrittbetrieb-Befehl (PP) fiihren die Fliigel das Mandver erneut mit niedriger Geschwindigkeit
durch.
4. Warten, bis die Fliigel ein komplettes Mandver durchfiihren, um die normale Betriehsweise wiederherzustellen.

19 Vorgangsweise zur Positionskorrektur MIT Absolut-Encoder
(nur Serie SMARTY)

Nach einem Stromausfall oder der Entriegelung des Tors stellt das Steuergerat beim ersten erhaltenen Befehl dank des
Absolut-Encoders unverziiglich die Position der Fliigel wieder her.

Falls das Steuergerat eine falsche Position der Flligel feststellen sollte, korrigiert es den Fehler automatisch.
Beispiel: Wenn es einen SchlieBbefehl erhalt, aber die Fliigel nicht schlieBen konnen, fiihrt es einen kompletten
Offnungslauf aus und schlieft nach 1's (auch wenn das automatische Wiederschliefen nicht aktiviert ist), so dass die
korrekte Position wieder hergestellt wird.

Achtung: In dieser Phase keine Befehle geben, bis das Tor einen kompletten Torlauf beider Fliigel durchgefiihrt hat.

20 Abnahmepriifung

Die Priifung muss von qualifiziertem technischem Personal durchgefiihrt werden.

Der Installateur muss die Aufprallkrafte messen und auf dem Steuergerat die Geschwindigkeits- und Drehmomentwerte
wahlen, mit denen die Tiir bzw. das motorisierte Tor die von den Richtlinien EN 12453 und EN 12445 festgesetzten
Vorschriften einhalt.

Slchers‘[ellen dass die Anweisungen in Kapitel 1 "ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE" beachtet werden.
Strom einschalten.

+ Die korrekte Drehrichtung der Antriebe priifen. Wenn die Bewegung der Torflligel ungenau ist, zwei beliebige Drahte
der Motor Klemme X-Y-Z vertauschen.

+ Die korrekte Funktion aller angeschlossenen Befehle tiberpriifen.

+ Den Torlauf und die Verlangsamungen tberpriifen.

+ Die Einhaltung der Aufprallkrafte iiberpriifen.

+ Das korrekte Ansprechen der Sicherheitseinrichtungen tberpriifen.

+ Bei aktiviertem Fotozellentest dessen Funktionstiichtigkeit priifen, dazu die Fotozellen verdunkeln und einen Befehl
geben: die Fliigel diirfen sich nicht bewegen.

+ Falls der Akkusatz eingebaut ist, die Netzversorgung unterbrechen und seine Funktion tiberpriifen.

+ Netzversorgung und Akkus (falls vorhanden) trennen und wieder anschlieBen. Den korrekten Abschluss der Phase
zur Korrektur der Position sowohl in Offnung als auch in SchlieRung priifen.

+ Bei den SMARTY Antrieben mit installiertem Absolut-Encoder die Stromzufuhr trennen und wiederherstellen.Einen
Befehl erteilen und priifen ob Geschwindigkeit und Verlangsamung stimmen. Das Positionskorrekturverfahren wird
nicht durchgefiihrt.

+ BeiB&4 O { (nur UMKEHRBARER SMARTY) priifen, ob die Fliigel bei stillstehenden Motoren gesperrt sind.

21 Wartungsarbeiten

Alle 6 Monate eine planmaBige Wartung durchfiihren.

Den Reinigungszustand und die Funktion tberpriifen.

Bei Vorkommen von Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit, Insekten oder anderem, die Stromversorgung trennen und die Karte sowie
die Hiille reinigen.

Das Priifverfahren erneut durchfiihren.

Falls man Oxidation auf der Schaltungsplatine feststellt, diese ggf. austauschen.

Priifen Sie regelmaBig die Leistungsfahigkeit des Akkus.

Die Bremswirkung der Motoren SMARTY 5R5 und 7R priifen.
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22 Entsorgung

ﬁDas Produkt muss immer von technisch qualifiziertem Personal mit den geeigneten Verfahren ausgebaut

werden. Dieses Produkt besteht aus verschiedenen Stoffen, von denen einige recycelt werden konnen.
Informieren Sie sich {ber die Recycling- oder Entsorgungssysteme, die fiir diese Produktkategorie von den
W Ortlich giiltigen Vorschriften vorgesehen sind.
Es ist verboten, dieses Produkt zum Haushaltsmdill zu geben. Daher differenziert nach den Methoden entsorgen, die
von den ortlich gultigen Verordnungen vorgesehen sind; oder das Produkt dem Verkaufer beim Kauf eines neuen,
gleichwertigen Produktes zuriickgeben.
Ortliche Verordnungen konnen schwere Strafen im Falle der widerrechtlichen Entsorgung dieses Produkts vorsehen.
Achtung! Bestimmte Teile des Produktes kénnen Schadstoffe oder gefahrliche Substanzen enthalten, die, falls in die
Umwelt gegeben, schadliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit der Menschen haben kénnten.

23 Zusatzliche Informationen und Kontakte

Alle Rechte beziiglich dieser Verdffentlichung sind ausschlieftliches Eigentum von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY behélt sich das Recht vor, eventuelle Anderungen ohne Vorankiindigung anzubringen. Kopien,
Scannen, Uberarbeitungen oder Anderungen sind ohne vorherige schriftliche Zustimmung durch ROGER TECHNOLOGY
ausdriicklich verboten.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY behilt sich das Recht vor, jederzeit Anderungen oder Verbesserungen am Produkt vorzunehmen,
die keine FW Versionsdnderung mit sich fiihren.

Wird keine Revision der Gebrauchsanweisungen durchgefiihrt, bedeutet dies, dass die Anweisungen sowohl fiir diese
als flr die nachfolgenden FW Versionen der Steuereinheit gelten.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung und die Gebrauchsanweisungen fiir den Installateur werden auf Papier geliefert und sind in
der Produktverpackung enthalten.

Das digitale Format (PDF) und alle eventuellen zukiinftigen Aktualisierungen stehen im geschiitzten Bereich unserer
Website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B auf der Seite Self Service zur Verfligung.

KUNDENDIENST ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
Aktiv: von montags bis freitags
von 8:00 bis 12:00 Uhr und von 13:30 bis 17:30 Uhr
Telefon: +39 041 5937023
E-Mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology

Flir eventuelle Probleme oder Anfragen zum Antrieb fiillen Sie bitte online das Formular “REPARATUREN" aus, das Sie
auf unserer Website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B auf der Seite Self Service finden.
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1 Consignes générales de sécurité

A

ATTENTION : INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
IL EST IMPORTANT POUR LA SECURITE DES PERSONNES D'OBSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS.
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Le présent manuel d'installation s'adresse uniquement a un personnel qualifié.

A La non observation des informations contenues dans ce manuel peut causer
des accidents a des personnes ou des dommages a l'appareil.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité dérivant d'une utilisation

impropre ou différente de celle pour laquelle I'installation est destinée et indiquée

dans le présent manuel.

Linstallation, les raccordements électriques et les réglages doivent étre effectués

par un personnel qualifié selon les regles de la bonne technique et conformément

aux normes en vigueur.

Lire les instructions avec beaucoup d'attention avant d'installer le produit.

Une installation erronée peut étre une source de danger.

Avant de commencer l'installation, controler I'état du produit : En cas de doutes,

ne plafslutiliser le produit et s'adresser exclusivement a du personnel professionnel

qualifié.

Ne pas installer le produit dans un local ou une atmosphere explosifs : la présence

de gaz ou de fumées inflammables constituent un grave danger pour la sécurité.

Avant d'installer la motorisation, apporter toutes les modifications structurelles

correspondant a la réalisation de revanches de sécurité et a la protection ou

séparation de toutes les zones d'écrasement, de cisaillement, de convoyage et

de danger en général.

ATTENTION : vérifier si la structure existante a les conditions nécessaires de

robustesse et de stabilité.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY n'est pas responsable du non-respect de la bonne

technique de fabrication des chassis a motoriser, de méme que des déformations

qui pourraient se produire dans ['utilisation.

Les dispositifs de sécurité (photocellules, cotes sensibles, bouton darrét

d'urgence, etc.) doivent étre installés en tenant compte : des normes et des

directives en vigueur, des criteres de la bonne technique, du local d'installation,

de la logique de fonctionnement du systeme et des forces produites par la porte

ou le portail motorisés.

Les dispositifs de sécurité sont utilisés pour protéger d'éventuelles zones

d'écrasement, de cisaillement, de convoyage et de danger en général de la porte

motorisée ou du portail motorisé ; il est recommandé a I'installateur de vérifier si

les vantaux déplacés n'ont pas des arétes vives ou pouvant entrainer le risque de

cisaillement et/ou de convoyage.

S'il est nécessaire sur la base de l'analyse des risques, installer des bords

sensibles déformables sur la partie mobile.
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Il faut remarquer que, comme précisé dans la norme UNI EN 12635, toutes
les exigences des normes EN 12604 et EN 12453 doivent étre satisfaites et, si
nécessaire, méme vérifiées.
Les normes européennes EN 12453 et EN 12445 définissent les exigences
minimales concernant la sécurité a l'utilisation de portes motorisées. Elles
prévoient notamment I'utilisation de la limitation des forces et de dispositifs de
sécurité (bords sensibles, barrieres immatérielles, fonctionnement a homme
mort, etc.) visant a relever la présence de personnes ou objets, de maniére a
prévenir la collision en toute circonstance.
Linstallateur est tenu d'exécuter la mesure des forces d'impact et de sélectionner
sur la centrale de commande les valeurs de la vitesse et du couple qui permettent
a la porte motorisée de rentrer dans les limites établies par les normes EN 12453
et EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité au cas ou seraient installés
des composants incompatibles pour la sécurité et le bon fonctionnement.
Si la fonction « homme présent » est activée, l'installateur devra se charger
de vérifier la distance darrét maximale ou l'utilisation alternative d'un bord
déformable en caoutchouc, la vitesse de fermeture de I'embrasure et en général
toutes les mesures définies par les normes applicables. En outre, on informe que
sile moyen de commande est fixe, il doit étre situé dans une position garantissant
le contréle et le fonctionnement de I'automatisme et que le type de commande
et d'utilisation satisfont la norme UNI EN 12453, tableau 1 (avec les restrictions
suivantes : commande du type A ou B et type d'utilisation 1 ou 2).
En cas d'utiliser la fonction « homme présent », écarter de l'automatisme les
personnes qui se trouvent dans le rayon d'action des parties en mouvement ;
les commandes directes doivent étre installées a une hauteur minimale de 1,5
m et elles ne doivent pas étre accessibles au public, en plus, a moins que le
dispositif fonctionne avec clé, elles doivent étre placées en vue directe de la
partie motorisée et éloignées de parties en mouvement.
Appliquer les signalisations prévues par les normes en vigueur pour identifier les
zones dangereuses.
Toute installation doit avoir visible I'indication des données d'identification de la
porte ou du portail motorisés conformément a la norme EN 13241-1:2001 ou
révisions successives.
APrévoir sur le réseau d'alimentation un interrupteur ou un dispositif de
coupure omnipolaire avec distance d'ouverture des contacts égale ou
supérieure @ 3 mm ; placer le sectionneur sur OFF et débrancher les éventuelles
batteries tampon avant de réaliser toute opération de nettoyage ou d'entretien.
Vérifier qu'un disjoncteur différentiel avec un seuil de 0,03 A et une protection
contre la surintensité adéquats sont installés en amont de l'installation électrique,
selon les regles de la bonne technique et conformément aux normes en vigueur.
Si nécessaire, raccorder I'automatisme a une installation efficace de mise a la
terre, exécutée conformément aux normes de sécurité en vigueur.
La manipulation des parties électroniques doit étre effectuée en se servant de
bracelets conducteurs antistatiques branchés a l'installation de mise a la terre.
Pour I'éventuelle réparation ou remplacement des produits, seules des pieces de
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rechange originales devront étre utilisées.

Linstallateur doit fournir les informations relatives au fonctionnement
automatique, manuel et d'urgence de la porte ou du portail motorisé, et remettre
a l'utilisateur de l'installation les consignes d'utilisation.

Eviter de travailler a proximité des charnieres ou des organes mécaniques en
mouvement. Ne pas entrer dans le rayon d'action de la porte ou du portail
motorisés pendant qu'ils sont en mouvement.

Ne pas s'opposer au mouvement de la porte ou du portail motorisés car cela peut
créer des situations de danger.

La porte ou le portail motorisés peuvent étre utilisés par des enfants de plus
de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites ou sans l'expérience ou les connaissances nécessaires,
a condition qu'ils soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient recu les instructions
concernant l'utilisation en sécurité de I'appareil et la compréhension des dangers
inhérents.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour éviter qu'il jouent ou restent dans le rayon
d'action de la porte ou du portail motorisés.

Tenir hors de la portée des enfants les radiocommandes et/ou tout autre
dispositif de commande pour éviter que la porte ou le portail motorisés puissent
étre actionnés involontairement.

Le non respect de ce qui est susmentionné peut créer des situations de danger.
Toute réparation ou intervention technique doit étre réalisée par du personnel
qualifié. Le nettoyage et I'entretien doivent étre effectués uniquement par du
personnel qualifié.

En cas de panne ou de dysfonctionnement du produit, désactiver l'interrupteur
d'alimentation en s'abstenant de toute tentative de réparation ou d'intervention
directe et contacter uniquement des personnes qualifiées.

Les matériaux qui composent I'emballage (plastique, polystyréne, etc.) ne doivent
pas étre abandonnés dans la nature ni laissés a la portée des enfants car ils
représentent des risques de danger.

Eliminer et recycler les éléments de I'emballage conformément aux dispositions
des normes en vigueur.

Conserver ces instructions et les transmettre aux éventuels nouveaux utilisateurs
de l'installation.

Déclaration de conformité CE

Le soussigné M. Dino Florian, représentant légal de Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to
(TV) DECLARE que la centrale de commande EDGE1 est conforme aux dispositions établies par les directives
communautaires suivantes:

- 2006/42/CE

-2004/108/CE

-2011/65/CE

et qu'ont été appliquées toutes les normes et/ou spécifications indiquées ci-apres :
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

deux derniers numéros de I'année ou a été affiché le marquage | 17.

Lieu: Mogliano V.to Date: 01-03-2017 Signature /M :th

124



2 Symboles

Les symboles et leur signification, présents dans le manuel et sur les étiquettes du
produit, sont indiqués ci-dessous.

Danger général.

Information importante de sécurité. Il signale des opérations ou des
situations ou le personnel chargé doit faire beaucoup d'attention.
Danger par tension dangereuse.

Il signale des opérations ou des situations ou le personnel chargé doit
faire beaucoup d'attention a des tensions dangereuses.

Danger par surfaces chaudes.

Il signale le danger a cause de la présence de zones chauffées ou, en
tout cas, qui présentent des parties avec températures élevées (danger
de brdlure).

Informations utiles

Il signale des informations utiles pour l'installation.

Consultation des instructions d'installation et d'utilisation

Il signale I'obligation de consulter le manuel ou le document d'origine, qui
doit étre accessible pour des utilisations futures et qui ne doit pas étre
détérioré.

Point de branchement de la mise a la terre de protection.

Il indique la plage de températures admissible.

Courant alternatif (AC)
Courant continu (DC)

Symbole pour I'élimination du produit conformément a la directive RAEE,
voir le chapitre 22.

e B e b B> P

1

3 Description produit

La centrale EDGE1 a 36V contréle en modalité sensorless 1 ou 2 moteurs ROGER brushless pour les applications sur
vantaux de grandes dimensions ou de poids €élevé.

Attention a la configuration du paramétre A1. Une mauvaise configuration peut
provoquer des erreurs de fonctionnement de I'automatisme.

Utiliser le méme type de moteurs pour les deux vantaux dans les installations d'automations a deux vantaux battants.
Régler convenablement les vitesses, les ralentissements et les retards en ouverture et fermeture en fonction du type
d'installation, en veillant a la superposition appropriée des vantaux.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité dérivant d'une utilisation impropre ou
différente de celle pour laguelle l'installation est destinée et indiquée dans le présent manuel.

Il est conseillé d'utiliser les accessoires, les dispositifs de commande et de sécurité ROGER TECHNOLOGY. En
particulier, il est recommandé d'installer des photocellules série F4ES ou F4S.

m Pour plus d'informations, consulter le manuel d'installation de I'automatisme.
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4 Mises a jour version P4.20

1. Amélioration de la gestion des onduleurs pour les moteurs High Speed

9 Caractéristiques techniques produit

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
TENSION D’ALIMENTATION 230 Vac +10% 50 Hz 115 Vac £ 10% 60 Hz
PUISSANCE MAXIMALE ABSORBEE 230 W
PUISSANCE DE DEMARRAGE 600 W

F1 = 20A (AT0257) Protection de le circuit de puissance des
moteur

FUSIBLES F2 = 4A (ATO257) Protection électroserrure
F3 = 3A (AT0257) Protection d'alimentation des accessoires
F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) Protection transformateur principal
MOTEURS RACCORDABLES 2
ALIMENTATION DU MOTEUR 36 Vac, avec onduleur auto-protégé

TYPOLOGIE MOTEUR

brushless sinusoidal (ROGER BRUSHLESS)

TYPOLOGIE CONTROLE MOTEUR

a orientation de champ (FOC), sensorless

PUISSANCE NOMINALE MOTEUR 60 W
PUISSANCE MAXIMALE MOTEUR 250W

PUISSANCE MAXIMALE CLIGNOTANT 25W (24 Vdo)

INTERMITTENCE CLIGNOTANT 50%

RoURTOIS e A XIMALE LUMIERE DE 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24V~ / === (contact pur)
PUISSANCE LUMIERE PORTAIL OUVERTE |3 W 24 V=

PUISSANCE MAXIMALE ELECTROSERRURE

15 W 12 V== (moyenne tension) (*)

PUISSANCE SORTIE ACCESSOIRES

20 W 24 V== (750 mA)

TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

/H/-ZO"C ﬁ/+55°c

DEGRE DE PROTECTION

IP54

DIMENSIONS PRODUIT

Dimensions en mm 330x230x115 Poids: 3,9 kg

(*) La sortie de I'électroserrure fournit une tension de 36Vdc nominal (max 40Vdc) modulée a 30% (30% ON, 70% OFF).

L'appareil a raccorder doit donc pouvoir résister a une tension maximale de 40 Vec.

A La somme des absorptions de tous les accessoires branchés ne doit dépasser les données de puissance
maximale indiquées dans le tableau. Les données sont garanties UNIQUEMENT avec des accessoires d'origine
ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Lutilisation d'accessoires non d'origine peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements. ROGER

TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité pour les installations incorrectes ou non conformes.

Tous les branchements sont protégés par des fusibles, voir tableau. La lumiere de courtoisie nécessite un fusible

extérieur.
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6 Description des raccordements

6.1

Installation type

Il incombe a l'installateur de vérifier I'adéquation des céables par rapport aux dispositifs
utilisés dans l'installation et a leurs caractéristiques techniques.

Cable conseillé
1 | Alimentation Cable a double isolation type HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?
2 Moteur 1 Céble 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm?2 (max 30 m)
Moteur 2 Cable 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
3 | Cellules photo-électriques - Récepteurs FAES/F4S Céble 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
4 | Cellules photo-€lectriques - Emetteurs FAES/F4S Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Clignotant a LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 A
5 | Alimentation 24 Vdc Cable 2x1 mm (max 10 m)
Antenna Céble 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Selecteur a cle R85/60 Céable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
7 | Clavier a code numérique H85/TTD - H85/TDS 4
(branchement a H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)
R Cable 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
8 (HC%%DEEan "Itgsclgrﬁ% unit) Le nombre de conducteurs augmente lorsque plus d'un
9 contact de sortie est utilisé sur H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.
Lumiére portail ouverte A
9 | Alimentation 24V DC 3W max Cable 2x0,5 mm’ (max 10 m)
Lumiere de courtoisie (contact pur) 4
10 | Alimentation 230 Vac (100 W max) Cable 2«1 mm* (max 20 m)

i

CONSEILS: En cas d'installations existantes, nous conseillions de contréler la section et les conditions (bon

état) des cables.

127




6.2 Description des raccordements

Prévoir sur le réseau d'alimentation un interrupteur ou un dispositif de coupure omnipolaire
avec distance d'ouverture des contacts égale ou supérieure a 3 mm; placer le sectionneur
sur OFF et débrancher les éventuelles batteries tampon avant de réaliser toute opération de
nettoyage ou d'entretien.

Vérifier qu'un disjoncteur différentiel avec un seuil de 0,03 A et une protection contre la
surintensité adéquats sont installés en amont de l'installation électrique, selon les régles de la
bonne technique et conformément aux normes en vigueur.

Pour l'alimentation, utiliser un céble électrique du type HO7RN-F 2G1,5 et le brancher aux
bornes L (marron) et N (bleu), présentes a l'intérieur de 'automatisme.

Dégainer le cable d'alimentation uniquement au niveau de la borne (fig. 1-2) et le bloquer a
I'aide du serre-cable. Vérifier a I'aide d'un voltmetre la tension en volt sur le branchement de
I'alimentation primaire.

Pour le bon fonctionnement des automatisations brushless, la tension
I'alimentation de réseau primaire doit étre de :
- 230 Vac +10 % pour centrale EDGET.
- 115 Vac +10 % pour centrale EDGE/115/BOX.
Si la tension relevée ne satisfait pas aux données indiquées ci-dessus
ou n'est pas stable, I'automatisme NE PEUT PAS fonctionner de maniere
efficace.
Les branchements au réseau de distribution électrique et a d'éventuels conducteurs
supplémentaires a basse tension, dans le trongon extérieur au tableau électrique, doivent
avoir lieu sur un parcours indépendant e séparés des branchements aux dispositifs de commande
et de sécurité (SELV = Safety Extra Low Voltage). Vérifier si les conducteurs de I'alimentation de
réseau et les conducteurs des accessoires (24 V) sont séparés. Les cables doivent étre a double
isolement, les dégainer a proximité des bornes de raccordement correspondantes et les bloquer a
l'aide de colliers non fournis par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

DESCRIPTION

Branc)hement a l'alimentation de réseau 230 Vca +10% 50Hz (EDGE1/115/BOX: 115 Vac + 10%
60Hz).
Fusible 5x20 T2A.

Entrée secondaire du transformateur pour alimentation moteur 26 Vac (SEC1) et pour alimen-
tation logique et périphériques 19 Vac (SEC2).
REMARQUE : Le cablage est réalisé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Pttt

SEC2 SEC1

n n n Raccordement au MOTEUR 1 ROGER brushless.
X-Y|

Attention ! Si le moteur tourne dans le sens inverse, il suffit d'échanger deux fils quelconques

|_®_|Y des trois fils de branchement moteur.
X L Controler les branchements en fig. 1.

n n n Raccordement au MOTEUR 2 ROGER brushless.

Z-Y

Attention ! Si le moteur tourne dans le sens inverse, il suffit d'échanger deux fils quelconques

Y@ des trois fils de branchement moteur.
z X Controler les branchements en fig. 1.

BATTERY Raccordement au kit batteries B71/BCHP (voir fig. 7)

[= +]
EIH 0 Pour des informations supplémentaires, voir les instructions B71/BCHP.
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7 Commandes et accessoires

A Si elles ne sont pas installées, les sécurités avec contact N.F. doivent étre shuntées aux bornes COM ou
désactivées par modification des parametres 50,5 {,53,54, 73 et 14.

LEGENDE :
N.O. (Normalement ouvert) .
N.F. (Normalement fermé).
CONTACT DESCRIPTION
13 (COR) 14 (Sfortie)pour raccordement  la lumiére de courtoisie (contact pur) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W
o ig. 3).
13 (COR) 14 | Contact pur de signalisation de :
unité de commande en alarme/anomalie dans I'alimentation par batterie (batterie faible) ;
portail completement ouvert/portail completement fermé (fig. 3).
Le mode de fonctionnement de la sortie COR est géré par le parametre (8.
Le niveau de tension de la batterie peut étre réglé au parametre B5.
16(+LAM) 15(COM) | Raccordement clignotant (24 Vdc - intermittence 50%) (fig.2).
dnt Il est possible de sélectionner les paramétrages de preclignotement du paramétre A5 et les modalités
d'intermittence du parametre 8.
17(+ES) 15(COM) | Entrée pour raccordement électroverrouillage (12Vdc 15W) (fig.2).
— Le fonctionnement du électroverrouillage est réglé par le paramétre 8 - 29.
i
Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc ; voir tableau "Caractéristiques techniques du produit" page 123
18(+24V) 15(COM) | Alimentation pour dispositifs extérieurs; voir tableau "Caractéristiques techniques du produit" page
123
20(+SC) 19(COM) | Raccordement voyant portail ouverte 24 Vdc 3 W (fig. 2).
Le fonctionnement du voyant est réglé par le parametre AB.
20(+SC) 19(COM) | Raccordement test photocellules et/ou économie batterie (fig. 5 et 6).
Il est possible de raccorder I'alimentation des émetteurs (TX) des photocellules & la borne 20(SC).
o —o Régler le parametre AB 02 pour activer la fonction de test.
La centrale a chaque commande regue éteint et allume les photocellules pour vérifier que le change-
ment d'état du contact a bien eu lieu.
Il est en outre possible de brancher I'alimentation de tous les dispositifs extérieurs (exclu récepteur
extérieur radio) pour réduire la consommation des batteries (le cas échéant).
ATTENTION ! En cas d'utilisation du contact 20(SC) pour I'essai cellules photoélectriques ou le fon-
ctionnement économie batterie, il n'est plus possible de relier un voyant portail ouvert.
22(FT2) 21(COM) | Entrée (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) pour raccordement photocellules FT2 (fig. 4, 5 et 6).
Les photocellules FT2 sont configurées en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :
- 5300. La cellule photoélectrique FT2 est désactivée en ouverture.
- 5400. La cellule photoélectrique FT2 est désactivée en fermeture.
- 5501 Si la cellule photoélectrique FT2 est obturée, le portail s'ouvre a la réception d'une
commande d'ouverture.
- 5700. Contact a I'entrée N.F. (normalement fermé).
Si les photocellules ne sont pas installées, shunter les bornes 22(FT2) - 21(COM) ou paramétrer les
paramétres 53 00 et 54 0.
ATTENTION ! Il est recommandé d'utiliser les photocellules série R90/F4ES, G90/FAES ou T90/F4S.
23(FT1) 21(COM) | Entrée (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) pour raccordement photocellules FT1 (fig. 4, 5 et 6).
Les photocellules FT1 sont configurées en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :
- 50 00. La photocellule intervient uniquement en fermeture. En ouverture elle est ignorée.
- 5102 Pendant la fermeture, I'intervention de la photocellule provoque l'inversion du mouvement.
- 5201 Si la cellule photoélectrique FT1 est obturée, le portail s'ouvre a la réception d'une
commande d'ouverture.
- 5700. Contact a I'entrée N.F. (normalement fermé).
Si les photocellules ne sont pas installées, shunter les bornes 23(FT1) - 21(COM) ou paramétrer les
paramétres 50 00 et 5 00,
ATTENTION ! Il est recommandé d'utiliser les photocellules série R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES ou T90/F4S.
24(C0S2) 26(COM) | Entrée (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) pour raccordement bord sensible.
Le bord sensible est configuré en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :
o —oO - 7400 Le bord sensible COS2 (contact NF) est désactivé.
Si le bord sensible n'est pas installé, shunter les bornes 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) ou régler le parametre
1400 .
25(C0S1) 26(COM) | Entrée (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) pour raccordement bord sensible COS1.
Lintervention du bord sensible en fermeture provoque I'inversion de la manoeuvre (réouverture).
- 7383 . Silebord sensible COST (contact NF) est activé, le portail s'inverse toujours.
Si le bord sensible n'est pas installé, shunter les bornes 25(C0S1) - 26(COM) ou régler le parameétre
1300,
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CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

27(ST) 26(COM)

Entrée commande d'arrét (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm).

Louverture du contact de sécurité provoque I'arrét du mouvement.
REMARQUE : Le contact est shunté en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
Le contact est configuré en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :

- 5780. Contact a l'entrée N.F. (normalement fermég).

29 (ANT) E ! 30

Branchement antenne pour récepteur radio a prise.
En cas d'antenne extérieure, utiliser un cable RG58 ; longueur maximale conseillée : 10 m.
REMARQUE : éviter de faire des jonctions sur le cable.

32(0ORO) 31(COM) | Entrée contact temporisé horloge (N.A.).
Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouvert.
o\c Au terme du temps programmeé par le dispositif externe (horloge), le contact HORLOGE est fermé par
la centrale et le portail se ferme.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Entrée commande d'ouverture (N.A.).
ATTENTION : I'activation persistante de la commande d'ouverture ne permet pas la fermeture auto-
o\c matique ; le comptage du temps de fermeture automatique reprend au relachement de la commande
d'ouverture.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Entrée commande de fermeture (N.O.).
o
35(PP) 37(COM) | Entrée commande pas-a-pas (N.0.).
° Le fonctionnement de la commande est réglé par le paramétre AH.
36(PED) 37(COM) | Entrée commande d'ouverture partielle (N.A.).
o\c Dans les automations a deux vantaux battants, 'ouverture partielle provoque par défaut I'ouverture
totale du VANTAIL 1.
Dans les automations a un vantail battant, l'ouverture partielle est configurée en usine a 50% de l'ou-
verture totale.
ENCODEUR ABSOLU Encodeur absolu pour les moteurs de la série SMARTY. Son installation (qui est une norme d'usine
(SMARTY/EMA) pour les moteurs SMARTY réversibles) rend impossible I'utilisation de moteurs SMARTY pour ouvrir
la porte vers I'extérieur (fig. 8, détail A).
En phase d'apprentissage de la course, I'encodeur est consulté en position d'ouverture et de fermeture
completes. Pendant le fonctionnement normal, la consultation de I'encodeur est effectuée a chaque
démarrage du moteur, sauf dans le cas d'une inversion aprés intervention du bord sensible, d'une
détection d'obstacle, des photocellules ou d'une commande.
REMARQUE : L'encodeur absolu est connecté en paralléle aux phases du moteur. Il est absolument
normal d'entendre un bref signal acoustique (sifflement). Labsence de sifflement pourrait signifier que
I'encodeur est déconnecté/absent ou endommagé.
Pour SMARTY REVERSIBLE : 'encodeur est assemblée et installé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
La lecture de la position par codeur absolu, uniqguement lorsque la porte est completement fermée
ou ouverte, est précédée d'une rotation lente du moteur (duree 1 seconde) qui décharge la tension
mécanique de la réduction avant de commencer la manceuvre. Ceci assure un démarrage en douceur
et élimine tout bruit.
Poulr SMARTY IRREVERSIBLE : il existe le code produit SMARTY/EMA pour l'installation de I'encodeur
sur le moteur.
Activer I'encodeur sur le paramétre 71 T ! et exécuter la procédure d'apprentissage de la course.
ATTENTION : Avant d'effectuer la programmation de la course, s'assurer d'avoir sélectionné le bon
modele de moteur avec le paramétre A {. Un réglage incorrect empéche I'encodeur absolu de fon-
ctionner.
En cas de modification du parametre A {, avec SMARTY/EMA installé, répéter la procédure d'appren-
tissage de la course
RECEIVER CARD Connecteur pour récepteur radio a prise.

La centrale a deux fonctions de commande a distance paramétrées en usine via radio :
» PR1-commande de pas-a-pas (modifiable par le paramétre 76).
» PR2 - commande de ouverture partielle (modifiable par le paramétre 7).
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CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

CHARGEUR DE
BATTERIES
B71/BCHP

KIT BATTERIES
2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah
(B71/BCHP/EXT)

Seulement type AGM

En I'absence de tension secteur, la centrale est alimentée par les batteries, I'écran affiche bAEE et le
voyant clignotant s'active a une fréquence réduite jusqu'au rétablissement de la ligne ou jusqu'a ce
que la tension des batteries descende sous le seuil de sécurité. L'écran affiche btLD (Batterie faible)
et la centrale n'accepte aucune commande.

Si l'alimentation de secteur est interrompue quand le portail est en mouvement, celle-ci s'arréte et
apres 2 s reprend en automatique la manoeuvre interrompue.

REMARQUE: si les temps de retard sont désactivés (paramétres €5 et 26) avec le fonctionnement en
batterie, un temps de retard fixe de 1,5 s est activé dans tous les cas.

Pour réduire la consommation des batteries, il est possible de brancher le positif a I'alimentation des
émetteurs des cellules photoélectriques a la borne SC (voir fig. 5-6). Régler A8 83 ou AB 04. Dans ce
cas, quand le portail est entierement ouvert ou entierement fermé, la centrale coupe I'alimentation sur
les dispositifs. ATTENTION ! pour garantir la recharge, les batteries doivent toujours étre branchées a
la centrale électronique. Contréler périodiquement, au moins tous les 6 mois, l'efficacité des batteries.

Pour plus d'informations, consulter le manuel d'installation du chargeur de batteries B71/BCHP.

8 Touches fonction et écran

A + TOUCHE DESCRIPTION
UP IEI IEI UP - Parameétre suivant
B B B B DOWN + Parameétre précédent
DOWN IEI IZI - . Augmentation de 1 de la valeur du
paramétre
A 4 ) Diminution de 1 de la valeur du para-
PROG  TEST e
PROG Programmation de la course
TEST Activation modalité TEST

+ Appuyer sur les touches UP 4 et/ou DOWN w pour afficher le parametre a modifier.

+ Avec les touches + et = modifier la valeur du paramétre. La valeur commence a clignoter.

+ Maintenir la touche + ou la touche = enfoncées pour activer le défilement rapide des valeurs, en permettant une
variation plus rapide.

+ Pour sauvegarder la valeur paramétrée, attendre quelques secondes ou se déplacer sur un autre parametre avec
les touches UP 4 ou DOWN w . L'écran clignote rapidement pour indiquer la sauvegarde du nouveau paramétre.

+ La modification de valeurs n'est possible que lorsque le moteur est a l'arrét. La consultation des paramétres est
toujours possible.

9 Allumage ou mise en service

Alimenter la centrale de commande.
Sur I'écran s'affiche pour un temps limité la version du firmware de la centrale.
Version installée: P4.20

101
L
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L'‘écran affiche peu apres la modalité d'état commandes et sécurités. Voir chapitre 7.
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10 Modalités fonctionnement écran

10.1 Modalités affichage des paramétres

PARAMETRE

VALEUR DU
PARAMETRE

|
N A

Pour les descriptions détaillées des parametres, consulter le chapitre 11.

10.2 Modalité d'affichage d'état commandes et sécurités

ETAT DES COMMANDES ETAT DES SECURITES
, ‘IEEE' , FT1 ‘ FT2

0o 0

)
)

[ 4
-~

POWERJ

sTOP _

ETAT DES COMMANDES :
Les indications des commandes (segments
AP=ouvre, PP=pas-a-pas, CH=ferme,

PED=ouverture partielle, ORO=horloge) sont
normalement éteintes. Elles s'allument a la réception
d'une commande (exemple : quand est donnée une
commande de pas-a-pas le segment PP s'allume).

ETAT DES SECURITES :

Les indications des sécurités (segments FT1/
FT2=photocellules, C0S1/C0S2 = bord sensible, ou
le point de STOP) sont normalement allumées. Si

elles sont éteintes, cela signifie qu'elles sont en alarme ou non raccordées. Si elles clignotent, cela signifie qu'elles sont
désactivées par leur parametre.

10.3 Modalité TEST

La modalité de TEST permet de vérifier visuellement 'activation des commandes et des sécurités.

La modalité s'active avec la touche TEST lorsque I'automatisme est a l'arrét. Si le portail est en mouvement, la touche
TEST provoque un ARRET. La pression successive active la modalité de TEST.

Le flash clignotant et le témoin de portail ouvert s'allument pendant une seconde, a chaque activation de commande

ou de sécurité.

L'écran affiche a gauche I'état des commandes UNIQUEMENT si elles sont actives, pendant 5 s (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR).
Par exemple, si l'ouverture est activée, I'écran affiche AP :

1
I
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L'écran affiche a droite I'état des sécurités/entrées. Le numéro de la borne de la sécurité en alarme clignote.

Exemple : contact dARRET en alarme.

, \ oo Aucune sécurité en alarme
iy =17 2@ STOP
/’,- ’ |25 Bord sensible COS1.
- | \\\ 24 Bord sensible COS2.
e 23 Photocellule FT1.
cc Photocellule FT2.
Parametre 7! modifié. Appuyer sur la touche PROG
dAER jusqu'a ce que APP- s'affiche sur I'écran et répéter la
procédure d'apprentissage (voir chapitre 9).

REMARQUE : Si un ou plusieurs contacts sont ouverts, le portail ne s'ouvre pas et/ou ne se ferme pas.

S'il'y a plusieurs sécurités en alarme, une fois résolu le probléme de la premiere, I'alarme de la deuxieme apparait et
ainsi de suite.

Pour interrompre la modalité de test, appuyer de nouveau sur la touche TEST.

Apres 10 s d'inactivité, I'écran affiche de nouveau I'état des commandes et sécurités.

10.4 Modalité Stand By

La modalité s'active apres 30 min d'inactivité. La led POWER clignote lentement.
Pour réactiver la centrale appuyer sur I'une des touches UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.
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11 Apprentissage de la course

0 Pour un bon fonctionnement, exécuter I'apprentissage de la course.

11.1 Avant de procéder

1. Sélectionner le modéle d'automatisme installé avec le paramétre A .

LEGENDE (@ HIGH SPEED MOTEUR (&) REVERSIBLE MOTEUR

SELECTION

MODELE

TYPE
MOTEUR

CONFIGURATIONS

A1

ol

BE20/200/HS

()

Serie BR20

A1

03

BH23/282

o4

Serie BR21

¥
A

£

A1

05

SMARTYS5

‘_

SMARTY?7

Si SMARTY/EMA est installé, configurer 7! O
REMARQUE : A chaque variation du parametre, l'écran
affiche le message de demande de données de position
dAEA. Appuyer sur la touche PROG jusqu'a ce que APP-
s'affiche sur I'écran et répéter la procédure d'apprentis-
sage (voir chapitre 11.2).

06

SMARTY7R

Configurer 64 01 et7! O/

REMARQUE : A chaque variation du parametre, 'écran
affiche le message de demande de données de position
dAER. Appuyer sur la touche PROG jusqu'a ce que APP-
s'affiche sur I'écran et répéter la procédure d'apprentis-
sage (voir chapitre 11.2).

A1

o

SMARTY5RS

B

Configurer 64 0! et7! 0

REMARQUE : A chaque variation du parametre, l'écran
affiche le message de demande de données de position
dAEA. Appuyer sur la touche PROG jusqu'a ce que APP-
s'affiche sur I'écran et répéter la procédure d'apprentis-
sage (voir chapitre 11.2).

0B

SMARTY4HS

|

Si SMARTY/EMA est installé, configurer 7/ O
REMARQUE : A chaque variation du parameétre, 'écran
affiche le message de demande de données de position
dAEA. Appuyer sur la touche PROG jusqu'a ce que APP-
s'affiche sur I'écran et répéter la procédure d'apprentis-
sage (voir chapitre 11.2).

03

BH23/252/HS

A1

BR21/351/HS

|

¥
A

Y. A
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BE20/400

MONOS4

Ri 12 |BR20/400/R '/) ®

Attention : Les moteurs de la série SMARTY avec SMARTY/EMA installés ne doivent pas étre installés pour ouvrir la
porte vers l'extérieur (fig. 8 détail A).

2. Sélectionner le nombre de moteurs installés avec le parametre 10. En usine, le parametre est configuré pour deux
moteurs.

4. Prévoir les butées mécaniques d'arrét tant en ouverture qu'en fermeture.
5. Placer le portail en position de fermeture. Les vantails doivent étre en appui aux butées mécaniques.

6. Appuyer sur la touche TEST (voir modalité TEST au chapitre 8) et vérifier 'état des commandes et des sécurités. Si
les sécurités ne sont pas installées, shunter le contact ou les désactiver avec le paramétre correspondant (55,5 |,
53,54, 73 et IH).

TEST
—D@ @Non —) VOIR CHAPITRES 14 et 15
g “\ 1clic
TEST PROG  lUsaua.. APPRENDISAGE DE
— (AR %:n( @ Iﬂ —) LA COURSE Ch. 11.2
“\ 1clic 7\
- Appu;er
Oui  ygst
APPRENDISAGE DE
BN R YR RY
\ A\ 1clic
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11.2 Procédure d'apprentissage

e (1] e o

TEMPSDE > <
QUYERTURE RE TARD RTU
OTEUR1 PARAM.@s  MOTEUR? ~ OUVERTE T

+ _ Oui
Hiddwe | o 9w L1 AR 'Y

FERM E FERMEE

+ Appuyer sur la touche PROG pendant 4 s, sur I'écran s'affiche AP P-.

+ Appuyer de nouveau sur la touche PROG. Sur I'écran s'affiche Alito.

+ MOTEUR 1 démarre une manceuvre en ouverture a faible vitesse.

+ Suite au temps de retard configuré par le parametre 25 (réglé a 3 s en usine) le MOTEUR 2 lance une manceuvre
d'ouverture.

+ Une fois atteinte la butée mécanique d'ouverture, le portail s'arréte brievement. Sur I'écran clignote AUto pendant
2s.

+ Quand Atto redevient fixe sur I'écran, c'est le MOTEUR 2 qui ferme le premier, et suite au temps de retard configuré
par le parametre 26 (réglé en usine a 5 s) le MOTEUR 1 ferme jusqu'aux butées mécaniques de fermeture.

Si la procédure d'apprentissage est terminée correctement, I'écran entre en modalité d'affichage commandes et
sécurités.

Sil'écran affiche les messages suivants d'erreur, répéter la procédure d'apprentissage :
AP PE: Erreur d'apprentissage. Appuyer sur la touche TEST pour annuler I'erreur et vérifier la sécurité en alarme
AP PL: erreur de longueur course. Appuyer sur la touche TEST pour annuler l'erreur et s'assurer que les deux
vantaux soient entierement fermés, avant de procéder a un nouvel apprentissage.

o Pour davantage d'informations, voir le chapitre 15 « Signalisation des alarmes et des anomalies ».
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12 Indice des parametres

PARAM. | JALEURS DESCRIPTION PAGE
R{ | VOIRCHAP. 11| Sélection du modele d'automatisme 137
Ae 0o Sgrfs;rlgtteé%gn?gmrgratg;que apres le temps de pause (a partir de le portail 137
A3 ao Refermeture automatique apres interruption d'alimentation de secteur (black-out) | 137
RY a0 Sélection fonctionnement commande pas-a-pas (PP) 137
RS ao Préclignotement 138
ARG ao Fonction copropriété sur la commande d'ouverture partielle (PED) 138
R 0o Activation fonction homme présent 138
RE ao Voyant portail ouverte / fonction test photocellules et “battery saving” 138
A9 o Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 1 pendant ouverture (visibles si A {0 |, 138

RIO5,AI06ARICT,ARIOEARICY AIID AL
0 o Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 2 pendant ouverture (visibles siA (D |, 138
R{0S,AI06,AI0T,AIOB,AIO9,ATIOAT 1)
i a4 Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 1 pendant ouverture et fermeture 138
¥ oy Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 1 pendant fermeture (visibles siA { T |, 138
R{OS,AI06,ARI0T,AIOB,AIO9,AIOAT 1)
ic o4 Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 2 pendant ouverture et fermeture 138
2 oy Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 2 pendant fermeture (visibles si A {0 !, 138
RIO5,AI06 ARICT,ARIOEARIOY,AIIDALT
i3 1 Réglage controle de position VANTAIL 1 139
i 0 Réglage controle de position VANTAIL 2 139
15 99 Réglage de l'ouverture partielle (%) 139
] oo Type de signalisation fourni par la sortie COR 139
19 0o Réglage de I'anticipation d'arrét MOTEUR 1 sur la butée d'ouverture 139
= i} Réglage de I'anticipation d'arrét MOTEUR 2 sur la butée d'ouverture 139
2l 30 Réglage du temps de fermeture automatique 139
coc ao Activation gestion ouverture avec exclusion de la fermeture automatique 139
c5 03 Réglage du temps de retard en ouverture du MOTEUR 2 140
cb g5 Réglage du temps de retard en ouverture du MOTEUR 1 140
2 03 Réglage temps d'inversion apres intervention du bord sensible ou de la détection 140
obstacles (anti-écrasement)
cH 0o Sélection modalité électroserrure 140
29 0o Activation électroserrure 140
30 a1 Réglage couple moteur 140
3 15 Réglage sensibilité force d'impact sur les obstacles MOTEUR 1 140
3l 15 Réglage sensibilité force d'impact sur les obstacles MOTEUR 2 140
33 i} Réglage couple moteur MOTEUR 2 141
e 08 Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre d'ouverture et fermeture 147

MOTEUR 1
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VALEURS

PARAM. | c1ANDARD DESCRIPTION PAGE
15 08 Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre d'ouverture et fermeture 147
MOTEUR 2
EL] 0o Activation du coup de déblocage (coupe de bélier) 141
4O a4 Réglage vitesse de ouverture 41
Yi a4 Réglage vitesse de femeture 41
Réglage de l'espace d'approche en ouverture MOTEURT (uniquement pour les
e ao séries SMARTY avec SMARTY EMA activé et pour les moteurs BE20/400, MO-| 141
NOS4 et BR20/400/R)
Réglage de l'espace d'approche en ouverture MOTEUR2 (uniquement pour les
HY ao séries SMARTY avec SMARTY EMA activé et pour les moteurs BE20/400, MO-| 141
NOS4 et BR20/400/R)
Réglage de I'espace d'approche en fermeture MOTEURT (uniquement pour les
45 ao séries SMARTY avec SMARTY EMA activé et pour les moteurs BE20/400, MO-| 141
NOS4 et BR20/400/R)
Réglage de I'espace d'approche en fermeture MOTEUR2 (uniquement pour les
46 ao séries SMARTY avec SMARTY EMA activé et pour les moteurs BE20/400, MO-| 141
NOS4 et BR20/400/R)
g a1 Paramétrage nombre d’essais de refermeture automatique apreés intervention du 147
' bord sensible ou de la détection obstacle (anti-écrasement)
50 i} Paramétrage modalité de fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture (FT1) 141
S ac Paramétrage modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture (FT1)| 141
65 gt Modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule (FT1) avec portail fermée 142
53 ao Paramétrage modalité de fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture (FT2) 142
Gt ao Paramétrage modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture (FT2)| 142
55 ai Modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule (FT2) avec portail fermée 142
oE 0o Activation commande de fermeture 6 s aprés l'intervention de la photocellule 149
(FT1-FT2)
57 ao Sélection du type de contact (N.F. ou 8k2 Ohm) sur les entrées FT1/FT2/ST 142
58 ao Sélection du type d'essai photocellules sur I'entrée FT1 143
55 ao Sélection du type d'essai photocellules sur I'entrée FT2 143
64 @ 0o Gestion de la réversibilité du moteur (seulement SMARTY REVERSIBLE) 143
BS as Réglage de I'espace d'arrét du moteur 143
1a ae Sélection nombre de moteurs installés 143
T ao Activation encodeur absolu (uniquement automatismes série SMARTY) 143
13 03 Configuration bord sensible COS1 143
4 ao Configuration bord sensible COS2 143
& i} Configuration Ter canal radio (PR1) 144
1 0t Configuration 2° canal radio (PR2) 144
18 ao Configuration intermittence clignotant 144
13 60 Sélection modalité de fonctionnement lumiére de courtoisie 144
B0 ao Configuration contact horloge ORO 144

138




VALEURS
PARAM. | c1ANDARD DESCRIPTION PAGE
Bi oo Activation de la fermeture/ouverture garantie 144
8e 03 Réglage temps d'activation de la fermeture/ouverture garanti 145
83 0o Sélection des limitations du fonctionnement sur batterie 145
B4 ) Sélection du type de batterie et réduction de la consommation 145
g5 oo Sélection de la gestion du fonctionnement par batterie 145
86 ao Habilitation de I'activation de I'entretien périodique 145
a7 ao Réglage de compteur horaire d'activation d'entretien périodique 146
90 ao Restauration valeurs standard d'usine 146
nl 0t Version HW 146
ni c3 Année de production 146
nc S5 Semaine de production 146
nd 1 146
Y a9 Numéro de série 146
n5 01 146
nb c3 Version FW 146
ol 0t 146
= Affichage compteur manceuvres
ol =5 146
hi 0t 146
Affichage compteur heures manoeuvre
b 23] 146
dd 0l 147
Affichage compteur jours d'allumage de la centrale
di c3 147
Pi i} 147
P2 0o 147
Mot de passe
P3 ] 147
P4 i} 147
P ao Changement mot de passe 147
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13 Menu paramétres

PARAMETRE  piviiRth

o
N}

ai BE20/200/HS - Vérrin IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @

{2 | Série BR20 - Vérrin IRREVERSIBLE.

003 | Série BH23 - Motoréducteur avec bras articulé IRREVERSIBLE.
{4 | Série BR21 - Motoréducteur enterré IRREVERSIBLE.

5 | SMARTY 5 ou SMARTY 7 - Vérrin IRREVERSIBLE.

g6 SMARTY 7R - REVERSIBLE. ATTENTION ! configurer 648 ¢ et (0 !. @

o SMARTY 5R5 - Vérrin REVERSIBLE. ATTENTION ! confiqurer 640 ¢ et 1101 @
08 | SMARTY 4HS - Vérrin IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @
a3 BH23/252/HS - Motoréducteur avec bras articulé IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @

‘a BR21/351/HS - Motoréducteur enterré IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @
Iy BE20/400 - Vérrin IRREVERSIBLE.
MONOS4 - Vérrin IRREVERSIBLE.

e BR20/400/R - Vérrin REVERSIBLE. @

{0 | Désactivée.

0-i5 De 1 a 15 nombre d'essais de refermeture apres l'intervention de la photocellule. Quand le nombre d'essais paramétré
est expiré, le portail reste ouverte.

Le portail essaie de se fermer de fagon illimitée.

9

(Nx]

00 | Désactivée. Au retour de I'alimentation de secteur, le portail NE se ferme PAS.

Activée. Si le portail N'EST PAS complétement ouverte, au retour de I'alimentation de secteur, elle se ferme apres un
0 I | préclignotement de 5 s (indépendamment de la valeur paramétrée au paramétre AS). La refermeture est effectuée en
modalité "récupération position” (voir chapitre 18-19).

00 | Ouvre-stop-ferme-stop-ouvre-stop-ferme...

Copropriété : le portail s'ouvre et se referme aprés le temps paramétré de fermeture automatique.

Le temps de fermeture automatique se renouvelle si une nouvelle commande pas-a- pas arrive.

Pendant I'ouverture la commande pas-a-pas est ignorée. Ceci permet a le portail de s'ouvrir complétement en évitant
la fermeture non souhaitée.

Si la refermeture automatique est désactivée (A2 80), la fonction copropriété active en automatique un essai de refer-
meture A2 O 1.

Copropriété : le portail s'ouvre et se referme apres le temps paramétré de fermeture automatique.

Le temps de fermeture automatique NE se renouvelle PAS si une nouvelle commande pas-a-pas arrive.

02 Pendant l'ouverture la commande pas-a-pas est ignorée. Ceci permet a le portail de s'ouvrir complétement en évitant
la fermeture non souhaitée.

Si la refermeture automatique est désactivée (A2 0T), la fonction copropriété active en automatique un essai de refer-

meture A2 0 |

03 | Ouvre-ferme-ouvre-ferme.
04 | Ouvre-ferme-stop-ouvre.

i}
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(=)

00 | Désactivée. Le clignotant s'active pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture et fermeture.
0 {- 10| De 14 10 s de préclignotement avant chaque manoeuvre.
99 5 s de préclignotement avant la manoeuvre de fermeture.

(=]

=

00 | Désactivée. Le portail s'ouvre partiellement en modalité pas-a-pas : Ouvre-stop-ferme-stop-ouvre...
0 1| Habilité. Pendant l'ouverture la commande douverture partielle est ignorée.

00 | Désactivée.

ol Habilité. Le portail fonctionne en tenant enfoncées les commandes d'ouverture (AP) ou de fermeture (CH). Au relache-
ment de la commande, le portail s'arréte.

00 | Le voyant est éteint avec portail fermée. Allumé fixe pendant les manceuvres et quand le portail est ouverte.

Le voyant clignote lentement pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture. Il s'allume fixe quand le portail est compléetement
0 1| ouverte. Il clignote rapidement pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture.
Si le portail est arrétée en position intermédiaire, le voyant s'éteint deux fois toutes les 15 s.
02 Paramétrer a Oc' si la sortie SC est utilisée comme test photocellules. Voir fig. 5.
REMARQUE : le type d'essai des photocellules est sélectionnable a travers les parametres 58 et 55.
Configurer a 03 si la sortie SC est utilisée comme « économie batterie ». Voir fig. 6.
03 | Quand le portail est entierement ouvert ou entierement fermé, la centrale désactive les accessoires reliés a la borne SC
pour réduire la consommation de la batterie.
o4 Configurer a 03 si la sortie SC est utilisée comme « économie batterie » et essai cellules photoélectriques. Voir fig. 6.
REMARQUE : |e type d'essai des photocellules est sélectionnable a travers les paramétres 58 et 539.

At 05
SMARTY5 o0 7 | SMARTY7R | SMARTY5R5 |SMARTY4/Hs| A1 03 Al

UNIQUEMENT SI 71 01 = SMARTY/EMA ACTIVE BH23/252/HS | BR21/351/HS | BE20/400 | BR20/400/R
Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 1 pendant la manoeuvre D'OUVERTURE
0 04 |Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 2 pendant la manoeuvre D'OUVERTURE

0 1= le portail ralentit a proximité de la butée darrét ou bien du fin de course (siinstallé) ..
0 1-050|05= le portail ralentit tres en avance par rapport au butée d'arrét ou bien au fin de course (SI installé).
{0 pour les systemes d'automatisation de la série SMARTY

At O
BE20/200/HS

{{ 04 |Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 1 pendant la manoeuvre de FERMETURE
i 04 |Réglage du ralentissement MOTEUR 2 pendant la manoeuvre de FERMETURE

0= le portail ralentit a proximité de la butée darrét ou bien du fin de course (siinstallé) ...
0 - 050 | 35= le portail ralentit trés en avance par rapport au butée d'arrét ou bien au fin de course (si installg).
10 pour les systéemes d'automatisation de la série SMARTY

0058 le portail ralentit a proximité de la butée d'arrét ou bien du fin de course (siinstallé) ... 05= le portail ralentit tres en
avance par rapport au butée d'arrét ou bien au fin de course (si installg).
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0i-20

Nombre de tours moteur (3 | = minimum / 28 = maximum).

15-99

de 15% a 99% de la course totale.

a0

Fonctionnement STANDARD géré par le paramétre 79

ol

Contact fermé si I'unité centrale fonctionne correctement
Contact ouvert si la centrale est en alarme

ae

Contact fermé si la centrale est alimenté par réseau ou par batterie chargée.
Contact ouvert par anomalie : la centrale alimenté par batterie faible (niveau de tension réglé par paragr. 85) ou avec
signalisation d'alarme btL D (la centrale n'accepte plus de commandes).

03

Contact fermé si aucune des situations anormales 1 et 2 n'est vérifiée.
Contact fermé si au moins une des situations anormales 1 et 2 est vérifiée.

o4

Contact fermé si le portail n'est pas complétement ouvert.
Contact fermé si le portail est completement ouvert.

s

Contact fermé si le portail n'est pas completement fermé.
Contact ouvert si le portail est complétement fermé.

00

Le vantail s'arréte sur la butée d'arrét en ouverture.

01-c5

de 1 a 25 tours moteur d'anticipation de l'arrét du vantail avant l'ouverture complete.

00-50

de 00 a 90 s de pause.

92-599

de 2 a 9 min de pause.

0o

Désactivée

ai

Une commande AP (ouverture) active la manceuvre d'ouverture. A portail entiérement ouvert la fermeture automatique
est exclue. Une commande ultérieure AP (ouverture) active la manceuvre de fermeture.

ac

Une commande PP (pas-a-pas) active la manceuvre d'ouverture. A portail entiérement ouvert la fermeture automatique
est exclue. Une commande ultérieure PP (pas-a-pas) active la manceuvre de fermeture.

03

Une commande PED (ouverture partielle) active la manceuvre d'ouverture partielle. La fermeture automatique est exclue.
Une commande ultérieure PED (ouverture partielle) active la manceuvre de fermeture.
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00- 10|de0a10s.

00-30|de0a30s.

00-60|de0a60s.

ao

Electroserrure de type normalement NON alimentée (alimentée pour 3 s uniquement au début de 'ouverture).
REMARQUE: Electroserrure est activée par le paramétre 239.

Blocage électrique type « ventouse » (normalement alimenté quand le portail est entierement fermé). Non alimenté avec
portail en mouvement.

ac

Blocage électrique type « ventouse » (normalement alimenté quand le portail est entierement ouvert ou entierement
fermé). Non alimenté avec portail en mouvement.

i0- i

Serrure électrique de type normalement NON alimentée, avec temporisation réglable
10=0,5 secondes ; { i=1 seconde; i2=1,5 secondes.

Désactivé.

Activée. Quand le VANTAIL 1 arrive a proximité de la butée de fermeture la centrale délivre une force supplémentaire au
MOTEUR 1 pour permettre I'enclenchement de la serrure électrique.

Activée. Quand le VANTAIL 1 arrive a proximité de la butée de fermeture la centrale délivre la force maximale au MOTEUR
1 pour permettre l'enclenchement de la serrure électrique. Le systeme de détection d'obstacle est exclu.

01-03

0 1= -35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (réduction du couple moteur = plus grande sensibilité).
05= 0%.
06=+8%; 01= +16%; 0= +25%; 09= +35% (augmentation du couple moteur = moindre sensibilité).

010

Couple moteur faible : ) )

01 = force d'impact minimale sur les obstacles ... 10 = force d'impact maximale sur les obstacles. o
RIﬁMARQUE : utiliser ces paramétres uniquement si les valeurs de couple moteur moyen ne sont pas adaptées a l'ins-
tallation.

{i-19

Couple moteur moyen. Paramétrage conseillé pour le réglage des forces opérationnelles.
11 = force d'impact minimale sur les obstacles ... 19 = force d'impact maximale sur les obstacles.

i

Couple moteur maximum. Lutilisation du bord sensible est obligatoire.

010

Couple moteur faible :

01 = force d'impact minimale sur les obstacles ... 10 = force d'impact maximale sur les obstacles.
RI?IMARQUE : utiliser ces paramétres uniquement si les valeurs de couple moteur moyen ne sont pas adaptées a l'ins-
tallation.

{i-19

Couple moteur moyen. Paramétrage conseillé pour le réglage des forces opérationnelles.
11 = force d'impact minimale sur les obstacles ... 19 = force d'impact maximale sur les obstacles.

Couple moteur maximum. Lutilisation du bord sensible est obligatoire.
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01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (réduction du couple moteur = plus grande sensibilité).
05= 0%.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (augmentation du couple moteur = moindre sensibilité).

Le couple est réglé par le parametre 30.

O {- 10| 0 i= le portail accélére rapidement au démarrage ... i0=le portail accélére lentement et graduellement au démarrage.
00 | Désactivée.
O [ | Habilité. La centrale active (max 4 s) une poussée de fermeture pour permettre a la serrure électrique de se décrocher.

01-0s

0 1= 60% vitesse minimale ... 85= 100% vitesse maximale.

4300

Ai 05 Al 06 A O7 Al 08
SMARTY507 | SMARTY7R SMARTY5R5 | SMARTY4/HS BE 210/ 1 (J) o BR’; é/4{)E«I) R
UNIQUEMENT SI 7/ J/=SMARTY/EMA ACTIVE

Réglage de I'espace d'approche en ouverture MOTEUR1

4400

Réglage de I'espace d'approche en ouverture MOTEUR2

H500

Réglage de I'espace d'approche en fermeture MOTEUR1

4600

Réglage de I'espace d'approche en fermeture MOTEUR2

00-80

demin. 0 amax. B0 de tour que le moteur accomplit & la vitesse minimale paramétrée automatiquement de centrale
de commande. La vitesse n'est pas réglable.

Aucun essai de refermeture automatique.

0i-03

De 1 a 3 essais de refermeture automatique.
Il'est conseillé de paramétrer une valeur inférieure ou égale au parametre Ac.
La refermeture automatique est effectuée uniquement si le portail est complétement ouverte.

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste a larrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

INVERSION IMMEDIATE. Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture, le portail s'inverse immédiate-
ment.

STOP TEMPORAIRE. Le portail s'arréte tant que la cellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail continue
a s'ouvrir.

INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail se
ferme.

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste a larrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.




a

Y]

INVERSION IMMEDIATE . Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture, le portail s'inverse immédia-
tement.

a

(W)

STOP TEMPORAIRE. le portail s'arréte tant que la photocellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
continue a se fermer.

£

]

INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail s'ouvre.

]

=

Si la photocellule est occultée le portail ne peut pas s'ouvrir.

ai

Le portail s'ouvre a la réception d'une commande d'ouverture méme si la photocellule est occultée.

a

Y]

La photocellule occultée envoie la commande d'ouverture de le portail.

]

[

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

gt

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste a larrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

a

]

INVERSION IMMEDIATE. Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture, le portail s'inverse immédiate-
ment.

a

(W)

STOP TEMPORAIRE. Le portail s'arréte tant que la cellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail continue
a s'ouvrir.

0

JE

IfNVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail se
erme.

00 | DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

0 | ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste a l'arrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

02 {IE\EI[\T/]I;F;?ION IMMEDIATE . Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture, le portail s'inverse immédia-

03 STOP TEMPORAIRE. le portail s'arréte tant que la photocellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
continue a se fermer.

{4 | INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail s'ouvre.

a0

Si la photocellule est occultée le portail ne peut pas s'ouvrir.

iy

Le portail s'ouvre a la réception d'une commande d'ouverture méme si la photocellule est occultée.

ae

La photocellule occultée envoie la commande d'ouverture de le portail.

0o

Désactivée.

i

Activée. Le franchissement des photocellules FT1 active, apres 6 secondes, une commande de fermeture.

0e

Activée. Le franchissement des photocellules FT2 active, apres 6 secondes, une commande de fermeture.

FT1 FT2 ST

oo Contacts N.F. Configuration standard
ol 8k2 N.C. N.C.
o N.C. 8k2 N.C.
03 8k2 8k2 N. C.
i0 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
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Essai photocellules désactivé.

Essai photocellules activé UNIQUEMENT en ouverture.

Essai photocellules activé UNIQUEMENT en fermeture.

Essai photocellules activé en ouverture et en fermeture.

Le SMARTY 5R5/7R est TOUJOURS REVERSIBLE. Il est possible de déplacer le vantail manuellement sans débloquer le
moteur, aussi bien pour l'ouverture que pour la fermeture, en présence et en I'absence d'alimentation de réseau, avec le
moteur a I'arrét. ATTENTION : avec centrale alimentée, considérer la présence de I'éventuelle électroserrure.

Le SMARTY 5R5/7R est REVERSIBLE UNIQUEMENT en I'absence d'alimentation . Quand la centrale est alimentée le
SMARTY 5RS/7R est IRREVERSIBLE tant en ouverture qu'en fermeture, jusqu'a ce que la force opposée du moteur soit
neutralisée. En l'absence d'alimentation, il est possible de bouger le vantail manuellement sans débloquer le moteur, tant
en ouverture qu'en fermeture.

ATTENTION : a centrale NON alimentée, et dans les demandes de condominium, I'utilisation de la serrure électrique
est OBLIGATOIRE.

ATTENTION !!! Déconnecter I'alimentation de secteur et la batterie (si présente) avant de retirer de la centrale le bornier
du moteur ou un quelconque des fils moteur.

01-05

0 i= freinage rapide/moindre espace d'arrét ... 05= freinage doux/plus grand espace d'arrét.

0l

1 moteur.

ae

2 moteurs. ATTENTION : Utiliser le méme type de moteurs pour les deux vantaux.

]

Désactivée.

Habilité. Effectuer ou répéter la procédure d'apprentissage pour acquérir les données relatives a l'installation.
REMARQUE : consulter le chapitre 12 pour des informations complémentaires sur I'encodeur absolu.

Bord sensible NON INSTALLE.

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse uniquement en ouverture.

Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse uniquement en ouverture.

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse toujours.

Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse toujours.

Gestion de deux bords sensibles 8k2 connectés en parallele (résistance totale 4k1). Le portail ne s'inverse que lors de
l'ouverture.

Gestion de deux bords sensibles 8k2 connectés en parallele (résistance totale 4k1). La porte s'inverse toujours.

Bord sensible NON INSTALLE.

gt

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse uniquement en fermeture.
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Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse uniquement en fermeture.

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse toujours.

{4 | Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse toujours.
2 Gestion de deux bords sensibles 8k2 connectés en paralléle (résistance totale 4k1). Le portail ne s'inverse que lors de
l'ouverture.
{4 | Gestion de deux bords sensibles 8k2 connectés en paralléle (résistance totale 4k1). La porte s'inverse toujours.

]

PAS.

ai

OUVERTURE PARTIELLE

ac

OUVERTURE

03

FERMETURE.

04

ARRET.

as

Lumiere de courtoisie. La sortie COR est gérée par la radiocommande. La lumiere reste allumée tant que la radiocom-
mande est active. Le parametre 75 est ignoré.

06

Lumiere de courtoisie ON-OFF. La sortie COR est gérée par la radiocommande.
La radiocommande allume-éteint la lumiere de courtoisie. Le parametre 79 est ignoré.

ol

PAS avec confirmation de sécurité.

08

OUVERTURE PARTIELLE avec confirmation de sécurité.

[E]

OUVERTURE avec confirmation de sécurité. ()

]

FERMETURE avec confirmation de sécurité. ()

(Pour éviter que la pression involontaire d'une touche de la radiocommande active le portail par erreur, une confirmation de sécurité est

demandée pour activer la commande. Exemple : paramétres 76 07 et 77 0 | paramétrés: i .
Appuyer sur la touche CHA de la radiocommande pour sélectionner la fonction pas qui doit étre confirmée au plus tard 2 s aprés la
pression de la touche CHB de la radiocommande. Appuyer sur la touche CHB pour activer l'ouverture partielle.

]

=

Lintermittence est réglée électroniquement par le clignotant.

ai

Intermittence lente.

ic

Intermittence lente en ouverture, rapide en fermeture.

00

Désactivée.

iy

IMPULSIVE. La lumiére s'allume brievement au début de chaque manoeuvre.

e

ACTIVE. La lumiere est active pendant toute la durée de la manoeuvre.

03-30

De 3290 s. La lumiere reste active apreés la fin de la manoeuvre, pendant la durée paramétrée.

9c-33

de 2 a9 minutes. La lumiére reste active apres la fin de la manoeuvre, pendant la durée paramétrée.

a0

Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouvert. Toute commande donnée est ignorée.

i

Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouvert. Toute commande donnée est acceptée. Quand le
portail redevient entierement ouvert, la fonction horloge est réactivée.

ao

Désactivée. Le parametre B2 n'est pas affiché.
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i}

Fermeture garantie activée.
Apres un temps réglé par le paramétre B2, la centrale active un préclignotement de 5 s, indépendamment du paramétre
RS puis ferme le portail.

ae

Feermeture/Ouverture garantie activée.

Si le portail s'arréte apres une commande pas-a-pas, apres un temps réglé par le parametre 82, la centrale active un
préclignotement de 5 s (indépendamment du parametre AS) et le portail se ferme.

Si pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture, le portail s'arréte apres l'intervention de la détection obstacle, aprés un temps
réglé par le paramétre 82, le portail se ferme.

Si pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture, le portail s'arréte apres l'intervention de la détection obstacle, apres un temps
réglé par le paramétre 8¢, le portail s'ouvre.

0e-90

de 2a90 s de pause

92-35

de 2 a 9 min de pause

oo

Aucune limitation aux commandes, lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil sélectionné. Il est possible d'activer
une signalisation au moyen de la sortie COR (si les paramétres 85 et 20 sont convenablement deﬂnlsg)

Lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil sélectionné avec le par. 85, la centrale accepte uniquement des
commandes d'ouverture et elle ne referme jamais.

ae

Lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil sélectionné avec le par. 85, la centrale accepte uniguement des
commandes d'ouverture et elle ne referme jamais.

03

Elle n'accepte que des commandes de fermeture, méme si I'entrée ORO est activée et si le parametre 80 O 1.

a4

Lorsque la tension de la batterie descend au seuil sélectionné au par. 85, la centrale, apres un pré-clignotement de 5s,
ferme automatiquement le portail et n'accepte qu'une seule commande d'ouverture.

0o

Batterie 24 Vcc (2x12V) avec B71/BCHP. Réduction des accélérations/décélérations/vitesse activée, pour augmenter
la durée de la batterie.

Batterie 24 Vce (2x12V) avec B71/BCHP. Pas de réduction de performance, consommation maximale de la batterie.

ac

Batterie 36 Vcc (3x12V) avec chargeur externe. Réduction des accélérations/décélérations/vitesse activée, pour
augmenter la durée de la batterie.

03

Eatterie 36 Ve (3x12V) avec chargeur externe. Aucune réduction des performances, consommation maximale de la
atterie.

ao

La centrale accepte toujours les commandes jusqu'a I'épuisement complet de la charge de la batterie.

La commande s'active lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil minimum (22 Vce pour batterie 2x12 Vcc).

e

La commande s'active lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil intermédiaire (23 Ve pour batterie 2x12 Vec).

03

La commande s'active lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil maximum (24 Vcc pour batterie 2x12 Vcc).

0o

Désactivé. REMARQUE: A I'issue de 9990 heures de manceuvre, I'alarme entretien est activée définitivement.

iy

Entretien activé pour la durée = Valeur parametre 87 x10 heures.

148



ae | Entretien activé pour la durée = Valeur parametre 87 x100 heures.

Désactivé.

0133

de 102990 heures siB6 0 .
de 100 a 9 900 heures si 86 0c.

Limite maximale: 9990 heures (au-dela de cette valeur, l'alarme entretien est désactivée définitivement).

7 D

Attention ! La restauration élimine toute sélection faite précédemment, a I'exception du parametre A | : vérifier que
tous les paramétres sont adaptés a l'installation.|l est possible de restaurer les valeurs standard d'usine également en
appuyant sur les touches + (plus) et - (moins), comme indiqué ci-apres :
+ Couper la tension.

Appuyer sur les touches + (plus) et - (moins)et en les maintenant enfoncées mettre sous tension.

Aprés 4 s, I'écran clignote rES-.
Les valeurs standard d'usine ont été restaurées.

Exemple:0 1 23 45 67 83 01 23

nO01 Version HW.

nicd Année de production.
ERS Semaine de production.
nd &1

n483 Numéro de série.

nS 01

nb 23 Version FW.

o001

olcd

Manceuvres effectuées.
Exemple: 0 1 23 x100 = 12 300 manceuvres.

hO D!

hic3

Heures manoeuvre.
Exemple : 0 ! 23 =123 heures.
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di il

Jours d'allumage

dic3

Exemple: 01 29 =123 jours

P00
Pe 00
P300
P4 00

Procédure d'activation mot de passe :
Saisir les valeurs souhaitées dans les parametres P 1, P2, P3 et PH.
Avec les touches UP a et/ou DOWN  afficher le parametre CF.
Appuyer pendant 4 s sur les touches + et =
Quand I'écran clignote, le mot de passe a été mémorisé.
Eteindre et rallumer la centrale. Vérifier I'activation du mot de passe (CP=0 ).

Procédure de déblocage temporaire :
Saisir le mot de passe.
Vérifier que CP=00 .

Procédure d'élimination mot de passe :
+ Saisir le mot de passe (CP=0i g

Mémoriser les valeurs de P/, P2, P3, P4 = 00 .

Avec les touches UP a et/ou DOWN v afficher le paramétre £F.

Appuyer pendant 4 s sur les touches + et =.

Quand I'écran clignote, le mot de passe a été supprimé (les valeurs P {030, P2 80, P3 00 et P4 00 correspondent a

‘mot de passe absent”).

Eteindre et rallumer la centrale.

Protection désactivée.

0l

Protection activée.




14 Signalisation des entrées de sécurité et des commandes
(modalités TEST)

En I'absence de commandes activées, appuyer sur la touche TEST et vérifier ce qui suit :

ECRAN

CAUSE PROBABLE

INTERVENTION DE LOGICIEL

INTERVENTION
TRADITIONNELLE

=

Contact STOP de sécurité ouvert.
Mauvaise sélection du parametre 57.

Vérifier la sélection correcte du pa-
rametre 57.

Installer un bouton de STOP (N.F) ou
shunter le contact ST avec le contact
COM.

o5

Bord sensible COS1 non raccordé ou
mauvais raccordement.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut l'ex-
clure, régler le parametre 73 00

S'i n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut I'exclure,
shunter le contact COS1 avec le contact
CcoMm.

cH

Bord sensible COS2 non raccordé ou
mauvais raccordement.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut l'ex-
clure, régler le parametre 74 00

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut I'exclure,
shunter le contact COS2 avec le contact
coMm.

£

Photocellule FT1 non raccordée ou
mauvais raccordement.
Mauvaise sélection du parametre 57.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut
I'exclure, régler le parametre 5000
et 5100

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut I'exclure,
shunter le contact FT1 avec le contact
COM. Vérifier la connexion et les réfé-
rences au schéma correspondant de
raccordement (figure 4).

cc

Photocellule FT2 non raccordée ou
mauvais raccordement.
Mauvaise sélection du parametre 57.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut
I'exclure, régler le parametre 5300
et 5400.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou sion veut I'exclure,
shunter le contact FT2 avec le contact
COM. Vérifier la connexion et les réfé-
rences au schéma correspondant de
raccordement (figure 4).

raccordement au timer pourrait étre
incorrect.

PP Inin] En absence de commande volontaire, ) Vérifier les contacts PP - COM et les rac-
LU e contact (N.O.) pourrait étre défec- cordements au bouton.
tueux ou le raccordement a un bouton -
)  Atre i Vérifier les contacts CH - COM et les rac-
TH ! |pourrait étre incorrect. - cordements au batton.
AP OO : Vérifier les contacts AP - COM et les rac-
L cordements au bouton.
PE aln] ) Vérifier les contacts PED - COM et les
L raccordements au bouton.
En absence de commande, le contact Vérifier les contacts ORO - COM. Le
Bl'l']l‘—l' (N.0.) pourrait étre défectueux ou le . contact ne doit pas étre shunté s'il n'est

pas utilisé.

REMARQUE : appuyer sur la touche TEST pour sortir de la modalité TEST.

Il est conseillé de procéder a la résolution des signalisations de I'état des sécurités et des entrées toujours en modalité
“intervention de logiciel».
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15 Signalisations alarmes et anomalies

DEFAUTS

SIGN. ALARME

CAUSE PROBABLE

ACTION CORRECTIVE

Le portail ne
s'ouvre pas ou
ne se ferme pas.

LED POWER éteinte

Absence de l'alimentation.

Vérifier le cable d'alimentation.

LED POWER éteinte

Fusible grillé.

Remplacer le fusible. ) ) )
Il est recommandé d'extraire le fusible unique-
ment en I'absence de tension de secteur.

OF Sk

Anomalie dans la tension d'alimenta-
tion d'entrée.
Initialisation de la centrale échouée.

Couper I'alimentation, attendre 10 s et remettre
I'alimentation.

Si le probleme persiste, contactez votre reven-
deu”r local pour vérification et assistance éven-
tuelle.

En appuyant sur la touche TEST, il est possible
de masquer temporairement l'erreur et de con-
sulter les paramétres du centrale de commande.

Pr Ot

Détection surintensité dans I'onduleur.

Appuyer deux fois sur la touche TEST ou donner
3 commandes en succession.

SECD

Mauvais raccordement a SEC1-SEC2
du transformateur

Echanger la connexion entre SECT et SEC2.

dAEA

Données longueur course erronnées.

Appuyer sur la touche TEST et vérifier la/les
sécurités en alarme et les branchements respec-
tifs des sécurités.

Vérifier le bon positionnement des butées méca-
niques du MOTEUR 1 et du MOTEUR 2.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

Parametre modifié 7 1.

A chaque variation du parametre, |'écran affiche
le message de demande de données de posi-
tion dAEA. Appuyer sur la touche PROG jusqu'a
ce que APP- s'affiche sur I'écran et répéter la
procédure d'apprentissage (voir chapitre 11.2).

Mok !

Moteur T non raccordé.

Vérifier le cable moteur.

Mokd

Moteur 2 non raccordé.

Vérifier le cable moteur.

FUSE

Fusible F1 grillé.
Si la centrale est en modalité batterie
la signalisation n'est pas visible.

Remplacer le fusible. Il est recommandé d'ex-
traire et de réinsérer le fusible uniquement en
I'absence d'alimentation de secteur.

Exemple:

5 EE
2 IEE

Erreur dans les paramétres de confi-
guration.

Paramétrer correctement la valeur de configura-
tion et la sauvegarder.

Em il

Encodeur MOTEUR 1 ne répond pas,
absent ou en panne.

Verifier le raccordement de 'encodeur.
Si le probléme persiste, il est conseillé de rem-
placer l'encodeur.

Ernc !

Encodeur MOTEUR 2 ne répond pas,
absent ou en panne.

Verifier le raccordement de 'encodeur.
Si le probléme persiste, il est conseillé de rem-
placer l'encodeur.

Enid

Erreur de communication entre cen-
trale et encodeur MOTEUR 1.

Vérifier le raccordement du moteur 1.

Encd

Erreur de communication entre cen-
trale et encodeur MOTEUR 2.

Vérifier le raccordement du moteur 2.

El‘l ,'5‘ Dysfonctionnement peu important | Vérifier le raccordement du moteur 1.
encodeur MOTEUR 1. Vérifier la tension d'alimentation de la centrale.

E,_'EIB Dysfonctionnement peu important | Vérifier le raccordement du moteur 2.
encodeur MOTEUR 2. Vérifier la tension d'alimentation de la centrale.

En M

Dysfonctionnement Encodeur
MOTEUR 1.
Erreur grave encodeur.

Si le probleme persiste, il est conseillé de rem-
placer l'encodeur.

ErcH

Dysfonctionnement aimant encodeur
OTEUR 2.

Erreur grave encodeur.

Si le probléme persiste, il est conseillé de rem-
placer l'encodeur.

Relevage incorrect position MOTEUR
1 par rapport a la longueur de la
course.

Vérifier le réglage du paramétre A | et répéter la
procédure d'apprentissage. Si le probléme persi-
ste, il est conseillé de remplacer I'encodeur.
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DEFAUTS

SIGN. ALARME

CAUSE PROBABLE

ACTION CORRECTIVE

Installation incorrecte des moteurs.

Vérifier que les moteurs sont correctement in-
stallés. Les moteurs SMARTY avec SMARTY/
EMA installés ne doivent pas étre installés pour
ouvrir la porte vers I'extérieur (fig. 8 détail A).

Le portail ne
s'ouvre pas ou
ne se ferme pas.

End5

Relevage incorrect position MOTEUR
2 par rapport a la longueur de la
course.

Vérifier le réglage du paramétre A | et répéter la
procédure d'apprentissage.

Si le probleme persiste, il est conseillé de rem-
placer l'encodeur.

Installation incorrecte des moteurs.

Vérifier que les moteurs sont correctement in-
stallés. Les moteurs SMARTY avec SMARTY/
EMA installés ne doivent pas étre installés pour
ouvrir la porte vers I'extérieur (fig. 8 détail A).

Batteries déchargées.

Attendre le retour de la tension de réseau.

La procédure
d’apprentissage
n'est pas termi-
née.

Activation involontaire de la touche
TEST.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

Les sécurités sont en alarme.

Appuyer sur la touche TEST et vérifier la/les
sécurités en alarme et les branchements respec-
tifs des sécurités.

Chute de tension excessive.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.
Vérifier la tension de secteur

Erreur longueur course.

Placer le portail en position de fermeture com-
plete et répéter la procédure.

La radiocom-
mande a peu de
de portée et ne
fonctionne pas
avec |'automa-
tisme en mouve-
ment.

L'émission radio est empéchée par les
structures métalliques et les murs en
béton armé.

Installer 'antenne.

Batteries déchargées.

Remplacer les batteries des émetteurs.

Le flash
clignotant ne
fonctionne pas.

Ampoule / LED grillées ou fils cligno-
tant débranchés.

Vérifier le circuit a LED et/ou les fils.

Avec portail fer-
mé le clignotant
s'active a inter-
valles réguliers
(1 s allumé 4 s
éteint).

ASEE
(ASSH)

Alarme entretien.

Effectuer l'entretien de l'installation.

Pour réinitialiser I'alarme, débloquer la protec-
tion en saisissant le mot de passe (CP 00) et
appuyer sur TEST pendant 5's. Sur I'écran s'af-
fiche ASSE suivi de UPdE clignotant pendant
4 secondes : pour réinitialiser l'alarme, tenir
enfoncée la touche TEST jusqu'a l'affichage de
donE. Sil'on relache la touche TEST, I'écran affi-
che Abrt et I'alarme n'est pas réinitialisée.

Le comptage manceuvres se remet a zéro.

Le nombre d'heures HO-H | est mémorisé par la
centrale et le comptage est renouvelé.
REMARQUE : Apres 9 990 heures de manceuvre,
I'alarme entretien est définitivement désactivée.

Signalisation
visuelle POS et

POS |
(POST)

Signalisation de lecture position MO-
TEUR 1 en cours.

A chaque démarrage de manceuvre, la centrale de
commande détermine la position du MOTEUR 1.

n'effectue pas
la manoeuvre
souhaitée.

sigm}l sonore Sila lecture ne va pas a bon port, 'écran affiche En 1 1.
simultané. — — > -

: Signalisation de lecture position MO- | A chaque démarrage de manceuvre, la centrale de
g;'e'::' q gfn:'n?\'(; PBSE TEUR 2 en cours. commande détermine la position du MOTEUR 2.
EMA) (POS2) Silalecture ne va pas a bon port, l'écran affiche Enc 1.
Le voyant portail Ampoule grillée ou fils débranchés. | Vérifier 'ampoule et/ou les fils.

ouverte ne -

marche pas.

Le portail Fils du moteur inversés. Inverser deux fils sur la borne X-Y-Z ou Z-Y-X.

bllod

Sélection incorrecte du type de batterie.

Modifiez la valeur du parametre 84.

REMARQUE : Appuyer sur la touche TEST pour supprimer momentanément la signalisation d'alarme.
A la réception d'une commande, si le probléme n'a pas été résolu, sur I'écran réapparait la signalisation d'alarme.
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16 Diagnostic - Modalité info

Y
TEST —— + TEST
= _ I~ (- ) POUR SORTIR DE _
] = = = —le | Lr1 |- LAMODALITE 1 dlic
x5s i x_J 2 :;

La modalité INFO permet d'afficher certaines valeurs mesurées par la centrale EDGET.
A partir de la modalité « Affichage commandes et sécurités » et & moteur coupé, appuyer pendant 5 s sur la touche

La centrale affiche en séquence les parametres suivants et la valeur correspondante relevée :

Paramétre Fonction
PY.20 Afficher pour 3 s la version du firmware de la centrale.

Cak ! | cAte Affiche la position ou se trouve le MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2 exprimée en tours au moment de la vérification, par

Ln Ln rapport a la longueur totale.

Lon ! Lunc | Affiche la longueur totale de la course programmée du MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2, exprimée en tours.

rPR{ | ~PA2 | Affiche la vitesse du MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2 exprimée en tours minute (rPM).
Affiche le courant absorbé par le MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2, exprimé en ampéres (esempio: 001.1=1,TA ... 016.5

RAP { | AMPZ |[=165A). Sile moteur est arrété, le courant absorbé est égal & 0. Il est possible de relever le courant absorbé
au moment de la commande.
Indicateur du bon état de l'installation. Avec le moteur arrété, il est possible de vérifier s'il y a une éventuelle
surcharge ou tension de secteur trop basse. Faire référence aux valeurs suivantes :

bUS tension de secteur = 230 Vac (nominal), bUS=37.6

tension de secteur = 207 Vac (-10%), bUS=33.6
tension de secteur = 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=4 1.6

Pt | Cnee

Affiche le courant utilisé pour corriger les éventuels efforts relevés du MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2 dus par exemple
a la basse température extérieure, exprimé en Ampere (exemple: 0=0A ... 4 = +3 A). Au départ de I'automation
d'entierement ouverte ou entierement fermée, si la centrale releve un effort supérieur par rapport a l'effort
mémorisé en phase d'apprentissage de la course, le courant a délivrer au MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2 augmente
automatiquement.

Affiche le seuil de courant auquel intervient la détection dobstacle (anti-écrasement) du MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR
2, exprimé en Ampére. La valeur calculée automatiquement par la centrale en fonction des réglages des pa-
rametres 30,3 1 et 32.

Pour un fonctionnement correct du moteur AMP doit toujours étre inférieur & la valeur ASE.

Indique le temps qu'emploie le moteur pour détecter un obstacle suivant les configurations du parametre
3 1/3¢2, exprimé en secondes . Exemple 000 =1s/0.120=0,12 s (120 ms). Sassurer que le temps d'inter-
vention soit supérieur a 0,3 s.

AbS ! | AbSE

Indicateur de bon état du MOTEUR 1/ MOTEUR 2. En conditions normales, la valeur est inférieure a 500. Sila
valeur est supérieure a 2000, la centrale blogue le moteur. Une valeur supérieure a 500 indique la qualité inap-
propriée du cable de branchement pour I'installation ou que le cable de branchement est trop long ou de section
inappropriée ou un probleme électrique sur le moteur brushless.

Si la centrale connait la position des vantaux au moment de la vérification, I'écran affiche :
P__ position connue, fonctionnement normal.

UP I_ position inconnue du VANTAIL 1, phase de récupération position en cours.

UP {_ position inconnue du VANTAIL 2, phase de récupération position en cours.

UP i2 position inconnue des deux vantaux, phase de récupération position en cours.

Indique I'état de I'automatisme (ouvert/fermé).

oC UF' automatisme en phase d'ouverture (moteur activé).
OC CL automatisme en phase de fermeture (moteur activé).
0C -0 automatisme entierement ouvert (moteur arrété).
OC -T automatisme entierement fermé (moteur arrété).

UF - tension de réseau relevée trop basse ou surcharge.
UF _H surintensité relevée sur l'onduleur.

Affiche le nombre d'heures résiduelles au déclenchement de I'alarme entretien paramétré. Le numéro est précé-
dé du signe - (moins). Si le nombre d'heures qui manquent est composé de 4 chiffres, le signe - (moins) est
remplace par un point. Exemple : -1 234 heures avant I'alarme entretien = .1234

Appuyer ¥ (DOWN): affichage des heures du dernier entretien effectué. Le premier entretien est indiqué comme

Appuyer A (UP): pour revenir a l'affichage des heures restantes.

Affiche 00= frein moteur désactivé ; 10=frein moteur 1 activé ; 02=frein moteur 2 activé ; 12= frein moteur activé
sur les deux moteurs; -- -- = fonction frein non disponible.

+ Silacentrale n'est dotée que d'un seul moteur branché, seuls les parameétres relatifs au « MOTEUR 1 » sont affichés.
+ Pour faire défiler les paramétres, utiliser les touches +/ - . Une fois atteint le dernier paramétre, revenir en arriére.
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En modalité INFO, il est possible d'activer I'automatisme pour en vérifier en temps réel le fonctionnement.

Il est possible de controler les deux moteurs séparément en modalité HOMME PRESENT, ignorant les sécurités
installées (photocellules, bords sensibles, STOP) et le message de demande de données de position « dAEA » a
I'exception du relevage d'obstacle. Le controle du MOTEUR 1 est possible quand sur I'écran s'affichent : Cnt f, P,
AP et ALS !; le controle du MOTEUR 2 est possible quand s'affichent Cnt2, ~Pi2, ANPE et ALSE.

Exemple:

1-APPUYER 2-COMMUNIQUE  3-REMPLACER

OUVRE ~ FERME OUVRE  FERME OUVRE FER&E

u W M W ou
= =
| dans 1s
C T C
& &

+ Le MOTEUR en question s'active en ouverture en appuyant sur la touche A« FLECHE HAUT », s'active en fermeture
en appuyant sur la touche W« FLECHE BAS ».

+ Pour des raisons de sécurité et activer la fonction (ouverture/fermeture) a HOMME MORT : appuyer sur la touche, la
relacher et la presser a nouveau avant 1s en la maintenant enfoncée. Lactivation cesse au relachement de la touche.
ATTENTION : Durant le contréle, le comptage du régime moteur (position) est mis a jour mais le contréle sur le
décalage des vantaux peut causer des problémes. Avant de quitter la modalité INFO, il est conseillé de replacer
les vantaux de maniére correcte.

Pour quitter la modalité INFO, appuyer quelques secondes sur la touche TEST.

.

17 Déblocage mécanique

A défaut de tension, il est possible de débloquer le portail, comme indiqué dans le manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien de
I'automatisme. Lors de la remise sous tension et de la réception de la premiere commande, la centrale de commande
lance une manceuvre d'ouverture en modalité de récupération de position (voir chapitre 18-19).

Pour SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R : A défaut de tension ou &4 03, il est possible d'ouvrir et fermer manuellement le
portail sans le débloquer, a moteur arrété.

Lencodeur absolu SMARTY/EMA (installé en usine sur le SMARTY REVERSIBLE et disponible en option pour le
SMARTY IRREVERSIBLE) permet 4 la centrale de récupérer immédiatement la position & chaque nouvelle commande
regue.

18 Modalités de récupération position SANS encodeur absolu

Suite a une interruption de tension ou la détection d'un obstacle trois fois de suite dans la méme position, la centrale de
commande lance a la premiére commande une manceuvre en modalité de récupération de position.

A la réception d'une commande, le portail commence a s'ouvrir a faible vitesse. Le clignotant s'active avec une
séquence différente du fonctionnement normal (3 s allumé, 1,5 s éteint).

Dans cette phase, la centrale récupere les données de l'installation. ATTENTION : ne pas donner de commandes dans
cette phase jusqu'a ce que le portail n'a pas effectué une manoeuvre compléete pour les deux vantails.

En cas de déblocage de complétement ouvert ou complétement fermé avec la centrale alimentée, s'assurer de reporter
les vantaux dans les positions oU se trouvait le portail pour le bloquer a nouveau. A la premiere commande regue, le
portail reprend le fonctionnement normal.

ATTENTION : Il est conseillé de ne pas débloquer le portail en position intermédiaire afin d'éviter la perte des données
de position du vantail (voir données Cnk !/ Cnk2 en modalité INFO). Dans ce cas, il faut effectuer une récupération
de la position.

Siles vantaux ne sont pas ramenés a la position qu'ils avaient avant le mouvement manuel, les données relatives a leur
position seront perdues et donc :
1. Les vantaux s'inversent sur les butées mécaniques (détection dobstacle).
2. lactivation d'une commande pas-a-pas (PP) active la manceuvre opposée (exemple : si la porte est en train de se
fermer, cette commande l'ouvre).
3. La centrale détecte une anomalie dans le comptage des tours du moteur et automatiquement :
+ Elle active le mode de récupération de position.
Elle arréte les moteurs pendant 0,4 s.

155




Les vantaux reprennent la manceuvre a basse vitesse jusqu'a la butée.
+ Ala prochaine commande pas-a-pas (PP), les vantaux effectuent de nouveau la manceuvre a basse vitesse.
4. Laisser les vantaux effectuer une manceuvre complete pour rétablir le mode de fonctionnement normal.

19 Modalités de récupération position AVEC encodeur absolu
(uniquement série SMARTY)

Apres une interruption de tension ou le déblocage du portail, des la réception de la premiére commande, la centrale
récupere immédiatement la position des vantails, grace a I'encodeur absolu.

Sila centrale releve une position incorrecte des vantaux, elle corrige automatiquement l'erreur.

Exemple : si elle regoit une commande de fermeture mais que les vantaux ne peuvent se fermer, elle exécute une
commande d'ouverture complete et apres 1 s elle ferme (méme si la refermeture automatique n'est pas activée), de
maniere a rétablir la bonne position.

ATTENTION : ne pas donner de commandes dans cette phase jusqu'a ce que le portail n'a pas effectué une manoeuvre
compléte pour les deux vantails.

20 Test

Lessai doit étre effectue par des techniciens qualifiés.

Linstallateur est tenu d'exécuter la mesure des forces d'impact et de sélectionner sur la centrale de commande les
valeurs de la vitesse et du couple qui permettent a la porte motorisée de rentrer dans les limites établies par les normes
EN 12453 et EN 12445.

Vérifier si les indications du chapitre T « AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX » sont respectées.

+ Fournir 'alimentation.

- Vérifier le sens correct de rotation des automations. Si le mouvement des vantails est erroné, inverser deux fils de
la borne X-Y-Z de le moteur.

+ Vérifier le bon fonctionnement de toutes les commandes raccordées.

+ Vérifier la course et les ralentissements.

« Vérifier le respect des forces d'impact.

+ Vérifier la bonne intervention des sécurités.

+ Sil'essai photocellules est activé, en vérifier le fonctionnement en masquant les photocellules et en donnant une
commande : les vantaux ne doivent pas bouger.

+ Sile kit batteries est installé, couper l'alimentation de réseau et en vérifier le fonctionnement.

+ Couper I'alimentation de réseau et des batteries (le cas échéant) puis la rétablir. Vérifier I'exécution complete de la
phase de récupération, position tant en ouverture qu'en fermeture.

+ Dans les automatismes SMARTY avec encodeur absolu installé, couper l'alimentation et la remettre. Donner une
commande et vérifier que la vitesse et les ralentissements sont corrects. La manceuvre de récupération position
nest pas effectuée.

+ Avec 540 ! (uniquement SMARTY REVERSIBLE), vérifier que lorsque les moteurs sont & l'arrét, les vantails sont
bloqués.

21 Entretien

Effectuer un entretien programmé tous les 6 mois.

Vérifier I'état de propreté et le fonctionnement.

En cas de saleté, humidité, insectes ou autre, couper la tension et nettoyer la carte et le conteneur.
Effectuer de nouveau la procédure de test.

Si le circuit moulé est oxydé, le remplacer si nécessaire.

Controéler périodiquement I'efficacité des batteries.

Vérifier l'efficacité du freinage des moteurs SMARTY 5R5 et 7R.
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22 Elimination

ﬁ Le produit doit toujours étre désinstallé par des techniciens qualifiés selon les procédures adaptées. Ce produit

est constitué de différents types de matériaux, certains peuvent étre recyclés, d'autres doivent étre triés a

travers des systemes de recyclage ou d'élimination prévus par les Iégislations locales pour cette catégorie de
mmmm Produit.

Il est interdit de jeter ce produit dans les déchets ménagers. Effectuer le “tri” pour I'€limination suivant les
méthodes prévues par les législations locales ; ou ramener le produit au vendeur au moment de I'achat d'un nouveau
produit équivalent.

Des législations locales peuvent prévoir de lourdes sanctions en cas d'élimination abusive de ce produit. Attention !
certaines parties du produit peuvent contenir des substances polluantes ou dangereuses, si elles sont dispersées elles
peuvent avoir des effets toxiques sur 'environnement et la santé.

23 Informations complémentaires et contacts

Tous les droits relatifs a la présente publication appartiennent exclusivement a ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications sans préavis. Toute copie, reproduction, retouche
ou modification est expressément interdite sans |'autorisation écrite préalable de ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications ou des améliorations au produit a tout moment
sans modification de la version du micrologiciel.

En I'absence de révision du manuel d'instructions, il est prévu que ces instructions s'appliquent a cette version et aux
versions ultérieures du micrologiciel de la centrale de commande.

Ce manuel d'instructions et les consignes d'utilisation pour l'installateur sont fournis en format papier et inclus dans
I'emballage du produit.

Le format numérique (PDF) et toutes les mises a jour futures sont disponibles dans l'espace réservé de notre site
internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B dans la section Self Service.

SERVICE CLIENTS ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
ouvert : du lundi au vendredi

de 8ha 12h - de 13h30 a 17h30
Téléphone: +39 041 5937023
E-mail : service@rogertechnology.it
Skype : service_rogertechnology

Pour tout probléeme ou demande sur I'auotomatisme, nous vous prions de remplir le formulaire en ligne “Réparations”
sur notre site www.rogertechnology.com/B2B dans la section Self Service.
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1 Advertencias generales

A

jATENCION! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
ES IMPORTANTE PARA LA SEGURIDAD DE LAS PERSONAS RESPETAR
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual de instalacion esta dirigido exclusivamente a personal cualificado.
A El incumplimiento de las indicaciones contenidas en este manual puede
ocasionar lesiones personales o dafios al equipo.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina cualquier responsabilidad que deriva de un uso
inoportuno o distinto al que se ha destinado e indicado en el presente manual.
Lainstalacion, las conexiones eléctricas y las regulaciones deben ser efectuadas
por personal cualificado aplicando las buenas practicas y respetando la
normativa vigente.
Leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion del producto.
Una instalacion erronea puede ser fuente de peligro.
Antes de empezar la instalacion, comprobar si el producto se encuentra en
perfectas condiciones: en caso de dudas, no utilizar el producto y dirigirse al
personal profesionalmente cualificado.
No instalar el producto en ambientes y atmdsferas explosivos: la presencia de
gases o de humos inflamables constituyen un grave peligro para la seguridad.
Antes de instalar la motorizacion, realizar todas las modificaciones estructurales
relativas a los laterales de sequridad y a la proteccion o delimitacion de todas
las zonas sujetas a aplastamientos, cizallamientos, arrastre o cualquier peligro
en general.
iATENCION!: asegurarse de que la estructura existente sea lo suficientemente
robusta y estable.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY no asume ninguna responsabilidad por el incumplimiento
de las buenas practicas en la construccion de dispositivos a motorizar, ni por las
deformaciones producidas por el uso.
Los dispositivos de seguridad (fotocélulas, laterales sensibles, paradas de
emergencia, etc.) se deben instalar teniendo presente: las normativas y las
directivas vigentes, los criterios de buenas practicas, el ambiente de instalacion,
la l6gica de funcionamiento del sistema y las fuerzas que ejercen la puerta o
cancela motorizadas.
Los dispositivos de seguridad deben proteger las posibles zonas de
aplastamiento, cizallamiento, arrastre y peligros en general, de la puerta o
cancela motorizadas; el instalador debe controlar y asegurarse que las hojas
que se desplazan no tengan aristas filosas o puedan provocar cizallamientos
y/0 arrastre.
Si del analisis de los riesgos surge la necesidad, instalar bordes sensibles
deformables en la parte movil.
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Tener presente que, tal como se ha especificado en la norma UNI EN 12635, se
deben respetar y controlar si es necesario todos los requisitos de las normas
EN 12604 y EN 12453.
Las normas europeas EN 12453 y EN 12445 establecen los requisitos minimos
concernientes a la sequridad en el uso de puertas y cancelas automaticas. En
especial, establecen el uso de la limitacion de las fuerzas y de los dispositivos
de seguridad (plataformas sensibles, barreras inmateriales, funcionamiento
con hombre presente, etc.) para detectar la presencia de personas o cosas que
impidan su impacto en cualquier circunstancia.
El instalador debe medir las fuerzas de impacto y seleccionar en la central de
mando los valores de velocidad y par para que la puerta o cancela monitorizadas
respeten los limites establecidos por las normas EN 12453 y EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY no asume ninguna responsabilizad en caso de instalar
componentes incompatibles que afecten la seguridad y el buen funcionamiento
de la maquina.
Si esta activa la funcion de hombre presente, el instalador debera establecer
la distancia maxima de parada o el uso alternativo de un borde deformable
de goma, la velocidad de cierre de la barrera y en general, todas las medidas
definidas por las normas de aplicacion. Se informa ademas, que si se utiliza un
medio de mando fijo, se lo debe colocar en una posicion que garantice el control
y el funcionamiento del automatismo y que tanto el tipo de mando como el
tipo de uso, deben respetar la norma UNI EN 12453 parte 1 (con las siguientes
restricciones: mando de tipo A 0 By tipo de uso 10 2).
Si se utiliza la funcion de hombre presente, alejar del automatismo las personas
que se encuentren en el radio de accion de las partes en movimiento; instalar
los mandos directos a una altura minima de 1,5 m en una zona no accesible al
publico, ademas, excepto si el dispositivo esta bajo llave, su colocacion debe
permitir la vista directa de la parte motorizada y estar alejada de las partes en
movimiento.
Aplicar las sefializaciones previstas por las normas vigentes para identificar las
zonas peligrosas.
Cada instalacion debe tener a la vista las caracteristicas de la puerta o cancela
motorizadas, conformealanormaEN 13241-1:2001y siguientes modificaciones.
A Montar un interruptor o seccionador omnipolar en la red de alimentacion
eléctrica con distancia de apertura de los contactos igual o superior a 3
mm; colocar el seccionador en la posicion de OFF y desconectar las eventuales
baterias tampon, antes de iniciar cualquier operacion de limpieza ©
mantenimiento.
Comprobar que linea arriba de la instalacion eléctrica haya un interruptor
diferencial con un umbral de 0,03 y una proteccion de sobrecorriente adecuados,
de conformidad con las practicas de la buena técnica y las normativas vigentes.
Cuando sea necesario, conectar el automatismo a una instalacion de puesta a
tierra eficiente, realizada segun las normativas vigentes en materia de seguridad.
Manipular las partes electronicas con brazaletes conductivos antiestaticos
conectados a tierra.
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Utilizar solo recambios originales para la reparacion o la sustitucion de los
productos.

Elinstalador debe facilitar toda lainformacion relacionada con el funcionamiento
automatico, manual y de emergencia, puerta o cancela motorizadas, y entregar
al usuario las instrucciones de uso.

No intervenir cerca de las bisagras u 6rganos mecanicos en movimiento.

No permanecer en el radio de accion de la puerta o cancela motorizadas
mientras estan en marcha.

No oponerse al movimiento de la puerta o cancela motorizadas ya que se
podrian provocar situaciones de peligro.

La puerta o cancela motorizadas pueden ser utilizadas por nifios mayores de
8 afos y por personas con una reducida capacidad fisica, sensorial 0 mental,
0 sin experiencia o el conocimiento necesarios, siempre que estén vigilados
0 que hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso sequro del aparato y hayan
comprendido los posibles peligros.

Los nifios tienen que estar vigilados para cerciorarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato ni se detengan en el radio de accion de la puerta o cancela motorizadas.
Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios los radiocontroles y/o cualquier otro
dispositivo de mando, para impedir que la puerta o cancela puedan accionarse
involuntariamente.

En caso contrario podrian provocarse situaciones de peligro.

Cualquier reparacion o intervencion técnica debe ser realizada por personal
cualificado.

Soloelpersonalcualificado puederealizarlastareas delimpiezay mantenimiento.
En caso de fallo o funcionamiento incorrecto del producto, apagar el interruptor
de alimentacion, evitando cualquier intento de reparacion o actuacion directa y
dirigirse exclusivamente a personal cualificado.

El material del embalaje (plastico, poliestireno, etc.) no se debe desechar en el
medio ambiente y debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los nifios porque es
una fuente de peligro potencial.

Eliminar y reciclar los elementos del embalaje conforme a las disposiciones vigentes.
Es preciso conservar estas instrucciones y transmitirlas a quien pudiera utilizar
la instalacion mas adelante.

Declaracion CE de Conformidad

Quien suscribe, Sr Dino Florian, representante legal de Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to (TV)
DECLARA que la central de mando EDGE1 cumple con las disposiciones de las siguientes directivas comunitarias:

-2006/42/CE

-2004/108/EU

-2011/65/CE

Y que se han aplicado todas las normas y las especificaciones técnicas que se indican a continuacion:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

Las ultimas dos cifras del afio en que se ha efectuado el marcado C€ 17.

Lugar: Mogliano V.to Fecha: 01-03-2017 Firma %W Dhﬁ
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2 Simbolos

A continuacion se indican los simbolos utilizados en el manual o en las etiquetas del
producto y sus significados.

Peligro genérico . . o
Importante informacion de seguridad. Sefiala operaciones o situaciones
donde el personal encargado debe prestar mucha atencion.

Peligro tensién peligrosa.
Sefiala operaciones o situaciones donde el personal encargado debe
prestar mucha atencion a las tensiones peligrosas.

Peligro superficies calientes. . .

Sefiala el peligro por la existencia de zona calientes o con altas
temperaturas (peligro de quemaduras).

Informacion util.

Sefiala la presencia de informacion Util para la instalacion.

Consulta instrucciones de instalacion y de uso.

Sefiala que se debe consultar obligatoriamente el manual o el documento

original, el cual debe estar al alcance de todos y ser conservado en
perfectas condiciones.

Puntos de conexion de la puesta a tierra de proteccion.

Indica el rango de temperatura admitido.

Corriente alterna (CA)
Corriente continua (CC)

h=e B @b P B

Simbolo que indica que el producto se debe eliminar segun la directiva
RAEE, ver capitulo 22.

1

3 Descripcion del producto

La central EDGE1 de 36 V controla en modo sensorless 1 0 2 motores ROGER brushless para aplicaciones en hojas de
gran tamafio o de gran peso.

Atencion a la configuracion del parametro A1. Una configuracion incorrecta puede
provocar anomalias en el funcionamiento del automatismo.

Utilice el mismo tipo de motores para las dos hojas en las instalaciones de automatismos de dos hojas batientes.
Regule oportunamente la velocidad, la ralentizacion y el retraso de apertura y cierre en funcion del tipo de instalacion,
prestando atencion a la superposicién correcta de las hojas.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina cualquier responsabilidad que deriva de un uso inoportuno o
distinto al que se ha destinado e indicado en el presente manual.

Es aconsejable utilizar accesorios, dispositivos de mando y de seguridad ROGER TECHNOLOGY. En especial, se
aconseja instalar fotocélulas de la serie F4ES o F4S.

m Para mas informacion consultar el Manual de instalacion del automatismo.
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4 Actualizacion de la version P4.20

1. Gestién mejorada del inversor para motores de High Speed.

5 Caracteristicas técnicas del producto

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX

TENSION DE ALIMENTACION 230 Vac + 10% 50 Hz 115 Vac + 10% 60 Hz
POTENCIA MAXIMA ABSORBIDA 230 W
POTENCIA EN EL ARRANQUE 600 W

F1 = 20A (AT0257) Proteccion del circuito de potencia motor
FUSIBLES F2 : 4A EAT0257; Proteccion de la cerradura eléctrica

F3 = 3A (AT0257) Proteccion de alimentacion accesorios

F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) Proteccion del primario del transformador
MOTORES QUE PUEDEN CONECTARSE 2
ALIMENTACION DEL MOTOR 36 Vac, con inverter autoprotegido
TIPO DE MOTOR brushless sinusoidal (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
TIPO DE CONTROL DEL MOTOR "sensorless" por campo orientado (FOC), sin sensor
POTENCIA NOMINAL MOTOR 60 W
POTENCIA MAXIMA MOTOR 250 W
POTENCIA MAXIMA INTERMITENTE 25 W (24 Vdc)
LUZ INTERMITENTE 50%
POTENCIA MAXIMA LUZ DE CORTESIA 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~ / === (contacto puro)
POTENCIA LUZ CANCELA ABIERTA 3W24 V===
POTENCIA MAXIMA ELECTROCERRADURA 15 W 12 V=== (media tensién) (*)
POTENCIA SALIDA ACCESORIOS 20 W 24 V== (750 mA)
TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO /H/ /ﬂ/

-20°C ‘8 +55°C

GRADO DE PROTECCION IP54
DIMENSIONES DEL PRODUCTO Dimensiones en mm 330x230x115 Peso: 3,9 kg

(*) La salida de la cerradura eléctrica proporciona una tension nominal de 36Vee (méx. 40Vcc) modulada al 30% (30%
ON, 70% OFF). Por lo tanto, el dispositivo a conectar debe ser capaz de soportar una tension maxima de 40Vcc.

La suma del consumo de todos los accesorios conectados no debe exceder los datos de potencia méaximos
indicados en la tabla. Los datos se garantizan SOLO con accesorios originales ROGER TECHNOLOGY. El uso de
otros accesorios no originales puede causar un mal funcionamiento. ROGER TECHNOLOGY no acepta ninguna
responsabilidad por la instalacién incorrecta o no conforme.
Todas las conexiones estan protegidas por fusibles, véase la tabla. La luz de cortesfa necesita un fusible externo.
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6 Descripcion de las conexiones

6.1 Instalacion basica

Es responsabilidad del instalador veriﬂcar la idoneidad de los cables en relacion con los
dispositivos utilizados en la instalacion y sus caracteristicas técnicas.

Cable aconsejado

1 | Alimentacion Cable aislamiento doble tipo HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?

2 Motor 1 Cable 3x2,5 mm?2 (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm?2 (max 30 m)
Motor 2 Cable 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm?2 (max 30 m)

3 | Fotocélulas - Receptor FAES/F4S Cable 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

4 | Fotocélulas - Transmisor FAES/F4S Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

5 mﬁ]rgglttggitgnaﬁE/Dd%n/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 Cable 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)

6 | Antenna Cable 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)

Selector de llave R85/60

Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

7 | Teclado de codigo numérico H85/TTD - H85/TDS
(conexion de H85/DEC - H85/DEC2)

Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)

3 H85/DEC - H85/DEC
(conexion de central)

Cable 4x0,5 mm2 (max 20 m)
El ndmero de conductores aumenta cuando se utiliza mas
de un contacto de salida en H85/DEC - H85/DEC

9 Luz cancela abierta
Alimentacion 24V DC 3W max

Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 10 m)

10 |Luz de cortesia (contacto puro)
Alimentacion 230 Vac (100 W max)

Cable 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

0 SUGERENCIAS: Para las instalaciones existentes es recomendable controlar la seccion y las condiciones (buen

estado) de los cables.
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6.2 Conexiones eléctricas

Montar un interruptor o seccionador omnipolar en la red de alimentacion eléctrica con distancia
de apertura de los contactos igual o superior a 3 mm; colocar el seccionador en la posicién
de OFF y desconectar las eventuales baterias tampdn, antes de iniciar cualquier operacion de
limpieza 0 mantenimiento.

Comprobar que linea arriba de la instalacion eléctrica haya un interruptor diferencial con
un umbral de 0,03 y una proteccién de sobrecorriente adecuados, de conformidad con las
practicas de la buena técnica y las normativas vigentes.

Utilizar un cable eléctrico tipo HO7RN-F 2G1,5 para la alimentacion y conectarlo a los bornes L
(marrén) y N (azul), situados dentro del contenedor de la unidad de control.

Pelar el cable de alimentacién solamente a la altura del borne (fig. 1-2) vy fijarlo con el
sujetacables. Comprobar con un tester la tension en voltios en la conexion de la alimentacion
primaria.

Para que los automatismos Brushless funcionen perfectamente, la tension
de alimentacion de red primaria debe ser como minimo de:

- 230 Vca +10% para central EDGET.

- 115 Vca +10% para central EDGE1/115/BOX.

Si la tension medida no responde a los datos indicados anteriormente o es
inestable, es posible que el automatismo NO trabaje eficientemente.

Efectuar las conexiones a lared de distribucion eléctrica y a eventuales otros conductores
de baja tension, en la parte extrema del cuadro eléctrico, de forma independiente y
separada de las conexiones a los dispositivos de mando y seguridad (SELV = Safety Extra Low
Voltage). Asegurarse de que los conductores de la alimentacién eléctrica de red y los
conductores de los accesorios (24 V) estén separados.
Los cables deben estar doblemente aislados, pelarlos cerca de los bornes de conexion vy
bloquearlos con abrazaderas no suministradas por la empresa.

DESCRIPCION

Conexion a la red de alimentacion 230 Vac +10% 50Hz (EDGE1/115/BOX: 115 Vac + 10%
60Hz).
Fusible 5x20 T2A.

a[=[=]x] Entrada secundaria del transformador para alimentacién del motor 26 Vca (SECT) y para
] alimentacion de 16gica y periféricas 19 Vca (SEC2).

NOTA: El cableado llega realizado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
SEC2 SEC1

X-Y-Z Conexién al MOTOR 1 ROGER brushless.

HEE jAtencion! Si el motor gira en sentido contrario serd suficiente intercambiar dos de los tres
Yﬁ cables de conexién del motor.

X Z Controle las conexiones de la fig. 1.

Conexion al MOTOR 2 ROGER brushless.

Z-Y-

jAtencion! Si el motor gira en sentido contrario serd suficiente intercambiar dos de los tres

Y@ cables de conexién del motor.
z X

Controle las conexiones de la fig. 1.
BATTERY Conexidn al kit de baterias B71/BCHP (véase fig. 7).

EER
EE' 6 Para mayor informacidn consulte las instrucciones B71/BCHP.
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7 Comandos y accesorios

Las indicaciones de seguridad con contacto N.C., si no se instalan tendrdn que conectarse en puente a los bornes
COM, o deshabilitarse modificando los pardmetros 53,5 f, 53, 54, 73 y T4.

LEYENDA:

N.A. (Normalmente Abierto) .
N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado).

CONTACTO

DESCRIPCION

13 (COR)

14

o\c

Salida para conexién a la luz de cortesia (contacto puro) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W (fig. 3).

13 (COR)

14

Contacto puro de sefializacion de:

+unidad de control en alarma/fallo en la alimentacién de la bateria (baterfa baja);
cancela completamente abierta/cancela completamente cerrada (fig. 3).

La modalidad de funcionamiento de la salida COR es administrada por el pardmetro 8.

El nivel de tensién de la bateria se puede configurar a través del parametro 85.

16(+LAM)

L, 15(com)

Conexion del intermitente (24 Vdc - intermitencia 50%) (fig. 2).
Se pueden seleccionar la configuracién de preintermitencia con el Pardmetro A5 y los modos de
intermitencia con el pardmetro 8.

17(+ES)

15(COM)

[ pon N
s

Entrada para conexion de electrocerradura (12Vdc 15W) (fig. 2).
El funcionamiento de electrocerradura se regula con el parametro 28 - 29.

Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; véase la tabla "CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS DEL PRODUCTO" en la pag. 159

18(+24V)

15(COM)

Alimentacién para dispositivos exteriores; véase la tabla "CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS DEL PRO-
DUCTO" en la pagina 159

20(+SC)

19(COM)

Conexion testigo cancela abierta 24 Vidc 3 W (ver fig. 2)
El funcionamiento del testigo se regula con el pardmetro AB.

20(+SC)

19(COM)

Conexion para test de fotocélulas y/o economizador de baterias (fig. 5 y 6).

La alimentacion de los transmisores (TX) de las fotocélulas puede conectarse al borne 20(SC).
Seleccione el parametro AB 02 para activar la funcién de test.

Cada vez que recibe un comando la centralita apaga y enciende las fotocélulas para comprobar el
cambio correcto de estado del contacto.

Ademds puede conectarse la alimentacion de todos los dispositivos exteriores (excluido receptor
radio exterior) para reducir el consumo de las baterias (si las hubiera).

iATENCION! Si se utiliza el contacto 20(SC) para el test de fotocélulas o el funcionamiento de econo-
mizador de baterfas, ya no se podrd conectar un testigo de cancela abierta.

22(FT2)
6—o

21(COM)

Entrada (N.C. 0 8.2 kOhm) para conexion de las fotocélulas FT2 (fig. 4, 5y 6).

Le fotocelulas llegan configuradas de fabrica de la manera siguiente:

- 5380 La fotocélula FT2 estd deshabilitada durante la apertura.

- 5400. La fotocélula FT2 estd deshabilitada durante el cierre.

- 550 (. Silafotocélula FT2 esta bloqueada, la cancela se abre al recibir un comando de apertura.

- 5700. Contacto de entrada N. C. (normalmente cerrado).

Si las fotocélulas no estan |nsta|adas, conecte en puente los bornes 21(COM) - 22(FT2) o seleccione
los pardmetros 53 00y 54 00.

{ATENCION! En especial, se aconseja instalar fotocélulas de la serie R90/FAES, G90/F4ES o T90/F4S.

23(FT1)
—o

21(COM)

Entrada (N.C. 0 8.2 kOhm) para conexién de las fotocélulas FT1 (fig. 4, 5y 6).

Le fotocelulas llegan configuradas de fabrica de la manera siguiente:

- 5000. La fotocélula actua solo durante la fase de cierre. Se ignorara en la fase de apertura.

- 5102 Durante el cierre la actuacion de la fotocélula provoca la inversién del movimiento.

- 520 Silafotocélula FT1 estd blogueada, la cancela se abre al recibir un comando de apertura.

- 5700. Contacto de entrada N. C. (normalmente cerrado).

Si las fotocélulas no estdn instaladas, conecte en puente los bornes 21(COM) - 23(FT1) o seleccione
los pardmetros 5000y 5 100.

jATENCION! En especial, se aconseja instalar fotocélulas de la serie R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES o T90/F4S.

24(C0S2)
—o

26(COM)

Entrada (N.C. 0 8.2 kOhm) para conexion del borde sensible COS2.

El borde sensible llega configurado de fabrica de la manera siguiente:

- 74 00. El borde sensible COS2 (NC contact) esté deshabilitado.

Si el borde sensible no esta instalado, conecte en puente los bornes 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) o selec-
cione el pardmetro 74 00.

25(C0S1)
c—o

26(COM)

Entrada (N.C. 0 8.2 kOhm) para conexion del borde sensible COS1.

El borde sensible llega configurado de fabrica de la manera siguiente:

- 73 03. Sise activa el borde sensible COST (NC contact) la cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.
Si el borde sensible no esta instalado, conecte en puente los bornes 25(C0S1) - 26(COM) o selec-
cione el pardmetro 73 00.
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CONTACTO DESCRIPCION
27(ST) 26(COM) Entrada de comando de STOP (N.C. 0 8.2 kOhm).
o—o La apertura del contacto de seguridad provoca la parada del movimiento.

NOTA: el contacto llega conectado con puente de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
El contacto se configura en la fabrica con los ajustes siguientes:
- 5700. Contacto de entrada N. C. (normalmente cerrado).

30

29 (ANT)
e

Conexion enchufable de la antena para receptor de radio.
Si se utiliza la antena exterior, utilice cable RG58; longitud méxima aconsejada: 10 m.
NOTA: no efectie empalmes en el cable.

32(0ORO) 31(COM) | Entrada de contacto temporizado reloj (N.A.).
Cuando se activa la funcidn reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta.
o\c Cuando termina el tiempo programado desde el dispositivo exterior (reloj) la cancela se cierra.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Entrada del comando de apertura (N.A.).
jATENCION!: la activacion persistente del mando de apertura no permite el cierre automético; el re-
o\c cuento del tiempo de cierre automatico vuelve a comenzar al soltar el mando de apertura.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Entrada del comando de cierre (N.A.).
e}
35(PP) 37(COM) | Entrada del comando paso a paso (N.A.).
o El funcionamiento del testigo se regula con el pardmetro A4.
36(PED) 37(COM) | Entrada del comando de apertura (N.A.).
En los automatismos de dos hojas batientes, con la configuracién de fébrica la apertura parcial pro-
o\c voca la apertura total de la HOJA 1.
En los automatismos de una hoja batiente, con la configuracién de fabrica, la apertura parcial es un
50% de la apertura total.
CODIFICADOR Codificador absoluto para motores de la Serie SMARTY. Su instalacion (que es un esténdar de fabrica
ABSOLUTO para los motores SMARTY reversibles) hace imposible utilizar los motores SMARTY para abrir la
(SMARTY/EMA) puerta hacia el exterior (fig. 8, detalle A
Durante el aprendizaje de la carrera se consulta el codificador en la posicion de apertura completa
y de cierre completo. Durante el funcionamiento normal, se consulta el codificador cada vez que se
arranca el motor, excepto en el caso de inversion después de la intervencion del borde sensible, de la
deteccion de obstéculos, de las fotocélulas o de un comando.
NOTA: El codificador absoluto esta conectado en paralelo a las fases del motor. Es normal ofr una
Iégeradseﬁa\ acUstica (silbido). Si no se oyera, el codificador podria estar desconectado, ausente o
afiado
Para SMARTY REVERSIBLE: el codificador llega ensamblado e instalado de fabrica por ROGER
TECHNOLOGY. La lectura de la posicién por encoder absoluto, sélo cuando la puerta estd
completamente cerrada o abierta, estd precedida por una rotacion lenta del motor (duracién
1 segundo) que descarga la tension mecanica de la reduccién antes de iniciar la maniobra. Esto
asegura un arranque mas suave y elimina cualquier ruido.
Para SMARTY IRREVERSIBLE: est4 disponible el cédigo de producto SMARTY/EMA para instalar el
codificador en el motor.
Habilite el codificador en el pardmetro 7 ¢ O 1y ejecute el procedimiento de aprendizaje de la carrera.
ATENCION: Antes de programar la carrera, asegurese que ha seleccionado el modelo correcto de
motor con el pardmetro A . Un ajuste incorrecto impide funcionar al codificador absoluto.
En caso de modificar el A | pardmetro, habiendo instalado SMARTY/EMA, repita el procedimiento de
aprendizaje de la carrera
RECEIVER CARD Conector enchufable para receptor de radio.
La central lleva configuradas de fabrica dos funciones de mando a distancia por radio:
* PR1-comando de paso a paso (que puede modificarse con el pardmetro 15).
» PR2 - comando de apertura parcial (que puede modificarse con el parametro 77).
CARGADOR DE (Fig. 7) En caso de no haber tension de red, la central es alimentada por las baterias, la pantalla
BATERIAS B71/BCHP muestra bAEE y la luz destellante se activa con frecuencia reducida, hasta que la linea eléctrica queda
restablecida o cuando la tension de las baterias desciende por debajo del umbral de seguridad. En la
pantalla aparece btL O (Baterfa baja) y la central no acepta ningin comando.
Si la alimentacién eléctrica de la red se interrumpe cuando la cancela esta moviéndose, ésta se para
y alos 2 s reanuda automdticamente la maniobra interrumpida.
NOTA: si se hubiera anulado el tiempo de retardo (pardmetros €5 y €6) con el funcionamiento en
baterfa, en cualquier caso se activara un tiempo de retardo fijo de 1,5 s.
KIT DE BATERIAS Para reducir el consumo de las baterias se puede conectar el positivo de la alimentacion de los
2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah transmisores de las fotocélulas al borne SC (véase fig. 5-6). Seleccione AB 03 o AA O4. De esta forma,
(B71/BCHP/EXT) cuando la cancela estd completamente abierta o completamente cerrada, la central interrumpe la
alimentacion de los dispositivos.
Sélo tipo AGM

{ATENCION! para la recarga, las baterias deben estar siempre conectadas al central electrénica.
Controle periodicamente, como minimo cada 6 meses, la eficacia de las baterias.
Para mds informacién, consulte el manual de instalacion del cargador de baterias B71/BCHP.
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8 Teclas de funcion y pantalla

A + TECLA DESCRIPCION

IEI UP ~  Pardmetro siguiente
DOWN »  Pardmetro anterior

" 5E BB
IZI - + Incremento de 1 del valor del pardmetro

DOWN [e]
- Decremento de 1 del valor del parémetro

v IZI IEI PROG Programacion del recorrido
PROG TEST TEST  Activacién en modo TEST

+ Pulsar las teclas UP A y/o DOWN w para ver el pardmetro que se ha de modificar.

+ Con las teclas + e = modificar el valor del pardmetro. El valor empieza a parpadear.

+ Manteniendo pulsada la tecla + o la tecla =, se activa el desplazamiento rapido de los valores, consiguiendo una
variacion mas rapida.

+ Para guardar el valor seleccionado, esperar unos segundos, o desplazarse sobre otro pardmetro con las teclas UP
“ 0 DOWN w. La pantalla parpadea rapidamente indicando que se ha guardado la nueva configuracion.

+ La modificacion de los valores puede realizarse solo con el motor parado. Los pardmetros podran consultarse en
cualquier momento.

9 Encendido o puesta en servicio

Alimentar la centralita de mando.
En la pantalla aparece durante unos momentos la version del firmware de la centralita.
Version instalada P9.00.

l
L
.

LY

—
Ar=gi

Inmediatamente después, en la pantalla aparece el modo de estado de comandos e indicaciones de seguridad. Véase
capitulo 7.

10 Modo de funcionamiento de la pantalla

10.1 Modos de visualizacién de los parametros

o 0%,

|
N A

Para las descripciones detalladas de los parametros hay que consultar los capitulos 11.
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10.2 Modos de visualizacién de indicaciones de seguridad y comandos

ESTADOS DE LOS ESTADO DE LAS INDICACIONES  ESTADOS DE LOS COMANDOS:

COMANDOS DE SEGURIDAD Las indicaciones de los comandos (segmentos
AP=abre, PP=paso a paso, CH=cierra, PED=apertura
R PED 7 = == parcial, ORO=reloj) normalmente estan apagados. Se

encienden al recibir un comando (ejemplo: cuando
se ejecuta un comando de paso a paso se enciende

C COS1 ) C_ ) el segmento PP).

-
' ' , ' ' ’ ESTADO DE LAS INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD:
&R0 O ammVe

L.
L.l

(_CH ) Las indicaciones de seguridad (segmentos FT1/
-~ “ | FT2=fotocélulas, COS1/C0OS2 = borde sensible,
J J STOP)normalmente estdn encendidas. Si estan
POWER STOP

apagadas significa que estan en estado de alarma
0 que no estan conectadas.
Si parpadean significa que han sido deshabilitadas por un parametro especifico.

10.3 Modo de TEST

El modo de TEST permite comprobar a simple vista la activacion de los comandos y de las indicaciones de seguridad.
El modo se activa pulsando la tecla TEST con el automatismo parado. Si la cancela estd moviéndose, la tecla TEST
provoca una PARADA. Al volver a pulsar la tecla se habilita el modo de TEST.

El intermitente y el piloto que indica que la cancela estd abierta se encienden durante un segundo, cada vez que se
activa un comando o un dispositivo de seguridad.

Alaizquierda de la pantalla aparece el estado de los comandos SOLO si estén activos, durante 5's (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR).
Por ejemplo si se activa la apertura, en la pantalla aparecera AP:

L
I

A la derecha de la pantalla aparece el estado de las indicaciones de seguridad/entradas. El nimero del borne de la
indicacion de seguridad en estado de alarma parpadeara.

Ejemplo: contacto de STOP en condicion de alarma.

Ninguna indicacion de seguridad en estado de alarma
’ _ STOP
/’,- ’ L |25 Borde sensible COS1.
Lo \\\ P Borde sensible COS2.
P Fotocélula FT1.

cc Fotocélula FT2.

Pardmetro 7 { modificado. Pulse la tecla PROG hasta que
dFAEHA |en la pantalla aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento de
aprendizaje (véase cap. 9).

“
C3
|53

4
-l
|

NOTA: Si uno o varios contactos estan abiertos, la cancela no se abre ni se cierra.
Si hay més de una indicacion de seguridad en estado de alarma, tras solucionar el problema de la primera, aparece la
alarma de la segunda y asi sucesivamente.
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Para interrumpir el modo de test, vuelva a pulsar la tecla de TEST.
Alos 10 s de inactividad, en la pantalla vuelve a aparecer el estado de los comandos y de las indicaciones de seguridad.

10.4 Modo Stand By

El modo se activa a los 30 m de inactividad. EI LED POWER parpadea lentamente.
Para reactivar la centralita pulse una de las teclas UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.
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11 Aprendizaje del recorrido

0 Para conseguir un funcionamiento correcto es necesario efectuar el aprendizaje del recorrido.

11.1 Antes de actuar:

1. Seleccione el modelo del automatismo instalado con el parametro A .
LEYENDA: @ MOTOR HIGH SPEED @ MOTOR REVERSIBLE

TIPO

SELECCION MODELO MOTOR

CONFIGURACIONES

RO BE20/200/HS

()

Al Oe Serie BR20

At O3 BH23/282

Al O4 Serie BR21

Si SMARTY/EMA esta instalado, configurar 7/ |

SMARTYS NOTA: Cada vez que cambia el pardmetro, en la pantalla

A105 R aparece el mensaje solicitando los datos de posicién
dAEA. Pulse la tecla PROG hasta que en la pantalla

SMARTY7 aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje

(véase capitulo 11.2).

Configure 6401 y110!

NOTA: Cada vez que cambia el parametro, en la pantalla

@ aparece el mensaje solicitando los datos de posicion
dAEA. Pulse la tecla PROG hasta que en la pantalla

aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje

(véase capitulo 11.2).

At 06 SMARTY7R

Configure 54 01 y 710!

NOTA: Cada vez que cambia el parametro, en la pantalla

@ aparece el mensaje solicitando los datos de posicion
dAEA. Pulse la tecla PROG hasta que en la pantalla

aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje

(véase capitulo11.2).

At O7 SMARTY5R5

Si SMARTY/EMA esta instalado, configurar 7 {J |
NOTA: Cada vez que cambia el pardmetro, en la pantalla
@ aparece el mensaje solicitando los datos de posicién

dAEA. Pulse la tecla PROG hasta que en la pantalla
aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje
(véase capitulo 11.2).

At 08 SMARTY4HS

At 09 BH23/252/HS

At 0 BR21/351/HS

BE20/400

At
MONOS4
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Ai i@ | BR20/400/R ‘/') )]

Atencién: Los motores SMARTY con SMARTY/EMA instalado no deben instalarse para abrir la puerta hacia el exterior (fig. 8 detalle
A).

2. Seleccione el nimero de motores instalados con el parametro 10. El pardmetro de fébrica esta configurado para
dos motares.

4. Incluye topes mecénicos para apertura y cierre.
5. Ponga la cancela en posicion de cierre. Las hojas han de apoyarse a los topes mecanicos.
6. Pulse la tecla TEST (véase modo TEST en el capitulo 8) y compruebe el estado de los comandos y de las

indicaciones de seguridad. Si no estan instaladas las indicaciones de seguridad, hay hacer un contacto de puente o
deshabilitarlas del pardmetro correspondiente (58,5 1,53,54, 13 y T4).

o TEST
_ D@ %No ——) Véase Capitulos 14 y Capitulos 15
O\ 1clic
)( TEST PROG  hasta que.. APRENDIZAJE
— (oA A —) DE LA CARRERA
1 clic - Cap. 11.2
CERRADO Pulsar y mantener pulsada

TEST APRENDIZAJE
—D@ —) DE LA CARRERA

1 clic Cap. 11.2
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11.2 Procedimiento de aprendizaje:

ke ] © el o

APERT%RA RITRASO A

ol msREEEER'Y

PROG

+ Pulse la tecla PROG durante 4 s, en la pantalla aparecera AP P-.

+ Vuelva a pulsar la tecla PROG. En la pantalla aparecerd Atito.

+ EIMOTOR 1 emprende una maniobra de apertura a baja velocidad.

+ Después del tiempo de retraso configurado por el pardmetro 25 (de fabrica llega con la configuracion de 3 s) el
MOTOR 2 activa la maniobra de apertura.

+ Al llegar al tope mecénico de apertura, la cancela se para momentéaneamente. En el visor parpadea Allto durante
2s.

+ Cuando Alta vuelve a aparecer fijo en el visor, primero cierra el MOTOR 2 y después del tiempo de retraso
configurado por el pardmetro 2k (de fabrica llega con la configuracién de 5 s), cierra el MOTOR 1 hasta llegar a los
topes mecanicos de cierre.

Si el procedimiento de aprendizaje ha terminado correctamente, la pantalla pasa al modo de visualizacién de los

comandos y de las indicaciones de seguridad.

Sien la pantalla aparecen los mensajes de error siguientes, repita procedimiento de aprendizaje:

+ AP PE: error de aprendizaje. Pulse la tecla TEST para borrar el error y comprobar el dispositivo de seguridad en
condicién de alarma.
AP PL:error de longitud de la carrera. Pulse la tecla TEST para borrar el error y comprobar que las dos hojas estén
completamente cerradas, antes de efectuar un nuevo aprendizaje.

o Para mas informacion véase el capitulo 15 “Seializacion de alarmas y anomalias”.
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12 indice de los parametros

PARAM. | YALORDE | DESCRIPCION PAGINA
R chE.m Seleccion del modelo de automatismo 173
Az an gti)?gr?ae;utomético después del tiempo de pausa (desde cancela completamente 173
A3 ao Cierre automético tras una interrupcion de alimentacion eléctrica (black-out) 173
A ao Seleccion del funcionamiento de mando paso a paso (PP). 173
RS 0o Preintermitencia 174
RE a0 Funcion de comunidad en el mando de apertura parcial (PED) 174
A7 0o Habilitacion de la funcién con hombre presente 174
RE a0 Testigo de cancela abierta / funcion de test fotocélulas y "battery saving” 174
Ag oy Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 1 en apertura (se ven si A {01, A {05, 174
ARIO6,AOT,AIOB,AIO9,AIOAT 1)

a o Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 2 en apertura (se ven si A {0 {, A {05, 174
RIDB,AIOT,ARIOB RIS AIID AL

i a4 Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 1 en apertura y cierre 174

i o Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 1 en cierre (se ven si A 10 {, A {05, 174
AR106,AI07,AIO8,AIO9,A DA )

ic o4 Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 2 en apertura y cierre 174

2 oy Regulacion de la deceleracién MOTOR 2 en cierre (se ven si A {31, A {05, 174
AID6,AIOT,AIO8,AI09,A1I3AT )

13 i Regulacion del control de la posicién de la HOJA 1 175

1 10 Regulacion del control de la posicion de la HOJA 2 175

15 99 Regulacion de apertura parcial (%) 175

iz} a0 Tipo de sefializacion proporcionada por la salida COR 175

19 a0 Regulacion del avance de parada del MOTOR 1 respecto al tope de apertura 175

= a0 Regulacion del avance de parada del MOTOR 2 respecto al tope de apertura 175

ci 30 Regulacion del tempo de cierre automatico 175

cc a0 Habilitacion gestion apertura con exclusion del cierre automatica 175

5 03 Regulacién del tiempo de retraso de apertura del MOTOR 2 176

cb 05 Regulacién del tiempo de retraso de cierre del MOTOR 1 176

27 03 Regulacion del tempo de inversién después de la intervencion del borde sensible 176
o de la deteccion de obstéculos (antiaplastamiento).

ca a0 Seleccion del modo de la cerradura eléctrica 176

9 ao Habilitacion de la electrocerradura 176

30 o Regulacion del par motor 176

EY I Regulacién de la sensibilidad de la fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos 176
MOTOR 1

EE 5 Regulacion de la sensibilidad de la fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos 176
MOTOR 2

33 {0 Regulacién del par MOTOR 2 177
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VALOR DE

PARAM. | ‘cippica | DESCRIPCION PAGINA
34 a8 Regulacién de la aceleracion al empezar en apertura y cierre MOTOR 1 177
55 =] Regulacién de la aceleracion al empezar en apertura y cierre MOTOR 2 177
38 ao Habilitacion del cuerpo de desblogueo (martilleo) 177
40 o4 Regulacion de la velocidad en apertura (%) 177
Y 04 Regulacion de la velocidad en cierre (%) 177

Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante la apertura MOTORT (solo
43 oo para la serie SMARTY con SMARTY / EMA habilitado y para los 177
motores BE20/400-MONOS4 y BR20/400/R)
Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante la apertura MOTOR2 (solo
Yy a0 para la serie SMARTY con SMARTY / EMA habilitado y para los 177
motores BE20/400-MONOS4 y BR20/400/R)
Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante el cierre MOTOR 1 (solo para
45 ao la serie SMARTY con SMARTY / EMA habilitado y para los motores BE20/400- | 177
MONOS4 y BR20/400/R)
Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante el cierre MOTOR?2 (solo para
46 ] la serie SMARTY con SMARTY / EMA habilitado y para los motores BE20/400-| 177
MONOS4 y BR20/400/R)
4g a1 Configuracion del ndmero de intentos de cierre automatico después de la| 45
accion del borde sensible o de la deteccion de obstaculos (antiaplastamiento)
50 ao Configuracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula de apertura (FT1) 177
5 a2 E)FoTersguracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula en la fase de cierre 177
5¢ ol Modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula (FTT) con cancela cerrada 178
53 ao Configuracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula de apertura (FT2) 178
oy a0 E)FoTan;guracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula en la fase de cierre 178
55 0l Modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula (FT2) con cancela cerrada 178
Sh a0 }(ﬁFaTbﬂiEz%czi)én del comando de cierre a los 6 s de la actuacién de la fotocélula 178
= a0 §$Ieccién del tipo de contacto (N.C. o bien 8k2 Ohm) en las entradas FT1/FT2/ 178
58 a0 Seleccion del tipo de prueba de las fotocélulas en la entrada FT1 179
53 a0 Seleccion del tipo de prueba de las fotocélulas en la entrada FT2 179
4@ i Gestion de la reversibilidad del motor (sélo SMARTY REVERSIBLE) 179
BS 05 Regulacién del espacio de parada del motor 179
a0 ac Seleccién del ndmero de motores instalados 179
T ao Habilitacion del codificador absoluto (solo automatismos Serie SMARTY) 179
13 03 Configuracion del borde sensible COST 179
iE ao Configuracién del borde sensible COS2 179
16 oo Configuracion 1° canal de radio (PR1) 180
1 0l Configuracion 2° canal de radio (PR2) 180
8 a0 Configuracion de la intermitencia del testigo 180
19 B0 Seleccion del modo de funcionamiento de la luz de cortesia 180
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£ VALOR DE 4
PARAM. FABRICA DESCRIPCION PAGINA
BO a0 Configuracion del contacto de reloj 180
B a0 Habilitacion de apertura y cierre garantizados 180
Be 03 Regulacién del tiempo de activacion del cierre y apertura garantizados 181
B3 oo Seleccion de limitaciones en el funcionamiento de la bateria 181
B4 ao Seleccion del tipo de baterfa y reduccién del consumo 181
B5 oo Seleccion de control de funcionamiento con bateria 181
BB oo Habilitacion de la activacion del mantenimiento periddico 181
87 ao Regulacion del contador de horas de la alarma de mantenimiento 182
90 a0 Restablecimiento de valores estandar de fabrica 182
nd Ol Version de HW 182
nl 25 Afo de fabricacion 182
nc 45 Semana de fabricacion 182
n3 B7 182
n4 a3 Numero de serie 182
n5 Ot 182
nb 25 Version de FW 182
ol Ot 182

Visualizacion del contador de maniobras
ol =5 182
ha Ol 182
Visualizacién del contador de horas de maniobra
hi 25] 182
dd Ot 183
Visualizacion del contador de dias de encendido de la centralita
di c3 183
P oo 183
Pe oo 183
Contrasefa
P3 oo 183
Py oo 183
P oo Cambio de contrasefia 183
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13 Ment de parametros

VALOR DEL

PARAMETRO  pARAMETRO

(]
I

(
l

gt

BE20/200/HS - Piston IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @

ae

Serie BR20 - Pistén IRREVERSIBLE.

03

Serie BH23 - Motorreductor con brazo articulado IRREVERSIBLE.

a4

Serie BR21 - Motorreductor enterrado IRREVERSIBLE.

as

SMARTY 5 0 SMARTY 7 - Pistén IRREVERSIBLE.

06

SMARTY 7R - Piston REVERSIBLE. jATENCION!: confiqure 640 {1y 710 1. @

ol

SMARTY 5R5 - Piston REVERSIBLE. jATENCION: confiqure 840 { y 110 1. @

08

SMARTY 4HS - Piston IRREVERSIBLE H/GH SPEED. @

09

BH23/252/HS - Motorreductor con brazo articulado IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @

(]

BR21/351/HS - Motorreductor enterrado IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED. @

BE20/400 - Piston IRREVERSIBLE.
MONOS4 - Pistén IRREVERSIBLE.

oY

BR20/400/R - Pistén REVERSIBLE. @

]

=

Desactivada.

gi-15

De 1 a 15 intentos de cierre después de la intervencion de la fotocélula.
Al vencer el nimero de intentos seleccionado, la cancela permanecerd abierta.

33

La cancela intenta cerrarse incesantemente.

0o

Desactivada. Cuando vuelve la alimentacion eléctrica, la cancela NO se cierra.

o

Habilitada. Si la cancela NO estd completamente abierta, al volver la alimentacién eléctrica, se cierra después de un
parpadeo preliminar de 5 s (independientemente del valor seleccionado del parametro AS). El cierre se produce en modo
"recuperacion de la posicion” (véase capitulo 18-19).

ao

Abre-stop-cierra-stop-abre-stop-cierra...

Funcion de comunidad: Después del tiempo configurado de cierre automético, la cancela se cierra.
El tiempo de cierre automatico se renueva si llega un nuevo comando paso a paso. ) )
Durante la apertura se ignorara el comando paso a paso. Asi la cancela se abrira completamente, evitando el cierre

i indeseado de la misma.
Si el cierre automatico (A2 00) esté desactivado, la funcién de comunidad activa autométicamente un intento de cierre
Funcion de copropiedad: después del tiempo configurado de cierre automatico, la cancela se abre y se cierra.
El tiempo de cierre automatico NO se renueva si llega un nuevo comando paso a paso. ) }
02 Durante la apertura se ignorard el comando paso a paso. Asi la cancela se abrird completamente, evitando el cierre
indeseado de la misma. ) ‘ ] )
Si el cierre automético (A2 00) estd desactivado, la funcion de comunidad activa automaticamente un intento de cierre
03 | Abre-cierra-abre-cierra.
04 | Abre-cierra-stop-cierra.
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ao

Deshabilitado. El intermitente se activa durante la maniobra de apertura y cierre.

0i-10

Da 1a 10 s de preintermitencia antes de cada maniobra.

93

5 s de preintermitencia antes de la maniobra de cierre.

00

Deshabilitado. La cancela se abre parcialmente en modo paso a paso: abre-stop-cierra-stop-abre...

i

Habilitado. Durante la apertura se ignorara el comando de apertura parcial.

ao

Deshabilitada.

o

Habilitada. La cancela funciona manteniendo presionados los mandos abre (AP) o cierra (CH). Al soltar el mando la
cancela se para.

ao

El testigo se apaga con la cancela cerrada. Se enciende fijo durante las maniobras y cuando la cancela esté abierta.

Eltestigo parpadea lentamente durante la maniobra de apertura. Se enciende fijo cuando la cancela estd completamen-

0 1| te abierta. Parpadea répido durante la maniobra de cierre.
Sila cancela estd parada en una posicién intermedia, el testigo se apaga dos veces cada 15s.
02 Seleccione O2 si la salida SC se utiliza como test de fotocélulas. Véase fig. 5.
NOTA: el tipo de la prueba de las fotocélulas se puede seleccionar con los parametros 58y 59.
Seleccione 03 si la salida SC se utiliza como "economizador de bateria”. Véase fig. 6.
03 | Cuando la cancela estd completamente abierta o completamente cerrada, la centralita desactiva los accesorios conec-
tados al borne SC para reducir el consumo de bateria.
04 Seleccione 03 si la salida SC se utiliza como "economizador de baterfa” y test de las fotocélulas. Véase fig. 6.

NOTA: el tipo de la prueba de las fotocélulas se puede seleccionar con los pardmetros 58y 59

Al Ot
BE20/200/HS

SMARTY5 07| SMARTY7R | SMARTYSR5 |SMARTY4/HS
SOLO SI 7! 0!=SMARTY/EMA ACTIVADO

BH23/252IHS BR21/351/HS| BE20/400 | BR20/400/R

A9 04 | Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 1 durante la maniobra de APERTURA
{0 04 | Regulacién de la deceleracion MOTOR 2 durante la maniobra de APERTURA
0 1=1la cancela decelera cerca del tope mecdnico o del final de carrera .
0 -05v DS la cancela decelera con mucha antelacion respecto al tope mecanico o al final de carrera.
10 para los sistemas de automatizacion de la serie SMARTY)

{104 |Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 1 durante la maniobra de CIERRE
i2 04 |Regulacion de la deceleracion MOTOR 2 durante la maniobra de CIERRE
0 1= la cancela decelera cerca del tope mecdnico o del final de carrera .
0-050 DS la cancela decelera con mucha antelacion respecto al tope mecanico o al final de carrera.

") 10 para los sistemas de automatizacion de la serie SMARTY)

01-05

0 I=la cancela decelera cerca del tope mecanico o del final de carrera ... 05= la cancela decelera con mucha antela-
cién respecto al tope mecénico o al final de carrera.
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0i-20

numero vueltas del motor (8 f = minimo / 28 = maximo).

15-99

del 15% al 99% del recorrido total.

a0

Funcionamiento ESTANDAR controlado por el parametro 79

o

Contacto cerrado si la unidad de control funciona correctamente.
Contacto abierto si la central estd bloqueada en alarma.

ae

Contacto cerrado si la central estd alimentado desde la red o desde la baterfa cargada.
Contacto abierto por anomalia: la central alimentado desde bateria baja (nivel de tension configurado por el pardmetro
85) o con indicacion de alarma bEL D (la central no acepta ningun otro mando).

03

Contacto cerrado si no se verifica ninguna de las situaciones anomalas 1y 2.
Contacto abierto si se verifica por lo menos una de las situaciones anémalas 1y 2

o4

Contacto cerrado si la cancela no esta completamente abierta.
Contacto abierto si la cancela estd completamente abierta.

s

Contacto cerrado si la cancela no estd completamente cerrada.
Contacto abierto si la cancela estd completamente cerrada.

a0

La hoja se para contra el tope durante la apertura.

01-25

de 1 a 25 vueltas del motor de avance de la parada de la hoja antes de la apertura completa.

00-90

de 00 a 90 s de descanso.

92-33

de 2 a9 m de descanso.

s}

Deshabilitado.

i

Un mando AP (abertura) activa la maniobra de apertura. Con la cancela completamente abierta, el cierre automatico
estd excluido. Un sucesivo mando activa la maniobra de cierre.

ae

Un mando PP (paso-paso) activa la maniobra de apertura. Con la cancela completamente abierta, el cierre automético
estd excluido. Un sucesivo mando PP (paso-paso) activa la maniobra de cierre.
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03

Un mando PED (apertura parcial) activa la maniobra de apertura parcial. £l cierre automatico esté excluido. Un sucesivo
mando PED (apertura parcial) activa la maniobra de cierre.

00- 10

de0al0s.

00-30

de0a30s.

00-60

de0a60s.

oo

o [ e e
s e

Electrocerradura de tipo normalmente NO alimentado (se alimenta por 3 s solo al principio de la apertura).
NOTA: La cerradura eléctrica esta habilitada por el pardmetro 23.

0

Electrobloqueo de tipo “ventosa’ (normalmente alimentado cuando la cancela estd completamente cerrada). No alimen-
tado con la puerta en movimiento.

ac

Electroblogueo de tipo “ventosa” (normalmente alimentado cuando la cancela estd completamente abierta o completa-
mente cerrada). No alimentado con la puerta en movimiento.

i0- 12

Cerradura eléctrica de tipo normalmente NO alimentada, con temporizacion ajustable
10=0,5 segundos; =1 segundo; 2=1,5 segundos.

Deshabilitado.

Habilitada. Cuando la HOJA 1 llega cerca del tope de cierre, la central suministra una fuerza suplementaria al MOTOR 1
para permitir que se enganche la electrocerradura.

Habilitada. Cuando la HOJA 1 llega cerca del tope de cierre, la central suministra la fuerza méaxima al MOTOR 1 para
permitir que se enganche la electrocerradura. El sistema de deteccion del obstaculo queda deshabilitado.

0i-09

0 1=-35%; 02=-25%; 3= -16%; 4= -8% (reduccion del par motor = més sensibilidad).
05=0%.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento del par motor = menos sensibilidad).

010

Par motor bajo: 01 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos minima ... 10 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstéculos
maxima. NOTA: utilice estas configuraciones solo si los valores de par motor medio no son adecuados para la insta-
lacion.

{i-13

Par motor medio. Configuracion recomendable para la regulacion de las fuerzas operativas.
11 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstdculos minima ... 19 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos maxima.

=]

Par motor maximo. Es obligatorio utilizar el borde sensible.

010

Par motor bajo:
01 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstdculos minima ... 10 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstdculos maxima. NOTA:
utilice estas configuraciones solo si los valores de par motor medio no son adecuados para la instalacion.
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{i-13

Par motor medio. Configuracion recomendable para la regulacion de las fuerzas operativas.
11 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstdculos minima ... 19 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos maxima.

=1

Par motor méximo. Es obligatorio utilizar el borde sensible.

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (reduccidn del par motor = mas sensibilidad).
05= 0%.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento del par motor = menos sensibilidad).

El par esta regulado por el parametro 30.

010

0 1= la cancela acelera rdpidamente al empezar a cerrarse... 3= la cancela acelera lenta y gradualmente al empezar
a cerrarse.

]

(=)

Deshabilitado

gl

Habilitado. La central activa (max 4 s) un empuje durante el cierre para que la electrocerradura pueda engancharse.

01-0s

0 1= 60% velocidad minima ... §5= 100% velocidad maxima.

4300

A 05 Al OB A1 O7 R 08
SMARTY5 0 7 SMARTY7R SMARTYS5RS | SMARTY4/HS 8 Ef 2’0/ ; (l) o BR’Z &/4380 R
SOLO S17101 = SMARTY/EMA ACTIVADO

Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante la apertura MOTOR1

4400

Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante la apertura MOTOR2

4500

Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante el cierre MOTOR 1

H600

Regulacion del espacio de acercamiento durante el cierre MOTOR2

00-80

de min. 0 a max. B0 de vuelta que el motor efecttia a la velocidad minima configurada automaticamente de la centralita
de mando. La velocidad no es ajustable.

Ningun intento de cierre automatico.

01-03

Da 1 a 8 intentos di cierre automatico.
Es aconsejable seleccionar un valor inferior o igual al pardmetro A2.
La cancela se cierra automaticamente solo si estd completamente abierta.

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no estd activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

STOP. La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediatamente
Su movimiento.

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela reanuda la apertura.

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpido la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela se cierra.

[
(=3)

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no estd activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

gt

STOP La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.
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a

Y]

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediatamente
su movimiento.

a

(W)

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela sigue cerrandose.

a

-

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpida la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula queda
libre la cancela se abre.

0

La cancela no puede abrirse si la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida.

[

La cancela se abre al recibir un comando de apertura aunque la luz de la fotocélula quede interrumpida.

]

Y]

La luz de la fotocélula interrumpida envia un comando de apertura de la cancela.

ag

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no estd activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

STOP La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.

ae

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediatamente
su movimiento.

03

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela reanuda la apertura.

a4

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpido la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela se cierra.

[t

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no estd activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

STOP. La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.

ac

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediatamente
Su movimiento.

03

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela sigue cerrandose.

a4

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpida la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula queda
libre la cancela se abre.

0o

La cancela no puede abrirse si la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida.

01

La cancela se abre al recibir un comando de apertura aunque la luz de la fotocélula quede interrumpida.

a

Y]

La luz de la fotocélula interrumpida envia un comando de apertura de la cancela.

]

=

Deshabilitada.

Ot

Habilitada. Al pasar por delante de las fotocélulas FT1, al cabo de 6 segundos, se activa un comando de cierre.

a

]

Habilitada. Al pasar por delante de las fotocélulas FT2, al cabo de 6 segundos, se activa un comando de cierre.

FT1 FT2 ST
oo Contactos N.C. Configuracion estandar.
ol 8k2 N.C. N.C.
oe N.C. 8k2 N.C.
03 8k2 8k2 N.C.
i0 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
ic N.C. 8k2 8k2
3 8k2 8k2 8k2
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Prueba de las fotocélulas deshabilitada.

Prueba de las fotocélulas habilitada SOLO durante la apertura.

Prueba de las fotocélulas habilitada SOLO durante el cierre.

Prueba de las fotocélulas habilitada durante la apertura y el cierre.

Lo SMARTY 5R5/7R SIEMPRE es REVERSIBLE. La puerta puede moverse manualmente sin desbloquear el motor, tanto
al abrirse como al cerrarse con y sin alimentacion eléctrica, con el motor parado.
{ATENCION': con la centralita alimentada, tenga en cuenta la presencia de una posible electrocerradura.

Lo SMARTY 5R5/7R es REVERSIBLE SOLO cuando no estd conectada la alimentacion. Cuando la centralita estd alimen-
tada, el SMARTY 5R5/7R es IRREVERSIBLE durante la apertura y el cierre, hasta que se contrarreste la fuerza opuesta
del motor.

De no haber alimentacion, se puede mover la hoja a mano sin desbloquear el motor durante la apertura y el cierre.
JATENCION: si la centralita estd SIN alimentar, y en aplicaciones de condominio, el uso de la electrocerradura es OBLI-
GATORIO,

{ATENCION! Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y la bateria (si la lleva) antes de quitar de la central el terminal de
bornes del motor o uno de los cables del motor.

01-05

01= frenado rapido/menor espacio de parada... 05= frenado suave/mayor espacio de parada.

[y

T motor.

ae

2 motores. jATENCION!: Utilice el mismo tipo de motores para las dos hojas.

oo

Deshabilitado.

Habilitado. Ejecute o repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje para adquirir los datos sobre la instalacion.
NOTA: consulte el capitulo 12 para méas informacion sobre el codificador absoluto.

Borde sensible NO INSTALADO.

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de abertura.

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de abertura.

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

Gestion de dos bordes sensibles de 8k2 conectados en paralelo (resistencia total 4k1). La puerta sélo se invierte al
abrirse.

Gestion de dos bordes sensibles de 8k2 conectados en paralelo (resistencia total 4k1). La puerta siempre se invierte.

a0

Borde sensible NO INSTALADO.

0l

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de cierre.

ae

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de cierre.
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Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

Gestion de dos bordes sensibles de 8k2 conectados en paralelo (resistencia total 4k1). La puerta sélo se invierte al
abrirse.

Gestion de dos bordes sensibles de 8k2 conectados en paralelo (resistencia total 4k1). La puerta siempre se invierte.

a0

PASO A PASO.

i

APERTURA PARCIAL.

e

APERTURA.

03

CIERRE.

o4

STOP.

s

Luz de cortesfa. La salida COR se gobierna con el mando por radiocontrol. La luz permanece encendida mientras el
mando por radiocontrol esté activo. Se ignorara el pardmetro 75.

06

Luz de cortesia ON-OFF. La salida COR se gobierna con el mando por radiocontrol.
El mando por radiocontrol enciende y apaga la luz de cortesia. Se ignorara el pardmetro 73.

ol

PASO A PASO con confirmacion de indicacion de seguridad.

a8

APERTURA PARCIAL con confirmacién de indicacion de seguridad.

09

APERTURA con confirmacion de indicacion de seguridad. @

10

CIERRE con confirmacion de indicacion de seguridad. @

() Para evitar que al presionar involuntariamente una tecla del radiocontrol, se active la cancela por error, se solicita una confirmacion
de sequridad para activar el comando. Ejemplo: parametros 76 07 y 77 0 { seleccionados:
Pulsando la tecla CHA del mando por telecontrol se selecciona la funcién paso a paso, t1ue deberd confirmarse a los 2 s de pulsar la
tecla CHB del mando por telecontrol. Pulsando la tecla CHB se activa la apertura parcial.

ao

El testigo se ocupa de regular electrénicamente la intermitencia.

ol

Intermitencia lenta.

[

Intermitencia lenta durante la fase de apertura y rapida durante la de cierre.

00

Deshabilitada.

i

IMPULSIVA. La luz de cortesia se enciende al comienzo de cada maniobra.

e

ACTIVA. La luz esté activa durante toda la maniobra.

03-30

de 3a90s. Laluz permanece activa después de que termina la maniobra y durante el tiempo seleccionado.

92-99

de 2 a 9 minutos. La luz permanece activa después de que termina la maniobra y durante el tiempo seleccionado.

0o

Cuando se activa la funcion de reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta. Se ignoraran todos los comandos.

ol

Cuando se activa la funcion reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta. Se ignoraran todos los comandos. Cuando la
cancela vuelve a estar completamente abierta se reactiva la funcién de reloj.

00 | Deshabilitado. El pardmetro B2 no aparece.
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0l

Cierre garantizados habilitado.
Al cabo de un plazo seleccionado por el pardmetro B2, la centralita activa una preintermitencia de 5 s, independiente-
mente del pardmetro AS y luego cierra la cancela.

0

Y]

Cierre / Apertura garantizados habilitado.

Sila cancela se para a raiz de un comando paso a paso, al cabo de un plazo seleccionado por el pardmetro B2, la centra-
lita activa una preintermitencia de 5 s (independientemente del parametro AS) y luego cierra la cancela.

Si durante la maniobra de cierre, la cancela se para a raiz de la actuacion de la deteccion de obstédculos, al cabo de un
plazo seleccionado por el pardmetro B2, se cierra la cancela.

Si durante la maniobra de cierre, la cancela se para a raiz de la actuacion de la deteccion de obstdculos, al cabo de un
plazo seleccionado por el pardmetro B2, se abre la cancela.

0e-90

De 2 a 90 s de descanso

92-99

De 2 a 9 m de descanso

0o

Cuando la tensién de la baterfa alcanza el umbral seleccionado no hay ninguna restriccion respecto de los mandos.
Se puede activar una sefializacion a través de la salida COR (si estan configurados correctamente los parametros 85
y 2d).

Cuando la tension de la baterfa alcanza al umbral seleccionado con par. 85, la central acepta solo mandos de apertura
y nunca de cierre.

ac

Cuando la tensién de la bateria alcanza el umbral seleccionado con par. 85, la central emite un destello durante 5
segundos, abre automdticamente el asta de la barrera y acepta solo mandos de cierre.

03

Acepta solo mandos de cierre aunque la entrada ORO esté activa y el pardmetro configurado en 830 1.

o4

Cuando la tensién de la baterfa desciende hasta el umbral seleccionado con el par. 85, la central, tras un precalenta-
miento de 5s, cierra automdticamente la cancela y acepta un solo mando de apertura.

Baterfa 24Vdc (2x12V) con B71/BCHP. Reduccion de las aceleraciones/desaceleraciones/velocidad habilitada, para
aumentar la duracion de |a bateria.

Baterfa 24Vdc (2x12V) con B71/BCHP. No se reduce el rendimiento, el consumo méximo de la baterfa.

ac

Baterfa 36Vdc (3x12V) con cargador externo. Reduccién de las aceleraciones/desaceleraciones/velocidad habilitada,
para aumentar la duracion de la bateria.

03

Bateria 36Vdc (3x12V) con cargador externo. Ninguna reduccion de las prestaciones, maximo consumo de la bateria.

La central acepta siempre los mandos hasta que se agota por completo la carga de la baterfa.

El control se activa cuando la tension de bateria desciende al umbral minimo (22Vcc para bateria 2x12Vcc)

aec

El control se activa cuando la tension de bateria desciende al umbral intermedio (23Vcc para bateria 2x12Vdc)

El control se activa cuando la tension de bateria desciende al umbral méximo (24Vcc para bateria 2x12Vdc)

]

=

Deshabilitado. NOTA: Después de superar las 9990 horas de maniobra, la alarma de mantenimiento queda deshabilitada
definitivamente.

[y

Mantenimiento habilitado para periodo de duracién = Valor del pardmetro 87 x10 horas
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| ae | Mantenimiento habilitado para periodo de duracion = Valor del pardmetro 87 x100 horas.

ag

Deshabilitada.

01-39

de 102990 horas siB6 0 !.
de 100 a 9900 horas si 86 0c.
Limite maximo: 9990 horas (superando este valor la alarma de mantenimiento queda deshabilitada definitivamente).

+
Tl -
S
- @x4 s
jAtencion! El restablecimiento de los valores borra cualquier seleccion anterior: compruebe que todos pardmetros sean
adecuados a la instalacion.
Se podrén restablecer los valores estandar de fabrica también pulsando las teclas + (mds) y - (menos), como se indica
a continuacion:
Quite la alimentacion.
Pulse las teclas + (mas) y - (menos) y manteniéndolas pulsadas dé alimentacion.
Al cabo de 4 s la pantalla parpadea rE5-.
Quedaran restablecidos los valores estadndar de fabrica.

nO0! Version de HW.

nicd Aiio de fabricacion.

nc 45 Semana de fabricacion.

n361 Ejemplo:0 1 23 45 61 89 01 23
n4683 Niimero de serie.

nS 01

nb 23 Version de FW.

o001

olcd

Maniobras efectuadas.
Ejemplo: 0 23 x100 = 12.300 maniobras

hO 01

hicg3

Horas de maniobra.
Ejemplo: 01 23=123
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difi Dias de encendido.
d123 Ejemplo: 0 23 =123 dias

P00 Procedimiento de activacién de la contrasefia:

ER Introduzca los valores deseados en los pardmetros P |, P2, P3y PH4.
+ Conlas teclas UP a y/o DOWN w visualice el parametro CF.

P3040 + pulse durante 4 s lasteclas +y -,

PH 00 + Cuando la pantalla parpadea, ?,a contrasefia quedard memorizada.

Apague y vuelva a encender la centralita. Compruebe la activacion de la contrasefia (CP=0 ).

Procedimiento de desbloqueo temporal:
Introduzca la contrasefa.
Compruebe que CP=00 .

Procedimiento de eliminacion de la contraseiia:
+ Introduzca la contrasefia (CP=00).

Memorice los valores de P I, P2, P3, P4 = 00 i

Con las teclas UP a y/0 DOWN w visualice el pardmetro CF.

pulse durante 4 s las teclas +y =.

Cuando la pantalla parpadea, la contrasefia quedard eliminada (los valores P { 00, P2 80, P3 00y P4 80 corresponden

a "contrasefia inexistente”).

Apaque y vuelva a encender la centralita.

00 | Proteccion desactivada.

O 1| Proteccion activada.




14 Seiializacion de las entradas de seguridad y de los comandos
Modo TEST

Sino se ha activado ningin comando, pulse la tecla TEST y compruebe lo siguiente:

PANTALLA

CAUSA POSIBLE

INTERVENCION DESDE
SOFTWARE

INTERVENCION TRADICIONAL

ol

Contacto STOP de seguridad abierto.
Seleccién errénea del pardmetro 57.

Comprobar la seleccion correcta
del parametro 57.

Instale un pulsador de STOP (N.C.) o
conecte en puente el contacto ST con
el contacto COM.

&5

Borde sensible COS1 no conectado o
conexion incorrecta.

Si no se utiliza o se desea des-
habilitar, seleccione el pardmetro
1300

Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
conecte en puente el contacto COS1
con el contacto COM.

o

Borde sensible €082 no conectado o
conexion incorrecta.

Si no se utiliza o se desea des-
habilitar, seleccione el pardmetro
1400

Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
conecte en puente el contacto COS2
con el contacto COM.

o

Fotocélula FT1 no conectada o cone-
xién incorrecta.
Seleccién errénea del pardmetro 57.

Si no se utiliza o se desea
deshabilitar, seleccione el
pardmetro 5000y 5 100

Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
conecte en puente el contacto FT1 con
el contacto COM. Controle la conexiény
las referencias al esquema de conexion
(figura 4).

Fotocélula FT2 no conectada o cone-
xién incorrecta.
Seleccion erronea del pardmetro 57.

Si no se utliza o se desea
deshabilitar, seleccione el
pardmetro 53 00 y 5400

Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
conecte en puente el contacto FT2 con
el contacto COM. Controle la conexion y
las referencias al esquema de conexion
(figura 4).

PP OO
CHOO
RP 0O
PE 00

Si no se produce un comando volun-
tario, podria ser defectuoso el con-
tacto o incorrecta la conexion a un
pulsador.

Compruebe los contactos PP - COM y
las conexiones al pulsador.

Compruebe los contactos CH - COM y
las conexiones al pulsador.

Compruebe los contactos AP - COM y
las conexiones al pulsador.

Compruebe los contactos PE - COM y
las conexiones al pulsador.

Sino se produce un comando, podria
ser defectuoso el contacto o incorrec-
ta la conexion al temporizador.

Compruebe los contactos ORO - COM.
El contacto no ha de conectarse con
puente si no se utiliza.

NOTA: pulse la tecla TEST para salir del modo TEST.
Es aconsejable solucionar las sefializaciones del estado de las indicaciones de seguridad y de las entradas siempre en
modo “intervencién desde software”.
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15 Senalizacion de alarmas y anomalias

SENAL. DE

PROBLEMA ALARMA CAUSA POSIBLE INTERVENCION

LED POWER apagado | No hay alimentacién. Compruebe el cable de alimentacién.

LED POWER apagado | Fusibles quemado. Sustituya el fusible. Es aconsejable extraer el
fusible solamente cuando el sistema esté desco-
nectado de la red eléctrica.

DF 5’: Anomalia en la tension de alimenta- | Desconecte la alimentacion, espere 10 s y vuel-

cion de entrada. va a dar la alimentacion. Si el problema persiste,
Inicializacion de la central fallida. comuniquese con su distribuidor autorizado local
para verificacion y posible asistencia.
Al presionar la tecla TEST, es posible ocultar tem-
poralmente el error y consultar los pardmetros
del panel de control.

P- Dt Se ha detectado sobrecorriente en el | Pulse dos veces la tecla TEST o dé 3 comandos

inverter. consecutivos.

CECD Conexion errénea a SEC1-SEC2 del | Intercambie la conexién entre SEC1y SEC2.

transformador

D‘Ff 'l:H Datos incorrectos de la longitud del | Pulse la tecla TEST para comprobar el/los

recorrido. dispositivo/s de seguridad en condicién de alar-
ma y las conexiones correspondientes de los
dispositivos de seguridad.
Comprobar |a posicion correcta de los topes me-
canicos del MOTOR 1y MOTOR 2.
Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
Parametro 7 { modificado. Cada vez que cambia el pardmetro, en la pantalla
aparece el mensaje solicitando los datos de po-
sicion dAER. Pulse la tecla PROG hasta que en la
pantalla aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento
de aprendizaje (véase cap. 9).
nl:ll: | Motor 1 no conectado. Compruebe el cable motor.
nDtE Motor 2 no conectado. Compruebe el cable motor.
La la no

se abre o no se
cierra.

FUSE

Fusible F1 quemado. ’
Sila central estd en modo bateria no
podré verse la sefializacion.

Sustituya el fusible. Es aconsejable extraer el
fusible solamente cuando el sistema esta desco-
nectado de la red eléctrica.

B EE
2 IEE

Error en los pardmetros de configu-

racion.

Seleccione correctamente el valor de configura-
ciény guardelo.

Er il

El codificador del MOTOR 1 no re-

sponde, estd ausente o averiado.

Compruebe la conexion al codificador. o
Si el problema contina, es aconsejable sustituir
el codificador.

Erc !

El codificador del MOTOR 2 no re-

sponde, estd ausente o averiado.

Compruebe la conexion al codificador. Si el pro-
blema continta, es aconsejable sustituir el codi-
ficador.

Enid

Error de comunicacion entre la central
y el codificador del MOTOR 1.

Compruebe la conexién del MOTOR 1.

Encd

Error de comunicacion entre la central
y el codificador del MOTOR 2.

Compruebe la conexién del MOTOR 2.

En i3

Funcionamiento incorrecto poco im-

portante del codificador del MOTOR 1.

Compruebe la conexion del MOTOR 1. Comprue-
be la tensién de alimentacion de la central.

Enc3

Funcionamiento incorrecto poco im-

portante del codificador del MOTOR 2.

Compruebe la conexion del MOTOR 2. Comprue-
be la tension de alimentacion de la central.

En H

Funcionamiento incorrecto del imén
del codificador MOTOR 1.
Error grave del codificador.

Si el problema continda, es aconsejable sustituir
el codificador.

ErcH

Funcionamiento incorrecto del imén
del codificador MOTOR 2.
Error grave del codificador.

Si el problema continda, es aconsejable sustituir
el codificador.

En iS5

Deteccion errénea de la posicion del
MOTOR 1 con respecto a la longitud
de la carrera.

Controlar la configuracion del pardmetro A 'y re-
petir el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Si el problema continda, es aconsejable sustituir
el codificador.
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PROBLEMA

SENAL. DE
ALARMA

CAUSA POSIBLE

INTERVENCION

En iS5

Instalacion incorrecta de los motores

Compruebe que los motores estan instalados
correctamente. Los motores SMARTY con SMAR-
TY/EMA instalado no deben instalarse para abrir
la puerta hacia el exterior (fig. 8 detalle A).

Ends

Deteccion erronea de la posicion del
MOTOR 2 con respecto a la longitud
de la carrera.

VControlar la configuracion del pardmetro A 'y
repetir el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Si el problema continla, es aconsejable sustituir
el codificador.

Instalacion incorrecta de los motores

Compruebe que los motores estén instalados
correctamente. Los motores SMARTY con SMAR-
TY/EMA instalado no deben instalarse para abrir
la puerta hacia el exterior (fig. 8 detalle A).

bELD (btLO)

Baterias descargadas.

Espere a que se restablezca la tension de la red.

alcance y no
funciona con el
automatismo en
marcha.

RPPE Se ha pulsado por error la tecla de | Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
. T
Bl dimien- Las indicaciones de seguridad estdn | Pulse la tecla TEST para comprobar el/los
DO mich en estado de alarma. dispositivo/s de seguridad en condicién de alar-
to de aprendi- ma y las conexiones correspondientes de los
tZ?lle no llegaa dispositivos de sequridad.
erminarse. p ” - - — —
Caida de tension excesiva. Repita el Erooedmlento de aprendizaje.
Compruebe la tensién eléctrica
H,D P;_ Error de la longitud del recorrido. Lleve la cancela a una posicion de cierre comple-
to y repita el procedimiento.
El mando por La transmision radio estd obstaculiza- | Instale la antena.
radiocontrol - da por estructuras metalicas y pare-
tiene poco des de hormigdn armado.

Baterias descargadas.

Sustituya las baterfas de los transmisores.

El intermitente
no funciona.

Bombilla o LED guemados o cables
del intermitente sueltos.

Compruebe el circuito de LED y los cables.

Con cancela
parada, el in-
termitente  se
activara perié-
dicamente (1 s
encendido 4 s
apagado)

ASSE
(ASSH)

Alarma de mantenimiento

Efectuar la manutencion de la instalacién.

Para poner a cero la alarma, desbloquear la pro-
teccion ingresando la contrasefia (CP 08) y pulse
TEST durante 5 segundos. En la pantalla apare-
ce AS5E sequido por UPdE parpadea durante 4
segundos: para anular la alarma mantenga pre-
sionada la tecla TEST hasta que aparezca donE.
Si se suelta la tecla TEST en la pantalla aparece
AbrE yno se anulara la alarma.

Se pone a cero el recuento de las maniobras.

La centralita guarda el nimero de horas HO-H 'y
se renueva el recuento.

NOTA: Después de superar 9990 horas de manio-
bra, la alarma de mantenimiento queda deshabili-
tada definitivamente.

Senalizacion PES | Sefializacion de lectura de la posicion | Cada vez que se emprende una maniobra la cen-
visual P05 y del MOTOR 1 en curso. tralita determina la posicion del MOTOR 1.
sefial acistica (PO S] ) Silalectura no es correcta, la pantalla mostrard £n f 1.
g:nlgltanea. oD PESE Sefializacion de lectura de la posicién | Cada vez que se emprende una maniobra la cen-
SMARTY/EMA) del MOTOR 2 en curso. tralita determina la posicién del MOTOR 2.

(PO 82) Silalectura no es correcta, la pantalla mostrard Enc I.
El testigo de Bombilla quemada o cables sueltos. | Compruebe la bombilla y/o los cables.
cancela abierta -
no funciona.
La cancela Cables del motor invertidos. Invierta los dos cables en el borne X-Y-Z 0 Z-Y-X.
no ejecuta _
la maniobra
deseada.

Mod

Seleccion errénea del tipo de bateria.

Modificar el valor del pardmetro 84.

NOTA: Pulsando la tecla TEST, se borra momentaneamente la sefializacion de alarma. o
Al recibir un comando, si el problema aun no se ha solucionado, en la pantalla vuelve a aparecer la sefializacion de alarma.
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16 Diagnostica - Modo Info

X

TEST
=
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PARA SALIR DEL TEST
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N v

El Modo INFO permite visualizar algunos valores medidos por la central EDGE1.
En el modo "Visualizacion de mando y dispositivos de seguridad” y con el motor parado, presionar durante 5 s la tecla
TEST. En la central aparece una secuencia de los parametros siguientes y el valor medido correspondiente:

Pardmetro Funcién
PH.20 Muestra durante 3 s durante la version del firmware de la centralita.

Cat | | Chk Visualiza la posicién en la que se encuentra el MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 expresada en vueltas al efectuar la com-

- - probacion, respecto a la longitud total.

Loun ! Lunc | Muestra la longitud total de la carrera del MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 programada, expresada en revoluciones.

~PM 1 | P2 |Indica la velocidad de rotacion del motor expresada en revoluciones por minuto (rPM).

ane | anee Muestra la corriente absorbida por el motor, expresada en amperios (ejemplo: 001.1=1,1A ... 016.5=16,5 A).

e ! Si el motor esté parado la corriente absorbida es 0. Dando un comando se podra detectar la corriente absorbida.
Indicador del buen estado de la instalacion. Con el motor parado se puede producir una posible sobrecarga o
una tension de red demasiado baja. Tomar como referencia los valores siguientes:
bUS tension de red = 230 Vca (nominal), bUS=37,6

tension de red = 207 -10Vca (nominal), bUS=33,6
tension de red = 253 +10Vca (nominal), bUS=H 1,6

et | Chee

Visualiza la corriente utilizada para corregir cualquier esfuerzo detectado en el MOTOR 1/MOTOR 2 a causa de
temperatura exterior baja, expresada en amperios (ejemplo: 0= 0 A ... 4 = +3 A). Al activarse la automatizacion
desde completamente abierta o completamente cerrada, si la central detecta un esfuerzo superior al que se
habia memorizado durante el aprendizaje de la carrera, automaticamente aumentard la corriente que se tiene
que suministrar al MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2.

Visualiza el umbral de corriente en que interviene la deteccion del obstéculo (anti-aplastamiento) del MOTOR 1
/ MOTOR 2, expresada en amperios. La central calcula automaticamente el valor en funcién de la configuracién

RSC ¢ | RSCE 7

de los pardmetros 30,3 1 y 32.

Para que el motor funcione correctamente AP siempre tendré que ser inferior al valor ASL.

Indica el tiempo que tarda el motor en detectar un obstdculo segun la configuracién del parametro 3 #/32,
Elmi | El nd |[expresado en segundos. Ejemplo 1008 =1s/8.120 = 0,12 s (120 ms). Cerciorarse de que el tiempo de

actuacion sea superiora 0,3 s.

Indicador de buen estado del MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2. En condiciones normales el valor es inferior a 500. Si el
ALs | | ALSE valor es superior a 2000 la central bloquea el motor. Un valor superior a 500 indica que la calidad del cable de

conexidn es poco adecuada para la instalacién o que el cable de conexién es demasiado largo o de seccién
poco adecuada o un problema eléctrico en el motor brushless.

Sl la central conoce la posicion de las puertas cuando realiza el control, en la pantalla aparecera:
posicion conocida, funcionamiento normal.

uP JP n posicion desconacida de la HOJA 1, recuperacion de la posicion en elaboracion.
UP {_ posicion desconocida de la HOJA 2, recuperacion de la posicion en elaboracion.
UP i2 posicion desconocida de las dos hojas, recuperacion de la posicion en elaboracion.
Indica el estado del automatismo (Abierto/Cerrado).
OC 0P automatismo en fase de apertura (motor activo).
at 0C CL automatismo en fase de cierre (motor activo).
0C -0 automatismo completamente abierto (motor parado).
OC -L automatismo completamente cerrado (motor parado).
UF UF U se hadetectado una tensién eléctrica demasiado baja o una sobrecarga.
Y UF _H se ha detectado una sobretensién en el inversor.
Visualiza el nimero de horas residuales cuando termina el tiempo programado para la alarma de mantenimien-
to. El nimero va precedido por el signo - (menos). Si el nimero de horas que faltan es de 4 cifras, en lugar del
HOU- signo - (menos) aparecera un punto. Ejemplo: -1234 horas de alarma de mantenimiento = .1234
- 'V (DOWN): se ven las horas del dltimo mantenimiento efectuado. El primer mantenimiento se indica como
.0.0.0..
A (UP): se vuelve a la visualizacién del residuo de horas.
bloc Visualiza 00= freno motor no activo; 10= freno motor 1 activo; 02= freno motor 2 activo; 12= freno motor activo

en ambos motores; -~ -- = funcién freno no disponible.

- Sialacentral se ha conectado un solo motor, solo apareceran los parametros del “MOTOR 1".

+ Para desplazarse por los pardmetros utilizar las teclas +/ = . Al llegar al dltimo parametro se ha de volver atrds.

+ Enel Modo INFO se puede activar el automatismo para comprobar su funcionamiento en tiempo real.

+ Se pueden controlar los dos motores por separado en el modo HOMBRE PRESENTE, haciendo caso omiso de los
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dispositivos de seguridad (fotocélulas, bordes sensibles, STOP) y el mensaje solicitando los datos de posicién
"dAEA" a excepcion de la deteccion de obstaculos. EI MOTOR 1 se puede controlar cuando la pantalla muestra:
Cnk |, ~PTTL AMP 1y ALS I el MOTOR 2 se puede controlar cuando aparecen Cnk2, ~P2, ANPZ y ALSE.

Ejemplo

m 1-PULSAR 2-SOLTAR 3-VOLVER A PULSAR
ABRE ~ CIERRE ABRE ~ CIERRE ~ ABRE  CIERRE
v

0
O v A C;entrc:m S O

2
p
2

OB

+ EIMOTOR en cuestion se activa durante la apertura pulsando la tecla A"FLECHA ARRIBA, se activa durante el cierre
pulsando la tecla W"FLECHA ABAJO"..

+ Por razones de seguridad, para activar la funcion (abertura y cierre) con HOMBRE PRESENTE: pulse el botén y
suéltelo después de 1 segundo, pulselo de nuevo y manténgalo pulsado. La activacion se detiene al soltar el botdn.
JATENCION!: Durante el examen, se actualiza el recuento de las rpm (posicion), pero el control del desfase
de las hojas podria causar problemas. Antes de abandonar el modo INFO se recomienda sustituir las puertas
correctamente.

+ Para salir del Modo INFO presionar durante algunos segundos la tecla TEST.

17 Desbloqueo mecanico

Si no hay tension se podra desbloquear la cancela, como se indica en el manual de uso y mantenimiento del
automatismo.

Al restablecer la corriente y recibir el primer comando, la central de mando activa una maniobra de apertura recuperando
la posicién (véase capitulo 18-19).

Para SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: Sino hay tension o 64 00, se puede abrir y cerrar a mano la cancela sin desbloguear
el motor, con el motor parado.

El codificador absoluto SMARTY/EMA (instalado en la fabrica en SMARTY REVERSIBLE y opcional para SMARTY
IRREVERSIBLE) permite que la central recupere en sequida la posicién cada vez que recibe un comando.

18 Modo de recuperacion de la posicion SIN codificador
absoluto

Después de una interrupcion de corriente o de detectar un obstaculo tres veces consecutivas en la misma posicion, la
central de mando al primer comando activa una maniobra para recuperar la posicion.

Al recibir un comando la cancela empieza una maniobra a baja velocidad. El intermitente empieza a funcionar con una
secuencia diferente al funcionamiento normal (3 s encendido, 1,5 s apagado).

En esta fase la centralita recupera los datos de la instalacion. Atencién: no dé ningln mando en esta fase, hasta que
la cancela efectde una maniobra completa para las dos hojas.

Si se desbloquea desde completamente abierta o completamente cerrada con la centralita alimentada, cerciérese de
colocar la cancela en las posiciones en que se encontraba para volver a bloquearla. Al recibir el primer comando, la
cancela reanudard el funcionamiento normal.

{ATENCION!: Es aconsejable no desbloquear la cancela en una posicion intermedia para no perder los datos de posicién
de la hoja (véase datos £nt { / Cnk2 en modo INFO). En este caso se debe realizar una recuperacion de la posicion.

Silas hojas no vuelven a la misma posicion en que se encontraban antes del movimiento manual, se perderan los datos
sobre su posicion, por lo tanto:
1. Las hojas invierten su movimiento en los topes mecdnicos (deteccién de un obstéculo).
2. Laactivacion de un mando Paso Paso (PP) activa la maniobra opuesta (por ejemplo: si la cancela estaba cerrando, se abre).
3. La central detecta una anomalia en el conteo de las revoluciones del motor y automaticamente:

+ activa el modo de recuperacion de la posicion;

+ detiene los motores durante 0,4 s.

+ las hojas reinician la maniobra a baja velocidad hasta llegar al tope.

- con el siguiente mando Paso Paso (PP), las hojas realizan nuevamente la maniobra a baja velocidad.
4. Dejar que las hojas realicen una maniobra completa para restablecer el modo de funcionamiento normal.
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19 Modo de recuperacion de la posicion CON codificador
absoluto (solo serie SMARTY)

Después de un corte de corriente o de desbloguearse la cancela, a la primera orden recibida la centralita recuperara
inmediatamente la posicion de las hojas, gracias al codificador absoluto.

Sila centralita detectara una posicion incorrecta de las puertas, corregira automaticamente el error.

Ejemplo: si recibe una orden de cierre pero las puertas no se pueden cerrar, realiza una apertura completa y después de
1 segundo cierra (aunque no esté habilitado el cierre automatico) para restablecer la posicion correcta.

Atencidon: no dé ningln mando en esta fase, hasta que la cancela efectlie una maniobra completa para las dos hojas.

20 Ensayo

El ensayo debe ser efectuado por personal técnico cualificado.
El instalador debe medir las fuerzas de impacto y seleccionar en la central de mando los valores de velocidad y par
para que la puerta o cancela monitorizadas respeten los limites establecidos por las normas EN 12453 y EN 12445,

Asegurarse de que se respeten las indicaciones del capitulo 1 "ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES".

+ Conecte la alimentacion.

+ Compruebe el sentido de rotacion correcto de los automatismos. Si las hojas se mueven sin erréneo, invierta dos
cables cualesquiera del borne X-Y-Z del motor.

+ Compruebe el funcionalmente correcto de todos los comandos conectados.

+ Compruebe la carrera y las deceleraciones.

+ Compruebe que se respetan las fuerzas de impacto.

+ Compruebe que las indicaciones de seguridad intervienen correctamente.

+ Sila prueba de las fotocélulas esté activada, compruebe su funcionamiento oscureciendo las fotocélulas y dando
un comando: las puertas no tienen que moverse.

+ Sise hubiera instalado el kit de baterias, desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y compruebe su funcionamiento.

+ Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y de las baterfas (si las hubiera) y vuelva a conectarla. Compruebe que la fase
de recuperacion de la posicion tanto de apertura como de cierre se efectue correctamente.

+ En los automatismos SMARTY con codificador absoluto instalado, desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y vuélvala
a conectar. Dé un mando y compruebe que la velocidad y la ralentizacion son correctas. No se realiza la maniobra
de recuperacion de la posicion.

+ Con B4 0 i (solo SMARTY REVERSIBLE) compruebe que con los motores parados las hojas estan bloqueadas.

21 Mantenimiento

Efectle un mantenimiento programado cada 6 meses.

Compruebe el estado de limpieza y el funcionamiento.

En caso de suciedad, humedad, insectos, etc. desconecte el sistema de la alimentacion eléctrica y limpie la tarjeta y
Su recipiente.

Vuelva a efectuar el procedimiento de ensayo.

En caso de observar oxido en el circuito impreso considere su sustitucion.

Controle periddicamente la eficacia de la bateria.

Verificar la eficiencia de la frenada de los motores SMARTY 5R5 y 7R.

22 Eliminacion

KH producto siempre ha de ser desinstalado por parte de personal técnico cualificado adoptando los

procedimientos oportunos para desinstalar correctamente el producto. Este producto consta de varios tipos

de materiales, algunos pueden reciclarse y otros han de eliminarse a través de los sistemas de reciclaje o
mmmm Climinacion contemplados por los reglamentos locales para esta categoria de producto. Queda prohibido echar

este producto en los residuos domésticos. Efectue la “recogida separada” para eliminarlo segun los métodos
contemplados por los reglamentos locales; o entregue el producto al establecimiento de venta cuando se compre un
nuevo producto equivalente. Los reglamentos locales pueden contemplar sanciones importantes en caso de eliminar
incorrectamente este producto. jAtencion! algunas piezas del producto pueden contener sustancias contaminantes o
peligrosas, si se dispersan podrian provocar efectos perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y la salud de las personas.
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23 Informacion adicional y contactos

Todos los derechos de la presente publicacion son de propiedad exclusiva de ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY se reserva el derecho a aportar posibles modificaciones sin previo aviso. Las copias, los
escaneos, retoques o modificaciones estan expresamente prohibidos sin la autorizacion previa por escrito de ROGER
TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY se reserva el derecho de introducir en cualquier momento modificaciones o mejoras al producto
que no impliquen un cambio de version FW.

Encaso de no efectuarse revisiones en el manual de instrucciones, se tomaran como vélidas las presentes instrucciones
para esta y las posteriores versiones FW de la central de mando.

El presente manual de instrucciones y las advertencias de uso para el instalador se suministran en version impresa o
dentro de la caja del producto.

El formato digital (PDF) y cualquier actualizacién futura podréa consultarse en el drea reservada de nuestra pdgina
internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B en la seccion Self Service.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
activo: de lunes a viernes
delas 8:00 alas 12:00 - de las 13:30 a las 17:30
Teléfono:  +39 041 5937023
Email: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology

Para cualquier problema o solicitud sobre el automatismo rellene online el formulario "REPARACIONES” conectandose
a nuestra pagina web www.rogertechnology.com/B2B en la seccion Self Service.
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1 Adverténcias gerais

A

ATENGAO: INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA
E IMPORTANTE PARA A SEGURANGA DAS PESSOAS SEGUIR ESTAS
INSTRUGOES .
CONSERVAR ESSAS INSTRUGOES

O presente manual de instalacdo é dirigido exclusivamente a pessoal

especializado.

A 0 ndo cumprimento das informacdes contidas neste manual pode resultar
em ferimentos pessoais ou danos ao equipamento.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualquer responsabilidade derivada de um uso

improprio ou diferente daquele para o qual € destinado e indicado neste manual.

A instalacao, as ligacoes elétricas e as requlacdes devem ser efetuadas por

pessoal qualificado na observancia da Boa Técnica e em respeito das normas

vigentes.

Ler atentamente as instrucdes antes de iniciar a instalagao do produto.

Uma instalacdo inadequada pode ser fonte de perigo.

Antes de iniciar a instalacéo, verifique a integridade do produto: em caso de

duvida, ndo utilize o produto e entre em contacto unicamente com pessoal

profissionalmente qualificado.

Né&o instale o produto em ambiente e atmosfera explosivos: presenca de gases

ou vapores inflamaveis constituem um grave perigo para a seguranca.

Antes de instalar a motorizacdo, realize todas as alteragdes estruturais

relacionadas a construcao dos flancos de seguranca e a protegao ou segregacao

de to|das as zonas de esmagamento, cisalhamento, arrastamento e de perigo em

gera

ATENQAO verifique se a estrutura existente conta com o0s requisitos necessarios

de resisténcia e estabilidade.

A ROGER TECHNOLOGY ndo € responsavel pela inobservancia da Boa Técnica na

construcao das fixacdes a motorizar, bem como pelas deformagdes que possam

0correr no uso.

Os dispositivos de seguranga (fotocélulas, bordas sensiveis, paragem de

emergéncia, etc.) devem ser instalados levando em consideragéo: as normativas

e as diretivas em vigor, os critérios da Boa Técnica, 0 ambiente de instalagao,

a légica de funcionamento do sistema e as forcas desenvolvidas pela porta ou

portao motorizados.

Os dispositivos de seguranca devem proteger quaisquer zonas de esmagamento,

cisalhamento, arrastamento e de perigo em geral da porta ou portdo motorizados;

oinstalador é aconselhado a verificar se as folhas movimentadas ndo apresentam

arestas afiadas ou tais a causar o risco de cisalhamento e/ou arrastamento.

Se necessadrio, com base na analise de risco, instale bordas sensiveis deformdveis

na parte movel.

E de sublinhar que, conforme especificado na norma UNI EN 12635, todos
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0s requisitos das normas EN 12604 e EN 12453 devem ser atendidos e, se
necessario, também verificados.
As normas europeias EN 12453 e EN 12445 estabelecem os requisitos minimos
relativos a utilizac@o segura de portas e portdes automaticos. Em particular,
preveem a utilizacdo da limitacdo das forgas e dos dispositivos de seguranga
(plataformas sensiveis, barreiras intangiveis, funcionamento com homem
presente, etc.) para detetar a presenca de pessoas ou coisas que impegam a
colisdo em qualquer circunstancia.
0 instalador deve realizar a medi¢do das forgas de impacto e selecionar na
unidade de controlo os valores da velocidade e do binario que permitam a porta
ou portdo motorizados ficar dentro dos limites estabelecidos pela normas EN
12453 e EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualquer responsabilidade caso sejam instalados
componentes incompativeis com uma operagao segura e adequada.
Se afungdo homem presente estiver ativa, o instalador devera verificar a distancia
maxima de paragem ou 0 uso alternativo de uma borda de borracha deformavel, a
velocidade de fechamento da abertura e, em geral, todas as precaugoes definidas
pelas normas aplicdveis. Além disso, informa-se que, se 0 meio de comando for
fixo, deve ser colocado numa posicao que garanta o controlo e o funcionamento
do automatismo e que o tipo de comando e o tipo de utilizagdo atendam a norma
UNI EN 12453 tabela 1 (com as seguintes restricdes: comando de tipo Aou B e
tipo de utilizagdo 1 ou 2).
No caso de utilizagdo da fungdo com homem presente, afaste do automatismo
as pessoas que possam estar dentro do raio de agdo das partes em movimento;
0s comandos diretos devem ser instalados a uma altura minima de 1,5 m e ndo
devem ser acessiveis ao publico, além disso, a menos que o dispositivo seja
operado por chave, devem ser posicionados em vista direta da parte motorizada
e distante das partes em movimento.
Aplique as sinalizagoes previstas pelas normas em vigor para identificar as areas
perigosas.
Cada instalagdo deve ter uma indicacao visivel dos dados de identificagdo da
porta ou portdo motorizados de acordo com a norma EN 13241-1:2001 ou
revisoes posteriores
A Preveja na rede de alimentagdo um interruptor ou um seccionador unipolar
com dlstanC|a de abertura dos contactos igual ou superior a 3 mm; coloque
0 seccionador na posigao OFF, e desconecte as eventuais baterias tampao antes
de realizar qualquer operacao de limpeza ou manutencéao.
Verifique se, a montante da instalacao elétrica, ha um interruptor diferencial com
limiar de 0,03 A e uma protecdo de sobrecarga de acordo com critérios da Boa
Técnica e em conformidade com as normas em vigor.
Quando requerido, ligar o automatismo a um apropriado sistema de colocagao a
terra realizado em conformidade com as normas de seguranca vigentes.
A manipulacdo das partes eletronicas deve ser realizada usando pulseiras
condutivas antiestaticas ligadas a terra.
Para a eventual reparagdo ou a substituicdo dos produtos deverdo ser utilizadas
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exclusivamente pecas de reposi¢ao originais.

O instalador deve fornecer todas as informacgdes relativas ao funcionamento
automatico, manual e de emergéncia da porta ou do portdo motorizados, e
fornecer ao utilizador do sistema as instrugoes de operacao.

Evite operar em proximidade das dobradicas ou dos 6rgédos mecanicos em
movimento.

N&o entre no raio de acdo da porta ou portdo motorizados enquanto estdo em
movimento.

N&o obstrua o movimento da porta ou do portdo motorizados, pois isso pode
causar situagoes de perigo.

A porta ou o portdo motorizados podem ser utilizados por criangas com uma
idade ndo inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentaisreduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia ou sem o conhecimento necessario,
desde que sob supervisao ou depois que as mesmas tenham recebido instrugdes
relativas ao uso seguro do aparelho e a compreensao dos perigos inerentes a ele.
As criangas devem ser vigiadas para garantir que nao bringuem ou fiqguem dentro
do alcance da porta ou do portdo motorizados.

Manter fora do alcance das criangas 0s controlos remotos e/ou qualquer outro
dispositivo de controlo, para evitar que a porta ou do portdo motorizados possam
ser operados de forma nao intencional.

0 ndo cumprimento do acima pode levar a situagdes perigosas.

Qualquer reparagdo ou intervencdo técnica deve ser realizada por pessoal
qualificado.

A limpeza e a manutengao devem ser realizadas apenas por pessoal qualificado.
Em caso de avaria ou mau funcionamento do produto, desligue o interruptor de
alimentacao, ndo tente reparar nem realizar nenhuma intervencgao direta e dirija-
se apenas a pessoal qualificado.

Os materiais da embalagem (plastico, poliestireno, etc.) ndo devem ser
abandonados no ambiente e ndo devem ser deixados ao alcance de criancas
porque sao fontes potenciais de perigo.

Descarte e recicle os elementos de embalagem de acordo com as disposicoes
das normas em vigor.

E necessdrio conservar essas instrugdes e transmiti-las a qualquer eventual
utilizador do sistema.

Declarag¢ao CE de conformidade

0 abaixo-assinado Dino Florian, representante legal da Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to (TV)
DECLARA que unidade de comando EDGE1 atende as exigéncias impostas pelas seguintes diretivas comunitérias:

- 2006/42/CE;

-2004/108/CE;

-2011/65/CE

E que foram aplicadas todas as normas e/ou especificagdes técnicas indicadas a seguir:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

Ultimos dois algarismos do ano em que foi fixada a marcagao C€ 17.

. | o D
Local: Mogliano V.to Data: 03-01-2017 Assinatura e T~
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2 Simbologia

Abaixo indicamos os simbolos e o seu significado no manual ou nas etiquetas do
produto.

Perigo genérico. _ ) o
Importante informagéo de seguranga. Indica operagGes ou situagdes em
que o pessoal responsavel deve prestar muita atengao.

Perigo de tensao perigosa.
Indica operagdes ou situagoes em que o pessoal responsavel deve
prestar muita atengdo a tensdes perigosas.

Perigo de superficies quentes.
Indica o perigo devido a presenca de dreas aquecidas ou, de outra forma,
apresentando partes com altas temperaturas (perigo de queimaduras)

Informacgées uteis .
Indica informagdes Uteis para a instalagao.

Consulta Instrugoes de instalagao e uso.

Indica a obrigagdo de consultar o manual ou o documento original, que
deve estar disponivel para uso futuro e ndo deve, em caso algum, estar
deteriorado.

Ponto de ligagdo a terra de protegéao.

Indica o intervalo de temperatura admissivel.

Corrente alternada (AC)
Corrente continua (DC)

W=e B @b P P

Simbolo para o descarte do produto de acordo com a diretiva RAEE,
consulte o capitulo 22.

1

3 Descric¢ao do produto

A unidade de controle EDGE1 a 36V controla no modo sensorless 1 ou 2 motores ROGER brushless para aplicagoes em
portinholas grandes ou muito pesadas.

Atencdo a configuracdo do parametro A1. Uma configuragiao errada pode causar
anomalias no funcionamento do automatismo.

Use o mesmo tipo de motores para ambas as portinholas em instalagées de automatismos com duas portas de
batente.

Ajuste adequadamente a sua velocidade, as desaceleragdes e os atrasos em abertura e fecho conforme o tipo de
instalagdo, tomando cuidado com a sobreposigdo correta das portinholas.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina gualquer responsabilidade derivada de um uso impréprio ou
diferente daquele para o qual € destinado e indicado neste manual.

Recomenda-se 0 uso de acessorios, dispositivos de comando e de seguranga ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Em particular,
recomenda-se a instalagdo de fotocélulas série F4ES ou F4S.

m Para mais informacoes, consulte o manual de instalagao do automatismo.
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4 Atualizagoes da versao P4.20

1. Melhor gestéo de inversores para motores de High Speed

5 Carateristicas técnicas do produto

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
TENSAO DE ALIMENTAGAO 230 Vac + 10% 50 Hz 115 Vac £ 10% 60 Hz
POTENCIA MAXIMA ABSORVIDA 230 W

POTENCIA DE IMPULSO 600 W

FUSIVEIS

F1 = 20A (AT0257) Protegéo do circuito de poténcia motor
F2 = 4A (AT0257) Protegdo da fechadura elétrica

F3 = 3A (AT0257) Proteccion do alimentagdo acessorios

F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) Protegdo do primdrio do transformador

MOTORES CONECTAVEIS

2

ALIMENTAGAO MOTOR

36 Vac, com inverter autoprotegido

TIPO DE MOTOR

brushless sinusoidal (ROGER BRUSHLESS)

TIPO DE CONTROLO DO MOTOR

de orientagdo de campo (FOC), sensorless

POTENCIA NOMINAL DO MOTOR 60 W
POTENCIA MAXIMA DO MOTOR 250 W
POTENCIA MAXIMA LAMPEJANTE 25 W (24 Vdc)

INTERMITENCIA LAMPEJANTE

50%

POTENCIA MAXIMA DA LUZ DE CORTESIA

100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~ / == (contacto puro)

POTENCIA DA LUZ DA PORTAO ABERTA

3W 24 V==

POTENCIA MAXIMA DA FECHADURA
ELETRICA

15 W 12 V=== (média tenséo) (*)

POTENCIA DA SAIDA DOS ACESSORIOS

20 W 24 V= (750 mA)

TEMPERATURA DE FUNCIONAMENTO

J/-QO“C /ﬂ/+55°C

GRAU DE PROTEGAO

IP54

DIMENSOES DO PRODUTO

dimensdes em mm 330x230x115 Peso: 3,9 kg

PT

(*) A saida da fechadura eléctrica fornece uma tenséo de 36Vdc nominal (max 40Vdc) modulada a 30% (30% ON, 70%
OFF). 0 dispositivo a ser conectado deve, portanto, ser capaz de suportar uma tensdo méxima de 40Vdc.

A soma das absorgoes de todos os acessorios ligados ndo deve exceder os dados de poténcia maximas
indicados na tabela. Os dados séo garantidos APENAS com acessarios originais ROGER TECHNOLOGY. O uso
de acessorios ndo originais pode causar mal funcionamentos. A ROGER TECHNOLOGY n&o se responsabiliza por
quaisquer instalagdes incorretas ou ndo conformes.
Todas as ligagdes sdo protegidas por fusiveis, veja a tabela. A luz de cortesia requer um fusivel externo.
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6 Descrigao das ligagoes

6.1 Instalagdo tipo

Eda responsabilidade do instalador verificar a adequagéo dos cabos em relagéo aos
dispositivos utilizados na instalagdo e as suas caracteristicas técnicas.

Cabo recomendado

1 | Alimentacdo

Cabo a doppio isolamento tipo HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?

) Motor 1 Cabo 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
Motor 2 Cabo 3x2,5 mm?2 (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
3 | Fotocélulas - Receptores F4ES/FAS Cabo 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
4 | Fotocélulas - Transmissores FAES/F4S Cabo 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
5 kﬂmgﬁﬁr&g&o}f\?&‘)ﬂﬁbu - FIFTHY/24 Cabo 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
6 |Antena Cabo 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Selector de chave R85/60 Cabo 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

7 | Teclado H85/TTD - H85/TDS
(ligagdo a H85/DEC - H85/DEC2)

Cabo 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)

H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
(ligagdo da central)

Cabo 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
O numero de condutores aumenta quando se utiliza mais
de um contato de saida em H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

g |Luz da portéo aberta
Alimentagdo 24V DC 3W max

Cabo 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

10 |Luz de cortesia (contacto puro)
Alimentag&o 230 Vac (100 W max)

Cabo 2x1T mm? (max 20 m)

0 DICAS: No caso das instalagées existentes recomendamos verificar a se¢do e as condigdes (boas condigdes)
dos cabos.
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6.2 Ligacoes eléctricas

Preveja narede de alimentagdo um interruptor ou um seccionador unipolar com distancia de abertura
dos contactos igual ou superior a 3 mm; coloque o seccionador na posi¢do OFF, e desconecte as
eventuais baterias tampéo, antes de realizar qualquer operagao de limpeza ou manutengéo.
Verifique se, a montante da instalagao elétrica, hd um interruptor diferencial com limiar de 0,03 A e
uma protecgdo de sobrecarga de acordo com critérios da Boa Técnica e em conformidade com as
normas em vigor.

Quando requerido, ligar 0 automatismo a um apropriado sistema de colocagéo a terra realizado em
conformidade com as normas de seguranga vigentes.

Para a alimentagdo, utilize um cabo elétrico tipo HO7RN-F 2G1,5 e conecte-0 aos terminais L
(castanho) e N (azul), presentes dentro do recipiente da unidade de controle.

Desencape o cabo de alimentagdo somente em correspondéncia do terminal (fig. 1-2) e blogueie-o
com a abragadeira de cabo adequada.

Controle com um testador a tensdo em Volts na ligagdo da alimentagéo primaria.

TRANSFORMER

Para o funcionamento perfeito dos automatismos Brushless, a tensdo de
alimentacgao de rede primdria deve ser de:

- 230Vac £10% para central EDGET.

- 115Vac +10% para central EDGE1/115/BOX.

Se a tensdo detetada ndo satisfaz os_dados acima ou ndo é estével, o
automatismo pode funcionar de modo NAO eficiente.

As conexdes a rede de distribuigao elétrica e a quaisquer outros condutores de baixa tensdo,
na secao externa ao painel elétrico, devem ocorrer num percurso independente e separado
das conexdes aos dispositivos de comando e seguranga (SELV = Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Certifique-se de que os condutores da alimentagéo de rede e os condutores dos acessorios (24 V)
estdo separados.
Os cabos devem ser de isolamento duplo, desencape-os perto dos terminais de conexdo
correspondentes e bloqueie-os com abragadeiras ndo fornecidas por nés.

DESCRIGAO

Ligagdo a alimentagdo de rede 230 Vac +10% 50Hz (EDGE1/115/BOX: 115 Vac + 10%
60Hz).
Fusivel 5x20 T2A.

Entrada secundédrio do transformador para a alimentagdo do motor 26 Vac (SEC1) e para a
alimentagdo da légica e periféricos 19 Vac (SEC2).
NOTA: A cablagem € realizada de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SEC2 SEC1
X-Y-Z Conexdo ao MOTOR 1 ROGER brushless.
m Atengao! Se 0 motor gira no sentido oposto, ¢ suficiente trocar dois fios de ligagdo do motor
Yf quaisquer entre os trés disponiveis.
X V4 Controle as ligagbes da fig. 1.
Z-Y-X Conexao ao MOTOR 2 ROGER brushless.
m Atengao! Se 0 motor gira no sentido oposto, ¢ suficiente trocar dois fios de ligagdo do motor
Y quaisquer entre os trés disponiveis.
z X Controle as ligagbes da fig. 1.
BATTERY Ligagdo ao kit de baterias B71/BCHP (veja a fig. 7)

o Para mais informacdes, consulte as instrucoes B71/BCHP.

&
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7 Comandos e acessorios

& Os dispositivos de seguranga com contato N.F,, se nédo instalados, devem ser ligados com ponte aos prensadores
COM, ou desabilitados modificando-se os parametros 58,5 {, 53,54, 73 e 4.
LEGENDA:

N.A. (Normalmente Aberto).

N.F. (Normalmente Fechado).

CONTACTO DESCRIGAO

13 (COR) 14 | Saida para ligagéo a luz de cortesia (contacto puro) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W (fig. 3)
o

13 (COR) 14 | Contacto puro de sinalizagéo de:

unidade de controlo em alarme / anomalia na alimentag&o por bateria (bateria a esgotar);

portdo completamente aberto / portdo completamente fechado (fig. 3).
A modalidade de funcionamento da saida COR é gerida pelo parametro (8.
0 nivel de tens&o da bateria pode ser configurado no pardmetro 85.
16(+LAM) 15(COM) | Ligagdo do lampejante (24 Vdc - intermiténcia 50%) (fig. 2).

nt E possivel selecionar as programagdes de pré-lampejo pelo parametro A5 e as modalidades de inter-

miténcia pelo parametro 18.
17(+ES) 15(COM) | Entrada para ligag&o do blogueio elétrico (12vdc 15W) (fig. 2).
0 funcionamento do do bloqueio elétrico € regulado pelo parametro 28 - 29.

| oy N
i
Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; ver tabela "CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS DO PRODUTO" na pagina 195
18(+24V) 15(COM) Allimentagéo para dispositivos externos; ver tabela "CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS DO PRODUTO" na
pégina 1
20(+SC) 19(COM) | Ligacéo do indicador luminoso de portéo aberto 24 Vdc 3 W (ver fig. 2)

0 funcionamento do indicador luminoso € regulado pelo pardmetro AE.

20(+SC) 19(COM) | Ligagdo do teste de fotocélulas e/ou battery saving (fig. 5-6).

oo E possivel ligar a alimentagéo dos transmissores (TX) das fotocélulas ao borne 20(SC).
Definir o parametro AB Oc para habilitar a fungéo de teste.
A unidade de controlo, a cada comando recebido, apaga e acende as fotocélulas para verificar a
correta mudanga de estado do contato.
E possivel ligar também, a alimentagéo de todos os dispositivos externos (receptor radio externo
excluidg) para reduzir o consumo das baterias (se presentes). Configurar A8 &3 o AB 04.
ATENGAO! Se utilizar o contato 20(SC) para o teste das fotocélulas ou o funcionamento do poupar
bateria ndo é mais possivel ligar uma luz indicadora luminosa de portéo aberto.

22(FT2) 21(COM) | Entrada (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) para ligagéo das fotocélulas FT2 (fig. 4, 5 e 6).
o——o0 As fotoc€lulas FT2 sdo configuradas de fébrica com as seguintes programagées:
- 5300. Afotocélula FT2 esta desabilitada em abertura
- 5400. Afotocélula FT2 estd desabilitada em fecho
- SE 0 1. Se a fotocélula FT2 estiver obscurecida, o portdo abre quando recebe um comando de
abertura.
- 5700. Contato em entrada N.F. (normalmente fechado).
Se as fotocélulas ndo estédo instaladas, ligar com ponte os prensadores 22(FT2) - 21(COM) ou
programar 0s parametros 53 00 e 54 00.
ATENGAO! Recomenda-se o uso de fotocélulas série R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES ou T90/F4S.

23(FT1) 21(COM) | Entrada (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) para ligagéo das fotocélulas FT1 (fig. 4, 5 e 6).
o——o0 As fotoc€lulas FT1 sdo configuradas de fébrica com as seguintes programagées:
- 5000. Afotocélula intervém somente no fecho. Na abertura, é ignorada.
- 5102 Durante o fecho, a intervengdo da fotocélula provoca a inversdo do movimento.
- SSD I. Se a fotocélula FT1 estiver obscurecida, o portdo abre quando recebe um comando de
abertura.
- 5700. Contato em entrada N.F. (normalmente fechado).
Se as fotocélulas ndo estédo instaladas, ligar com ponte os prensadores 23(FT1) - 21(COM) ou
programar 0s parametros 5000 e 5 | 00.
ATENGAO! Recomenda-se o uso de fotocélulas série R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES ou T90/F4S.

24(C0S2) 26(COM) | Entrada (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) para ligagéo da borda sensivel.
o——o0 A borda sensivel é configurada de fabrica com as seguintes programagdes:
- 7400 . 0 bordo sensivel COS2 (NC contact) esté desabilitado.
Se a borda sensivel ndo estd instalada, ligar com ponte os prensadores 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) ou
programar o parametro 1+ 00.
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CONTACTO

DESCRIGAO

25(C0OS1) 26(COM)

Entrada (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm) para ligagdo da borda sensivel.

A borda sensivel é configurada de fabrica com as seguintes programagdes:

- 73 03. Se a borda sensivel COST estd habilitada (NC contact% o0 portdo inverte sempre.

Se a borda sensivel ndo estd instalada, ligar com ponte os prensadores 25(C0S1) - 26(COM) ou
programar o parametro 73 00.

27(ST) 26(COM)

Entrada de comando de STOP (N.F. ou 8.2 kOhm).

A abertura do contacto de seguranga provoca a paragem do movimento.
NOTA: o contato é ligado com ponte de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
0 contato é configurado de fabrica com as seguintes configuragdes:

- 5700. Contato em entrada N.F. (normalmente fechado).

29 (ANT) E ! 30

Ligagéo da antena para receptor radio com conexao. o
Se utilizar a antena externa, utilizar cabo RG58; comprimento méximo recomendado: 10 m.
NOTA: evitar fazer unides no cabo.

31(COM)

32(0RO)
o\c

Entrada do contacto cronometrado pelo relégio (N.A.).
Quando se ativa a fungéo reldgio, o portdo abre e permanece aberto.
Quando o tempo programado pelo dispositivo externo (reldgio) expirar, o portdo fecha.

o\c

33(AP) 37(COM) | Entrada do comando de abertura (N.A.).
o ATENCAO: a ativagéo persistente do comando de abertura ndo permite o fecho automatico; a conta-
gem do tempo de fecho automatico retoma ao libertar o comando de abertura.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Entrada do comando de fecho (N.A.).
e}
35(PP) 37(COM) | Entrada do comando passo-a-passo (N.A.).
o 0 funcionamento do comando é regulado pelo pardmetro A4.
36(PED) 37(COM) | Entrada do comando de abertura parcial (N.A.).

Nos automatismos com duas portinholas batentes, de fabrica, a abertura parcial provoca a abertura
total da PORTINHOLA 1.
Nos automatismos com uma portinhola batente, de fabrica, a abertura parcial é 50% da abertura total.

ENCODER ABSOLUTO
(SMARTY/EMA)

Encoder absoluto para motores Série SMARTY. A sua instalagéo (que é uma norma de fébrica para

motores SMARTY reversiveis) impossibilita a utilizagdo de motores SMARTY para abrir a porta para

o exterior (fig. 8, detalhe A).

Em fase de aprendizagem do curso o encoder é consultado em posicdo de completa abertura e de

completo fecho. Durante o funcionamento normal a consulta do encoder € feita a cada ignigdo do

motor, exceto no caso de inversdo apds a intervencdo da aresta sensivel, da detegdo de obstéculo,

das fotocélulas ou de um comando. ,

NOTA: O encoder absoluto é ligado em paralelo as fases do motor. E absolutamente normal ouvir

gm ‘?revde sinal acustico (apito). Se ndo for ouvido, o encoder poderia estar desligado/ausente ou
anificado.

Para SMARTY REVERSIVEL: o encoder é montado e instalado de fébrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

A leitura da posigdo por encoder absoluto, apenas quando a porta estd completamente fechada ou

aberta, € precedida por uma rotagéo lenta do motor?dura@éo de 1 segundo) que descarrega a tenséo

mecénica da redugdo antes de iniciar a manobra. Isto garante um arranque mais suave e elimina

qualquer ruido.

Para SMARTY IRREVERSIVEL: est4 disponivel o cédigo de produto SMARTY/EMA para a instalagéo

do encoder no motor.

Habilite 0 encoder ao parametro 7 { 0 I e realize o procedimento de aprendizagem do curso.

ATENGAO: Antes de executar a programa(;ao do curso, verifique_se vocé selecionou o modelo de

;notor correto com o parametro A {. Uma configuragéo incorreta ndo permite que o encoder absoluto
uncione.

Em caso de alteragdo do pardmetro A {, com SMARTY/EMA instalado, repita o procedimento de

aprendizagem do curso.

RECEIVER CARD

Conector para receptor radio com conex&o.

A central tem, programadas de fabrica, duas fungdes de comando a distancia via radio:
+ PR1-comando de passo-a-passo (modificével pelo pardmetro 76).

* PR2 - comando de abertura parcial (modificavel pelo parametro 17).

202




CONTACTO DESCRIGAO

CARREGADOR DE Na auséncia de tenséo de rede a central é alimentada pelas baterias, o display exibe bAEE e o lam-
BATERIAS pejador ativa-se em frequéncia reduzida, até o restabelecimento da linha ou até quando a tenséo das
B71/BCHP baterias descer abaixo do nivel de seguranga. O display visualiza btL T (Bateria com pouca carga) e

a central ndo aceita nenhum comando.

Se a alimentagdo for suspensa quando o portdo estd em movimento, esta para e depois de 2 s e
retoma a manobra interrompida automaticamente.

NOTA: se os tempos de atraso estiverem desabilitados (parametros 25 e 26) com o funcionamento
em bateria ativa-se de qualquer forma um tempo de atraso fixo de 1,5 s.

Para reduzir o consumo das baterias é possivel ligar o positivo da alimentagéo dos transmissores

KIT DE BATERIAS das fotocélulas ao prensador SC (veja fig. 5-6). Programar A8 03 ou A8 04. Deste modo, quando o
2%12 Vdc 4.5 Ah portéo estiver completamente aberto ou completamente fechado, a central retira a alimentagéo dos
(B71/BCHP/EXT) dispositivos. . . . . .

ATENCAO! para consentir a recarga, as baterias devem sempre estar ligadas a central eletrénica.
SO TIPO AGM Verifique periodicamente, ao menos a cada 6 meses, a eficiéncia da bateria.

Para obter mais informagdes, consulte o manual de instalagdo do carregador de baterias B71/BCHP.

8 Teclas de fungao e display

A TECLA DESCRIGAO
uP |E| IEI + UP ~ Pardmetro seguinte
B B B B DOWN w  Parametro anterior
DOWN |E| IEI - + Aumento de 1 do valor do parametro
A 4 - Diminuigdo de 1 do valor do parametro
PROG TEST PROG Programagéo do curso

TEST Ativagdo da modalidade TESTE

+ Premir as teclas UP A e/ou DOWN w para visualizar o parametro a modificar.

+ Com as teclas + e =, modificar o valor do pardmetro. O valor comega a piscar.

+ Mantendo premida a tecla + ou a tecla =, ativa-se o deslizamento rapido dos valores, permitindo uma variagdo mais
rapida.

+ Para guardar o valor programado, aguardar alguns segundos, ou deslocar-se para um outro parametro com as teclas
UP 4 ou DOWN w . O display pisca rapidamente para indicar a gravagao da nova programagao.

+ A modificagdo dos valores somente é possivel com o motor parado. A consulta aos pardmetros é sempre possivel.

9 Ignigao ou comissionamento

Alimentar a unidade de controlo.
No display aparece, por um tempo limitado, a versdo do firmware da unidade de controlo.
Versao instalada P4.20.

ot =
L L

Logo depois, o display exibe a modalidade de estado dos comandos e dispositivos de seguranga. Ver capitulo 7.
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10 Modalidade de funcionamento do display

10.1 Modalidade de visualizagdo dos parametros

PARAMETRO  piARIRo9y

[ |
N A

Para as descriges detalhadas dos parametros consultar o capitulo 11.

10.2 Modalidade de visualizagdo de estado dos comandos e
sposltlvos e seguranca

ESTADO DQS DISPOSITIVOS
ESTADO DOS COMANDOS DE SEGURANCA
ESTADO DOS COMANDOS:
'sr \_PED / Wi, E, As indicagdes dos comandos (segmentos AP=abre,
, , , PP=passo-a-passo, ~ CH=fecha,  PED=abertura
oSS parcial, ORO=relégio) estdo normalmente apagadas.
Acendem-se quando recebem um comando
(exemplo: quando é dado um comando de passo-a-
. /COS2 ) passo, acende-se 0 segmento PP).

ESTADO DOS DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURANGA:

poWER s-rop As indicagbes dos dispositivos de seguranca

(segmentos FT1/FT2=fotocélulas, COS1/C0S2 =
borda sensivel, STOP) estdo normalmente acesas. Se estiverem apagadas, isso significa que estdo em alarme ou ndo
conectadas.

Se estdo a piscar, significa que estdo desabilitadas pelo parametro correspondente.

10.3 Modalidade TESTE

A modalidade de TESTE permite verificar visualmente a ativagdo dos comandos e dos dispositivos de seguranga.

A modalidade é ativada pressionando-se a tecla TEST com automatismo parado. Se o portdo esta em movimento, a
tecla TEST provoca um STOP. A pressao seguinte habilita a modalidade de TESTE.

A luz intermitente e o indicador de portdo aberto acendem-se por um segundo, a cada ativagdo de controlo ou
seguranga.

0 display exibe, a esquerda, o estado dos comandos, SOMENTE se ativos, por 5 s (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR).
Por exemplo, se a abertura é ativada, aparece AP no display:

0 display exibe, a direita, o estado dos dispositivos de seguranga/ingressos. O nimero do prensador do dispositivo de
seguranga em alarme pisca.
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Exemplo: contacto de STOP em alarme.

AN oo Nenhum dispositivo de seguranca em alarme
Ay —, —’ Lo|e1 [swe
//,- ’ |25 Borda sensivel COST.
- | \‘\ 4 Borda sensivel COS2.
e 23 Fotocélula FT1.

cc Fotocélula FT2.

Foi alterado o parametro 7 {. Pressione a tecla PROG até
dAER | quando no visor for exibido APP- e repita o procedimento de
aprendizagem (veja o capitulo 9).

NOTA: Se um ou diversos contactos estiverem abertos, o portdo néo abre e/ou fecha.

Se houver mais de um dispositivo de seguranga em alarme, apds resolver o problema do primeiro, aparece o alarme
do segundo, e assim por diante.

Para interromper a modalidade de teste, premir novamente a tecla TEST.

Apds 10 s de inatividade, o display retorna a exibicdo do estado de comandos e dispositivos de seguranga.

10.4 Modalidade Stand By

A modalidade ¢ ativada apés 30 min de inatividade. O LED POWER pisca lentamente.
Para reativar a unidade de controlo, premir uma das teclas UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.
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11 Aprendizagem do curso

0 Para um correto funcionamento, é necessario realizar a aprendizagem do curso.

11.1 Antes de proceder

1. Selecione 0 modelo de automatismo instalado com o parametro A !.

LEGENDA: @ MOTOR HIGH SPEED @ MOTOR REVERSIVEL

SELEGAO MODELO MOTOR CONFIGURAGOES
A1 0! |BE20/200/HS ,‘/’J ©
At O° Serie BR20 '/') - -
AR O3 BH23/282 - - -
N\
A0 Serie BR21 ) ; ;
] Se instalado SMARTY/EMA, configure 710
SMARTYS v NOTA: Por cada alteragdo do parametro, o visor exibe
A1 05 R a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de posigdo dAEA.
! Pressione a tecla PROG até quando no visor for exibido
SMARTY7 / RFP- e repita o procedimento de aprendizagem (veja o
capitulo 11.2).
Configure 6401 e 1101
NOTA: Por caéja a\lteragéo ddo %aréimeéro, 0 visor exibe
a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de posigdo dAEA.
At 06 SMARTY7R / @ Pressione a tecla PROG até quando no visor for exibido
RPP- e repita o procedimento de aprendizagem (veja o
capitulo 11.2).
Configure B4 0 (e 1101
R NOTA: Por caéia a\lteragéo ddo %ardémeéro, 0 visor eﬁ(i%e
. a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de posigdo dAEA.
A0 SMARTYSRS ’ @ Pressione a tecla PROG até quando no visor for exibido
RPP- e repita o procedimento de aprendizagem (veja o
capitulo 11.2).
Se instalado SMARTY/EMA, configure 710
. NOTA: Por ca&ja a\lterat;éo ddo %aré%meéro, 0 visor exibe
! a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de posigdo dAEA.
Ri o8 SMARTY4HS ’ @ Pressione a tecla PROG até quando no visor for exibido
RPP- e repita o procedimento de aprendizagem (veja o
capitulo 11.2).
AI09 |BH23/252/HS .‘Q, @ -
N\
A1 10 |BR21/351/HS | § © |
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BE20/400

MONOS4

Ri{ 2  |BR20/400/R '/) ()

Atencao: Os motores SMARTY com SMARTY/EMA instalados nao devem ser instalados para abrir a porta para o
exterior (fig. 8 detalhe A).

2. Selecione o nimero de motores instalados com o pardmetro 1. Por padrdo, o pardmetro ¢ definido para dois
motores.

- .

3. Verifigue ndo ter habilitado a fungdo com operador presente (R700).

CLOSE

4. Preveja os batentes mecéanicos de paragem, tanto para a abertura como para o fecho.
5. Leve o portdo para a posigdo de fecho. As portinholas devem estar apoiar nas batidas mecéanicas.
6. Premir a tecla TEST (ver modalidade TESTE no capitulo 8) e verificar o estado dos comandos e dos dispositivos de

seguranga. Se os dispositivos de seguranga nao estiverem instalados, ligar com ponte o contato ou desabilitar o seu
respetivo parametro (55,5 1,53,54, 73 e TH).

TEST

(@ .
—D@ \ Nio @\—} VER CAPITULOS 14 e 15

1 clique

TEST PROG -
X W B -y e

NAO N,
p 1 clique

mantener pressionado

SIM
D@ TEST ) APRENDIZAGEM
— DO CURSO Cap.11.2

I clique

FECHADO
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!
7

11.2 Procedimento de aprendizado:

i © Gel §

_ TEMPODE = =~
1clique \°\ ABERTURA  ATRASQ.  ABERTURA  ABERTO
MOTORT ~PARAM.25  MOTOR2

A
FEC F? ATRASQ FECHO FECHADO

+ Premir a tecla PROG por 4 s, no display aparece AP P-.

+ Premir novamente a tecla PROG. No display aparece Alta.

+ OMQOTOR 1 inicia uma manobra em abertura a baixa velocidade.

+ Apds o tempo de atraso definido pelo parametro 25 (de fébrica, é configurado a 3 s) o MOTOR 2 comega uma

manobra de abertura.

-+ Apos alcangar a batida mecéanica de abertura, o portdo para brevemente. No visor pisca Atka por 2 s.
+ Quando ALto volta fixo no visor, volta a fechar primeiro 0 MOTOR 2, e depois do tempo de atraso configurado pelo

parametro 26 (de fébrica, é configurado a 5 s) volta a fechar o MOTOR 1 até alcangar os batentes mecanicos de
fecho.

Se o procedimento de aprendizagem terminou corretamente, o display entra na modalidade de visualizagéo de
comandos e dispositivos de seguranga.

Se no display aparecerem as seguintes mensagens de erro, repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem:

AP PE: erro de aprendizagem. Pressione o botdo TEST para apagar o erro e verifique o dispositivo de seguranga em
alarme.

AP PL:erro de comprimento de curso. Pressione o botdo TEST para apagar o erro e certifique-se de que ambas as
portinholas estejam completamente fechadas, antes de executar uma nova aprendizagem.

o Para mais informacoes veja o capitulo 15 “Sinalizacoes de alarmes e anomalias”.
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12 indice dos parametros

PARAM. | YALORDE | DESCRIGAQ PAGINA
A 04 Selegao do modelo de automatismo (VER CAPITULO 11) 209
Ao a0 Novo fecho automatico apés a intervengdo do tempo de pausa (com portdo 209

completa-mente aberto)
A3 ao Novo fecho automatico apés interrupgédo de alimentacéo de rede (black-out) 209
A4 ao Selegdo de funcionamento do comando passo-a-passo (PP) 209
RS ao Pré-lampejo 210
AB ao Fungéo condominial no comando de abertura parcial (PED) 210
A7 ao Habilitagdo da fungdo com operador presente 210
Ag a0 Isr;dviicnagqor luminoso do portédo aberto / fungéo teste das fotocélulas e “battery 210
A9 o Regulagdo da desaceleragdo MOTOR 1 durante as manobra de abertura (s&o 210
visiveis se A {0, A 105, A 106, A07,AI08,ARI0S, A IOAT
0 o Regulagéo da desaceleragéo MOTOR 2 durante as manobra de abertura (séo 210
visiveisse A {0 {,A 105 A 106 A 10T, AI0B A0S, AID AL
i a4 Regulagdo da desaceleragdo MOTOR 1 durante as manobra de abertura e fecho | 210
i o Regulagdo da desaceleragdo MOTOR 1 durante as manobra de fecho (séo 210
visiveisse A {0 {,A {05 A 106,A 107, A{08,AI03,AID AT
2 04 Regulagdo da desaceleragdo MOTOR 2 durante as manobra de abertura e fecho | 210
2 o Regulagdo da desaceleragdo MOTOR 2 durante as manobra de fecho (séo 210
visiveisse A 10 {,A 105 A 106, A 10T, AI0B, A0S, AIDAL
3 i Regulagdo do controlo da posi¢do da PORTINHOLA 1 210
1 10 Regulagéo do controlo da posigdo da PORTINHOLA 2 21
15 39 Requlagéo da abertura parcial (%) 211
iz} ao Tipo de relatério fornecido por COR 21
19 ao Regulagéo do adiantamento de paragem MOTOR 1 na batida de abertura 21
o ao Regulagéo do adiantamento de paragem MOTOR 2 na batida de abertura 21
ci 30 Regulagdo do tempo de fecho automatico 21
cc ao Ativagdo da gestdo de abertura com excluséo do fecho automatico 21
25 03 Regulagéo do tempo de atraso em abertura do MOTOR 2 21
cb s Regulagéo do tempo de atraso em fecho do MOTOR 1 21
27 03 Regulagéo do tempo de inversdo apds a intervengéo da borda sensivel ou da 219
detegdo de obstaculos (antiesmagamento)
c8 ao Selegdo do modo de fechadura elétrica 212
9 ao Habilitagdo da fechadura elétrica 212
30 ol Regulagéo do bindrio do motor 212
=N 15 Regulagéo da sensibilidade da forga de impacto nos obstaculos MOTOR 1 212
3c 15 Regulagéo da sensibilidade da forga de impacto nos obstaculos MOTOR 2 212
&) i} Regulagéo do bindrio do motor MOTOR 2 212
e a8 Regulagéo da aceleragdo na partida da manobra de abertura e fecho MOTOR 1| 213
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VALOR DE

PARAM. FABRICA DESCRIGAO PAGINA
55 a8 Regulagéo da aceleragao na partida da manobra de abertura e fecho MOTOR 2 | 213
38 oo Habilitagdo do golpe de desblogueio (golpe de ariete) 213
40 o4 Regulagéo da velocidade de abertura (%) 213
41 o4 Regulagéo da velocidade de fecho (%) 213

Regulagdo do espago de acostagem em abertura MOTOR 1 (apenas para
43 ao a série SMARTY com SMARTY / EMA ativado e para motores BE20/400-| 213
MONOS4 e BR20/400/R)
Regulagéo do espago de acostagem em abertura MOTOR 2 (apenas para
H4 ao a série SMARTY com SMARTY / EMA ativado e para motores BE20/400-| 213
MONOS4 e BR20/400/R)
Regulacdo do espago de acostagem em cierre MOTOR 1 (apenas para a série
S5 ao SMARTY com SMARTY / EMA ativado e para motores BE20/400- MONOS4 e | 213
BR20/400/R)
Regulacéo do espago de acostagem em cierre MOTOR 2 (apenas para a série
46 oo SMARTY com SMARTY / EMA ativado e para motores BE20/400- MONOS4 e | 213
BR20/400/R)
ug 01 Programagdo do numero de tentativas de novo fecho automatico apds 213
intervengdo da borda sensivel ou da detegdo de obstaculo (antiesmagamento)
s a0 (PFr(T)%])ramagéo da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula na abertura 213
51 ae Programag&o da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula no fecho (FT1) 213
52 0l Modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula (FT1) com portdo fechado 213
53 a0 (PFr%)rama(;éo da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula na abertura 214
54 oo Programag&o da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula no fecho (FT2) 214
55 0l Modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula (FT2) com portéo fechadoa 214
Sh a0 l;%a)ilitacéo do comando de fecho 6 s apds a intervengéo da fotocélula (FT1- 214
51 oo Selecdo do tipo de contato (N.F. ou 8k2 Ohm) nas entradas FT1/FT2/ST 214
58 oo Selegdo do tipo de teste de fotocélulas na entrada FT1 214
59 oo Selegdo do tipo de teste de fotocélulas na entrada FT2 215
4 ® ao Gestao da reversibilidade do motor (apenas SMARTY REVERSIVEL) 215
65 s Regulagéo do espago de paragem do motor 215
10 ae Selegdo do ndmero de motores instalados 215
T ao Habilitagdo do encoder absoluto (apenas automatismos Série SMARTY) 215
13 03 Configuragdo da borda sensivel COS1 215
4 oo Configuragdo da borda sensivel COS2 215
16 oo Configuragdo 1° canal de radio (PR1) 216
i 0l Configuragdo 2° canal de radio (PR2) 216
18 oo Configuragdo da intermiténcia lampejante 216
19 B0 Selegdo da modalidade de funcionamento da luz de cortesia 216
80 oo Configuragdo do contacto do reldgio 216
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VALOR DE

PARAM. FABRICA DESCRIGAO PAGINA
B1i ao Habilitagdo do fecho/abertura garantida 216
a2 03 Regulagéo do tempo de ativagéo do fecho/abertura garantida 217
a3 oo Selecgdo de limitagdes no funcionamento da bateria 217
a4 oo Selegdo do tipo de bateria e redugdo de consumo 217
85 oo Selegdo da gestdo de funcionamento com bateria 217
86 oo Habilitagdo a ativagdo da manutengao periddica 217
a1 oo Ajuste do contador das horas de ativagdo de manutengao periddica 218
90 oo Restabelecimento aos valores-padrao de fébrica 218
nl ai Versao HW 218
Al £ Ano de produgéo 218
nc 45 Semana de produgdo 218
n3 Bl 218
nH B3 Numero de série 218
nS Ot 218
nb c3 Versao FW 218
all al o 218

Visualizagdo do contador de manobras
ol c3 218
RO al A 218
Visualizagdo do contador de horas de manobra
hi =5) 218
di i _ 219
Visualizagao do contador de dias de igni¢do da unidade de controlo
di c3 219
P og 219
= oo 219
Palavra-passe
[F5) oo 219
Py i 219
cp oo lteragdo da palavra-passe 219
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13 Menu dos parametros

VALOR DO

PARAMETRO pARkMETRo

(]
I

(
l

BE20/200/HS - Pistdo IRREVERSIVEL HIGH SPEED. @

Série BR20 - Pistdo IRREVERSIVEL.

Série BH23 - Motoredutor com brago articulado IRREVERSIVEL.

Série BR21 - Motoredutor enterrado IRREVERSIVEL.

SMARTY 5 ou SMARTY 7 - Pistdo IRREVERSIVEL.

SMARTY 7R - Pistdo REVERSIVEL . ATENGAO: confiqure 548 fe 110 & @

SMARTY 5R5 - Pistdo REVERSIVEL. ATENGAO: confiqure 640 1 e (0 1. @

SMARTY 4HS - Pistéo IRREVERSIVEL HIGH SPEED. @

BH23/252/HS - Motoredutor com braco articulado IRREVERSIVEL HIGH SPEED. @

BR21/351/HS - Motoredutor enterrado IRREVERSIVEL HIGH SPEED. @

BE20/400 - Pistédo IRREVERSIVEL.
MONOS4 - Pistéo IRREVERSIVEL.

BR20/400/R - Pistio REVERSIVEL. @

oo

Desabilitada.

015

Numero de tentativas de novo fecho apds a intervengao da fotocélula. Terminado o ndmero de tentativas programados,
0O portdo permanece aberto.

99

0 portdo tenta fechar ilimitadamente.

0

(=)

Desabilitada. No retorno da alimentagdo de rede, o portdo ndo fecha.

o

Habilitada. Se o portdo NAO estiver completamente aberto, quando a alimentacéo de rede retornar, fecha-se apds um
pré-lampejo de 5 s (independentemente do valor programado no pardmetro AS). O novo fecho ocorre na modalidade
"recuperagdo de posigao’ (ver capitulo 18-19).

oo

Abre-stop-fecha-stop-abre-stop-fecha...

i}

Condominial: o portdo abre e fecha novamente apés o tempo programado de fecho automatico.

0 tempo de fecho automético se renova se chega um novo comando passo-a-passo.

Durante a abertura, o comando passo-a-passo € ignorado. Isso permite que o portdo se abra completamente, evitando
o fecho indesejado.

fSe r? fsghé) automatico for desabilitado (A2 83), a fungdo condominial ativa em modo automatico uma tentativa de
echo .

ae

Condominial: o portdo abre e fecha novamente apés o tempo programado de fecho automatico.

0 tempo de fecho automdtico NAO se renova se chega um novo comando passo-a-passo.

Durante a abertura, o comando passo-a-passo € ignorado. Isso permite que o portao se abra completamente, evitando
o fecho indesejado.

fSe g) fecho automético for desabilitado (A2 00), a fungdo condominial ativa em modo automético uma tentativa de
echo A2 D 1.

03

Abre-fecha-abre-fecha.

o4

Abre-fecha-stop-abre.
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0 | Desactivado. O lampejante ativa-se durante as manobras de abertura e de fecho.
(= IU De 1a 10 s de pré-lampejo antes de cada manobra.
99 5 s de pré-lampejo antes da manobra no fecho.

0 | Desactivado. O portéo se abre parcialmente na modalidade passo-a-passo: abre-stop-fecha-stop-abre...
{ | Ativado. Durante a abertura o comando de abertura parcial € ignorado.

0 | Desativado.

0 Ativado. O portdo funciona ao manter-se premido os comandos abre (AP) ou fecha (CH). Ao liberar o comando o portédo
fecha.

on 0 indicador luminoso fica apagado com o portdo fechado. Aceso fixo durante as manobras e quando o portdo esta
aberto.

0 indicador luminoso pisca lentamente durante a manobra de abertura. Acende-se fixo quando o portéo estd completa-
mente aberto. Pisca velozmente durante a manobra de fecho. Se o portdo esta parado em uma posigéo intermediaria, 0
indicador luminoso se apaga duas vezes a cada 15 s. NOTA: o tipo de teste de fotocélulas pode ser selecionado usando
0s pardmetros 58 e 59.

02 | Programar em 0¢ se a saida SC for utilizada como teste de fotocélulas. Ver fig. 5.

Programar em 03 se a saida SC ¢é utilizada como “poupar bateria”. Veja fig. 6. Quando o portéo estiver completamente
{13 | aberto ou completamente fechado, a central desativa os acessdrios ligados ao prensados SC para reduzir o consumo
da bateria.

]

o4 Programar em 03 se a saida SC é utilizada como “poupar bateria” e teste das fotocélulas. Veja fig. 6. NOTA: o tipo de
teste de fotocélulas pode ser selecionado usando os pardmetros 58 e 59.

BHE % 0/"]2 ll) oHS 2MARTY507 SMARTY7R [SMARTY5R5 | SMARTY4/HS

SOMENTE SE 7/ 0/= SMARTY/EMA HABILITADO
Regulagao da desaceleragao MOTOR 1 durante as manobras de ABERTURA
i0 04 Regulat;io da desaceleragao MOTOR 2 durante as manobras de ABERTURA

0-nse |20 portdo desacelera préximo a la batlda ou ao fim de curso ... 05=0 portao desacelera com muita antecipagéo em
re\at;ao ala batida ou ao fim de curso. ) ! para sistemas de automaqao da série SMARTY

0 0 ! e
BH23/252/HS|BR21/351/HS | BE20/400 | BR20/400/R

{104 |Regulagao da desaceleragao MOTOR 1 durante as manobras de FECHO
i? 04 |Regulagao da desaceleragao MOTOR 2 durante as manobras de FECHO

. {0 = 0 portdo desacelera proximo a la batida ou ao fim de curso .
0 -0s0 QS 0 portdo desacelera com muita antecipagdo em relagéo a la batida ou ao fim de curso.
)10 para sistemas de automagcdo da série SMARTY

0-gs|8i=o portdo desacelera préximo a la batida ou ao fim de curso....
05= o portdo desacelera com muita antecipagéo em relacéo a la batida ou ao fim de curso.
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0i-c0

Ndmero rotagées do motor (8 | = minimo / 20 = maximo).

15-99

De 15% a 99% do curso total.

Funcionamento PADRAQ gerido pelo pardmetro 19

Contacto fechado se a unidade de controlo estiver a funcionar correctamente.
Contacto aberto se central bloqueada em alarme.

ae

Contacto fechado se a central estiver alimentado por rede ou por bateria carregada.
Contacto aberto por anomalia: a central alimentada por bateria a esgotar (nivel de tensédo configurado pelo par. 85) ou
com sinalizagdo de alarme btLD (a central ndo aceita mais comandos).

03

Contacto fechado se nenhuma das situagdes anormais 1 e 2 ocorrer.
Contacto aberto se nenhuma das situagoes anormais 1 e 2 ocorrer.

o4

Contacto fechado se o portdo ndo estiver completamente aberto.
Contacto aberto se o portdo estiver completamente aberto.

as

Contacto fechado se o portdo ndo estiver completamente fechado.
Contacto aberto se o portdo estiver completamente fechado.

a0

A portinhola para na batida de paragem na abertura.

01-25

de 1 a 25 rotagées do motor de adiantamento da paragem da portinhola antes da abertura completa.

00-90

De 00 a 90 s de pausa.

92-33

De 2 a 9 min de pausa.

00

Desabilitada.

Um comando AP (abertura) ativa a manobra de abertura. Com o portdo completamente aberto o fecho automatico é
excluido. Um comando subsequente ativa a manobra de fecho.

ae

Um comando PP (passo-a-passo) ativa a manobra de abertura. Com o portdo completamente aberto o fecho automati-
co é excluido. Um comando PP subsequente (passo-a-passo) ativa a manobra de fecho.

03

Um comando PED (abertura parcial) ativa a manobra de abertura parcial. O fecho automatico é excluido. Um comando
PED subsequente (abertura parcial) ativa a manobra de fecho.

00- 10

De0a10s.

N
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00-30]De0a30s.

00-60|De0a60s.

]
(=)

Fechadura elétrica do tipo normalmente NAO alimentada (alimenta-se durante 3 s apenas no inicio da abertura). NOTA:
A fechadura elétrica é habilitada do parametro £9.

ol

Bloqueio elétrico do tipo “ventouse” (normalmente alimentado quando o portéo estiver completamente fechado). Nao
alimentado com o portdo em movimento.

]
[a¥)

Bloqueio elétrico do tipo “ventouse” (normalmente alimentado quando o portdo estiver completamente aberto ou com-
pletamente fechado). Néo alimentado com o portdo em movimento.

i0-ie

Fechadura eléctrica do tipo normalmente NAO alimentada, com temporizagéo ajustével
10=0,5 segundos; 1 {=1 segundo; 2=1,5 sequndos.

Desactivado.

Habilitada. Quando a PORTINHOLA 1 chega nas proximidades da batida de fecho, a unidade de controlo proporciona
uma forga adicional ao MOTOR 1 para permitir o engate da fechadura elétrica.

Habilitada. Quando a PORTINHOLA 1 chega nas proximidades da batida de fecho, a unidade de controlo proporciona a
forga maxima ao MOTOR 1 para permitir o engate da fechadura elétrica. O sistema de detegdo do obstaculo é excluido.

018305

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04=-8% (redugéo do binério do motor = maior sensibilidade).
=0%.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento do hinério do motor = menor sensibilidade).

010

Binério do motor baixo: ) ) ) ) o

01 = forga de impacto nos obstdculos minima ... 10 = forga de impacto nos obstéculos maxima. .
NOTA: utilizar essas programag@es somente se os valores de bindrio do motor médio ndo forem adequados a insta-
lagdo.

ti-13

Bindrio do motor médio. Programagao recomendavel para fins de regulagao das forgas em operagao.
11 = forca de impacto nos obstdculos minima ... 19 = forga de impacto nos obstaculos maxima.

Binario do motor méximo. E obrigatério o uso de borda sensivel.

Bindrio do motor baixo:

01 = forca de impacto nos obstéculos minima ... 10 = forga de impacto nos obstaculos maxima. .
NOTA: utilizar essas programages somente se os valores de bindrio do motor médio ndo forem adequados a insta-
lagdo.

1-19

Bindrio do motor médio. Programagao recomendavel para fins de regulagéao das forgas em operagao.
11 = forga de impacto nos obstdculos minima ... 19 = forga de impacto nos obstaculos maxima.

Bindrio do motor maximo. E obrigatdrio o uso de borda sensivel.
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0 1= -35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (redugéo do bindrio do motor = maior sensibilidade).
05=0%.
0= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento do bindrio do motor = menor sensibilidade).

0 bindrio é ajustado pelo parametro 30.

01

01= o portdo acelera rapidamente na partida ... 10= o portdo acelera lentamente e gradualmente na partida.

]

Desativado.

ai

Ativado. A unidade de controlo ativa (max 4 s) um empurrdo em fecho para permitir & fechadura elétrica de se desen-
gatar.

01-05

7 1= 60% velocidade minima ... 5= 100% velocidade méxima.

4300

A1 05 A1 D06 AL O
SMARTY5 0 7 SMARTY7R SMARTY5RS

SOMENTE SE 7/ 0!=SMARTY/EMA HABILITADO
Regulagao do espaco de acostagem em abertura MOTOR 1

Al 08 ,
SMARTY4/HS Al
BE20/400

AL 2
BR20/400/R

4400

Regulagao do espaco de acostagem em abertura MOTOR 2

4500

Regulagdo do espago de acostagem em fecho MOTOR 1

H600

Regulagdo do espago de acostagem em fecho MOTOR 2

00-80

de min. § a max. BT de rotagdo que o motor realiza & velocidade minima configurada automaticamente pelo painel de
controle. A velocidade ndo € ajustavel.

ao

Nenhuma tentativa de novo fecho automatico.

01-03

De 1 a 3 tentativas de novo fecho automatico.
Recomenda-se programar um valor menor ou igual ao parametro Ac.
0 novo fecho automatico ocorre somente se o portdo estd completamente aberto.

00

DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo estd ativa ou a fotocélula ndo esta instalada.

i

STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.

ae

INVERSAO IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de abertura, o portdo inverte imediatamente.

03

STOP TEMPORARIO. O portdo para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo continua a
abrir.

o4

INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portdo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo fecha.

0o

DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo estd ativa ou a fotocélula ndo esta instalada.

i

STOP 0O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.

ae

INVERSAO IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de fecho, o portéo inverte imediatamente.

0

(W]

STOP TEMPORARIO. O portdo para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo continua a
fechar.

o4

INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portdo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo abre.
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00 | Se a fotocélula estiver obscurecida, o portédo ndo pode abrir.

O 1] 0 portéo se abre quando recebe um comando de abertura mesmo se a fotocélula estd obscurecida.

Oc | A fotocélula obscurecida envia o comando de abertura da porta.

00 | DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo estd ativa ou a fotocélula ndo esta instalada.

O {| STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.
02 | INVERSAQ IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de abertura, o port&o inverte imediatamente.

03 STOP TEMPORARIO. O portéo para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo continua a
abrir.

{4 | INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portéo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portéo fecha.

00 | DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo esta ativa ou a fotocélula ndo esta instalada.

0 1| STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.
02 | INVERSAQ IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de fecho, o portao inverte imediatamente.

] STOP TEMPORARIO. O port&o para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo continua a
fechar.

(W]

{4 | INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portéo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portéo abre.

00 | Se a fotocélula estiver obscurecida, o portdo ndo pode abrir.

0 1] 0 portéo se abre quando recebe um comando de abertura mesmo se a fotocélula estd obscurecida.

02 | A fotocélula obscurecida envia o comando de abertura da porta.

00 | Desabilitada.
0 ! | Habilitada. O cruzamento das fotocélulas FT1 ativa, apds 6 segundos, um comando de fecho.

02 | Habilitada. O cruzamento das fotocélulas FT2 ativa, apds 6 segundos, um comando de fecho.

FT1 FT2 ST
0o Contatos N.F. Configuragéo padréo.
ot 8k2 N.C. N.C.
o N.C. 8k2 N.C.
03 8k2 8k2 N.C.
i0 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
ic N.C. 8k2 8k2
i3 8k2 8k2 8k2
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00 | Teste de fotocélulas desativado.

0 1| Teste de fotocélulas ativado APENAS na abertura.
0 | Teste de fotocélulas ativado APENAS no fecho.

03 | Teste de fotocélulas ativado na abertura e no fecho.

0 SMARTY 5R5/7R ¢ SEMPRE REVERSIVEL.

0 E possivel mover a portinhola a mao sem desbloguear o motor, tanto na abertura como no fecho, com e em auséncia de
alimentac&o de rede, com o motor parado.

ATENGAO: com a unidade de controle alimentada, considere a presenga da eventual fechadura elétrica.

0 SMARTY 5R5/7R é REVERSIVEL APENAS em auséncia de alimentagdo.

Quando a unidade de controle é alimentada, o SMARTY 5R5/7R ¢ IRREVERSIVEL tanto na abertura como no fecho, até

que a forca oposta do motor seja contrariada.

0 Emfauséncia de alimentag&o é possivel mover a portinhola @ mado sem desbloquear o motor, tanto na abertura como
no fecho.

ATENGAO: com a unidade de controle NAO alimentada e em aplicacées de condominio o uso da fechadura elétrica é

OBRIGATORIO.

ATENGAO!!! Desligue a alimentagdo de rede e a bateria (se houver) antes de remover da unidade de controlo a caixa de

terminais do motor ou qualquer um dos fios do motor.

0 1-05 | 0 1= travagem répida/menor espago de paragem ... J5= travagem suave/maior espago de paragem.

& |1 motor.
i | 2 motores. ATENGAO: Utilize o mesmo tipo de motores para ambas as portinholas.

00 | Desativado.

0l Ativado. Execute ou repita o procedimento de aprendizagem para adquirir os dados relativos a instalag&o.
NOTA: consulte o capitulo 12 para mais informagdes sobre o encoder absoluto.

00| Borda sensivel NAQ INSTALADA.

O 1] Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte somente no abertura.
{2 | Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O portdo inverte somente no abertura.

{13 | Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte sempre.

{4 | Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O port&o inverte sempre.

2 ?eshtéo de duas arestas sensiveis 8k2 ligadas em paralelo (resisténcia total 4k1). O portdo so se inverte quando se
echa.

{4 | Gestdo de duas arestas sensiveis 8k2 ligadas em paralelo (resisténcia total 4k1). O portéo inverte-se sempre.

00| Borda sensivel NAQ INSTALADA.

O 1| Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte somente no fecho.
{2 | Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O portdo inverte somente no fecho.

{13 | Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte sempre.

{04 | Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O port&o inverte sempre.

N
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]Eiestéo de duas arestas sensiveis 8k2 ligadas em paralelo (resisténcia total 4k1). O portdo so se inverte quando se
echa.

Gestione di due bordi sensibili da 8k2 collegati in parallelo (resistenza complessiva 4k1). Il cancello inverte sempre.

ao

PASSO A PASSO.

ol

ABERTURA PARCIAL.

[

ABERTURA.

03

FECHO.

o4

STOP.

s

Luz de cortesia. A saida COR € gerenciada pelo rédio controlo. A luz permanece acesa enquanto o radio controlo esta
ativo. O pardmetro 79 € ignorado.

06

Luz de cortesia ON-OFF. A saida COR é gerenciada pelo radio controlo.
0O radio controlo acende-apaga a luz de cortesia. O parametro 79 é ignorado.

ol

PASSO A PASSO com confirmagéo de seguranga.

08

ABERTURA PARCIAL com confirmagdo de seguranga.

09

ABERTURA com confirmagéo de seguranga.

10

FECHO com confirmagéo de seguranga.

() Pa a evitar que a pressdo involuntéria de uma tecla do radio controlo ative equivocadamente o portdo, € solicitada uma confirmagéo
de seguranga para ativar o comando. Exemplo: parametros 76 07 e 17 0 { configurados:
Premindo a tecla CHA do comando de radio se seleciona a fungdo passo a passo, que deve ser confirmada até 2 s apés a presséo
da tecla CHB do comando de rédio. A presséo da tecla CHB ativa a abertura parcial.

00 | Aintermiténcia é regulada eletronicamente pelo lampejante.
O 1| Intermiténcia lenta.
02 | Intermiténcia lenta na abertura, rapida no fecho.

00

Desabilitada.

IMPULSIVA. A luz se ativa brevemente no inicio de cada manobra.

ae

ATIVA. A luz permanece ativa por toda a duragdo da manobra.

03-90

de 3a90 s. A luz permanece ativa apés o fim da manobra, pelo tempo programado.

92-39

de 2 a 9 minutos. A luz permanece ativa apds o fim da manobra, pelo tempo programado.

]

Quando se ativa a fungéo relégio, o portéo abre e permanece aberto. Qualquer comando dado é ignorado.

Quando se ativa a fungéo relégio, o portdo abre e permanece aberto. Qualquer comando dado € ignorado. Quando o
portdo volta a estar completamente aberto reativa-se a fungéo reldgio.

]

Desactivado. O parametro B2 ndo é exibido.

Fecho garantido habilitado.
Apés um tempo programado pelo pardmetro B2, a unidade de controlo ativa um pré-lampejo de 5 s, independentemente
do pardmetro A5, e depois fecha a porta.
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Fecho/abertura garantida habilitada.

Se o0 portdo para ap6s um comando passo-a-passo, depois de um tempo, programado pelo parémetro &¢, a unidade de
controlo ativa um pré-lampejo de 5 s (independentemente do parametro AS) e o portéo se fecha.

02 | Se, durante a manobra de fecho, o portdo para apds a intervengdo da detegéo de obstaculo, depois de um tempo, pro-
gramado pelo pardmetro B2, o portéo fecha.

Se, durante a manobra de abertura, o portdo para apds a intervengéo da detegdo de obstéculo, depois de um tempo,
programado pelo parametro 82, o portdo abre.

02-90| De 2 a 90 s de espera
92-39 | De 2 a 9 min de espera

|
2
2

oo Ndo hd qualquer limitagdo aos comandos quando a tensédo da bateria cai para o limite selecionado. E possivel ativar
uma sinalizagdo com a saida COR (com os pardmetros 85 e 20 adequadamente configurados).

0l Quando a tensdo da bateria cai para o limite selecionado com o par. 85, a central aceita apenas comandos de abertura
e nunca fecha novamente.

02 Quando a tensdo da bateria cai para o limite selecionado com o par. 85, a central, apés uma pré-intermiténcia de 5
segundos, abre automaticamente a haste da barreira e aceita apenas um comando de fecho.

{03 | Aceita apenas comandos de fecho, mesmo se entrada ORO ativa e se parametro 80 0 /.

o4 Quando a tenséo da bateria cai para o limiar seleccionado com o par. 85, 0 comando, apos uma
pré-impresséo de 5s, fecha automaticamente o portdo e aceita apenas um comando de abertura.

oa Bateria 24Vdc (2x12V) com B71/BCHP. Redug&o das aceleragdes/desacelerages/velocidade ativada, para aumentar
a duragdo da bateria.

O 1| Bateria 24Vdc (2x12V) com B71/BCHP. Sem redugdo de desempenho, consumo maximo de bateria.

oe Bateria 36Vdc (3x12V) com carregador externo. Redugdo das aceleragées/desaceleragdes/velocidade ativada, para
aumentar a duragdo da bateria.

{13 | Bateria 36Vdc (3x12V) com carregador externo. Nenhuma redugéo no desempenho, consumo méximo da bateria.

(=)

00 | A unidade de controlo sempre aceita 0s comandos até que a bateria esteja totalmente esgotada.

O 1| 0 controlo é ativado quando a tensdo da bateria cai para o limite minimo (22Vdc para bateria 2x12Vdc)

2| O controlo é ativado quando a tenséo da bateria cai para o limite intermedidrio (23Vdc para bateria 2x12Vdc)
{13 | 0 controlo é ativado quando a tensdo da bateria cai para o limite méximo (24Vdc para bateria 2x12Vdc)

Desabilitado.
0 | Manutengéo habilitada pela duragéo do periodo = Valor do parametro 87 x10 horas.
{2 | Manutengdo habilitada pela duragdo do periodo = Valor do parametro 87 x100 horas.

a

=
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Desabilitada.

01-39

de 102990 horas se 86 0 1.
de 100 a 9900 horas se 86 Oc.
Limite de maximo: 9990 horas (além deste valor o alarme de manutengéo é desabilitado definitivamente).

Goj00) ==
i
- O

x4s

Atengao! O restabelecimento cancela qualquer selegdo feita anteriormente, através do pardmetro A ! : certifique-se de
que todos os parametros estejam adequados na instalag&o.
E possivel restaurar os valores-padréo de fébrica tambem intervindo nas teclas + (mais) e - (menos), como indicado
a seguir:
+ Cortar a alimentagéo.

Premir as teclas + (mais) e - (menos) e, mantendo-as premidas, dar alimentagéo.

Ap6s 4 s, o display pisca r£5-.

Os valores-padrao de fabrica foram restabelecidos.

nO01 Versdo HW.

nic3 Ano de produgao.

mE 4 Semana de produgao.

n3&1 Exemplo: 0! 23 45 61 89 01 23
n4 89 Nimero de série.

nS 01

nb 23 Versao FW.

o001

olc3

Manobras realizadas.
Exemplo: 0 23 x100 = 12.300 manobras

hO D!

hic3

Horas de manobra.
Exemplo: 0 { 23 =123 horas
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di0t

Dias de ignigao.

dic3

Exemplo: 0 23 = 123 dias.

P00
P2 00
P300
P4 00

Procedimento de ativagao da palavra-passe:
Inserir os valores desejados nos parametros P I, P2, P3 e P4,
Com as teclas UP a e/ou DOWN, w Visualizar o parametro £P.
Premir por 4 s as teclas + e -,
Quando o display piscar, a palavra-passe tera sido memorizada.
Desligar e religar a unidade de controlo. Verificar a ativagéo da palavra-passe (CP=0 ).

Procedimento de deshloqueio temporario:
Inserir a palavra-passe.
Verificar que £P=00 .

Procedimento de apagamento da palavra-passe:
« Inserir a palavra-passe (CP=00).
Memorizar os valores de P I, P2, P3, P4 = 00 R
Com as teclas UP a e/ou DOWN, w visualizar o parametro CF.
Premir por 4 s as teclas+e =.
Quando o display piscar, a palavra-passe terd sido apagada (os valores P { 80, P2 0O, P3 00 e P4 0O correspondem
a "palavra-passe ausente”).
Desligar e religar a unidade de controlo.

Protegédo desativada.

ol

Protegdo ativada.




14 ma ﬁa&:g ecl,%ssﬂntradas de seguran¢a e dos comandos

Na auséncia de comandos ativados, premir a tecla TEST e verificar o que segue:

DISPLAY

CAUSA POSSIVEL

INTERVENGAO POR
SOFTWARE

INTERVENGAO TRADICIONAL

cl

Contato STOP de seguranga aberto.
Selecdo errada do parametro 57.

Verifique a selegdo correta do pa-
rametro 57

Instalar um botdo de STOP (N.F.) ou ligar
com ponte o contato ST com o contato
COM.

5

Borda sensivel COS1 n&o ligada ou
ligagdo errada.

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, programar o parametro 13 00

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir, ligar
com ponte o contato COS1 com o contato
COM.

cH

Borda sensivel COS2 ndo ligada ou
ligagdo errada.

Se néo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, programar o parametro 14 00

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir, ligar
com ponte o contato COS2 com o contato
CoM.

o

Fotocélula FT1 néo ligada ou ligagéo
errada.
Selecdo errada do parametro 57.

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, programar o parametro 50 00
e5100

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir, ligar
com ponte o contato FT1 com o contato
COM. Verificar a conexdo e as referéncias
ao sistema de ligagéo correspondente (fi-
qgura 4)

cc

Fotocélula FT2 ndo ligada ou ligagdo
errada.
Selecdo errada do parametro 57.

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, programar o parametro 53 00
e5400

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir, ligar
com ponte o contato FT2 com o contato
COM. Verificar a conexdo e as referéncias
ao sistema de ligagéo correspondente (fi-
qura 4).

o

[
[

C
3

pun ]

U
L T I ) [

o

Na auséncia de comando voluntario
o contato (N.A) poderia estar com
defeito ou a ligagdo com um botéo
poderia estar errado.

Verifique os contatos PP - COM e as liga-
¢0es ao botdo.

Verifique os contatos CH - COM e as liga-
¢des ao botdo.

Verifique os contatos AP - COM e as liga-
¢des ao botdo.

Verifique os contatos PED - COM e as liga-
¢Oes ao botdo.

Na auséncia de comando o contato
(N.A) poderia estar com defeito ou
a ligagdo com o timer poderia estar
errado.

Verifique os contatos ORO - COM. O con-
tacto ndo deve ser ligado com ponte se ndo
usado.

NOTA: premir a tecla TEST para sair dela modalidade TEST.
Recomenda-se realizar a resolugdo das sinalizagées do estado dos dispositivos de seguranga e das entradas sempre
na modalidade “intervengéo por software”.
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15 Sinalizagao de alarmes e anomalias

0 portdo nao abre ou
nao fecha.

SINALI. DE i I
PROBLEMA ALARME CAUSA POSSIVEL INTERVENGAO

LED POWER apagado | Auséncia de alimentag&o. Verificar o cabo de alimentagéo.

LED POWER apagado | Fusivel queimado. Substituir o fusivel.
Recomenda-se remover o fusivel somente na
auséncia de tensdo de rede.

m Anomalia na tensdo de alimenta- | Remover a alimentagéo, aguardar 10 s e reli-

OF 5k éo de entrada. gar a alimentagéo.

Inicializagdo da central falhada. | Se o problema persistir, entre em contato com

o revendedor autorizado local para verificagdo
e possivel assisténcia.
Ao pressionar a tecla TEST, é possivel ocultar
temporariamente o erro e consultar os para-
metros do painel de controle.

P Et Detetada sobrecarga no inverter. | Premir duas vezes a tecla TEST ou dar

3 comandos em sucessao.

SECD

Ligagédo errada a SECT1-SEC2 do
transformador.

Troque a conexdo entre SECT e SEC2.

dA EA

Dados de comprimento de curso
errados.

Pressione a tecla TEST e controle o(s)
d\SpOSItIVO?_S) de seguranga em alarme e as
respetivas ligagdes dos dispositivos de segu-
ranca. .

Verifique o posicionamento correto_dos ba-
tentes mecanicos do MOTOR 1 e MOTOR 2.
Repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem.

Foi alterado o pardmetro 7 {.

Por cada alteragdo do parametro, o visor exi-
be a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de
posicdo dAEA . Pressione a tecla PROG até
quando no visor for exibido APP- e repita o
HJqoc)edlmemo de aprendizagem (veja o cap.

Mok

Motor 1 ndo conectado.

Verificar o cabo do motor.

MNokd

Motor 2 ndo conectado.

Verificar o cabo do motor.

FUSE

Fusivel F1 queimado.

Se a unidade de controlo estiver
no modo bateria, a sinalizagdo
ndo é visivel.

Substituir o fusivel. )
Recomenda-se remover o fusivel somente na
auséncia de tenséo de rede.

Exemplo:

ISEE ¢ IEE

Erro nos parametros de configu-
ragao.

Programar corretamente o valor de configura-
¢do e guardalo.

En il

Encoder do MOTOR 1 n&o respon-
de, ausente ou avariado.

Verifique a ligagdo do encoder. Se o problema
persistir aconselha-se substituir o encoder.

Enc |

Encoder do MOTOR 2 néo respon-
de, ausente ou avariado.

Verifique a ligagdo do encoder. Se o problema
persistir aconselha-se substituir o encoder.

Enid

Erro de comunicag&o entre a uni-
dade de controlo e encoder do
MOTOR 1.

Verifique a ligagdo do MOTOR 1.

Encd

Erro de comunicagdo entre a uni-
dade de controlo e encoder do
MOTOR 2

Verifique a ligagdo do MOTOR 2.

En i3

Mau funcionamento pouco rele-
vante do Encoder do MOTOR 1.

Verifique a ligagdo do MOTOR 1. Verifique a
tenlséo de alimentagdo da unidade de con-
trolo.

Enc3

Mau funcionamento pouco rele-
vante do Encoder do MOTOR 2.

Verifique a ligagdo do MOTOR 2. Verifique a
tenlséo de alimentagdo da unidade de con-
trolo.

En M

Mau funcionamento do iméa do
Encoder do MOTOR 1.
Erro grave do Encoder.

Se o problema persistir aconselha-se substi-
tuir o encoder.

ErncH

Mau funcionamento do ima do
Encoder do MOTOR 2.
Erro grave do Encoder.

Se o problema persistir aconselha-se substi-
tuir o encoder.
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PROBLEMA

SINALI. DE
ALARME

CAUSA POSSIVEL

INTERVENGAO

En iS5

Detecdo errada da posigdo do
MOTOR 1 em relagdo ao cumpri-
mento do curso.

Verificar a configuragdo do parametro A { e
repita o procedimento de aprendizagem. Se
o0 problema persistir aconselha-se substituir
0 encoder.

Instalagdo incorrecta dos motores

Verificar a correcta instalagdo dos motores.
Os motores SMARTY com SMARTY/EMA in-
stalados ndo devem ser instalados para abrir
a porta para o exterior (fig. 8 detalhe A).

Ends

Detecdo errada da posigdo do
MOTOR 2 em relagdo ao cumpri-
mento do curso.

Repita o procedimento de aprendizagem.
Se o problema persistir aconselha-se substi-
tuir o encoder.

Instalagdo incorrecta dos
motores

Verificar a correcta instalagdo dos motores.
Os motores SMARTY com SMARTY/EMA in-
stalados ndo devem ser instalados para abrir
a porta para o exterior (fig. 8 detalhe A).

Baterias descarregadas.

Espere o restabelecimento da tenséo da rede.

0 procedimento de
aprendizagem nao se
conclui.

A tecla TEST foi premida erronea-
mente.

Repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem.

Os dispositivos de seguranga es-
tdo em alarme.

Pressione a tecla TEST e controle ofs)
dispositivo(s) de seguranga em alarme e as
respetivas ligagdes dos dispositivos de se-
guranca.

Excessiva queda de tenséo.

Repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem.
Verificar a tensdo de rede

AP PL

Erro de comprimento de curso.

Coloque o portédo na posigdo de fecho comple-
to e repita o procedimento.

0 radio controlo tem
pouca capacidade

e ndo funciona com
0 automatismo em
movimento.

A transmisséo radio estd impe-
dida por estruturas metalicas e
paredes em concreto.

Instalar a antena ao externo.

Baterias descarregadas.

Substituir as baterias dos transmissores.

0 lampejante nao
funciona.

Lampada / LED queimados ou fios
do lampejante desligados.

Verificar o circuito de LED e/ou os fios.

Com portdo parado, a
luz intermitente ativa-
se em intervalos regu-
lares (1 s ligadae 4 s
desligada)

ASSE
(ASSH)

Alarme de manutengéo.

Efetuar a manutencdo da planta.

Para reiniciar o alarme, desbloqueie a pro-
tegdo introduzindo a palavra-passe (CP 00) e
pressione TESTE durante 5 s. O visor mostra
AS5E seguido por UPdE intermitente por 4
segundos: para reiniciar o alarme mantenha
pressionada a tecla test até a visualizagdo de
done. Ao libertar a tecla test o visor exibe abrt
e 0 alarme n&o reinicia.

0 ndmero de horas HO-H | é armazenado pela
unidade de controlo e a contagem é renovada.
NOTA: ap6s ultrapassar as 9990 horas de ma-
nobra, o alarme de manutengéo é desabilitado
definitivamente.

Sinalizagao visual P05
e sinal acustico con-
textual.

(apenas com SMARTY/
EMA)

POS |
(POS)

Sinalizagdo de leitura da posi¢do
do MOTOR 1 a ser executada.

Por cada inicio de manobra a unidade de con-
trolo determina a posi¢do do MOTOR 1.

Se a leitura ndo for executada corretamente, o
visor exibe En { 1.

POSE
0S2)

[

—
o

Sinalizagdo de leitura da posi¢éo
do MOTOR 2 a ser executada.

Por cada inicio de manobra a unidade de con-
trolo determina a posigdo do MOTOR 2.

Se a leitura ndo for executada corretamente, o
visor exibe Enc' 1.

0 indicador luminoso
de portao aberto nao
funciona.

Lampada queimada ou fios des-
ligados.

Verificar a lampada e/ou os fios.

0 portao nao realiza a
manobra desejada.

Fios do motor invertidos.

Inverter dois fios no prensador X-Y-Z 0 Z-Y-X.

bBllod

Selegdo incorreta do tipo de bateria.

Alterar o valor do parametro 84.

NOTA: Premindo a tecla TEST apaga-se momentaneamente a sinalizagdo de alarme. o
Ao receber um comando, se o problema n&o foi resolvido, aparece novamente no display a sinalizagdo de alarme.
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16 Diagnosticar - Modo INFO

TEST

x5s

~
Z

2

Cy + TEST
i~ [ 1 — 9 ) )
] [ =g =] RN W] [ O R S AR
W - 2

0 Modo INFO permite visualizar alguns valores medidos pela unidade de controlo EDGE1.
A partir do modo “Visualizagdo de comandos e dispositivos de seguranga” e com o motor parado, pressione por 5 s a
tecla TEST. A unidade de controlo exibe em sequéncia os seguintes valores:

Parametro Fungao
PH.20 Veja por 3 s a verséo do firmware da unidade de controlo.
Cat | | Chk Exibe a localizagdo em que se encontra 0 MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 expressa em rotagées no momento da verifi-
- - cagéo, em relagdo ao comprimento total.
Loun ! Lunc | Exibe o comprimento total do curso programado do MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2, expresso em rotagées
rPOL | FPR Indica a velocidade de rotagdo do MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 expressa em rotagées por minuto (rPM).
Exibe a corrente absorvida pelo motor, expressa em Ampéres (exemplo: 0 {6.5 = 16.5 A).
AAP I | AMPZ |Se o MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 estiver parado a corrente absorvida € igual a 0. Dando um comando é possivel
detetar a corrente consumida.
Indicador de status bom do sistema. Com o motor parado é possivel observar uma eventual sobrecarga ou
uma tensdo de rede demasiado baixa. Basear-se nos seguintes valores:
bUS tensdo de rede = 230 Vac (nominal), bUS= 371.6
tensdo de rede = 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 33.6
tensdo de rede = 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=4 1.6
Exibe a corrente usada corrigir quaisquer esforgos detetados pelo MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2, por exemplo, devido
a baixa temperatura exterior, medida em Ampéres (por ex.. 0=0A ... 4 =+3 A). Na pamda do automatismo
CAP 1 | CAP2 | de completamente aberta ou completamente fechada, se a unidade de controlo detetar um esforgo maior em
relagdo ao memorizado em fase de aprendizagem do curso, automaticamente aumenta a corrente a fornecer
para 0 MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2.
Exibe o limite de corrente em que a detegdo de obstaculos intervém (anti-esmagamento) do MOTOR 1/MOTOR
asc i | oAsce 2, expressa em Ampéres. O valor é automaticamente calculado pela unidade de controlo na base das definigées
- L& | dos parametros 30, 3 1 e 32.
Para um funcionamento correto do motor AP deve ser sempre inferior ao valor ASL.
Indica o tempo necessario para o motor detetar um obstaculo conforme as configuragées do parametro 3 #/32
Eimt | bt |expressoem segundos.
! ! Por exemplo: 1.000=1s/0.120=0.12 s (120 ms). Certifique-se de que o tempo de intervengdo seja superior
a03s.
Indicador de bom estado do MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2. Em condiges normais o valor € inferior a 500. Se o valor for
Aes ¢ | ARSe superior a 2000 a unidade de controlo bloqueia o motor. Um valor acima de 500 indica uma qualidade do cabo
de conexdo inadequada para a instalagdo ou que o cabo de conexdo é demasiado longo ou com uma secgao
inadequada ou um problema elétrico no motor brushless.
Se o painel de controle conhece a posigdo das portinholas, no momento do controlo, o visor mostra:
UP__ posicdo conhecida, funcionamento normal.
LP UP {_ posicdo desconhecida da PORTINHOLA 1, fase de recuperagdo da posi¢do em andamento.
UP I posicdo desconhecida da PORTINHOLA 2, fase de recuperagdo da posi¢ao em andamento.
UP i2 posicdo desconhecida de ambas as portinholas, fase de recuperagéo da posigdo em andamento.
Indica o estado do automatismo (Aberto/Fechado).
o EIF' automatismo em fase de abertura (motor atjvo).
oc L CL automatismo em fase de fecho (motor ativo).
C -0 automatismo completamente aberto (motor néo ativo).
0C -T automatismo completamente fechado (motor ndo ativo).
UE UF U_ foi detetada uma tensdo de rede demasiado baixa ou uma sobrecarga.
UF _H foi detetada uma sobrecarga no inversor.
Exibe o nimero de horas restantes quando o alarme de manutencéo definido expirar. O nimero é precedido
pelo sinal = (menos). Se o ndmero de horas que faltarem for com 4 digitos, o sinal - (menos) é substituido por
HOU- um ponto.Exemplo: -1234 horas até a alerta de manutengéo = .1234
Pressione W(DOWN): séo exibidas as horas da Ultima manutengéo realizada. A primeira manutengdo € indi-
cada como 0.0.0.0. .
Pressione A (UP): volta-se a exibigdo das horas restantes.
bl oc Exibe 00= travdo motor ndo ativo; 10= travdo motor 1 ativo; 02= travdo motor 2 ativo; 12= travdo motor ativo em

ambos os motores; -- -- = fungdo de travdo ndo disponivel.

+ Se a unidade de controlo ligou apenas um motor, sdo exibidos apenas os parametros referentes ao “MOTOR 1".
+ Para se deslocar entre os parametros use as teclas +/ - . Apds alcangar o Ultimo parametro deve-se voltar para tras.
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No Modo INFO € possivel ativar o automatismo para verificar em tempo real o seu funcionamento.

+ E possivel controlar os dois motores em separado no modo COM OPERADOR PRESENTE, ignorando os dispositivos
de seguranga instalados (fotocélulas, arestas sensiveis, STOP) e a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de posigdo
"dAER" com excegdo da detegdo de obstaculo. O controlo do MOTOR 1 € possivel quando no visor sé&o exibidos:
Cnk |, ~PTT 1 AMP 1 e ABS 1; 0 controlo do MOTOR 2 é possivel quando sdo exibidos Cnke, P2, ANPE e ABSE.

Exemplo
. 1-CARREGAR  2-EMITIR 3-RE-CARREGAR
ABRE FECHA  ABRE FECHA ABRE FECHA
v ou W ou W

| dentro 1s ‘I‘

\\\\\ v
o

- OMOTOR em causa ativa-se durante a abertura pressionando a tecla A"SETA PARA CIMA'", ativa-se durante o fecho
pressionando a tecla W"SETA PARA BAIXO".

- Por razées de seguranga, para ativar a funcdo (abertura/fecho) com OPERADOR PRESENTE: pressione a tecla,

liberte-a e dentro de 1 s volte a pressiona-la de novo mantendo-a pressionada. A ativagao termina com a libertagéo

da tecla.

AATENGAO: Durante o controlo, a contagem das rotagées do motor (posi¢do) é atualizada mas o controlo

sobre o deslocamento das portinholas poderia causar problemas. Antes de sair do modo INFO, é recomendado

reposicionar as portinholas adequadamente

Para sair do Modo INFO pressione durante alguns segundos a tecla TEST.

17 Desbloqueio mecanico

Na auséncia de tensdo é possivel desbloquear o portdo, conforme mostrado no manual de uso e manutengéo do
automatismo.Ao restaurar a tensdo e ao receber o primeiro comando, a unidade de controlo inicia uma manobra de
abertura para o modo de recuperagédo da posigao (veja o capitulo 17-18).

Para SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: Em auséncia de tensdo ou 64300, é possivel abrir e fechar manualmente o portéo
sem desbloquea-lo, com o motor parado.

0 encoder absoluto SMARTY/EMA (instalado de fabrica em SMARTY REVERSIVEL e opcional para SMARTY
IRREVERSIVEL) permite & unidade de controlo a recuperagéo imediata da posigdo por cada novo comando recebido.

18 Modo de recuperacgao de posi¢ao SEM encoder absoluto

Depois de uma interrupgdo de energia ou ap6s de detetar um obstaculo por trés vezes consecutivas na mesma
posigdo, a unidade de controlo, com o primeiro comando, inicia uma manobra no modo de recuperagdo da posigao.
Apds a recepgao de um comando, 0 portdo comega uma manobra em baixa velocidade. O lampejante se ativa com
uma sequéncia diferente do funcionamento normal (3 s aceso, 1,5 s apagado).

Nesta fase, a unidade de controlo recupera os dados da instalagdo. Atengao: ndo dé comandos nessa fase, até o
portdo realizar uma manobra completa para ambas as portinholas.

Se desbloquear de completamente aberto ou completamente fechado com a unidade de controlo alimentada, leve
de novo as portinholas nas posi¢oes em que o portdo se encontrava para voltar a bloquea-lo. No primeiro comando
recebido, o portéo ird retomar o funcionamento normal.

ATENGAO: E aconselhdvel néo libertar o portdo numa posigdo intermédia, a fim de evitar a perda dos dados de
posicionamento do portdo (veja os dados £nk |/ Lnak2 no modo INFO). Nesse caso, é necessario realizar uma
recuperagao de posigao.

Se as portinholas ndo puderem ser recolocadas na mesma posigao em que se encontravam antes da movimentagao
manual, os dados relativos as suas posi¢des serdo perdidos, portanto:

1. As portinholas invertem nos batentes mecanicos (detegéo do obstaculo).

2. A ativagdo de um comando Passo Passo (PP) ativa a manobra oposta (exemplo: se o portdo estava a fechar, abre).
3. Acentral deteta uma anomalia na contagem de giros do motor e automaticamente:
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ativa 0 modo de recuperagédo da posigao;
+ para os motores por 0.4 s.
+ as portinholas retomam a manobra em velocidade baixa até chegarem em batida.
+ ao subsequente comando Passo Passo (PP), as portinholas efetuam a manobra em velocidade baixa, novamente.
4. Deixe que as portinholas executem uma manobra completa para restabelecer o modo de funcionamento normal.

19 Modo de recuperagiao da posicio COM encoder absoluto
(apenas série SMARTY)

Depois de uma interrupgao de tensdo ou o desbloqueio do portdo, com o primeiro comando recebido a unidade de
controlo recupera imediatamente a posigao das portinholas, gragas ao encoder absoluto.

No caso em que a unidade de controlo detetar uma posigao errada das portinholas, iré corrigir automaticamente o erro.
Exemplo: se receber um comando de fecho, mas as portas ndo puder fechar, realize um comando de completa e apés
1 s fecha-se (mesmo que o fecho automético néo esta ativado), de modo a restaurar a posigéo correta

ATENGAO: ndo dé comandos nessa fase, até o port&o realizar uma manobra completa para ambas as portinholas.

20 Teste

Ainspegéo deve ser realiza por pessoal técnico qualificado.

0 instalador deve realizar a medigdo das forgas de impacto e selecionar na unidade de controlo os valores da
velocidade e do hindrio que permitam a porta ou portdo motorizados ficar dentro dos limites estabelecidos pelas
normas EN 12453 e EN 12445.

Cemﬂque se de que as indicages do Capitulo 1 "ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS sejam respeitadas.
Ligue a alimentagao.

+ Verifique o sentido de rotagdo correto dos automatismos. Se o movimento das portinholas for errado, inverta dois
fios qualquer do prensador X-Y-Z de o motor.

+ Verificar o correto funcionamento de todos os comandos ligados.

+ Verificar o curso e as desaceleragoes.

+ Verificar o respeito as forgas de impacto.

- Verificar a correta intervengéo dos dispositivos de seguranga.

+ Se o teste de fotocélulas estiver ativado, verifique a sua operagdo obscurecendo as fotocélulas e dando um
comando: as portinholas ndo devem se mover.

+ Caso esteja instalado o kit baterias, retire a alimentagéo de rede e verifique o seu funcionamento.

+ Retire a alimentagdo de rede e as baterias (se presentes) e volte a alimentar. Verifique a finalizagdo correta da fase
de recuperagdo de posigdo tanto em abertura como em fecho.

+ Nos automatismos SMARTY com encoder absoluto instalado, corte a alimentagéo e volte a liga-la. Dé um comando
e verifique se a velocidade e as desaceleragdes sdo corretas. A manobra de recuperagéo da posigdo ndo é executada.

- ConEH O ! (apenas SMARTY REVERSIVEL) verifique se com os motores parados as portinholas estejam bloqueadas.

21 Manutengdo

Realize uma manuteng&o programada a cada 6 meses.

Verificar o estado de limpeza e o funcionamento.

Se houver sujidade, humidade, insetos ou outros, remover a alimentagéo e limpar a placa e o contentor.
Realizar novamente o procedimento de teste.

Se for percebida oxidagao no circuito impresso, avaliar a substituigao.

Verifique periodicamente a eficiéncia da bateria.

Verifique a eficiéncia da travagem dos motores SMARTY 5R5 e 7R.
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22 Descarte

KO produto deve ser desinstalado sempre por pessoal técnico qualificado, utilizando os procedimentos

adequados para a correta remogao do produto. Este produto é constituido de diversos tipos de materiais;
alguns podem ser reciclados, e outros devem ser descartados por meio de sistemas de reciclagem ou descarte
mmmm Drevistos pelos regulamentos locais para esta categoria de produto.

E proibido jogar este produto nos rejeitos domésticos. Realize a “recolha separada’ para o descarte, de acordo
com os métodos previstos pelos regulamentos locais; ou retorne o produto ao vendedor no momento da aquisi¢éo
de um novo produto equivalente. Regulamentos locais podem prever pesadas sangdes em caso de descarte abusivo
deste produto. Atengao! algumas partes do produto podem conter substancias poluentes ou perigosas; se dispersas,
podem causar efeitos danosos ao ambiente e a satide humana.

23 Informagoes adicionais e contatos

Todos os direitos relativos a esta publicagdo séo de propriedade exclusiva de ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY se reserva o direito de fazer alteragbes sem aviso prévio. Copias, digitalizagdes, alteragdes ou
modificages sdo expressamente proibidas sem o consentimento prévio por escrito da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

AROGER TECHNOLOGY reserva-se o direito de fazer, a qualquer momento, modificagdes ou aperfeigoamentos que néo
impliqguem uma troca de versdo FW.
Na auséncia de revisdo do manual de instrugdes, entende-se que as instrugdes valem para esta e as posteriores
versdes FW da central de comando.

Este manual de instrugdes e as adverténcias de uso para o instalador sdo fornecidos em formato de papel e inseridos
na caixa do produto correspondente.

0 formato digital (PDF) e todas as eventuais atualizagdes futuras estdo disponiveis na érea reservada do nosso site
internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B na secgao Self Service.

SERVIGO AOS CLIENTES ROGER TECHNOLOGY:

ativo: de segunda-feira a sexta-feira
das 8:00 as 12:00 - das 13:30 as 17:30
Telefone: ~ +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology

Para eventuais problemas ou solicitages sobre 0 automatismo, pedimos que preencha online o médulo “REPARAGOES”,
conectando-se ao nosso sitio www.rogertechnology.com/B2B na secdo Self Service.
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1 Algemene waarschuwingen

A

OPGELET: BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
HET IS BELANGRIJK VOOR DE VEILIGHEID VAN DE PERSONEN OM DEZE
INSTRUCTIES TE RESPECTEREN
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Deze handleiding voor de installatie is uitsluitend bestemd voor gekwalificeerd

personeel.

A Als de informatie in deze handleiding niet wordt gerespecteerd, kan dit leiden
tot persoonlijke letsels of schade aan het apparaat.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor de gevolgen van

oneigenlijk gebruik, of ander gebruik dan hetgene waarvoor het product is bestemd

en wordt aangeduid in deze handleiding.

De installatie, de elektrische aansluitingen en de afstellingen moeten uitgevoerd

worden door gekwalificeerd personeel door de regels van de kunst en de geldende

normenstelsels te respecteren.

Lees de aanwijzingen aandachtig door voordat het product wordt geinstalleerd.

Een verkeerde installatie kan een bron van gevaar zijn.

Voordat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd, moet gecontroleerd worden dat het product

intact is: in geval van twijfels mag u het product niet gebruiken en mag u zich

uitsluitend wenden tot gekwalificeerd personeel.

Installeer het product nietineen explosieve atmosfeer of omgeving: de aanwezigheid

van ontvlambare gassen of dampen vormt een ernstig veiligheidsrisico.

Alvorens de motorisering te installeren, moeten alle structurele veranderingen

aangebracht worden voor de realisatie van de veiligheidsmarges en met de

bescherming of segregatie van alle zones waar gevaar aanwezig is voor

verplettering, kapwonden, meesleping en algemeen gevaar.

OPGELET: controleer dat de bestaande structuur voldoet aan de nodige eisen van

kracht en stabiliteit.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor het niet naleven

van de regels van de kunst bij de constructie van de te motoriseren inrichtingen, en

voor de vervormingen die kunnen optreden bij het gebruik.

De veiligheidsinrichtingen (fotocellen, contactlijsten, noodstoppen, enz.) moeten

geinstalleerd worden door rekening te houden met: de geldende voorschriften

en richtlijnen, de criteria van de regels van de kunst, het installatiegebied, de

bedieningslogica van het systeem en de krachten die worden ontwikkeld door de

gemotoriseerde deur of poort.

De veiligheidsinrichtingen moeten beschermen in zones waar gevaar aanwezig is

voor verplettering, kapwonden, meesleping en algemeen gevaar, afkomstig van de

gemotoriseerde deur of poort; de installateur wordt geadviseerd om te controleren

of de bewogen poortvleugels geen scherpe randen hebben of zodanig zijn dat ze

risico's voor kapwonden en/of meesleping veroorzaken.

Plaats,indiennoodzakelijk,op basisvanderisicoanalyse, vervormbare contactlijsten

op het bewegende onderdeel.
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Houd er rekening mee dat, zoals is gespecificeerd in de norm UNI EN 12635, moet
worden voldaan aan alle vereisten van de normen EN 12604 en EN 12453 en, indien
nodig, ze ook moeten gecontroleerd worden.
De Europese normen EN 12453 en EN 12445 bepalen de minimum vereisten voor de
gebruiksveiligheid van automatische deuren en poorten. Ze voorzien meer bepaald
het gebruik van krachtbegrenzingen en van veiligheidsinrichtingen (gevoelige
platforms, immateri€le barriéres, dodemanswerking, enz) om de aanwezigheid
van personen of voorwerpen te detecteren die in eender welke omstandigheid
botsingen beletten.
Deinstallateurmoetdeimpactkrachtenmetenenmoetopdebedieningsregeleenheid
de waarden van de snelheid en het koppel selecteren die aan de gemotoriseerde
deur of poort toestaan dat de beperkingen worden gerespecteerd die zijn aangeduid
in de normen EN 12453 en EN 12445,
ROGER TECHNOLOGY wijst alle verantwoordelijkheid af indien componenten zijn
geinstalleerd die incompatibel zijn voor de veiligheid en de correcte werking.
Als de dodemansfunctie actief is, moet de installateur de maximale stopafstand of
het alternatieve gebruik van een vervormbare rubberen rand, de sluitsnelheid van
de opening en in het algemeen alle voorzorgsmaatregelen controleren die worden
bepaald door de toepasselijke regels. Als het bedieningsmiddel vast is, moet het in
een positie worden geplaatst die de besturing en de werking van de automatisering
garandeert en dat het type van bediening en het type van gebruik voldoen aan de
norm UNI EN 12453 overzicht T (met de volgende beperkingen: bediening type A of
B en gebruikstype 1 of 2).
In het geval van gebruik van de dodemansfunctie moeten alle personen verwijderd
worden die zich binnen het bereik van bewegende delen bevinden; de directe
bedieningen moeten worden geinstalleerd op een minimum hoogte van 1,5 m,
en mogen niet toegankelijk zijn voor het publiek; bovendien moeten ze, tenzij de
inrichting met de sleutel wordt bediend, direct zichtbaar op het gemotoriseerde
deel gepositioneerd zijn, uit de buurt van bewegende delen.
Breng de signaleringen aan die door de huidige voorschriften worden vereist om de
gevaarlijke zones te identificeren.
Elke installatie moet een zichtbare indicatie hebben van de identificatiegegevens
van de gemotoriseerde deur of poort, in overeenstemming met de norm EN 13241-
1:2001 of latere herzieningen.
Voorzie op het stroomtoevoernet een scheidingsschakelaar met openingsafstand
tussen de contacten van minstens 3 mm; plaats de scheidingsschakelaar op
OFF, en koppel eventuele bufferbatterijen los voordat eender welke reiniging of
onderhoudshandeling wordt uitgevoerd.
AControleer dat voor de elektrische installatie een aardlekschakelaar met
drempel van 0,03 A en een geschikte beveiliging tegen overbelasting aanwezig
is met inachtneming van de regels van de kunst en de geldende normenstelsels.
Sluit, indien gevraagd, de automatisering aan op een doeltreffend aardingssysteem
zoals wordt aangegeven door de geldende veiligheidsnormen.
De hantering van de elektronische onderdelen moet worden uitgevoerd door
zich te voorzien van antistatische geleidende armbanden die op de aarding zijn
aangesloten.

Voor de eventuele herstelling of vervanging van de producten mogen uitsluitend
231

-
=




NL

originele reserveonderdelen gebruikt worden.

De installateur moet alle informatie verstrekken met betrekking tot de automatische
en de handmatige werking en de noodbediening van de gemotoriseerde deur
ofé)ookrt, en moet de gebruiksaanwijzing van het systeem overhandigen aan de
gebruiker.

Werk niet in de buurt van scharnieren of bewegende mechanische onderdelen.
Blijft buiten de actieradius van de gemotoriseerde deur of poort terwijl ze in
beweging is. Bied geen weerstand aan de beweging van de gemotoriseerde deur of
poort omdat gevaarlijke situaties kunnen veroorzaakt worden.

De gemotoriseerde deur of poort kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van minstens
8 jaar en door personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale
capaciteiten, of zonder ervaring of noodzakelijke kennis, mits ze onder toezicht
staan of nadat ze instructies hebben ontvangen betreffende het veilige gebruik van
de inrichting en de gevaren begrijpen die ermee verbonden zijn.

Kinderen moeten bewaakt worden om te voorkomen dat ze binnen het bereik van
de gemotoriseerde deur of poort staan of ermee spelen.

Houd afstandsbedieningen en/of elke andere bedieningsapparatuur buiten
het bereik van kinderen om te voorkomen dat de gemotoriseerde deur of poort
onvrijwillig wordt geactiveerd.

Het niet respecteren van deze aanwijzingen kan gevaarlijke situaties veroorzaken.
Elke herstlelling of technische ingreep moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd
personeel.

De reiniging- en onderhoudshandelingen mogen alleen door gekwalificeerd
personeel worden uitgevoerd.

In geval van storingen of een slechte werking van het product moet de
stroomschakelaar uitgeschakeld worden, en mag niet geprobeerd worden om
herstellingen uit te voeren of rechtsreeks in te grijpen: contacteer uitsluitend
gekwalificeerd personeel.

De verpakkingsmaterialen (plastic, polystyreen, enz.) mogen niet verspreid worden
in het milieu en moeten uit de buurt van kinderen gehouden worden omdat ze een
gevarenbron zijn. Voer de inzameling en de recyclage van de verpakkingselementen
uit in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van de geldende voorschriften. Deze
instructies moeten bewaard worden, en ze moeten doorgegeven worden aan
eventuele volgende gebruikers van de installatie.

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming

Ondergetekende Dino Florian, wettelijke vertegenwoordiger van Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano
V.to (TV) VERKLAART dat het commandocentrum EDGE1 voldoet aan de essentiéle eisen en andere relevante bepalin-
gen die zijn vastgelegd in de volgende EG-richtlijnen:

-2006/42/CE

-2004/108/CE

-2011/65/CE

en dat alle volgende normen en/of technische specificaties zijn toegepast:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

De laatste twee cijfers van het jaar van markering C€ 17.

Plaats: Mogliano V.to Datum: 01-03-2017 Handtekening / ().
4/:&»{ Dﬁw
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2 Symbolen

Hieronder worden de symbolen en hun betekenis aangeduid die aanwezig zijn in de
handleiding of op de productlabels.

Algemeen gevaar.
Belangrijke informatie over de veiligheid. Signaleert handelingen of situaties
waar het personeel goed moet opletten.

Gevaar voor gevaarlijke spanningen.
Signaleert handelingen of situaties waar het personeel goed moet opletten
voor gevaarlijke spanningen.

Gevaar voor hete opperviakken.
Signaleert gevaar door de aanwezigheid van verwarmde zones of zones
waar delen met hoge temperaturen aanwezig zijn (gevaar voor verbranding)

Nuttige informatie
Signaleert nuttige informatie over de installatie.

Raadpleging Instructies voor de installatie en het gebruik.Signaleert de
verplichting om de handleiding of het originele document te raadplegen, die/
dat beschikbaar moet zijn voor toekomstig gebruik en op geen enkele manier
mag worden beschadigd.

Aansluitpunten van de aarding.

Toegestaan temperatuurbereik.

Wisselstroom (AC)
Gelijkstroom (DC)

Symbool voor de inzameling van het product volgens de AEEA-richtlijn, zie
hoofdstuk 22.

h=e BE @b B P

1

3 Beschrijving product

De digitale regeleenheid EDGE1 van 36V gebruikt de controle van het vermogen van de motor in de sensored modus, met
behulp van een encoder met hoge resolutie, voor de besturing van de brushless motor ROGER voor automatiseringen
met één schuifvleugel.

Let op voor de instelling van de parameter A1. Een verkeerde instelling kan storingen
van de werking van de automatisering veroorzaken.

Gebruik hetzelfde type van motoren voor beide poortvleugels bij installaties van automatiseringen met twee
poortvleugels.

Regel de snelheid, de vertragingen en het uitstel bij opening en sluiting op geschikt wijze voor het type van installatie.
Let op voor de correcte overlapping van de poortvleugels.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor de gevolgen van oneigenlijk
gebruik, of ander gebruik dan hetgene waarvoor het product is bestemd en wordt aangeduid in
deze handleiding.

Er wordt aanbevolen om accessoires en bedienings- en veiligheidsinrichtingen van ROGER TECHNOLOGY te gebruiken.
Er wordt aanbevolen om fotocellen van de technologie F4ES of F4S te installeren.

m Voor meer informatie wordt verwezen naar de handleiding van de installatie van de
automatisering.
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4 Update versie P4.20

1. Verbeterd omvormerbeheer voor High Speed-motoren

9 Technische kenmerken product

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
VOEDINGSSPANNING 230 Vac £ 10% 50 Hz 115 Vac £ 10% 50/60 Hz
MAXIMUM VERMOGENSVERBRUIK 230 W
STARTVERMOGEN 600 W
F1 = 20A (AT0257) bescherming vermogenscircuit motoren
ZEKERINGEN F2 = 4A (AT0257) bescherming elektrosloten

F3 = 3A (AT0257) bescherming voedingen accessoires
F4 =T2A (5x20 mm) bescherming primair circuit transformator

AANSLUITBARE MOTOREN

2

VOEDING MOTOR 36 Vac, met automatisch beveiligde inverter
SOORT MOTOR sinusoidaal brushless (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
SOORT MOTORBESTURING veldgericht (FOC), sensorless

NOMINAAL VERMOGEN MOTOR 60 W

MAXIMUM VERMOGEN PER MOTOR 250 W

MAXIMUM VERMOGEN KNIPPERLICHT 25W (24 Vdc)

INTERMITTENTIE KNIPPERLICHT 50%

MAXIMUM VERMOGEN WELKOMSTVERLI-
CHTING

100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~ / == (contacto puro)

VERMOGEN LICHT POORT GEOPEND

3W 24 V=

VERMOGEN ELEKTROSLOT

15 W 12 V== (middenspanning) (*)

VERMOGEN UITGANG ACCESSOIRES

20 W 24 V= (750 mA)

BEDRIJFSTEMPERATUUR

J/-20°C /ﬂ/+55°C

BESCHERMINGSGRAAD

IP54

AFMETINGEN PRODUCT

afmetingen in mm 330x230x115 Gewicht: 3,9 kg

(*) De elektrische slotuitgang biedt een spanning van 36Vdc nominaal (max 40Vdc) gemoduleerd tot 30% (30% AAN, 70%
UIT). Het aan te sluiten apparaat moet daarom bestand zijn tegen een maximale spanning van 40Vdc.

A De som van het verbruik van alle aangesloten accessoires mag de gegevens van het maximum vermogen niet
overschrijden die zijn aangeduid in de tabel. De gegevens worden ENKEL gegarandeerd met originele accssoires
van ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Het gebruik van niet originele accessoirs kan storingen veroorzaken. ROGER TECHNOLOGY
kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor foute of niet conforme installaties. Alle aansluitingen worden beschermd
door zekeringen, zie de tabel. De welkomstverlichting behoeft een externe zekering.

NL
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6 Beschrijving aansluitingen

6.1 Type installatie

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om de geschiktheid van de kabels te
controleren in relatie tot de apparaten die in de installatie worden gebruikt en hun

technische kenmerken.

Aanbevolen kabel
1 | Voeding Dubbel isolatiekabel type HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?
) Motor 1 Kabel 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
Motor 2 Kabel 3x2,5 mm? (max 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (max 30 m)
3 | Fotocellen - Ontvanger FAES/F4S Kabel 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
4 | Fotocellen - Zender FAES/F4S Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Kni licht LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24
5 Vglepdpi%lgél{/ 0o 92/ I Kabel 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
6 | Antenne Kabel 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Sleutelschakelaar R85/60 Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
7 | Toetsenbord H85/TTD - H85/TDS
(aansluiting van H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)
. Kabel 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
8 gz?\/s?jgn H\?ar:]"r)eEce?eenheid) Het aantal geleiders neemt toe bij gebruik van meer dan
4 9 één uitgangscontact op H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.
Controlelamp poort geopend
9 Voeding 24V DC 3W max Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Welkomstverlichting (zuiver contact)
10" | Voeding 230 Vac (100 W max) Kabel 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

0 SUGGESTIE: In geval van bestaande installaties moeten de diameter en de condities van de kabels gecontroleerd
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6.2 Elektrische aansluitingen

Voorzie op het stroomtoevoernet een scheidingsschakelaar met openingsafstand tussen de
contacten van minstens 3 mm; plaats de scheidingsschakelaar op OFF, en koppel eventuele
bufferbatterijen los voordat eender welke reiniging of onderhoudshandeling wordt uitgevoerd.
Controleer dat vaor de elektrische installatie een aardlekschakelaar met drempel van 0,03 A en
een geschikte beveiliging tegen overbelasting aanwezig is met inachtneming van de regels van
de kunst en de geldende normenstelsels.
Sluit, indien gevraagd, de automatisering aan op een doeltreffend aardingssysteem zoals wordt
aangegeven door de geldende veiligheidsnormen.
Voor de voeding moet een stroomkabel type HO7RN-F 2G1,5 gebruikt worden, en moet deze
aangesloten worden op de klemmen L (bruin), N (blauw), in de container van de regeleenheid.
Haal de stroomkabel enkel uit de hoes ter hoogte van de klem (fig. 1-2) en blokkeer hem via
de specifieke kabelband. Controleer, met behulp van een tester, de spanning in Volt op de
aansluiting van de primaire voeding.

Voor een perfecte werking van de Brushless automatiseringen moet de
0 spanning van de primaire netvoeding als volgt zijn:
- 230Vac +10% voor de regeleenheid EDGE1.
- 115Vac +10% voor de regeleenheid EDGE1/115/BOX.
Als de gemeten spanning niet overeenstemt met de bovenvermelde
gegevens, of niet stabiel is, kan het zijn dat de automatisering NIET
doeltreffend werkt.

De aansluitingen op het elektrische distributienetwerk en andere laagspanningsgeleiders,

in het deel buiten het schakelpaneel, moeten een onafhankelijk traject hebben en moeten
gescheiden zijn van de aansluitingen op de bedienings- en veiligheidsvoorzieningen (SELV =
Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Controleer dat de netvoedingsgeleiders en de geleiders van de accessoires (24 V) gescheiden
zijn. De kabels moeten dubbel gersoleerd zijn, haal ze nabij de relatieve aansluitklemmen uit de
hoes en blokkeer ze met de klemmen (niet bijgeleverd).

BESCHRIJVING

Aansluiting op netvoeding 230 Vac +10% (115 Vac + 10% 60Hz).
Zekering 5x20 T2A.

N (L]
E=]=]= Secundaire ingang transformator voor voeding motor 26 Vac (SECT) en voor voeding logica
en randapparatuur 19 Vac (SEC2).
OPMERKING: De bedrading wordt gerealiseerd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SEC2 SEC1
X-Y-Z Aansluiting MOTOR 1 - ROGER brushless.

m Opgelet! Als de motor in de tegengestelde richting draait, is het voldoende om twee van de

drie draden van de aansluiting van de motor om te wisselen.
Y i

)l(—(wb—i Controleer de aansluiting op afb. 1.
Z-Y-X Aansluiting MOTOR 2 - ROGER brushless.

BEEH Opgelet! Als de motor in de tegengestelde richting draait, is het voldoende om twee van de

drie draden van de aansluiting van de motor om te wisselen.
l—Y@—)I( Controleer de aansluiting op afb. 1.

@

ATTE|

e
=z

Aansluiting op de kit batterijen B71/BCHP (zie afb. 7)

[ +]|
Voor meer informatie wordt verwezen naar de aanwijzingen B71/BCHP.
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7 Bedieningen en accessoires

A De veiligheden met contact N.C. moeten, indien niet geinstalleerd, overbrugd worden op de klemmen COM, of
moeten gedeactiveerd worden door de parameters 50,5 1,53, 54, 73 en T4 te wijzigen.

LEGENDA:
N.A. (Normally Opened).
N.C. (Normally Closed).
CONTACT BESCHRIJVING
13(COR) 14 | Aansluiting welkomstverlichting (puur contact) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W (afb. 3).
)
13(COR) 14 | Zuiver contact van signalering van:
besturingseenheid in alarm / storing van de voeding van de batterij (batterij bijna leeg);
poort helemaal geopend / poort helemaal gesloten (afb. 3).
De bedrijfsmodus van de uitgang COR wordt bestuurd door de parameter 8.
Het spanningsniveau van de batterij is instelbaar op parameter 5.
16(+LAM) 15(COM) | Aansluiting knipperlicht (24 Vdc - intermittentie 50%) (afb.2).
e Het is mogelijk om de instellingen van het voorknipperen te selecteren via de parameter AS , en de
modus van intermittentie via de parameter 18.
17(+ES) 15(COM) | Uitgang (12Vdc 15W) voor voeding elektroslot (afb. 2).
— De werking van het elektroslot wordt afgesteld door de parameter g - 29.
ol
Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; zie tabel "PRODUCT TECHNISCHE FEITEN" op pagina 231.
18(+24V) 15(COM) | Voeding voor externe inrichtingen; zie tabel "PRODUCT TECHNISCHE FEITEN" op pagina 231.
20(SC) 19(COM) | Controlelamp poort geopend 24 Vdc 3 W (zie afb. 2)
De werking van de controlelamp wordt afgesteld door de parameter AB.
20(SC) 19(COM) | Aansluiting test fotocellen en/of battery saving (zie afb. 5 en 6).
Het is mogelijk om de voeding van de zenders (TX) van de fotocellen aan te sluiten op de klem
oo 20(+SC).
Stel de parameter AB 02 in om de testfunctie te activeren.
De regeleenheid schakelt de fotocellen uit en in bij elke ontvangen bediening, om de correcte wissel
van de status van het contact te controleren.
Het is bovendien mogelijk om de voeding van alle externe inrichtingen aan te sluiten om het verbruik
van de batterijen te beperken (indien aanwengz< Stel AB 03 of AB 04 in.
OPGELET! Als het contact 20(SC) wordt gebruikt voor de test van de fotocellen of de werking battery
saving, is het niet meer mogelijk om een controlelamp 'poort geopend' aan te sluiten.
22(FT2) 21(COM) | Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting fotocel 8.2 FT2 (afb. 4-6-5).
De fotocellen FT2 zijn in de fabriek geconfigureerd met de volgende instellingen:
oo - 5300. De fotocel FT2 is gedeactiveerd bij de opening.
- 5400. De fotocel FT2 is gedeactiveerd bij de sluiting.
- 5501 Wanneer de fotocel FT2 is verduisterd, wordt de poort geopend wanneer een bediening
van opening wordt ontvangen.
- 5780. Contact bij ingang N.C. (Normally Closed).
Als de fotocellen niet zijn geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 22(FT2) - 21(COM) overbrugd worden
of moeten de parameters 53 00 en 54 00 ingesteld worden.
OPbGEII(ET! Er wordt aanbevolen om fotocellen van de serie R90/F4ES, G90/FAES of T90/F4S te
gebruiken.
23(FT1) 21(COM) | Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting fotocel 8.2 FT1 (afb. 4-6-5).
De fotocellen zijn in de fabriek geconfigureerd met de volgende instellingen:
o—o - 50 00. De fotocel grijpt enkel in bij de sluiting. Bij de opening wordt ze verwaarloosd.
- 5102 Tijdens de sluiting wordt de omkering van de beweging geactiveerd wanneer de fotocel
wordt verduisterd.
- 5201 Wanneer de fotocel FT1 is verduisterd, wordt de poort geopend wanneer een bediening
van opening wordt ontvangen.
- 5700. Contact bij ingang N.C. (Normally Closed).
Als de fotocellen niet zijn geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 23(FT1) - 21(COM) overbrugd worden
of moeten de parameters 50 00 en 5 {00 ingesteld worden.
OPbGEI.kET! Er wordt aanbevolen om fotocellen van de serie R90/F4ES, G90/FAES of T90/F4S te
gebruiken
24(C0S2) 26(COM) | Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting contactlijst COS2 (afb. 2).
De contactlijst is geconfigureerd in de fabriek met de volgende instellingen:
O - 7400, De contactlijst COS2 (contact N.C.) is gedeactiveerd.
Als de contactlijst niet is geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 24(C0S2) - 26(COM) overbrugd worden
of moet de parameter 74 00 ingesteld worden.
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CONTACT

BESCHRIJVING

25(C0S1) 26(COM)

Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting contactlijst C0S1 (afb. 2).
De contactlijst is geconfigureerd in de fabriek met de volgende instellingen:

o\c

o—o - 1303. De ingreep van de contactlijst COST (contact N.C.) veroorzaakt altijd de omkering van de
beweging van de poort.
Als de contactlijst niet is geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 25(C0S1) - 26(COM) overbrugd worden
of moet de parameter 73 00 ingesteld worden.
27(ST) 26(COM) | Ingang bediening STOP (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm).
De opening van het veiligheidscontact veroorzaakt de stop van de beweging.
o —o OPMERKING: het contact wordt overbrugd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
Het contact is geconfigureerd in de fabriek met de volgende instellingen:
- 5700. Contact bij ingang N.C. (Normally Closed).
29 (ANT) 30 | Aansluiting poortvleugelsnne voor ontvanger met koppeling.
@ Als de externe poortv\euge\snne wordt gebruikt, moet de kabel RG58 gebruikt worden. Aanbevolen
maximum lengte: 1
OPMERKING: maak geen verbindingen op de kabel.
32(0RO) 31(COM) | Ingang contact schakelklok (N.Q.).
Wanneer de functie van de kiok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze open voor de
o\c tijd die is geprogrammeerd door de klok. Wanneer de geprogrammeerde tijd is verstreken, gepro-
grammeerd door de externe inrichting (klok), wordt de poort gesloten.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Ingang bediening opening (N.0.).
OPGELET: de persistente activering van de bediening van de opening staat de automatisch herslu-
o\c iting niet toe; de telling van de tijdsduur van de automatisch hersluiting wordt hervat wanneer de
bediening van de opening wordt losgelaten.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Ingang bediening sluiting (N.0.).
o o
35(PP) 37(COM) | Ingang bediening stap-stap (N.O.).
De werking van de bediening wordt afgesteld door de parameter A4.
o o
36(PED) 37(COM) | Ingang bediening gedeeltelijke opening (N.0.).

Voor de automatiseringen met twee poortvleugels, veroorzaakt de gedeeltelijke opening de volledige
opening van POORTVLEUGELS 1 (fabrieksinstelling).

Bij de automatiseringen met één poortvleugel is de parameter ingesteld op 50% van de totale ope-
ning (fabrieksinstelling).

ABSOLUTE ENCODER
(SMARTY/EMA)

Absolute encoder voor motoren Serie SMARTY. De installatie (een fabrieksnorm voor omkeerbare
SMARTY-motoren) maakt het onmogelijk om SMARTY-motoren te gebruiken om de deur naar buiten
te openen (fig. 8, detail A).

Tijdens de fase van de lering van de slag wordt de encoder geraadpleegd in de positie van complete
opening en complete sluiting. Tijdens de normale raadpleging wordt de raadpleging van de
encoder uitgevoerd bij elke start van de motor, behalve in geval van de omkering na ingreep van de
contactlijst, de detectie van obstakels, van de fotocellen of van een bediening.

OPMERKING: De absolute encoder is parallel aangesloten met de fasen van de motor. Het is abso-
luut normaal dat een kort geluidssignaal wordt gehoord (fluiten). Als dit niet wordt gehoord, kan het
zijn dat de encoder is losgekoppeld, afwezig is of beschadigd is.

voor SMARTY REVERSIBILE: de encoder is geassembleerd en gemonteerd in de fabriek door
ROGER TECHNOLOGY. De aflezing van de positie door absolute encoder, alleen wanneer de deur
volledig gesloten of geopend is, wordt voorafgegaan door een langzame draaiing van de motor
(duur T seconde) die de mechanische spanning van de reductie ontlaadt alvorens het manoeuvre te
starten. Dit zorgt voor een zachtere start en elimineert het geluid.

voor SMARTY IRREVERSIBILE: de productcode SMARTY/EMA is beschikbaar voor de installatie
van de encoder op de motor.

Activeer de encoder met de parameter 7! I ! en volg de procedure van de lering van de slag.
OPGELET: Voordat de programmering van de slag wordt uitgevoerd, moet gecontroleerd worden dat
het correcte model van de motor is geselecteerd met de parameter A {. Als de instelling fout is, kan
de absolute encoder niet functioneren.

Als de parameter A ! wordt gewijzigd, wanneer SMARTY/EMA is geinstalleerd, moet de procedure
van de lering van de slag herhaald worden

RECEIVER CARD

Stekker voor ontvanger met koppeling.

De regeleenheid heeft als fabrieksinstelling twee functies van de afstandsbediening:
- PR1 - bediening stap-stap (wijzigbaar door de parameter 76

- PR2 - bediening gedeeltelijke opening (wijzighaar door de parameter 17).
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CONTACT BESCHRIJVING

BATTERIJLADER (Afb.7) Als geen netspanning aanwezig is, wordt de regeleenheid gevoed met de batterijen, geeft de
B71/BCHP display bAEE weer, en wordt knipperlicht geactiveerd aan beperkte frequentie, , tot de voedingslijn
wordt hersteld of de spanning van de batterijen onder de veiligheidslimiet daalt. De display geeft
bELD (Battery Low) weer en de regeleenheid aanvaardt geen enkele bediening.

Als de netspanning wordt onderbroken (black-out) wanneer de poort in beweging is, wordt de
beweging gestopt en wordt het onderbroken manoeuvre automatisch hervatna 2 s.

OPMERKING: als de tijden van uitstel zijn gedeactiveerd (parameters 25 en &) wordt met de
werking op batterij alleszins een vaste tijd van uitstel van 1,5 s geactiveerd.

Om het verbruik van de batterijen te beperken, kan de positieve pool van de voeding van de zenders

KIT BATTERIJEN en van de ontvangers van de fotocellen aangesloten worden op de klem SC (zie afb. 5 en 6). Stel

(B71/BCHP/EXT) RB 03 of AB 04 in. Op deze manier schakelt de regeleenheid de voeding naar de inrichtingen uit
wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend of helemaal is gesloten.

2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah OPGELET! om het opladen toe te staan, moeten de batterijen altijd aangesloten worden op de

elektronische regeleenheid. Controleer regelmatig, minstens elke 6 maanden, de doeltreffendheid
van de batterij.
Voor meer informatie wordt verwezen naar de handleiding van de installatie van de batterijlader

Gebruik enkel batterijen type
Bl B71/BCHP.

8 Functietoetsen en display

TOETS BESCHRIJVING
IEI + UP ~ Volgende parameter

DOWN »  Vorige parameter

A

= e

ao

+ Toename met 1 van de waarde van de
DOWN IEI IZI = parameter
A 4 - Afname met 1 van de waarde van de
parameter

PROG

-
m
n
=~

PROG Lering van de slag
TEST Activering van de TEST modus

+ Druk op de toetsen UP A en/of DOWN w om de te wijzigen parameter weer te geven.

+ Gebruik de toetsen + en = om de waarde van de parameter te wijzigen. De waarde begint te knipperen.

+ Houd de toets +of de toets =ingedrukt zodat de waarde snel overlopen worden, en de wijziging sneller kan uitgevoerd
worden.

+ Om de ingestelde waarde te bewaren, moet enkele seconden gewacht worden of moet een andere parameter bereikt
worden met de toetsen UP 4 of DOWN w. De display knippert snel, wat aanduidt dat de nieuwe instelling wordt
opgeslagen.

+ De waarden kunnen enkel gewijzigd worden wanneer de motor niet draait. De raadpleging van de parameters is altijd
mogelijk.

9 Inschakeling en inbedrijfsstelling

Schakel de stroomtoevoer naar de regeleenheid in.
Op de display verschijnt eventjes de firmwareversie van de regeleenheid.
Geinstalleerde versie: P4.20.

(] Y
| L

Onmiddellijk daarna geeft de display de modus van de status van de bedieningen en de veiligheden weer. Zie hoofdstuk 7.
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10 Bedrijfsmodus display

10.1 Modus van weergave parameters

WAARDE
PARAMETER PARAMETER

|
N A

Voor de gedetailleerde beschrijving van de parameters wordt verwezen naar hoofdstuk 11.

10.2 Modus van weergave van de status bedieningen en veiligheden

STATUS BEDIENINGEN

STATUS VEILIGHEDEN

CE

LILL

FT1

)
)

FTZ

-~
POWERJ

-~
STOP J

STATUS VAN DE BEDIENINGEN:

De aanduidingen van de bedieningen (segmenten
AP=0pening, PP=stap-stap, CH=sluiting,
PED=gedeeltelijke  opening,  ORO=klok)  zijn
gewoonlijk uitgeschakeld. Ze lichten op wanneer een
bediening wordt ontvangen (bijvoorbeeld: wanneer
een bediening stap-stap wordt gegeven, licht het
segment PP op).

STATUS VAN DE VEILIGHEDEN:
De aanduidingen van de veiligheden (segmenten

FT1/FT2=fotocellen, COS1/C0OS2 = contactlijsten, STOP) zijn gewoonlijk zichtbaar. Als ze niet zichtbaar zijn, is een
alarm aanwezig of zijn ze niet aangesloten.
Als ze knipperen, zijn ze gedeactiveerd via de specifieke parameter.

10.3 TEST modus

Met de TEST modus kan de activering van de bedieningen en de veiligheden visueel gecontroleerd worden.
De modus kan geactiveerd worden door op de toets TEST te drukken wanneer de automatisering niet in beweging is.
Als de poort in beweging is, zal wanneer op de toets TEST gedrukt wordt een STOP geproduceerd worden. De volgende

druk activeert de TEST modus.

Het knipperlicht en de controlelamp van ‘geopende poort' lichten één seconde lang op bij elke activering van de

bediening of de veiligheid.

De display geeft links de status van de bedieningen 5 s lang weer (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR), ENKEL indien actief.

NL
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Voorbeeld: als de bediening van de opening wordt geactiveerd, verschijnt op de display AP:



De display geeft rechts de status van de veiligheden weer. Het nummer van de veiligheidsklem in alarm knippert.

Voorbeeld: contact van STOP in alarm.

U \ I oo Geen veiligheid in alarm.
N e, e
+ | 1 = STOP
P
, ’ — | 25 Contactlijst COS1.
- i\‘\ 24 Contactlijst COS2 / IN2.
23 Fotocel FT1.
cc Fotocel FT2.

Wijziging parameter 7 {. Druk op de toets PROG zodat
dAEA APP-"verschijnt op de display, en herhaal de procedure
van de lering (zie hoofdstuk 9).

OPMERKING: Als een of meerdere contacten open staan, open en/of sluit de poort niet.

Als meer dan één veiligheid in alarm is gesteld, zal nadat het eerste probleem is opgelost het alarm van het tweede
verschijnen, enzovoort.

Om de testmodus te onderbreken, moet opnieuw op de toets TEST gedrukt worden.

Na 10 s van inactiviteit geeft de display opnieuw de status van de bedieningen en de veiligheden weer.

10.4 Stand By modus

De modus wordt geactiveerd na 30 min van inactiviteit. De LED POWER knippert langzaam.
Om de regeleenheid opnieuw te activeren, moet op een van de toetsen UP «, DOWN w, +, = gedrukt worden.

A/
o

POWE R—,

241



NL

11 Lering van de slag

o Voor een correcte functionering is het noodzakelijk om de lering van de slag uit te voeren.

11.1 Voordat de handelingen worden uitgevoerd:
1. Selecteer het model van de geinstalleerde automatisering met de parameter A .

LEGENDA: @ HIGH SPEED Motor @ OMKEERBAAR Motor

SELECTIE MODEL MOTOR CONFIGURATIES
A0 BE20/200/HS G‘/') @
A1 ae Serie BR20 '/) -
A1 03 BH23/282 < -
N
A{ 04  |Serie BR21 - .
= Indien SMARTY/EMA is geinstalleerd, moet 701
SMARTY5 P ingesteld worden.
OPMERKING: Bij elke variatie van de parameters geeft
A1 05 - de display het bericht van de vraag om positiegegevens
SMARTY7 : dAEA weer. Druk op de toets PROG zodat APP- verschijnt
op de display, en herhaal de procedure van de lering (zie
hoofdstuk 11.2).
Stelg4 01 en7idtin.
d0PI(\jIIER‘KINr$;: %ij elrk]e varieétie van de parameters geeft
e display het bericht van de vraag om positiegegevens
A1 06 SMARTY7R / @ dAER weer. Druk op de toets PROG zodat APP- verschijnt
op de display, en herhaal de procedure van de lering (zie
hoofdstuk 11.2).
Stel 6401 en7 (0 fin.
. dOPI[\jIIER‘KINr?: Eéij elﬁe vari%tie van de parameters geeft
f e display het bericht van de vraag om positiegegevens
R SMARTYS5RS ’ @ dAEA weer. Druk op de toets PROG zodat APP- verschijnt
op de display, en herhaal de procedure van de lering (zie
hoofdstuk 11.2).
Indien SMARTY/EMA is geinstalleerd, moet 7/0!
ingesteld worden.
OPMERKING: Bij elke variatie van de parameters geeft
At OB SMARTY4HS ’ P @ de display het bericht van de vraag om positiegegevens
- dAEA weer. Druk op de toets PROG zodat APP- verschijnt
op de display, en herhaal de procedure van de lering (zie
hoofdstuk 11.2).
At 09 BH23/252/HS k @
N
A1 0  |BR21/351/HS | (i ©
BE20/400 G‘/‘) -
Ao
MONOS4 - -
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Let op: SMARTY-motoren met SMARTY/EMA geinstalleerd mogen niet worden geinstalleerd om de deur naar buiten
toe te openen (fig. 8 detail A).

2. Selecteer het aantal geinstalleerde motoren met de parameter 10. De parameter is standaard ingesteld voor twee
motoren.

4. Voorzie de mechanische aanslagen voor de stop zowel voor de opening als voor de sluiting.
5. Plaats de poort in de gesloten positie. De poortvleugels moeten de mechanische aanslagen raken.
6. Druk op de toets TEST (zie TEST modus in hoofdstuk 8) en controleer de status van de bedieningen en van de

veiligheden. Als de veiligheden niet zijn geinstalleerd, moet het contact overbrugd worden of moet de relatieve
parameter (58,5 1,53, 54, 73 en 74) ervan gedeactiveerd worden.

S TEST

— D@ %o ——) ZIEHOOFDSTUKKEN 14 en 15

"\ 1 Kiick
TEST » 3 TEST PROG _) PROCEDURE VAN
(N LERING HOOFDSTUKK 11.2
GESLOTEN  \. AT Kl )
v Ja ingedrukt houden
D@ f fest PROCEDURE VAN

— @ ) — LERING HOOFDSTUKK 11.2

"\ 1 Klick
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11.2 Procedure van lering

PROG
aed 1] ] el b
MOTOR 1 VERTARGING  MOTOR?
OPENING 'PARAM 25 OPENING GEOPENDT
— Ja
A © kel i AR &4
TIDSDUUR
MOTOR? VERTRAGING MOTOR1  GESLOTEN
SLUITING ' PARANL 26 SLUITING

+ Druk 4 s lang op de toets PROG, op de display verschijnt AP P-.

+ Druk nogmaals op de toets PROG. Op de display verschijnt ALE

- MOTOR 1 start een manoeuvre bij opening aan langzame snelheld

+ Na de tijd van uitstel, ingesteld door de parameter 25 (fabrieksinstelling = 3), start MOTOR 2 een manoeuvre van
opening.

+ Wanneer de mechanische aanslagen van de opening worden bereikt, stopt de poort eventjes. Op de display zal Atk o
2 s lang knipperen.

+ Wanneer Alko opnieuw vast oplicht op de display, sluit eerst MOTOR 2 opnieuw, en, na de tijd van uitstel ingesteld
door de parameter 25 (standaard ingesteld op 5's), sluit MOTOR 1 opnieuw tot de mechanische aanslag van de
sluiting wordt bereikt.

Als de procedure van de lering correct is voltooid, zal de display de bedieningen en de veiligheden weergeven.

Als op de display de volgende foutberichten verschijnen, moet de procedure van de lering herhaald worden:

+ AP PE:fout lering. Druk op de toets TEST om de fout te wissen en de veiligheid te controleren die in alarm is gesteld.
AP PL:fout lengte slag. Druk op de toets TEST om de fout te wissen, en controleer dat beide poortvleugels helemaal
zijn gesloten voordat een nieuwe lering wordt uitgevoerd.

0 Zie voor meer informatie hoofdstuk 15 “Signalering alarmen en storingen”.

NL
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12 Inhoudsopgave van de parameters

PARAM.  |FABRIEKSWAARDE BESCHRIJVING PAGINA
R HOO%I%ESTUK Selectie model automatisering 247
A2 oo Automatische hersluiting na pauzetijd (vanaf poort helemaal geopend) 247
A3 ao Automatische hersluiting na onderbreking netvoeding (black-out) 247
AY oo Selectie functionering bediening stap-stap (PP) 247
RS ao Voorknipperen 248
AB ao Servicefunctie op bediening van gedeeltelijke opening (PED) 248
AT ao Activering dodemansfunctie 248
RB ao Controlelamp poort geopend / testfunctie fotocellen en "battery saving" 248
Ag o Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 1 tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening (zicht- 248

baarsalsA {0, A {05 AI06 A0, AIDBARICS,AIO AL
0 o Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 2 tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening (zicht-| 4o
baarsalsA {0 A {05 A {06 A0, AIOBARICSAID AL
Iy o4 éll;slttleerléng vertraging MOTOR 1 tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening en de 248
Iy o Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 1 tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting (zicht- 248
baarsalsA {0, A {05 AI06, A0, AIDBARICS,ATIO AL
2 o Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 2 Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 1 tijdens het mano- 248
euvre van de opening en de sluiting.
2 o4 Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 2 tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting (zicht- 248
baarsalsA {01, A {05 AI06,AI0T,AI08,AI09,AR1 DAL 1)
i3 10 Afstelling controle positie POORTVLEUGEL 1 249
1 10 Afstelling controle positie POORTVLEUGEL 2 249
15 39 Afstelling gedeeltelijke opening (%) 249
iz} ao Type wordt gesignaleerd door de COR-uitgang 249
19 ao Afstelling van de anticipatie van stop MOTOR 1 op aanslag opening 249
= ao Afstelling van de anticipatie van stop MOTOR 2 op aanslag opening 249
ci 30 Afstelling automatische sluitingstijd 249
cc ao Activering beheer opening met uitsluiting van de automatische hersluiting 249
c5 03 Afstelling van de tijd van uitstel bij opening van MOTOR 2 250
cb s Afstelling van de tijd van uitstel bij sluiting van MOTOR 1 250
2 03 ﬁ;?géltliig%t\JISInakdeelsty:nt\/i\a/grglglt(eerriigg) beweging na ingreep van contactlijst of 250
cl oo Selectie modus elektroslot 250
29 oo Activering elektroslot 250
30 o Afstelling motorkoppel 250
i 15 Afstelling gevoeligheid ingreep op obstakels MOTOR 1 250
3e 15 Afstelling gevoeligheid ingreep op obstakels MOTOR 2 250
33 10 Afstelling koppel MOTOR 2 251
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PARAM.  |FABRIEKSWAARDE BESCHRIJVING PAGINA
34 a8 Afstelling acceleratie bij start bij opening en sluiting MOTOR 1 251
35 a8 Afstelling acceleratie bij start bij opening en sluiting MOTOR 2 251
38 0o Activering slag deblokkering (drukslag) 251
4O a4 Afstelling openingssnelheid 251
Y a4 Afstelling sluitingssnelheid 251

Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de OPENING MOTOR 1 (alleen voor SMAR-
Si= ao TY-serie met SMARTY EMA ingeschakeld en voor BE20/400, MONOS4 en | 251
BR20/400/R motoren)
Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de OPENING MOTOR 2 (alleen voor SMAR-
HY oo TY-serie met SMARTY EMA ingeschakeld en voor BE20/400, MONOS4 en | 251
BR20/400/R motoren)
Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de SLUITING MOTOR 1 (alleen voor SMAR-
45 ao TY-serie met SMARTY EMA ingeschakeld en voor BE20/400, MONOS4 en| 251
BR20/400/R motoren)
Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de SLUITING MOTOR 2 (alleen voor SMAR-
46 ao TY-serie met SMARTY EMA ingeschakeld en voor BE20/400, MONOS4 en| 251
BR20/400/R motoren)
4g a1 Instelling van het aantal pogingen van automatische hersluiting na ingreep van 251
contactlijst of detectie obstakels (antiverplettering)
50 0o Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij opening (FTT) 251
51 ae Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij sluiting (FT1) 252
52 0l Bedrijfsmodus fotocel (FT1) bij gesloten poort 252
53 oo Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij opening (FT2) 252
54 oo Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij sluiting (FT2) 252
55 0 Bedrijfsmodus fotocel (FT2) bij gesloten poort 252
56 ao Activering van bediening van sluiting 6 s na de ingreep van de fotocel (FT1-FT2) | 252
57 oo Selectie type contact (N.C. of 8k2) op de ingangen FT1/FT2/ST 252
58 ao Selectie van het type van test van de fotocellen op de ingang FT1 253
50 ao Selectie van het type van test van de fotocellen op de ingang FT2 253
g4 @ 0o Beheer van de omkeerbaarheid van de motor (enkel SMARTY REVERSIBILE) 253
65 s Afstelling van de stopruimte van de motor 253
10 ac Selectie aantal geinstalleerde motoren 253
11 ao Activering absolute encoder (enkel automatiseringen Serie SMARTY) 253
13 03 Configuratie contactlijst COS 253
™ ao Configuratie contactlijst COS2 254
16 oo Configuratie 1° radiokanaal (PR1) 254
1 0l Configuratie 2° radiokanaal (PR2) 254
18 oo Configuratie intermittentie knipperlicht 254
19 6O Selectie bedrijfsmodus welkomstverlichting 254
B0 oo Configuratie contact klok (ORQ) 254
Bi oo Activering van gegarandeerde sluiting/opening 255
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PARAM.  [FABRIEKSWAARDE BESCHRIJVING PAGINA
82 03 Afstelling tijdsduur activering gegarandeerde sluiting/opening 255
B3 ao Het selecteren van beperkingen in de werking van de batterij 255
B4 ao Selectie van het type batterij en vermindering van het verbruik 255
85 ao Selectie beheer werking op batterij 255
86 0o Activering periodiek onderhoud 256
a1 oo Regeling urenteller activering alarm onderhoud 256
90 oo Reset van de standaard fabriekswaarde 256
nl 0l Versie HW 256
ni c3 Productiejaar 256
nc 55 Productieweek 256
nd B 256
4 a9 Serienummer 256
nS 0t 256
nb 3 Versie FW 256
ol 0t 256

— Weergave teller uitgevoerde manoeuvres
ol c3 256
ot} 0t 257
— Weergave urenteller manooeuvres
hi &5 257
dd 0t ) ) 257
— Weergave teller dagen inschakeling
di &3 257
P oo 257
F2 oo 257
Wachtwoord
F5) oo 257
Py 0o 257
(I ao Bescherming wijziging wachtwoord 257
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13 Menu parameters

PARAMETER  pARAMIIER

L

-—
[ ]
[ )

BE20/200/HS - ONOMKEERBAAR zuiger HIGH SPEED. @

=

Serie BR20 - ONOMKEERBAAR zuiger.

03

Serie BH23 - Reductiemotor ONOMKEERBAAR met scharnierarm.

]

Serie BR21 - Ingegraven ONOMKEERBAAR reductiemotor.

05

SMARTY 5 of SMARTY 7 - ONOMKEERBAAR zuiger.

0

SMARTY 7R - OMKEERBAAR zuiger. OPGELET: stel 540 fen 7 {0 lin. @

o1

SMARTY 5R5 - OMKEERBAAR zuiger. OPGELET: stel 64 8 fen 7 (0 !in. @

08

SMARTY 4HS - ONOMKEERBAAR zuiger HIGH SPEED. @

03

BH23/252/HS - Reductiemotor ONOMKEERBAAR met scharnierarm HIGH SPEED. @

i

BR21/351/HS - Ingegraven ONOMKEERBAAR reductiemotor HIGH SPEED. @

|

BE20/400 - ONOMKEERBAAR zuiger.
MONOS4 - ONOMKEERBAAR zuiger.

e

BR20/400/R - OMKEERBAAR zuiger Serie BR20. @

0

=)

Gedeactiveerd.

g5

Van 1 tot 15 pogingen van hersluiting (na ingreep van de fotocellen). Wanneer het ingestelde aantal pogingen is verval-
len, blijft de poort open staan.

93

De poort zal onbeperkt proberen te sluiten.

00 | Gedeactiveerd. Wanneer de netvoeding opnieuw wordt geactiveerd, zal de poort NIET sluiten.
Geactiveerd. Als de poort NIET helemaal is geopend, zal ze, wanneer de netvoeding opnieuw wordt geactiveerd, sluiten
{0 1| na een voorknippertijd van 5 s (onafhankelijk van de waarde die is ingesteld in de parameter AS).

De hersluiting gebeurt in de modus "herstel positie” (zie hoofdstuk 18-19).

0a

Opening-stop-sluiting-stop-opening-stop-sluiting...

Servicefunctie: de poort opent en sluit na de ingestelde tijd van de automatische sluiting.
De tijd van de automatische sluiting wordt hernieuwd als een nieuwe bediening van stap-stap wordt gegeven.

{0 I | Tijdens de opening wordt de bediening van stap-stap verwaarloosd. Op deze manier kan de poort helemaal geopend
worden, en wordt de ongewenste sluiting vermeden. Als de automatische hersluiting (R280) is gedeactiveerd, activeert
de servicefunctie automatisch een poging van hersluiting A20 1 .
Servicefunctie: de poort opent en sluit na de ingestelde tijd van de automatische sluiting.
De automatische sluitingstijd wordt NIET hernieuwd wanneer een nieuwe bediening van stap-stap wordt gegeven.

{2 | Tijdens de opening wordt de bediening van stap-stap verwaarloosd. Op deze manier kan de poort helemaal geopend
worden, en wordt de ongewenste sluiting vermeden. Als de automatische hersluiting (R200) is gedeactiveerd, activeert
de servicefunctie automatisch een poging van hersluiting A20 ! .

{3 | Opening-sluiting-opening-sluiting.

{4 | Opening-sluiting-stop-opening.
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Gedeactiveerd. Het knipperlicht wordt geactiveerd tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening en de sluiting.

0i-10

Van 1 tot 10 s voorknipperen voor elk manoeuvre.

5 s voorknipperen voor het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

Gedeactiveerd. De poort wordt gedeeltelijk geopend in de modus stap-stap: opening-stop-sluiting-stop-opening...

0!

Geactiveerd. Tijdens de opening wordt de bediening van gedeeltelijke opening (PED) verwaarloosd.

00 | Gedeactiveerd.
0l Geactiveerd. De poort functioneert wanneer de bedieningen opening (AP) of sluiting (CH) ingedrukt worden gehouden.
Wanneer de bediening wordt losgelaten, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt.
a0 De controlelamp is uit wanneer de poort is gesloten. De controlelamp licht vast op tijdens de manoeuvres en wanneer
de poort is geopend.
De controlelamp knippert langzaam tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening. De controlelamp licht vast op wanneer de
0 1| poort helemaal is geopend. De controlelamp knippert snel tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting.
De poort is gestopt in een tussenpositie, de controlelamp gaat twee maal uit elke 15 s.
oo Stel in op 0¢ als de uitgang SC wordt gebruikt als test fotocellen. Zie afb. 5.
OPMERKING: het type van test van de fotocellen kan geselecteerd worden via de parameters 58 en 589.
Stel in op 03 als de uitgang SC wordt gebruikt als “battery saving”. Zie afb. 6.
{13 | Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend of gesloten, deactiveert de regeleenheid de accessoires die zijn aangesloten op
de klem SC om het verbruik van de batterij te beperken.
o Stel in op 04 als de uitgang SC wordt gebruikt als “battery saving” en test fotocellen. Zie afb. 6.

OPMERKING: het type van test van de fotocellen kan geselecteerd worden via de parameters 58 en 589.

RS 04

A1 01 |SMARTY507|SMARTY7R | SMARTY5R5 |SMARTY4/Hs| A1 O3 O | Al | A2
BE20/200/HS BH23/252/HS | BR21/351/HS | BE20/400 | BR20/400/R
ALLEEN ALS 7/ 01=SMARTY/EMA INGESCHAKELD IS

Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 1 tijdens het manoeuvre van de OPENING

004

Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 2 tijdens het manoeuvre van de OPENING

0-0s50

0 I= de poort vertraagt nabij de aanslag of de eindschakelaar (indien geinstalleerd). ...
5= de poort vertraagt met veel anticipatie ten opzichte van de aanslag of de eindschakelaar (indien geinstalleerd).
10 voor automatiseringssystemen uit de SMARTY-serie

{104 | Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 1 tijdens het manoeuvre van de SLUITING
ic 04 | Afstelling vertraging MOTOR 2 tijdens het manoeuvre van de SLUITING
. O = de poort vertraagt nabij de aanslag of de eindschakelaar (indien geinstalleerd). ...
0 1-05% | 05= de poort vertraagt met veel anticipatie ten opzichte van de aanslag of de eindschakelaar (indien geinstalleerd).

10 voor automatiseringssystemen uit de SMARTY-serie

005

01= de poort vertraagt nabij de aanslag of de eindschakelaar (indien geinstalleerd)....
05= de poort vertraagt met veel anticipatie ten opzichte van de aanslag of de eindschakelaar (indien geinstalleerd).
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020

motortoerental (0T = minimum / 20 = maximum).

i5-95

van 15% tot 99% van de totale slag

00

STANDAARD werking beheerd door de parameter 19

ot

Neem contact op met een gesloten systeem als de besturing goed werkt.
Contact open als het alarm centraal is vergrendeld.

ae

Contact gesloten als de regeleenheid wordt gevoed via het stroomnet of de geladen batterij.

Contact geopend door storing: de regeleenheid gevoed via batterij bijna leeg (spanningsniveau ingesteld via par. 85) of
met alarmsignalering bEL D (de regeleenheid aanvaardt geen bedieningen meer).

03

Contact gesloten als geen enkele van de abnormale situaties 1 en 2 zich voordoet.
Contact geopend als minstens één van de abnormale situaties 1 en 2 zich voordoet

o4

Contact gesloten als de poort niet helemaal is geopend.
Contact geopend als de poort helemaal is geopend.

0s

Contact gesloten als de poort niet helemaal is gesloten.
Contact geopend als de poort helemaal is gesloten.

0a

De poortvleugel stopt de beweging op de aanslag van de stop bij opening.

01-25

van 1 tot 25 toerental motor anticipatie stop van de poortvleugel v6ér de volledige opening.

van 00 tot 90 s pauze.

92-95

van 2 tot 9 min pauze.

[t

Gedeactiveerd.

i

Een bediening AP (opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de opening. Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend, is de
automatische hersluiting uitgesloten. Een volgende bediening activeert het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

ac

Een bediening PP (stap-stap) activeert het manoeuvre van de opening. Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend, is de
automatische hersluiting uitgesloten. Een volgende bediening PP (stap-stap) activeert het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

03

Een bediening PED (gedeeltelijke opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de gedeeltelijke opening. De automatische her-
sluiting is uitgesloten. Een volgende bediening PED (gedeeltelijke opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

00-1

van 0tot 10 s.

00-30

van 0tot 30 s.
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00-60

van 0 tot 60 s.

Elektroslot type NC, NIET gevoed.
Wordt 3 s gevoed bij de start in opening.
OPMERKING: De activering van het elektroslot hangt af van de parameter 23.

Magnetisch-elektrisach slot type "ventouse". Wordt gewoonlijk gevoed wanneer de poort helemaal is gesloten. Wordt
niet gevoed wanneer de poort in beweging is.

Magnetisch-elektrisch slot type "ventouse". Wordt gewoonlijk gevoed wanneer de poort helemaal is gesloten of helemaal
is geopend. Wordt niet gevoed wanneer de poort in beweging is.

Elektrisch slot van normaal NIET aangedreven type, met instelbare timing
10=0,5 seconden; | {=1 seconde; I2=1,5 seconden.

Gedeactiveerd.

Geactiveerd. Wanneer POORTVLEUGEL 1 bijna de aanslag van de sluiting bereikt, produceert de regeleenheid een extra
kracht voor MOTOR 1 zodat het elektroslot kan gekoppeld worden.

Geactiveerd. Wanneer POORTVLEUGEL 1 bijna de aanslag van de sluiting bereikt, produceert de regeleenheid de ma-
ximum kracht voor MOTOR 1 zodat het elektroslot kan gekoppeld worden. Het detectiesysteem van het obstakel is
uitgesloten.

009

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (afname van het motorkoppel = grotere gevoeligheid).
05= 0%.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (toename van het motorkoppel = kleinere gevoeligheid).

010

Laag motorkoppel:

01 = minimum kracht impact op obstakels ... 10 = maximum kracht impact op obstakels.

OPMERKING: gebruik deze instellingen enkel als de waarden van het medium motorkoppel niet geschikt zijn voor de
installatie.

119

Medium motorkoppel Deze instelling wordt aanbevolen voor de afstelling van de bedrijfskrachten.
11 = minimum kracht impact op obstakels ... 19 = maximum kracht impact op obstakels.

Maximum motorkoppel. Het gebruik van de contactlijst is verplicht.

010

Laag motorkoppel:

01 = minimum kracht impact op obstakels ... 10 = maximum kracht impact op obstakels.

OPMERKING: gebruik deze instellingen enkel als de waarden van het medium motorkoppel niet geschikt zijn voor de
installatie.

1i-13

Medium motorkoppel Deze instelling wordt aanbevolen voor de afstelling van de bedrijfskrachten.
11 = minimum kracht impact op obstakels ... 19 = maximum kracht impact op obstakels.

Maximum motorkoppel. Het gebruik van de contactlijst is verplicht.
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01-09|05=0

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (afname van het motorkoppel = grotere gevoeligheid).
=0%

06= +8%; 07=+16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (toename van het motorkoppel = kleinere gevoeligheid).

Het koppel wordt afgesteld door de parameter 30.

0i-10

01= de poort accelereert snel bij de start... 10= de poort accelereert langzaam en geleidelijk aan bij de start.

0o

Gedeactiveerd.

gt

Geactiveerd. De regeleenheid activeert (max 4 s) een drukkracht bij de sluiting zodat het elektroslot kan losgekoppeld
worden.

005

01=60% minimum snelheid ... 05= 700% maximum snelheid.

Al 05 R! 0B AL a7
SMARTY5 0 7 SMARTY7R SMARTY5RS5

ALLEEN ALS 71 01 = SMARTY/EMA INGESCHAKELD 1S

Al OB
SMARTY4/HS Ai i
BE20/400

Al 2
BR20/400/R

430D | Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de OPENING MOTOR 1
4400 | Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de OPENING MOTOR 2
450D | Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de SLUITING MOTOR 1
HEOO | Afstelling van de aandrukruimte bij de SLUITING MOTOR 2
00-80 | van min. J tot max. B0 toeren van de motor aan de snelheid die is automatisch ingesteld. Snelheid is niet instelbaar.

Geen poging van automatische hersluiting.

003

Van 1 tot 3 pogingen van automatische hersluiting. De automatische hersluiting gebeurt enkel als de poort helemaal is
gesloten. Er wordt aanbevolen om een waarde in te stellen die kleiner of gelijk aan de parameter A is.

GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.

STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt geactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de opening wordt de
bewegingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

TIJDELIJKE STOP De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt
de poort verder geopend.

UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wanneer de
fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort gesloten.

GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.

STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt geactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de sluiting wordt de bewe-
gingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

TIJDELIJKE STOP. De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt
de poort verder gesloten.

UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wanneer de
fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort geopend.




00 | Wanneer de fotocel is verduisterd, kan de poort niet geopend worden.
{0 1| De poort wordt geopend wanneer een bediening van opening wordt ontvangen ook al is de fotocel verduisterd.
{2 | De verduisterde fotocel zendt de bediening van opening van de poort.

m

{0 | GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.
{0 1| STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

72| ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordtdgeactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de opening wordt de bewe-

gingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

03 TIJDELIJKE STOP De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt
de poort verder geopend.

[y | UITGESTELDE OMKERING, Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wanneer de
fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort gesloten.

{0 | GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.
0 1| STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

g2 | ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt geactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de sluiting wordt de bewe-
gingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

03 TIJDELIJKE STOP. De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd,
wordt de poort verder gesloten.

o UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wanneer
de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort geopend.

Wanneer de fotocel is verduisterd, kan de poort niet geopend worden.
{ 1| De poort wordt geopend wanneer een bediening van opening wordt ontvangen ook al is de fotocel verduisterd.
{12 | De verduisterde fotocel zendt de bediening van opening van de poort.

m

0| Gedeactiveerd.

=3

{ 1| Geactiveerd. Wanneer de fotocellen FT1 worden verduisterd, wordt na 6 seconden een bediening van sluiting geactiveerd.
Geactiveerd. Wanneer de fotocellen FT2 worden verduisterd, wordt na 6 seconden een bediening van sluiting geactiveerd.

0

v

FT1 FT2 ST
0o Contacten N.C. Standaard configuratie.
0l 8k2 N.C. N.C.
0c N.C. 8k2 N.C.
03 8k2 8k2 N.C.
{0 N.C. N.C. 8k2
i 8k2 N.C. 8k2
2 N.C. 8k2 8k2
i3 8k2 8k2 8k2
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0

=]

Test fotocellen gedeactiveerd.

0!

Test fotocellen ENKEL geactiveerd in opening.

02

Test fotocellen ENKEL geactiveerd in sluiting.

03

Test fotocellen geactiveerd in opening en sluiting.

I

0o

SMARTY 5R5/7R is ALTIJD OMKEERBAAR.

Het is mogelijk om de poortvleugel handmatig te bewegen zonder de motor te deblokkeren, zowel bij opening als bij
sluiting en in afwezigheid van netvoeding, bij niet draaiende motor.

OPGELET: bij gevoede regeleenheid moet de aanwezigheid van het eventuele elektroslot beschouwd worden.

Ol

SMARTY 5R5/7R is ENKEL OMKEERBAAR wanneer geen voeding aanwezig is.

Wanneer de regeleenheid is gevoed, is SMARTY 5R5/7R ONOMKEERBAAR zowel bij opening als bij sluiting, totdat de
tegengestelde kracht van de motor wordt tegengegaan.

Wanneer de voeding afwezig is,kan de poortvleugel handmatig bewogen worden zonder de motor te deblokkeren, zowel
bij opening als bij sluiting.

OPGELET: bij NIET ?evoede regeleenheid en in condominiumtoepassingen is het gebruik van het elektroslot VERPLICHT.
OPGELET!! Schakel de netvoeding en de batterij (indien aanwezig) los voordat het klemmenbord van de motor of eender
welke motordraad van de regeleenheid wordt verwijderd.

0 1-05 | 01= snel afremmen/kleine stopruimte... 05= zacht afremmen/grotere stopruimte

gl

1 motor.

[

]

2 motoren. OPGELET: Gebruik hetzelfde type van motoren voor beide poortvleugels.

]

Gedeactiveerd.

O

Geactiveerd. Voer de procedure van de lering uit, of herhaal ze, om de gegevens van de installatie te verwerven.
OPMERKING: raadpleeg hoofdstuk 12 voor meer informatie over de absolute encoder.

Contactlijst NIET GEINSTALLEERD.

0l

Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de opening.

Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de opening.

Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.

Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.

Beheer van twee parallel geschakelde 8k2 gevoelige randen (totale weerstand 4k1). De poort keert alleen om bij het
openen.

Beheer van twee parallel geschakelde 8k2 gevoelige randen (totale weerstand 4k1). De poort keert altijd om.

Contactlijst NIET GEINSTALLEERD.

0t

Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de sluiting.

Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de sluiting.

Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.

Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.

Beheer van twee parallel geschakelde 8k2 gevoelige randen (totale weerstand 4k1). De poort keert alleen om bij het
openen.

Beheer van twee parallel geschakelde 8k2 gevoelige randen (totale weerstand 4k1). De poort keert altijd om.

N
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00 | STAP STAP.

O || GEDEELTELIJKE OPENING.
02 | OPENING.

03 | SLUITING.

04| STOP

s Welkomstverlichting. De uitgang COR wordt bestuurd door de afstandsbediening. Het licht blijft vast oplichten zolang
de afstandsbediening actief is. De parameter 79 wordt verwaarloosd.

05 Welkomstverlichting ON-OFF. De uitgang COR wordt bestuurd door de afstandsbediening.
De afstandsbediening schakelt de welkomstverlichting in/uit. De parameter 79 wordt verwaarloosd.
07 | STAP STAP met veiligheidsbevestiging .
08 | GEDEELTELIJKE OPENING met veiligheidsbevestiging V.
09 | OPENING met veiligheidsbevestiging .
10 | SLUITING met veiligheidsbevestiging .

0 0Om te vermijden dat een onvrijwillige druk op een toets van de afstandsbediening onterecht de poort activeert, wordt een veili-
gheidsbevestiging gevraagd om de bediening te activeren. Voorbeeld: parameters 76 07 en 17 I f ingesteld:
Wanneer op de toets CHA van de afstandsbediening wordt gedrukt, wordt de functie stap-stap geselecteerd die binnen 2 s na de druk
op de toets CHB van de afstandsbediening moet bevestigd worden. Wanneer op de toets CHB wordt gedrukt, wordt de gedeeltelijke
opening geactiveerd.

{0 | De intermittentie wordt elektronisch bestuurd door het knipperlicht.
{0 !| Langzame intermittentie.
{02 | Langzame intermittentie bij de opening, snel bij de sluiting.

Gedeactiveerd.
IMPULSIEF. De verlichting wordt kort geactiveerd bij het begin van elk manoeuvre.
02 | ACTIEF. De verlichting wordt geactiveerd zolang het manoeuvre duurt.
003-90 | van 3 tot 90 s. De verlichting blijft actief tot het einde van het manoeuvre, voor de ingestelde tijdsduur.
92-39 | van 2 tot 9 minuten. De verlichting blijft actief tot het einde van het manoeuvre, voor de ingestelde tijdsduur.

oo Wanneer de functie van de klok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze open. Elke bediening wordt
verwaarloosd.

7 1| Wanneer de functie van de klok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze open. Elke bediening wordt aan-
vaard. Wanneer de poort opnieuw helemaal is geopend, wordt de functie van de klok opnieuw geactiveerd.

00 | Gedeactiveerd. De parameter 82 wordt niet weergegeven.

il Gegarandeerde sluiting geactiveerd. Na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter 82 activeert de regeleenheid 5
s lang het voorknipperen, onafhankelijk van de parameter A5, waarna de poort wordt gesloten.

Gegarandeerde sluiting en openingdgeactiveerd. o . o

Als de beweging van de poort wordt gestopt na een bediening stap-stap, na een tijdsduur die is mgSesteId door de pa-
ramgter ElE, activeert de regeleenheid 5 s lang het voorknipperen (onafhankelijk van de parameter AS) waarna de poort

wordt gesloten.

ae Als de beweging van de poort wordt gestopt tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting, als gevolg van de ingreep van het
detectiesysteem van obstakels, wordt de poort gesloten na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter B¢

Als de beweging van de poort wordt gestopt tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening, als %evol van de ingreeg van het
detectiesysteem van obstakels, wordt de poort gesloten na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter 8¢2.
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02-50

Van 2 tot 90 s wachttijd.

92-599

Van 2 tot 9 min wachttijd.

oo

Geen begrenzing van de bedieningen, wanneer de batterijspanning onder de geselecteerde limiet daalt. Het is mogelijk
om een signalering te activeren via de uitgang COR (als de parameters 85 en 20 correct zijn ingesteld).

Wanneer de batterijspanning de met par. 85 geselecteerde limiet bereikt, aanvaardt de regeleenheid enkel bedieningen
van de opening en nooit de bediening van hersluiting.

ae

Wanneer de batterijspanning de met par. 85 geselecteerde limiet bereikt, opent de regeleenheid na 5 s voorknipperen
automatisch de stang van de barriére en aanvaardt ze enkel de bediening van de sluiting.

03

Ze aanvaardt enkel de bedieningen van de sluiting, ook al is de ingang ORO actief en is de parameter 80 O {.

04

Wanneer de accuspanning tot de met par. 85 gekozen drempelwaarde daalt, sluit de centrale na een
voorspanning van 5s automatisch de poort en accepteert slechts één openingscommando.

oo

Batterij 24Vdc (2x12V) met B71/BCHP. Afname van de acceleraties/deceleraties/snelheid geactiveerd, voor de toename
van de duur van de batterij.

Batterij 24Vdc (2x12V) met B71/BCHP. Geen prestatievermindering, maximaal batterijverbruik.

ac

Batterij 36Vdc (3x12V) met externe lader. Afname van de acceleraties/deceleraties/snelheid geactiveerd, voor de
toename van de duur van de batterij. - NIET SELECTEREN. TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK -

03

Batterij 36Vdc (3x12V) met externe lader. Geen begrenzing van de prestaties, maximum verbruik van de batterij. - NIET
SELECTEREN. TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK -

aa

De regeleenheid aanvaardt altijd de bedieningen tot de batterij helemaal leeg is.

De controle wordt geactiveerd als de batterijspanning onder de minimum limiet daalt (22Vdc voor batterij 2x12Vdc)

ac

De controle wordt geactiveerd als de batterijspanning onder de tussenlimiet daalt (23Vdc voor batterij 2x12Vdc)

03

De controle wordt geactiveerd als de batterijspanning onder de maximum limiet daalt (24Vdc voor batterij 2x12Vdc)

oo

Gedeactiveerd.

Onderhoud geactiveerd voor duur periode = Waarde parameter 87 x 10 uur.

ac

Onderhoud geactiveerd voor duur periode = Waarde parameter 87 x 100 uur.

o

Gedeactiveerd.

0i-39

van 10 tot 990 uurals 86 O 1.
van 100 tot 9900 uur als B Oc.
Maximum limiet: 9990 uur (na deze waarde wordt het alarm van het onderhoud definitief gedeactiveerd).

N
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- ®x4s

Opgelet! De reset wist elke eerder uitgevoerde selectie, behalve de parameter A I: controleer of alle parameters geschikt
zijn voor de installatie. ) )
De standaard fabriekswaarden kunnen ook gereset worden door de toetsen + (plus) en = (min) te gebruiken zoals
vervolgens wordt aangeduid:

Schakel de voeding uit.

Druk op de toetsen + (plus) en -imin), en houd ze ingedrukt om de voeding in te schakelen.

Op de display knippert ~E5- na4s.

De standaard fabriekswaarden zijn gereset.

Versie HW
i | 25) Productiejaar
nc 45 Productieweek
nd &7 Voorbeeld: 01 23 45 67 89 01 23
nY B9 Serienummer
nS 01
Versie FW

Uitgevoerde manoeuvres
YEE] Voorbeeld: I + 23 x100 = 12.300 manoeuvres

o001 Uitgevoerde manoeuvres
INEE] Voorbeeld: & f 23 x100 = 12.300 manoeuvres

hG o1 Uren manoeuvres
Y Voorbeeld: 0 { 23 =123 uur

difi Dagen inschakeling

4123 Voorbeeld: O | 23 =123 dagen
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Procedure activering wachtwoord:
ERT - Voer de gewenste gegevens in de parameters P {, P2, P3 en PH.
P300 - Met de toetsen UP a en/of DOWN w wordt de parameter P weergegeven.
Druk 4 s lang op de toetsen +en =.
P4 00 + Wanneer de display knippert, is het wachtwoord gememoriseerd.
Schakel de regeleenheid uit en opnieuw in. Controleer of het wachtwoord is geactiveerd (CP=0 ).

Procedure tijdelijke deblokkering:
Voer het wachtwoord in.
Controleer dat CP=00 .

Procedure wachtwoord wissen:
Voer het wachtwoord in (CP=00).
Memoriseer de waarden van P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00
Met de toetsen UP a en/of DOWN w wordt de parameter P weergegeven.
Druk 4 s lang op de toetsen +en =.
Wanneer de display knippert, is het wachtwoord gewist (de waarden P {83, P2 00, P3 00 en P4 00 betekenen
“wachtwoord afwezig").
Schakel de regeleenheid uit en opnieuw in (CF=00).

00 | Bescherming gedeactiveerd.
O 1] Bescherming geactiveerd.




14 Slgnaleru}a%van deveiligheidsingangenenvandebedieningen

(modus T

Als geen vrijwillige bedieningen zijn geactiveerd, moet op de toets TEST gedrukt worden en moet het volgende

gecontroleerd worden:

57.

DISPLAY | MOGELIJKE OORZAAK INGREEP VANAF SOFTWARE | TRADITIONELE INGREEP
Veiligheidscontact STOP geo- | Controleer de correcte selectie van | Installeer een STOP knop (N.C.) of overbrug
E-, end. de parameter 57. het contact ST met het contact COM.
Foute selectie van de parameter

ES erd aangesloten.

Contactlijst COS1 niet of verke-

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet
de parameter 71300 ingesteld
worden.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet het
contact COS1 overbrugd worden met het
contact COM.

Contactlijst COS2/IN2
E"" verkeerd aangesloten.

niet of

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet
de parameter 400 ingesteld
worden.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet het
contact COS2 overbrugd worden met het
contact COM.

gesloten.

Fotocel FT1 niet of verkeerd aan-

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet de

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet het
contact FT1 overbrugd worden met het

E'f, Foute selectie van de parameter | parameter 5000 en 5 {00 inge- | contact COM.
57, steld worden. Controleer de aansluiting en de referenties
van het aansluitschema ?afb. 4)
Fotocel FT2 niet of verkeerd | Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of | Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet het
aangesloten. moet uitgesloten worden, moet de | contact FT2 overbrugd worden met het
EE' Foute selectie van de parameter | parameter 5300 en 5480 inge- | contact COM.
57 steld worden. Controleer de aansluiting en de referenties
van het aansluitschema ?afb. 4).
PP o0 In afwezigheid van de vrijwillige Controleer de contacten PP - COM en de
L bedienin ka)n het zijn dat het aansluitingen van de knop.
contact (N.O.) defect is of dat de
[ Ealal i : Controleer de contacten CH - COM en de
CHOO aansluiting op een knop fout is. aansluitingen van de knop.
Ity Controleer de contacten AP - COM en de
AP
Ly aansluitingen van de knop.
F'E nn Controleer de contacten PED - COM en de

aansluitingen op de knop.

iting op de timer fout is.

In afwezigheid van de bediening
U M kan het zijn dat het contact
U (N.0.) defect is of dat de aanslu-

Controleer de contacten ORO - COM.
Het contact mag niet overbrugd worden als
het niet wordt gebruikt.

OPMERKING: Druk op de toets TEST om de modus TEST te verlaten.
Er wordt aanbevolen om de signaleringen van de status van de veiligheden en van de ingangen altijd op te lossen in de

modus “ingreep vanaf software”.
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15 Signalering alarmen en storingen

niet geopend of
niet gesloten.

inverter.

PROBLEEM ALARMSIGNALERING | MOGELIJKE OORZAAK INGREEP

LED POWER UIT Geen stroomtoevoer. Controleer de stroomkabel.

LED POWER UIT Verbrande zekeringen. Vervang de zekering. Er wordt aanbevolen om de
zekeringen enkel te verwijderen en opnieuw te plaat-
sen wanneer de netspanning is uitgeschakeld.

OF Sk Storing in de ingaande voe- | Schakel de stroiomtoevoer uit, wacht 10 s, en scha-

dingsspanning. kel de stroomtoevoer opnieuw in.

Initialisatie van de regeleenheid | Als het probleem aanhoudt, neemt u contact op met

mislukt. uw plaatselijke erkende dealer voor verificatie en mo-
gelijke assistentie.
Door op de TEST-toets te drukken, is het mogelijk om
de fout tijdelijk te verbergen en de parameters van
het bedieningspaneel te raadplegen.

Pr [”: Overstroom gedetecteerd in de | Druk twee maal op de toets TEST of geef 3 bedienin-

gen achtereenvolgens.

SECU

Foute aansluiting met SEC1-SEC2
van de transformator.

Verwissel de aansluiting tussen SECT en SEC2.

dA EA

Gegevens lengte slag fout.

Druk op de toets TEST en controleer de veiligheid/en
die in alarm is/zijn.

Controleer de correcte positionering van de mecha-
nische aanslagen van MOTOR 1 en MOTOR 2.
Herhaal de procedure van de lering.

Wijziging parameter 7 1.

Bij elke variatie van de parameters geeft de display
het bericht van de vraag om positiegegevens dAEA
weer. Druk op de toets PROG zodat APP- verschijnt
op de display, en herhaal de procedure van de lering
(zie hoofdstuk 11.2).

Motor 1 niet aangesloten.

Controleer de motorkabel.

De poort wordt n

Motor 2 niet aangesloten.

Controleer de motorkabel.

Zekering F1 verbrand of bescha-
digd.

Als de regeleenheid in de modus
batterij is gesteld, is de signale-
ring niet zichtbaar.

Vervang de zekering.

Er wordt aanbevolen om de zekeringen enkel te
verwijderen en opnieuw te plaatsen wanneer de
netspanning is uitgeschakeld.

Voorbeeld: Fout in de configuratieparame- | Stel de configuratiewaarde correct in, en bewaar ze.
{ ters.
i

cIEE

Eﬁ i Encoder MOTOR 1 reageert niet, | Controleer de aansluiting van de encoder.

is afwezig of defect.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om de
encoder te vervangen.

Encoder MOTOR 2 reageert niet,
is afwezig of defect.

Controleer de aansluiting van de encoder.
Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om de
encoder te vervangen.

Foute verbinding tussen regeleen-
heid en encoder MOTOR 1.

Controleer de aansluiting van MOTOR 1.

Foute verbinding tussen regeleen-
heid en encoder MOTOR 2.

Controleer de aansluiting van MOTOR 2.

Weinig belangrijke storing van En-
coder MOTOR 1.

Controleer de aansluiting van MOTOR 1.
Controleer de voedingsspanning van de regeleen-
heid.

Weinig belangrijke storing van En-
coder MOTOR 2.

Controleer de aansluiting van MOTOR 2.
Controleer de voedingsspanning van de regeleen-
heid.

Storing magneet Encoder MOTOR
1. Ernstige fout Encoder.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om de
encoder te vervangen.

Storing magneet Encoder MOTOR
2. Emnstige fout Encoder.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om de
encoder te vervangen.
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PROBLEEM

ALARMSIGNALERING

MOGELIJKE 0ORZAAK

INGREEP

En iS5

Foute detectie positie MOTOR 1
ten opzichte van de lengte van de
slag.

Controleer de instelling van de parameter A en
herhaal de procedure van het leerproces.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om de
encoder te vervangen.

Onjuiste installatie van de motoren

Controleer of de motoren correct zijn geinstalleerd.
SMARTY-motoren met SMARTY/EMA geinstalleerd
mogen niet worden geinstalleerd om de deur naar
buiten toe te openen Eﬂg. 8 detail A).

Encs

Foute detectie positie MOTOR 2
ten opzichte van de lengte van de
slag.

Controleer de instelling van de parameter A en
herhaal de procedure van het leerproces.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om de
encoder te vervangen.

Onjuiste installatie van de motoren

Controleer of de motoren correct zijn geinstalleerd.
SMARTY-motoren met SMARTY/EMA geinstalleerd
mogen niet worden geinstalleerd om de deur naar
buiten toe te openen Eﬂg. 8 detail A).

btL T (btLO)

Batterijen leeg.

Wacht tot de netspanning wordt hersteld.

ning heeft weinig
bereik en werkt
niet wanneer de
automatisering in

AR R E De toets TEST werd onterecht in-|Herhaal de procedure van de lering.
. gedrukt.
De veiligheden zijn in alarm ge-|Druk op de toets TEST en controleer de veiligheid/en
De procedure van steld. die in alarm is/zijn en de respectievelijke aansluitin-
de lering wordt gen van de veiligheden.
niet voltooid. Excessieve spanningsval. Herhaal de procedure van de lering; controleer de
netspanning
AP P;_ Fout lengte slag. Plaats de poort in de positie van helemaal gesloten,
en herhaal de procedure.
De radiobedie- De radiotransmissie wordt belem-|Installeer de poortvleugelsnne.

merd door metalen structuren of
muren van gewapend beton.

Batterijen leeg.

Vervang de batterijen van de radiobediening.

met regelmatige
intervallen (1 s
aan 4 s uit).

beweging is.

Het knipperlicht _ Lampje / LED verbrand of draden|Controleer het LED circuit en/of de draden.

werkt niet. knipperlicht losgekoppeld.

Bij stilstaande ASSE Alarm onderhoud installatie. Voer het onderhoud van de installatie uit.

poort licht het Om het alarm te resetten, moet de bescherming
knipperlicht  op (ASST) gedeblokkeerd worden door het wachtwoord in te

voeren (CP 08) gedeactiveerd worden en moet 5s
lang op de toets TEST gedrukt worden. Op de display
verschijnt AS5E gevolgd door UPdE die 4s lang knip-
pert, en houd de toets TEST ingedrukt om het alarm
te resetten tot donE wordt weergegeven.

Wanneer de toets TEST wordt losgelaten, geeft de
display Abrt weer en wordt het alarm niet gereset.
Het aantal uren HO-H { wordt gememoriseerd door de
regeleenheid, en de telling wordt hernieuwd.
OPMERKING: Wanneer het aantal van 9990 uur ma-
noeuvres wordt overschreden, wordt het alarm van
het onderhoud definitief gedeactiveerd.

Visuele signale-
ring PC5 en con-
textueel geluids-
signaal.

(enkel met
SMARTY/EMA)

PG |
(POST)

Signalering lezing positie MOTOR
Tin uitvoering.

Bij elke start van het manoeuvre bepaalt de regeleen-
heid de positie van MOTOR 1.

Als de lezing niet tot een goed einde wordt gebracht,
geeft de display En ! { weer.

POSE
(POS2)

Signalering lezing positie MOTOR
2 in uitvoering.

Bij elke start van het manoeuvre bepaalt de regeleen-
heid de positie van MOTOR 2.

Als de lezing niet tot een goed einde wordt gebracht,
geeft de display Enc { weer.

De controlelamp
van ‘poort geo-
pend’ werkt niet.

Lampje verbrand of draden

losgekoppeld.

Controleer het lampje en/of de draden.

De poort voert
het gewenste
manoeuvre niet
uit.

Draden motor omgekeerd.

Keer de twee draden op de klemmen X-Y-Z of Z-Y-X
om.

bBlod

Foute selectie van het type van
batterij.

Wijzig de waarde van de parameter B4.

OPMERKING: Druk op de toets TEST; de alarmsignalering wordt tijdelijk gewist. Wanneer een bediening wordt
ontvangen, als het probleem niet is opgelost, verschijnt de alarm signalering op de display.
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16 Modus INFO

Y
TEST — — + TEST
I~ I A OM DE MODUS ,
N S t '-,] ’:’ ’ ] —Te A | LI{I1 |~ TEVERLATEN | 1 Klick
x5s ¥ X z, ;

Via de modus INFO kunnen bepaalde waarden weergegeven worden die worden gemeten door de regeleenheid EDGET.
Vanaf de modus “Weergave bedieningen en veiligheden” en met motoren niet in werking moet de toets TEST 5 s lang

ingedru

kt worden.

De regeleenheid geeft in sequentie de volgende parameters en de relatieve gemeten waarde weer:

Parameter

Functie

P4.20

Weergave voor 3s van de firmwareversie van de regeleenheid.

Cnk !

Cnke

Geeft de positie weer van MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 uitgedrukt in toeren op het ogenblik van de controle, ten opzichte
van de totale lengte.

Lon !

Ltund

Geeft de totale lengte van de geprogrammeerde slag weer van MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2, uitgedrukt in toeren.

P

FIITHE

Geeft de snelheid weer van MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2, uitgedrukt in toeren per minuut (rPM).

AP 1

AfPZ

Geeft de verbrmkte stroom weer van MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2, uitgedrukt in Ampere (voorbeeld: 001.1=1,T A ..
016.5=16,5

Als MOTOR 1 / 'MOTOR 2 niet werkt, is de verbruikte stroomwaarde 0. Wanneer een bediening wordt gegeven,
kan het stroomvberbruik gemeten worden.

bls

Indicator goede conditie installatie. Wanneer de motoren niet in werking zijn, kan een eventuele overbelasting
(voorbeeld: teveel ladingen aangesloten op de uitgang 24 V) of een te lage netspanning aanwezig zijn. Contro-
leer de volgende waarde:

netspanning = 230 Vac (nominaal), bUS= 37.6

netspanning= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 33.6

netspanning= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=4 i.6

chP

chee

Geeft de stroom weer die wordt gebruikt om eventuele gedetecteerde krachtinspanningen van MOTOR 1 / MO-
TOR 2 te corrigeren, te wijten aan bijvoorbeeld een lage buitentemperatuur, uiitgedrukt in Ampere (bijvoorbeeld:
0=0A..4=+3A). Bij de start van de automatisering, vanaf helemaal geopend of helemaal gesloten, als de
regeleenheid een krachtinspanning meet die groter is dan diegene die is gememoriseerd tijdens de fase van de
lering, wordt de stroom vergroot die moet geleverd worden door MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2.

T

Geeft de stroomlimiet weer waarop de detectie van het obstakel ingrijpt (antiverplettering) van MOTOR 1 /
MOTOR 2, uitgedrukt in Ampére. De waarde wordt automatisch berekend door de regeleenheid op basis van de
|nste|||ngen van de parameters 30,3 | en 3¢2.

Voor een correcte werking van de motor AP moet de waarde altijd lager zijn dan ASL.

El nd

Geeft de tijd weer die nodig is voor MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2 om een obstakel te detecteren (parameter 3 i/32),
uitgedrukt in seconden. Voorbeeld 1.000 = 1's / 0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Controleer dat de tijdsduur van de
ingreep groter is dan 0,3 s.

AbSe

Indicator goede conditie MOTOR 1/ MOTOR 2. In normale omstandigheden is de waarde kleiner dan 500. Als
de waarde meer dan 2000 bedraagt, blokkeert de regeleenheid de motor. Een grotere waarde dan 500 duidt aan
dat de kwaliteit van de aansluitkabel niet geschikt is voor de installatie of dat de aansluitkabel te lang is of een
ongeschikte diameter heeft, of dat een elektrisch probleem met de brushless motor aanwezig is.

=
o

Als de regeleenheid de positie van de poortvleugels kent op het ogenblik van de controle, geeft de display het
volgende weer:
P__ positie gekend, normale werking.
UP {_ positie gekend van POORTVLEUGEL 1, fase terugwinning positie in uitvoering.
UP_2 positie gekend van POORTVLEUGEL 2, fase terugwinning positie in uitvoering.
UP 12 positie gekend van beide poortvleugels, fase terugwinning positie in uitvoering.

Duidt de status van de poort aan (Geopend/Gesloten).

OC OF automatisering in fase van opening (motoren actief).

OC PL automatisering in fase van sluiting (motoren actief).

OC -0 automatisering helemaal geopend (motoren niet actief).
OC -C automatisering helemaal gesloten (motoren niet actief).

UF U telage netspanning of overbelasting gedetecteerd.
UF _H overbelasting op de motoren gedetecteerd.

Geeft het aantal resterende uren weer tot het ingestelde alarm van het onderhoud vervalt. Het cijfer wordt
voorafgegaan door het teken - (min). Als het nummer van het ontbrekende aantal uren met 4 cijfers is, wordt het
teken - (min) vervangen met een punt.
Voorbeeld: -1234 uur tot alarm onderhoud = .1234
Wanneer op A wordt gedrukt (pijl omlaag): weergave van het aantal uur vanaf het laatst uitgevoerde on-
derhoud. Het eerste onderhoud is aangeduid 0.
Wanneer op ¥ wordt gedrukt (pijl omhoog): er wordtteruggekeerd naar de weergave van de resterende uren.

Weergave 00= motorrem niet actief; 10=motorrem 1 actief; 02=motorrem 2 actief; 12= motorrem actief op beide
motoren; -- - = functie rem niet beschikbaar.
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+ Als op de regeleenheid slechts één motor is aangesloten, worden enkel de parameters van “MOTOR 1" weergegeven.

+ Om de parameters te overlopen, moeten de toetsen + / = gebruikt worden. Wanneer de laatste parameter wordt
bereikt, moet teruggekeerd worden.

+In de modus INFQ is het mogelijk om de motoren te bedienen om de werking ervan in real time te controleren.

+ De motoren kunnen afzonderlijk gecontroleerd worden in de modus DODEMAN en de gemonteerde veiligheden
(fotocellen, contactlijsten, STOP), en het bericht van de vraag om positiegegevens "dAEA" worden verwaarloosd,
behalve de detectie van obstakels. De controle van MOTOR 1 is enkel mogelijk wanneer op de display het volgende
wordt weergegeven: Cnk |, P11, AMP 1 en ALS |; de controle van MOTOR 2 is mogelijk wanneer Cnt 2, -PA2, AMPZ
en ALSE wordt weergegeven.

voorbeeld:

H 1-DRUKKEN  2-LOSLATEN 3-WEDER-DRUKKEN
OPENT SLUIT  OPENT SLUIT OPENT SLUIT
of v

"y A| O;nn:s ‘I‘ )

+ De betreffende MOTOR wordt geactiveerd in opening door op de toets A"PIJL OMHOOG" te drukken, en wordt in
sluiting geactiveerd door op de toets W"PIJL OMLAAG" te drukken.

+ Voor veiligheidsredenen, om de functie DODEMAN (opening/sluiting) te activeren: druk op de toets, laat hem los,
en druk hem binnen 1s opnieuw in (houd hem ingedrukt). De activering stopt wanneer de toets wordt losgelaten.
OPGELET: Tijdens de controle wordt de telling van het motortoerental (positie) bijgewerkt, maar de controle van
de faseverschuiving van de poortvleugels zou problemen kunnen veroorzaken. Voordat de modus INFO wordt
verlaten, wordt aanbevolen om de poortvleugels correct opnieuw te positioneren.

+ Druk op de toets TEST om de modus INFO te verlaten.

17 Mechanische deblokkering

Indien spanning ontbreekt, is het mogelijk om de poort te deblokkeren zoals is aanegduid in de handleiding voor het
gebruik en het onderhoud van de automatisering.

Wanneer de spanning wordt hersteld en de eerste bediening wordt ontvangen, start de regeleenheid een manoeuvre
van opening in de modus van terugwinning positie (zie hoofdstuk 18-19).

voor SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: Indien spanning ontbreekt of 5480, kan de poort handmatig geopend en gesloten
worden zonder te deblokkeren, bij niet draaiende motor.

De absolute encoder SMARTY/EMA (in de fabriek gemonteerd op SMARTY REVERSIBILE en optioneel voor SMARTY
IRREVERSIBILE) staat aan de regeleenheid toe om de positie onmiddellijk te recupereren bij elke nieuw ontvangen
bediening.

-
-

18 Modus terugwinning positie ZONDER absolute encoder

Na een onderbreking van de spanning of de detectie van een obstakel, drie maal achtereenvolgens in dezelfde positie,
start de regeleenheid bij de eerste bedieningen een manoeuvre in de modus terugwinning positie.

Wanneer een bediening wordt ontvangen, begint een manoeuvre aan lage snelheid. Het knipperlicht wordt geactiveerd
met een andere sequentie dan de normale werking (3 s aan, 1,5 s uit).

Tijdens deze fase recupereert de regeleenheid de gegevens van de installatie. Opgelet! Geef geen bedieningen
gedurende deze fase, tot de poort het complete manoeuvre voor beide poortvleugels helemaal heeft uitgevoerd.

Als ze wordt gedeblokkeerd van helemaal geopend of helemaal gesloten, en de regeleenheid wordt gevoed, moet
gecontroleerd worden dat de poortvleugels opnieuw in de positie worden gesteld waar de poort zich bevond om ze
opnieuw te blokkeren. Wanneer de eerste bediening wordt ontvangen, zal de poort de normale werking hervatten.
OPGELET: Er wordt aanbevolen om de poort niet in de tussenpositie te deblokkeren om het verlies van de positiegegevens
van de poortvleugel te vermijden (zie gegevens Lnt |/ Lnkc in modus INFO). In dit geval moet de terugwinning van
de positie uitgevoerd worden.

Als de vleugels niet in dezelfde positie zouden gesteld worden waar ze zich bevonden voordat de handmatige beweging
werd verricht, zullen de gegevens van hun positie verloren worden:

1. De vleugels keren om op de mechanische aanslagen (detectie obstakel).

2. De activering van een bediening PP (stap-stap) activeert het tegengestelde manoeuvre (bijv. als de poort wordt
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gesloten, wordt ze geopend).
3. De regeleenheid detecteert een storing in het tellen van het motortoerental, en voert het volgende automatisch uit:
+ activering van de modus terugwinning positie;
+ stop van de motoren voor 0.4 s.
+ de vleugels hervatten het manoeuvre aan lage snelheid tot de aanslag wordt bereikt.
+ bij de volgende bediening PP voeren de vleugels het manoeuvre opnieuw uit aan lage snelheid.
4. Laat de vleugels een volledig manoeuvre verrichten om de normale bedrijfsmodus te herstellen.

19 Modus terugwinning positie MET absolute encoder (enkel
serie SMARTY)

Na een onderbreking van de spanning en de deblokkering van de poort, recupereert de regeleenheid bij de eerste
ontvangen bediening onmiddellijk de positie van de poortvleugels, dankzij de absolute encoder.

Indien de regeleenheid een foute positie van de poortvleugels zou detecteren, wordt deze automatisch gecorrigeerd.
Voorbeeld: als een bediening van de sluiting wordt ontvangen maar de poortvleugels kunnen niet sluiten, wordt een
bediening van de volledige opening uitgevoerd na 1 s (ook als de automatische hersluiting niet is geactiveerd), om de
correcte positie te corrigeren.

Opgelet! Geef geen bedieningen gedurende deze fase, tot de poort het complete manoeuvre voor beide poortvleugels
helemaal heeft uitgevoerd.

20 Test

De test moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd technisch personeel.

De installateur moet de impactkrachten meten en moet op de bedieningsregeleenheid de waarden van de snelheid en
het koppel selecteren die aan de gemotoriseerde deur of poort toestaan dat de beperkingen worden gerespecteerd die
zijn aangeduid in de normen EN 12453 en EN 12445.

Controleer dat de aanwijzingen worden gerespecteerd die zijn aangeduid in Hoofdstuk 1 "ALGEMENE

WAARSCHUWINGEN.

+ Schakel de voeding in.

+ Controleer of de rotatiezin van de automatiseringen correct is. Als de beweging van de poortvleugels fout is, moeten
eender welke twee draden van de klem X-Y-Z de motor omgedraaid worden.

+ Controleer dat alle aangesloten bedieningen correct werken.

+ Controleer de slag en de vertragingen.

+ Controleer of de impactkrachten worden gerespecteerd aldus de normenstelsels EN 12453 en EN 12445,

+ Controleer dat de veiligheden correct ingrijpen.

+ Als de test van de fotocellen is geactiveerd, moet de werking ervan gecontroleerd worden door de fotocellen te
verduisteren en een bediening te geven: de panelen mogen niet bewegen.

+ Indien de kit batterijen is geinstalleerd, moet de netvoeding uitgeschakeld worden en moet de werking ervan
gecontroleerd worden.

+ Schakel de netvoeding en de batterijen (indien aanwezig) uit, en opnieuw in. Controleer of de fase van de terugwinning
van de positie correct wordt voltooid zowel bij de opening als bij de sluiting.

+ Bij de automatiseringen Serie SMARTY met de absolute encoder gemonteerd, moet de voeding uitgeschakeld en
opnieuw ingeschakeld worden. Geef een bediening, en controleer of de snelheid en de vertragingen correct zijn. Het
manoeuvre van de terugwinning van de positie wordt niet uitgevoerd.

+ Controleer met 54 I | (enkel SMARTY 5R5 en SMARTY 7R) dat de poortvleugels zijn geblokkeerd wanneer de motor
is stilgelegd.

21 Onderhoud

Voer het geprogrammeerde onderhoud elke zes maanden uit.

Controleer de status van reiniging en de werking.

Indien vuil, vochtigheid, insecten of ander aanwezig is, moet de voeding uitgeschakeld worden en moeten de kaart en
de box gereinigd worden.

Voer opnieuw de testprocedure uit.
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Indien de printplaat sporen roest bevat, moet de vervanging ervan beoordeeld worden.
Controleer de doeltreffendheid van de batterijen.
Controleer de doeltreffendheid van de remming van de motoren SMARTY 5R5 en 7R.

22 Inzameling

Het product moet altijd gedemonteerd worden door gekwalificeerd technisch personeel dat de geschikte
procedures voor de correcte verwijdering van het product volgt. Dit product bestaat uit verschillende
materiaalsoorten, waarvan bepaalde kunnen gerecycled worden en andere moeten ingezameld worden via
de recycle- en inzamelsystemen die worden voorzien door de plaatselijke reglementeringen voor deze
productcategorie.

B (o s verboden om dit product weg te gooien bij het huishoudafval. Voer de “gescheiden inzameling” in
volgens de methodes die worden voorzien door de plaatselijke reglementeringen; of overhandig het product opnieuw
aan de verkoper wanneer een nieuw gelijkwaardig product wordt aangeschaft.

De plaatselijke reglementeringen kunnen zware straffen voorzien indien dit product illegaal wordt gedumpt. Opgelet!
Sommige delen van dit product kunnen vervuilende of gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten, die schadelijke effecten voor het
milieu en de menselijke gezondheid kunnen hebben indien niet correct ingezameld.

23 Bijkomende informatie en contact

Alle rechten van deze uitgave zijn exclusieve eigendom van ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY behoudt zich het recht voor om eventuele wijzigingen aan te brengen, zonder voorafgaande
waarschuwing. Kopieén, scans, wijzigingen of aanpassingen zijn uitdrukkelijk verboden zonder voorafgaande
schriftelijke toestemming van ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY behoudt zich het recht voor om op eender welk moment wijzigingen of vervolmakingen uit te
voeren aan het product die geen wijziging van de versie FW behoeven.

Als geen revisie van deze gebruiksaanwijzing aanwezig is, dienen deze instructies voor deze en voor de volgende
versies FW van de regeleenheid.

Deze handleiding met instructies en de waarschuwingen voor het gebruik voor de installateur worden afgedrukt
geleverd, in de relatieve doos van het product.

Het digitale formaat (PDF) en alle eventuele toekomstige updates zijn beschikbaar in de voorbehouden zone van onze
website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B in het deel Self Service.

KLANTENDIENST ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
actief: van maandag tot vrijdag
van 8:00 tot 12:00 - van 13:30 tot 17:30
Telefoon:  +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology

Voor eventuele problemen of vragen in verband met de automatisering moet de module "HERSTELLINGEN" online
ingevuld worden op onze website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B in het deel Self Service.
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1 Ostrzezenia ogolne

A

OSTROZNIE: WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
PRZESTRZEGANIE TYCH INSTRUKCJI JEST WAZNE DLA ZAPEWNIENIA
BEZPIECZENSTWA 0SOB
ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE

Ta instrukcja montazowa jest przeznaczona wytgczne dla specjalistow.

A Nieprzestrzeganie wskazan zawartych w niniejszejinstrukcjimoze spowodowac
obrazenia ciata lub uszkodzenie urzgdzenia.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidtowa

eksploatacje lub wykorzystanie inne, niz zamierzone i podane w tej instrukcji.

Instalacja, potgczenia elektryczne oraz regulacje mogg by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie

przez specjalistow dziatajacych zgodnie z zasadami techniki oraz zgodnie z

obowigzujgcymi przepisami.

Uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje przed rozpoczeciem instalacji urzadzenia.

Nieprawidtowa instalacja moze stanowic zrodto zagrozenia.

Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji sprawdzi¢ stan produktu: w przypadku watpliwosci

nie uZyvx|/aé produktu i zwracac sie wytgcznie do profesjonalnie wykwalifikowanego

personelu.

Nie instalowac produktu w srodowisku lub atmosferze podatnych na wystgpienie

wybuchu: wystepowanie tatwopalnych gazow lub oparéw stanowi powazne

zagrozenie dla bezpieczenstwa.

Przed zainstalowaniem silnika nalezy przeprowadzi¢ wszystkie zmiany strukturalne

zwigzane z konstrukcjg elementow zabezpieczajgcych, ochrong lub oddzieleniem

wszystkich obszarow zgniatania, przecinania, przenoszenia i niebezpieczenstwa

0golnego.

OSTROZNIE: sprawdzi¢, czy istniejagca konstrukcja posiada niezbedne wymagania

dotyczgce wytrzymatosci i stabilnosci.

Firma ROGER TECHNOLOGY nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za nieprzestrzeganie

zasad dobrej techniki w zakresie konstrukeji futryn, ktére majg zosta¢ wyposazone w

naped, ani tez za wszelkie odksztatcenia, ktére moga wystgpi¢ podczas uzytkowania.

Urzadzenia zabezpieczajgce (fotokomdrki, czute brzegi, wytgczniki awaryjne, itp.)

muszg byc instalowane z uwzglednieniem: obowigzujgcych przepisow i dyrektyw,

kryteriow dobrej techniki, srodowiska instalacji, logiki dziatania systemu i sit

wywotywanych przez napedzane drzwi lub bramy.

Urzadzenia zabezpieczajgce muszag chroni¢ ewentualne obszary zgniecenia,

przeciecia, przenoszenia i niebezpieczenstwa ogolnego wywotywane przez drzwi

lub bramy z napedem; instalatorowi zaleca sie sprawdzenie, czy ruchome skrzydta

nie maja ostrych krawedzi lub takich, ktore mogtyby spowodowac ryzyko przeciecia

i/lub przeniesienia.

Jesli jest to wymagane zgodnie z analizg ryzyka, nalezy zainstalowac czute

odksztatcalne krawedzie na ruchomej czesci.

Nalezy zauwazy¢, ze zgodnie z normg UNI EN 12635, wszystkie wymogi norm EN

126041 EN 12453 muszg zostac spetnione, a jesli to konieczne, takze zweryfikowane.
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Normy europejskie EN 12453 i EN 12445 okreslajg minimalne wymagania dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa w zakresie uzytkowania drzwi i bram z napedem. W szczegolnosci
przewidujg one stosowanie ograniczenia sity i urzadzen bezpieczenstwa (podesty
czute na nacisk, bariery niematerialne, dziatanie przy obecnosci cztowieka, itp.)
wykrywajgcych obecnosc¢ osob lub przedmiotow i uniemozliwiajgcych uderzenie w
dowolnych okolicznosciach.
Instalator jest zobowigzany do wykonania pomiaru sity uderzenia i wybrania na
centrali sterujgcej wartosci predkosci i momentu, ktore zapewnig zgodnoSc drzwi
lub bramy z napedem z limitami okreslonymi w normach EN 12453 1 EN 12445.
Firma ROGER TECHNOLOGY, w celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa i dobrego
funkcjonowania, zrzeka sie wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci w przypadku zainstalowania
niekompatybilnych podzespotow.
W przypadku aktywnej funkcji obecnosci cztowieka obowigzkiem instalatora jest
sprawdzenie maksymalnej odlegtosci zatrzymania lub alternatywnego uzycia
odksztatcalnej gumowej krawedzi, predkosci zamykania przejScia i ogolnie
wszelkich srodkow okreslonych przez obowigzujgce normy. Ponadto informujemy,
ze jesli srodek sterowania jest staty, musi by¢ ustawiony w pozycji, ktéra zapewnia
kontrole i dziatanie automatyki, a typ sterowania i rodzaj zastosowania spetnia
wymogi normy UNI EN 12453 tabela 1 (z nastepujgcymi ograniczeniami: sterowanie
typu A lub B i rodzaj zastosowania 1 lub 2).
W przypadku korzystania z funkcji obecnosci cztowieka nalezy poprosic¢ o oddalenie
sie od automatyki osoby znajdujgce sie w zasiegu dziatania ruchomych czesci;
bezposrednie elementy sterujgce muszg byc zainstalowane na wysokosci co najmnie;
1,5 m i nie powinny by¢ dostepne dla wszystkich; ponadto, o ile urzgdzenie nie jest
obstugiwane za pomoca klucza, powinny by¢ one umieszczone w bezposrednim
widoku na czesc napedowa i z dala od czesci ruchomych.
ZastosowaC o0znaczenia przewidziane przez obowigzujgce przepisy w celu
wskazania niebezpiecznych obszarow.
Kazda instalacja musi mie¢ widoczne oznaczenie danych identyfikacyjnych
napedzanych drzwi lub bramy zgodnie z normg EN 13241-1:2001 lub z kolejnymi
Zmianami.
Zainstalowac wytgcznik lub wielobiegunowy roztgcznik sekcyjny o rozwarciu stykow
wynoszacym ponad 3 mm; umiescic roztacznik w pozycji OFF i odgczy¢ ewentualne
baterie pastylkowe przed przystagpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji.
A Sprawdzi¢, czy przed instalacjg elektryczng zainstalowano wytgcznik roznicowy
z progiem wynoszgcym 0,03 A oraz zabezpieczenie przed przetezeniem,
spetniajgce zasady dobrej techniki oraz wymogi obowigzujgcych przepisow.
Jezeli jest taka potrzeba, podtaczyc sitownik do sprawnej instalacji uziemiajacej,
wykonanej w sposob zgodny z obowigzujgcymi przepisami bezpieczenstwa.
Obstuga czesci elektronicznych musi odbywac sie za pomocg antystatycznych,
przewodzgcych bransoletek potgczonych z masg.
Do ewentualnych napraw lub wymiany urzadzen stosowa¢ wytgcznie oryginalne
czesci zamienne.
Instalator musi dostarczy¢ wszystkie informacje dotyczace automatycznego,
recznego i awaryjnego dziatania napedzanych drzwi lub bram oraz przekazac
uzytkownikowi systemu instrukcje obstugi.
Nalezy unikac¢ prac w poblizu zawiaséw lub ruchomych czesci mechanicznych.
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Nie wchodzi¢ w obszar zasiegu napedzanych drzwi lub bram, gdy sg one w ruchu.

Nie opierac sie ruchowinapedzanych drzwi lub bram, poniewaz moze to spowodowac
niebezpieczne sytuacje.

Napedzane drzwi lub bramy moga by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8
lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych mozliwosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub
umystowych, lub osoby bez doswiadczenia lub niezbednej wiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze znajdujg sie one pod nadzorem lub po otrzymaniu instrukcji dotyczacych
bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzgdzenia i zrozumienia zwigzanych z nim zagrozen.
Dziecimuszg znajdowac sie pod opieka, aby uniemozliwi¢ im zabawe lub przebywanie
w zasiegu dziatania napedzanych drzwi lub bram.

Piloty i/lub inne urzadzenia sterujgce nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci, aby zapobiec
niezamierzonemu uruchomieniu napedzanych drzwi lub bramy.

Nieprzestrzeganie powyzszych zalecen moze prowadzi¢ do niebezpiecznych
sytuaciji.

Wszelkie naprawy lub interwencje techniczne muszg byc¢ przeprowadzane przez
wykwalifikowany personel.

Czyszcz|enie i konserwacja moga by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie przez wykwalifikowany
personel.

W przypadku uszkodzenia lub nieprawidtowego dziatania produktu nalezy wytgczyc
przetacznik zasilania, powstrzymac sie od wszelkich prob napraw lub bezposrednie)
interwencji i skontaktowac sie wytgcznie z wykwalifikowanym personelem.

Nie zasmieca¢ otoczenia materiatami opakowaniowymi (plastik styropian itp.) ani
nie pozostawiac ich w zasiegu dzieci, gdyz stanowig potencjalne zZrodta zagrozenia.
Zutylizowac i poddac recyklingowi elementy opakowania zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi
przepisami.

Nalezy zachowac niniejsze instrukcje i przekazac je innym osobom moggcym
korzystac z systemu.

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

Nizej podpisany Dino Florian, przedstawiciel prawny przedsiebiorstwa Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mo-
gliano V.to (TV) DEKLARUJE, ze centrum dowodzenia EDGE1 spetnia zasadnicze wymagania i inne odpowiednie prze-
pisy ustanowione przez nastepujace dyrektywy WE:

- 2006/42/WE

-2004/108/WE

-2011/65/WE

Oraz ze zastosowano wszystkie normy i/lub specyfikacje techniczne wymienione ponizej:
EN 61000-6-3

EN 61000-6-2

Ostatnie dwie cyfry roku nadania oznakowania C€17.

Miejsce: Mogliano V.to Data: 01-03-2017 Podpis /M :th
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2 Symbole

Ponizej wskazane sg symbole znajdujgce sie w instrukeji lub na etykietach produktow
oraz opis ich znaczenia.

0godlne niebezpieczenstwo.

Wazna informacja dotyczgca bezpieczenstwa. Wskazuje czynnosci lub
sytuacje, przy ktorych personel musi uwazac¢ w szczegdlny sposob.
Niebezpieczne napiecie.

Wskazuje czynnosci lub sytuacje, przy ktorych personel musi uwazac w
szczegolny sposob na niebezpieczne napiecie.

Niebezpieczenstwo goracych powierzchni.

Wskazuje niebezpieczenstwo z powodu wystepowania ogrzewanych
obszaréw lub czesci o wysokich temperaturach (niebezpieczerstwo
poparzenia)

Przydatne informacje

Wskazuje informacje przydatne przy instalacji.

Patrz: Instrukcja instalacji i obstugi.

Wskazuje na obowigzek zapoznania sie z instrukcjg lub oryginalnym
dokumentem, ktory musi by¢ dostepny do przysztych zastosowan | w
zaden sposob nie moze ulec pogorszeniu.

Punkt podtgczenia uziemienia ochronnego.

Wskazuje dopuszczalny zakres temperatur.

Prad zmienny (AC)
Prad staty (DC)

Symbol dla utylizacji produktu zgodnie z dyrektywg WEEE, patrz rozdziat
22.

h=e B @ b B B

134

3 Opis urzadzenia

Centrala EDGE1 36V steruje w trybie bezczujnikowym 1 lub 2 silnikami bezszczotkowymi ROGER stosowanymi w
skrzydtach o duzych rozmiarach lub masie.

Uwaga na ustawienia parametru A1. Nieprawidlowe ustawienie moze spowodowaé
btedy w dziataniu sitownika.

W przypadku sitownikow do bram dwuskrzydiowych, dla kazdego skrzydta stosowac taki sam typ silnika.
Predkos¢, spowolnienie oraz zwtoki w czasie otwierania i zamykania wyregulowac¢ odpowiednio do typu instalacji,
zwracajac przy tym uwage na prawidtowe natozenie jednego skrzydta na drugie.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidtowg eksploatacje
lub wykorzystanie inne, niz zamierzone i podane w tej instrukcji.

Zaleca sie stosowanie akcesoriéw, elementdw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen firmy ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Zaleca sie
zwtaszcza instalacje fotokomaérek technologia F4ES lub F4S.

m Wiecej informacji mozna znalezé w podreczniku instalacji automatyki.
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4 Aktualizacja wersji P4.20

1. Ulepszone zarzadzanie falownikiem dla silnikéw High Speed

9 Charakterystyka techniczna urzadzenia

EDGE1/BOX EDGE1/115/BOX
NAPIECIE ZASILANIA 230 Vac £ 10% 50 Hz 115 Vac £ 10% 50/60 Hz
MOC MAKSYMALNA POBIERANA Z SIECI 230 W
PRAD ROZRUCHOWY 600 W

BEZPIECZNIKI

F1 = 20A (AT0257) zabezpieczenie obwodu zasilania silnikow
F2 = 4A (AT0257) zabezpieczenie elektrozamka

F3 = 3A (AT0257) zabezpieczenie zasilania akcesoriow

F4 = T2A (5x20 mm) zabezpieczenie pierwotne transformatora

PODtACZONE SILNIKI

2

ZASILANIE SILNIKA

36 Vac, falowniki z wiasnym zabezpieczeniem

TYP SILNIKA

bezszczotkowy sinusoidalny (ROGER BRUSHLESS)

TYP STEROWANIA SILNIKIEM

sterowanie zorientowane polowo (FOC), bezczujnikowe

MOC ZNAMIONOWA SILNIKA

60 W

MOC MAKSYMALNA SILNIKA 250 W
MOC MAKSYMALNA LAMPY BtYSKOWEJ 25 W (24 Vde)
CZESTOTLIWOSC MIGANIA 50%

MOC MAKSYMALNA OSWIETLENIA DODATKO-

100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V-~ / === (zuiver contact)

WEGO
MOC KONTROLI OTWARCIA BRAMY 3W 24 V==
MOC ELEKTROZAMKA 15 W 12 V=== ($rednie napiecie) (*)

MOC WYJSCIA AKCESORIOW

20 W 24 V== (750 mA)

TEMPERATURA ROBOCZA

J-ZO”C /ﬂ[+55°C

STOPIEN OCHRONY

P54

WYMIARY URZADZENIA

wymiary w mm 330x230x115 Waga: 3,9 kg

(*) Wyjscie blokady elektrycznej zapewnia napiecie 36Vdc nominalne (maks. 40Vdc) modulowane do 30% (30% ON, 70%
OFF). Urzadzenie, ktére ma by¢ podtgczone, musi zatem by¢ w stanie wytrzyma¢ maksymalne napiecie 40Vdc.

Suma poboru pradu wszystkich podtgczonych akcesoriow nie moze przekraczaé wartosci maksymalnej mocy

podanych w tabeli. Podane wartosci sq gwarantowane WYLACZNIE przy oryginalnych akcesoriach ROGER

TECHNOLOGY. Korzystanie z nieoryginalnych akcesoriéw moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe dziatanie. ROGER
TECHNOLOGY nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za btedne lub niezgodne instalacje. Wszystkie potaczenia sg chronione przez
bezpieczniki, patrz tabela. O$wietlenie dodatkowe wymaga zewnetrznego bezpiecznika.
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6 Opis potaczen

6.1 Rodzaj instalacji

Obowigzkiem instalatora jest sprawdzenie, czy kable sg odpowiednie w stosunku do
urzadzen stosowanych w instalacji i ich wtasciwosci technicznych.

Zalecany kabel
1 | Zasilanie Podwajny kabel izolacyjny tipu HO7RN-F 2x1,5 mm?
) Silnik 1 Kabel 3x2,5mm? (mak. 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (mak. 30 m)
Silnik 2 Kabel 3x2,5 mm? (mak. 10 m) - 3x4 mm? (mak. 30 m)
3 | Fotokomdrki - Odbiornik FAES/F4S Kabel 5x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
4 | Fotokomorki - Nadajnik FAES/F4S Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
L tysk LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24
5 Zggﬂaii?eyzsél\?gg a 92/ ! Kabel 2x1 mm? (maksymalny 10 m)
6 |Antena Kabel 50 Ohm RG58 (maksymalny 10 m)
Przetgcznik z kluczem R85/60 Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
7| Klawiatura H85/TTD - H85/TDS
(potaczenie z H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 30 m)
R Kabel 4x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
8 (H%?/gfgﬂegsg&fg% Liczba przewodéw wzrasta, gdy uzywany jest wiecej niz
pora jeden styk wyjsciowy na H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Kontrolka otwarcia bramy
9 | Zasilanie 24V DC 3W max Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
Oswietlenie dodatkowe (styk bezpotencjatowy)
10| 7 silanie 230 Vac (100 W max) Kabel 2x1 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)

0 PORADY: W przypadku instalacji juz istniejgcych, sprawdzi¢ przekréj i stan (uszkodzenia).
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6.2 Potaczenia elektryczne

Zainstalowa¢ wytgcznik lub wielobiegunowy roztgcznik sekcyjny o rozwarciu stykow
wynoszacym ponad 3 mm; umiescic¢ roztgcznik w pozycji OFF i odtgczy¢ ewentualne baterie
pastylkowe przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji.

Sprawdzi¢, czy przed instalacjg elektryczng zainstalowano wytgcznik réznicowy z progiem
wynoszacym 0,03 A oraz zabezpieczenie przed przetezeniem, spetniajgce zasady dobrej
techniki oraz wymogi obowigzujacych przepisow.

Jezeli jest taka potrzeba, podigczy¢ sitownik do sprawnej instalacji uziemiajgcej, wykonanej w
spos6h zgodny z obowigzujgcymi przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

Dla zasilania nalezy uzy¢ przewodu elektrycznego typu HO7RN-F 2G1,5 i podigczy¢ go do
zaciskow L (brazowy), N (niebieski), obecny w kontenerze jednostki kontrolneji. Zdja¢ ostone z
kabla zasilania tylko w miejscu zacisku (rys. 1-2) i zablokowa¢ go za pomocg odpowiedniego
mocowania.

Sprawdzi¢ woltomierzem napiecie na przytgczu zasilania pierwotnego.

TRANSFORMER

Aby zapewni¢ doskonate funkcjonowanie automatyki bezszczotkowej,
napiecie pierwotnego zasilania sieciowego musi wynosic:

-230Vac +10% dla centrali EDGET.

- 115Vac +10% dla centrali EDGE1/115/BOX.

Jesli zmierzone napiecie nie miesci sie w podanym powyzej zakresie lub
jest niestabilne, naped moze dziata¢ NIEPRAWIDEOWO.

odcinku zewnetrznym panelu elektrycznego, muszg by¢ wykonywane na Sciezce
niezalezneji oddzielonej od przytaczy do urzgdzen sterujgcych i zabezpieczajgcych (SELV
= Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Upewnic sie, Ze przewody zasilajgce sieci i przewody akcesoridw (24 V) sg oddzielone.
Przewody muszg by¢ podwdjnie izolowane, nieogrzewane w poblizu odpowiednich zaciskdw
taczacych i zabezpieczone dostarczanymi opaskami, ktore nie sg przez nas dostarczane.

OPIS

Podtaczenie do zasilania sieciowego 230 Vac +10% (115 Vac + 10% 60Hz).
Bezpiecznik 5x20 T2A.

0 Podtgczenia do sieci rozdzielczej i wszelkich innych przewoddw niskiego napiecia, na

N

(L]
OEEH Wejscie wtdrne transformatora dla zasilania silnika 26 Vac (SEC1) i zasilania logiki i urza-
dzen peryferyjnych 19 Vac (SEC2).
UWAGA: Okablowanie wykonane w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SEC2 SEC1

X-Y- Podfaczenie SILNIK T - ROGER bezszczotkowy.

z
m Ostroznie! Jezeli silnik obraca sie w odwrotna strone, wystarczy zamieni¢ dowolne dwa z
trzech przewoddw fazowych podtgczenia silnika.
Y!
X 4

Sprawdzi¢ pofaczenia pokazane narys. 1.

Z-Y-X Podtaczenie SILNIK 2 - ROGER bezszczotkowy.

n Ostroznie! JeZeli silnik obraca sie w odwrotng strone, wystarczy zamieni¢ dowolne dwa z

trzech przewodoéw fazowych podtaczenia silnika.
P@_)l( Sprawdzi¢ potgczenia pokazane narys. 1.

BATTERY Podtaczenie do zestawu akumulatoréw B71/BCHP (patrz rys. 7)

Dodatkowe informacje zamieszczono w instrukcjach B71/BCHP.

&
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7 Elementy sterownicze i akcesoria

A Jezeli zabezpieczenia ze stykiem N.C. nie sg zainstalowane, trzeba je potgczy¢ mostkiem z zaciskami COM, lub
dezaktywowac modyfikujgc parametry 50, 51, 53, 54,73 i 74.

LEGENDA:
N.O. (normalnie otwarty)
N.Z. (normalnie zamkniety)
STYK OPIS
13(COR) 14 (Podiac)zenie oswietlenia dodatkowego (styk bezpotencjatowy) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W
o rys. 3).
13(COR) 14 | Bezpotencjatowy styk sygnalizujacy:
jednostka sterujgca w alarmie / nieprawidtowo$¢ zasilania z akumulatora (roztadowany aku-
mulator);
brama catkowicie otwarta / brama catkowicie zamknieta (rys. 3).
Tryb dziatania wyjscia COR jest sterowany parametrem /8.
Poziom napiecia akumulatora mozna ustawi¢ w parametrze 85.
16(+LAM) 15(COM) | Podtaczenie lampy btyskowej (24 Vdc - czestotliwose 50%) (rys. 2).
it W parametrze A5 ‘mozna ustawié¢ miganie ostrzegawcze, natomiast w parametrze 18
czestotliwos¢ migania.
17(+ES) 15(COM) | Wyjscie (12Vdc 15W) zasilania elektrozamka (rys. 2).
— Dziatanie elektrozamka jest regulowane parametrem 28 - 29.
AR
Vmedia=12Vdc, Vmax=40Vdc; zob. tabela "FUNKCJE TECHNICZNE PRODUKTU" na stronie 267.
18(+24V) 15(COM) | Zasilanie urzadzer zewnetrznych; zob. tabela "FUNKCJE TECHNICZNE PRODUKTU" na stronie 267.
20(ScC) 19(COM) | Kontrolka otwarcia bramy 24 Vdc 3 W (patrz rys. 2)
Dziatanie kontrolki reguluje parametr AB.
20(ScC) 19(COM) | Podtgczenie testowe fotokomdrek i/lub oszczedzania baterii (patrz rys. 51 6).
Do zacisku 20(+SC) mozna podtgczy¢ zasilanie nadajnikow (TX) fotokomarek.
Aby aktywowac funkcje testu, ustawi¢ parametr A8 0¢.
Po kazdym otrzymanym sygnale centrala wytacza i wtacza fotokomaorki w celu sprawdzenia, czy
styk przefacza sie prawidtowo.
Mozna tez podtgczy¢ zasilanie wszystkich urzadzen zewnetrznych, aby ograniczyé zuzycie baterii
(jezeli sg). Ustawi¢ AB 03 lub AB 4.
OSTROZNIE! Jezeli styk 20(SC) jest uzywany do testu fotokomorek lub do oszczedzania baterii, nie
mozna juz podtaczy¢ kontrolki otwarcia bramy.
22(FT2) 21(COM) | Wejscie (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm) do podtaczenia fotokomdrki FT2 (rys. 4-5-6).
Fotokomérki FT2 majg nastepujgce ustawienia fabryczne:
- 5300 Fotokomoérka FT2 jest dezaktywowana podczas otwierania.
- 5400. Fotokomorka FT2 jest dezaktywowana podczas zamykania.
- 5501 Jezeli fotokomérka FT2 jest zastonieta, brama otwiera sie po nacisnieciu przycisku
otwierania.
- 5700. Styk na wejsciu N.Z. (normalnie zamkniety).
Jezeli fotokomorki nie sg zainstalowane, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 22(FT2) - 21(COM) lub ustawic
parametry 53 00154 00.
OSTROZNIE! Zaleca sie uzywanie fotokomérek serii R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES lub T90/F4S.
23(FT1) 21(COM) | Wejscie (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm) do podtaczenia fotokomdrki FT1 (rys. 4-5-6).
Fotokomarki maja nastepujgce ustawienia fabryczne:
- 5000. Fotokomorka dziata tylko podczas zamykania. Podczas otwierania jest ignorowana.
- 510¢. Zadziatanie fotokomdrki podczas zamykania powoduje zmiane kierunku ruchu.
- 5201 Jezeli fotokomérka FT1 jest zastonieta, brama otwiera sie po nacisnieciu przycisku
otwierania.
- 5700. Styk na wejsciu N.Z. (normalnie zamkniety).
Jezeli fotokomorki nie sg zainstalowane, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 23(FT1) - 21(COM) lub ustawic
parametry 500015 100.
OSTROZNIE! Zaleca sie uzywanie fotokomérek serii R90/F4ES, G90/F4ES lub T90/F4S.
24(C0S2) 26(COM) | Wejécie (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm) do podtgczenia listwy krawedziowej COS2/IN2.
Listwa krawedzwowa jest fabrycznie skonfigurowana w nastepujacy sposeéb:
- 7480. Listwa krawedziowa COS2 (styk N.C.) jest dezaktywowana.
Jezeli listwa krawedziowa nie jest zainstalowana, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 24(C0S2)- 26(COM)
lub ustawic¢ parametr 74 00.
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STYK

OPIS

25(C0S1)

26(COM)

Wejscie (N.C. lub 8.2 kOhm) do podtaczenia listwy krawedziowej COS1 (rys. 2).

Listwa krawedziowa jest fabrycznie skonfigurowana w nastepujacy sposob:

- 1303. Zadziatanie listwy krawedziowej COS1 (styk N.C.) zawsze powoduje zmiane kierunku
ruchu bramy.

Jezeli listwa krawedziowa nie jest zainstalowana, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 25(C0S1)-26(COM)

lub ustawic¢ parametr 73 00.

27(ST)

26(COM)

Wejscie przycisku STOP (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm).
Otwarcie styku bezpieczeristwa powoduje zatrzymanie ruchu.
UWAGA: styk ma fabrycznie zatozony mostek w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
StykJest fabrycznie skonfigurowany w nastepujacy sposéb:
57 80. Styk na wejsciu N.Z. (normalnie zamknletysj

29 (ANT) 30 | Podtgczenie anteny do odbiomika radiowego z szybkoztaczem.
@ Jezeli uzywana jest antena zewnetrzna, zastosowac kabel RG58, maksymalna zalecana dtugosc:
10m
UWAGA: starac sie nie faczy¢ kabla.
32(0RO) 31(COM) | Wejscie styku regulatora zegarowego (N.A.).
Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta przez czas zaprogramowany
o\c w zegarze. Po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w urzadzeniu zewnetrznym (zegar) brama sie
zamyka.
33(AP) 37(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu otwierania (N.A.).
OSTROZNIE: stata aktywacja polecenia otwierania nie pozwala na ponowne zamkniecie auto-
o\c matyczne; liczenie czasu ponownego zamykania automatycznego jest wznawiane po zwolnieniu
polecenia otwierania.
34(CH) 37(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu zamykania (N.A.).
o o
35(PP) 37(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu trybu krokowego (N.A.).
Dziatanie sygnatu jest regulowane parametrem AH.
o o
36(PED) 37(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu otwarcia czesciowego (N.A.).
W sitownikach do bram dwuskrzyd%owych ustawienie fabryczne jest takie, ze otwarcie czesciowe
o\c powoduje catkowite otwarcie SKRZYDtA
W sitownikach do bram Jednoskrzyd’rowych ustawienie fabryczne to 50% catkowitego otwarcia.
ENKODER ABSOLUTNY Enkoder absolutny do silnikow Serii SMARTY. Jego instalacja (ktéra jest standardem fabrycznym
(SMARTY/EMA) dla silnikéw SMARTY z odwracalnymi silnikami) uniemozliwia zastosowanie silnikdw SMARTY do
otwierania drzwi na zewnatrz (rys. 8, szczegot A).
W fazie programowania ruchu enkoder jest konsultowany w pozycji catkowitego otwarcia i
catkowitego zamkniecia. Podczas normalnego dziatania kontrola enkodera odbywa sie po kazdym
uruchomieniu silnika, oprécz sytuacji zmiany kierunku ruchu po zadziataniu listwy krawedziowej,
wykryciu przeszkody, zadziataniu fotokomdrek lub wydaniu polecenia.
UWAGA: Enkoder absolutny jest podfaczony réwnolegle do faz silnika. Normalnym zjawiskiem jest
emitowanie krétkiego sygnafu dzwiekowego (gwizd). W przypadku braku sygnatu enkoder moze by¢
odtgczony/brakujacy lub uszkodzony.
Dla SMARTY ODWRACALNEGO: enkoder jest montowany i instalowany fabrycznie przez ROGER
TECHNOLOGY. Odczyt pozycji za pomoca enkodera absolutnego, tylko wtedy, poprzedzony jest
powolnym obrotem silnika (czas trwania 1 sekundy), ktory roztadowuje napiecie mechaniczne z
redukeji przed rozpoczeciem manewru. Zapewnia to tagodniejszy start | eliminuje hatas.
Dla SMARTY NIEODWRACALNEGO: dostepny jest kod produktu SMARTY/EMA do zainstalowania
enkodera na silniku.
Aktywowac enkoder w parametrze 71 O { i wykonac procedurg programowania ruchu.
OSTROZNIE: Przed wykonamem programowania ruchu upewnic sig, ze wybrano prawidtowy model
silnika w parametrze A {. Btedne ustawienie nie pozwala na dziatanie enkodera absolutnego.
W przypadku zmiany parametru A, z zainstalowanym SMARTY/EMA, powtérzy¢ procedure
programowania ruchu.
RECEIVER CARD Wtyczka do odbiornika radiowego z szybkoztgczem.

Centrala ma fabrycznie ustawione dwie funkcje zdalnego sterowania radiowego:
- PR1 - sterowanie krokowe (modyfikacja w parametrze 76).
- PR2 - sygnat otwarcia czesciowego (modyfikacja w parametrze 77).
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STYK

OPIS

LADOWARKA BATERII
B71/BCHP

ZESTAW BATERII
(B71/BCHP/EXT)

2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah

Uzywac wyfacznie baterii typu
AGM.

(Rys. 7) W przypadku braku napiecia sieciowego centrala jest zasilana z baterii, na wyswietlaczu
wySwietla sie bAEE a lampka sygnalizacyjna miga z wieksza czestotliwoscig, do momentu
przywrécenia zasilania lub do momentu, gdy napiecie akumulatora spadnie ponizej progu
bezpieczeristwa. Na ekranie wyswietla sie bEL T (Battery Low), a centrala nie reaguje na naciskanie
przyciskow.

Jezeli zabraknie napiecia sieciowego (black-out) podczas ruchu bramy, zatrzymuije sie onaipo 2 s
automatycznie podejmuje przerwany manewr.

UWAGA: jesli czasy zwtoki sg wytgczone (parametry 25 i 26), przy dziataniu z akumulatorem wiacza
sie staty czas zwtoki 1,5 s.

Aby ograniczy¢ zuzycie akumulatora, mozna podfaczy¢ biegun plusa nadajnikéw i odbiornikéw foto-
komdrek do zacisku SC (patrz rys. 51 6). Ustawi¢ AB 03 lub AB 04. W ten sposab, kiedy brama jest
catkowicie otwarta lub catkowicie zamknieta, centrala wytacza zasilanie urzadzen.

OSTROZNIE! aby mozna byto natadowac baterie, musza by¢ one zawsze podtagczone do centrali
elektronicznej. Co jakis czas, co najmniej co 6 miesiecy, sprawdza¢ sprawno$¢ baterii.

Wiecej informacji podano w instrukcji instalacji fadowarki B71/BCHP.

8 Przyciski funkcyjne i wyswietlacz

A
v [e]
DOWN E

v

+ PRZYCISK  OPIS
|E| UP ~ Nastepny parametr
B B B B DOWN w  Poprzedni parametr

PROG

|E| - + Zwiekszanie wartosci parametru o 1
= Zmniejszanie wartos$ci parametru o 1
PROG Programowanie ruchu

TEST TEST  Aktywacja trybu TEST

+ Aby wyswietli¢ parametr, ktory chcemy zmienic, nacisnac przyciski UP A i/lub DOWN. w .

+ Przyciskami + i =zmieni¢ warto$¢ parametru. Warto$¢ zaczyna migac.

+ Przytrzymanie nacisnietego przycisku + lub przycisku = aktywuje szybkie przewijanie wartosci, umozliwiajgc tym
samym szybsza zmiane.

+ Aby zapisac ustawiong wartosc, poczekac kilka sekund lub przejs¢ do nastepnego parametru przyciskami UP 4 lub
DOWN w. Wyswietlacz szybko miga informujac o zapisaniu nowego ustawienia.

+ Wartosci mozna modyfikowac tylko wtedy, gdy silnik jest wytgczony. Kontrola parametréw jest zawsze mozliwa.

9 Wiaczanie lub uruchamianie

Wiaczyc¢ zasilanie centrali sterowniczej.
Na ekranie wyswietlana jest przez chwile wersja oprogramowania centrali.
Zainstalowana wersja: P4.20.

1

—
L

L=

Zaraz potem na ekranie wyswietlany jest tryb statusu sygnatéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen. Patrz rozdziat 7.
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10 Tryby dziatania wyswietlacza

10.1 Wyswietlanie parametréw

WARTOSC

PARAMETR  pARAMETRU

o
N A

Szczegbtowy opis parametrow znajduje sie w rozdziale 11.

10.2 Wyswietlanie statusu sygnatéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen

STATUS SYGNAtOW
STEROWNICZYCH

STATUS ZABEZPIECZEN

(R
L l,

A

f

POWER

oznacza to ich alarm lub nie sg podtgczone.

STOP J

STATUS SYGNALOW STEROWNICZYCH:

Symbole  sterowania  (segmenty  AP=otwiera,
PP=krokowo, CH=zamyka, PED=otwarcie czesciowe,
ORO=zegar) zwykle nie $wiecg. Podswietlajg sie w
chwili otrzymania sygnatu (np.: po zadaniu komendy
ruchu krokowego podswietla sie segment PP).

STATUS ZABEZPIECZEN:

Symbole zabezpieczen (segmenty FT1/
FT2=fotokomdrki, COS1/C0OS2 = listwy krawedziowe,
STOP) sg zazwyczaj wigczone. Jezeli nie $wieca,

Jezeli migajg, 0znacza to, ze sg wytgczone odpowiednim parametrem.

10.3 Tryb TEST

Tryb TEST umozliwia wzrokowe sprawdzenie, czy sygnaty sterowania i zabezpieczenia sg aktywowane.
Tryb wigcza sie przyciskiem TEST, po zatrzymaniu sitownika. Jezeli brama jest w uchu, przycisk TEST zatrzymuie ja.

Kolejne nacisniecie aktywuje tryb TEST.

Lampa btyskowa i kontrolka otwarcia bramy wigczajg sie na sekunde po kazdym nacisnieciu przycisku lub aktywacji

zabezpieczenia.

Po lewej stronie ekranu, przez 5 s, wyswietlany jest status sygnatow sterowniczych (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR), TYLKO, jezeli

sg one aktywne.

Np. jezeli zostanie podany sygnat otwarcia, na wy$wietlaczu widaé AP:

(I

i
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Po prawej stronie ekranu wyswietlany jest status zabezpieczen. Numer zacisku zabezpieczenia, ktére wtgczyto alarm
miga.

Na przykfad: alarm styku STOP.

A\ | oo Brak alarméw zabezpieczer.
iy -’ -, Ll STOP
/,- ’ |25 Listwa krawedziowa COS1.
- | \\\ 24 Listwa krawedziowa COS2 / IN2
e 23 Fotokomoérka FT1.
cc Fotokomoérka FT2.

Zmieniony parametr 7 {. Nacisna¢ przycisk PROG dopoki
dAER na wyswietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtdrzy¢ proce-
dure programowania (patrz rozdziat 9).

UWAGA: Jesli jeden lub wiecej stykdw jest otwartych, brama nie otworzy sie i/lub nie zamknie.

Jezeli wigczyt sie alarm kilku zabezpieczen, po rozwigzaniu problemu zwigzanym z pierwszym wyswietla sie alarm
drugiego i tak dalej.

Aby przerwac tryb testowy, nacisng¢ ponownie przycisk TEST.

Po 10 s bezczynnosci ekran ponownie wys$wietla status sygnatow sterowniczych i zabezpieczen.

10.4 Tryb Stand By

Ten tryb wigcza sie po 30 min bezczynno$ci. KONTROLKA ZASILANIA miga powoli.
Aby ponownie aktywowaé centrale, nacisngé jeden z przyciskéw: UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.
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11 Programowanie ruchu

o Aby urzadzenie dziatato prawidtowo, trzeba zaprogramowac ruch.

11.1 Wczesniej
1. Wybra¢ modeTl zainstalowanego napedu przy parametrze A /.
LEGENDA: @ HIGH SPEED SILNIKA @ ODWRACALNY SILNIKA

TYP

WYBOR MODEL SILNIKA

KONFIGURACJE

RITH BE20/200/HS

()

RO Serie BR20

R 3 BH23/282

R O4 Serie BR21

Jesli  zainstalowano SMARTY/EMA, ustawié

SMARTYS 110
A 05 UWAGA: Po kazdej zmianie parametru na wy$wietlaczu
pojawia sie btad dAEA. Nacisng¢ przycisk PROG dopdki
SMARTY7 na wy$wietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtdrzyé

procedure programowania (patrz rozdziat 11.2).

UstawiC B4 01 17101

UWAGA: Po kazdej zmianie parametru na wys$wietlaczu
@ pojawia sie btad dAEA. Nacisna¢ przycisk PROG dopoki
na wy$wietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtorzy¢
procedure programowania (patrz rozdziat 11.2).

RICE SMARTY7R

Ustawic G401 iT10 4

UWAGA: Po kazdej zmianie parametru na wy$wietlaczu
@ pojawia sie btad dAEA. Nacisnac¢ przycisk PROG dopdki
na wy$wietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtérzy¢
procedure programowania (patrz rozdziat 11.2).

RO SMARTY5RS

Jesli zainstalowano SMARTY/EMA, ustawic¢

1101

UWAGA: Po kazdej zmianie parametru na wys$wietlaczu
pojawia sie btad dAEA. Nacisnaé przycisk PROG dopoki
na wy$wietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtorzy¢
procedure programowania (patrz rozdziat 11.2).

()

R A SMARTY4HS

RI 09 BH23/252/HS

¥
A

'“ l/A ‘
®

R0 BR21/351/HS ©
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BE20/400

R

MONOS4

Ai 2  |BR20/400/R '/) )]

Uwaga: Silniki SMARTY z zainstalowanymi silnikami SMARTY/EMA nie moga byc instalowane w celu otwarcia
drzwi na zewnatrz (rys. 8 szczegét A).

2. W parametrze 10 wybrac liczbe zainstalowanych silnikw. Parametr jest fabrycznie ustawiony na dwa silniki.

4. Zatozy¢ odbojniki otwierania i zamykania.
5. Zamknac brame. Skrzydfa musza opierac sie na ogranicznikach mechanicznych.
6. Nacisng¢ przycisk TEST (patrz tryb TEST w rozdziale 8) i sprawdzi¢ status sygnatéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen.

Jezeli nie zainstalowano zabezpieczen, zatozy¢ mostek na styk lub dezaktywowac je we wiasciwym parametrze
(50,5 14,53,54,73174).

¢ TEST
D@ \ No —} Patrz rozdzialy o sygnalizowaniu 14i 15
\ 1 Kik
( TEST PROG  dopoki... PROCEDURA
_ 3 X —) PROGRAMOWANIA
ZANKNIETY S RUCHU
Tak Nacisngc
TEST
PROCEDURA
D‘i’ %}J _’ PROGRAMOWANIA
\ 1k RUCHU
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11.2 Procedura programowania ruchu

%\ll%ﬂﬂhﬁ@ﬂﬁ@

SNk CPARAM o8 SNk 2
OTWARCIE ‘ OTWARGIE ~ OTWARTY
@ — QTak
ol
ol At ﬁﬂ ] o a4
1:][: CZAS ZWEOKI 17
SILN 2 PARAM. 2B SINIK1  ZAMKNIETY
NIECIE ZAMKNIECIE

+ Nacisnac przycisk PROG na 4 s. Na wyswietlaczu pokazuje sie AP P‘.

+ Ponownie nacisnac przycisk PROG. Na wyswietlaczu pokazuje sie AUE

+ SILNIK T wigcza manewr otwierania z niska predkosc%

+ Po uptywie czasu zwtoki ustawionego w parametrze €5 (fabrycznie ustawiony na 3 s), SILNIK 2 wiacza manewr
otwierania.

+ Po osiagnieciu ogranicznikdw mechanicznych otwierania, brama zatrzymuje sie na krétko. Na wy$wietlaczu miga
Atko przez2s.

+ Kiedy symbol Alto jest ponownie wyswietlany stale na ekranie, najpierw ruch zamkniecia wykonuje SILNIK 2, a
po uptywie czasu zwfoki, ustawionego w parametrze £k (fabrycznie ustawiony na 5 s), ruch zamkniecia wykonuje
SILNIK 1, az do dosuniecia do ogranicznikéw zamykania.

Jezeli procedura programowania zakorczy sie prawidtowo, na wyswietlaczu pokazujg sie sygnaty sterownicze i

zabezpieczenia.

Jezeli na wyswietlaczu pokazujg sie ponizsze komunikaty btedu, powtérzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu:
AP PE: bfad programowania ruchu. Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST, aby wykasowac btad i sprawdzi¢ zabezpieczenie, ktére
wigczyto alarm.
AP PL:btad dtugosci odcinka ruchu. Nacisnac przycisk TEST, aby skasowac btad i sprawdzi¢, czy oba skrzydta sg
catkowicie zamkniete przed przystapieniem do nowego programowania ruchu.

o W celu uzyskania szczegotowych informacji patrz rozdziat 15 ,Sygnalizacje alarmowe i bledy”.
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12 Spis parametréw

PARAM. Lot BN OPIS STRONA
R ROZPSE&ZL 11 | Wybor modelu napedu 281
Ao a0 @;J;%r?)atyozne zamkniecie po uptywie czasu pauzy (po catkowitym otwarciu 281
A3 ao Automatyczne zamkniecie po przerwaniu zasilania (black-out) 281
R4 oo Wybdr dziatania przycisku w trybie krokowym (PP) 281
RS ao Miganie ostrzegawcze 282
A& oo Funkcja mieszkalna dla sygnatu otwierania czesciowego (PED) 282
A7 ao Aktywacja sterowania funkcja z przytrzymaniem przycisku 282
A a0 SKg\ztr]rgl[ka otwarcia bramy/funkcja testowania fotokomoérek oraz "battery 289
A9 o Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 1 podczas manewru otwierania (widoczne 289

jesliAI0 A0S AI06,A1O0T,AI0BAI09,ATIDAT 1)
0 o4 Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 2 podczas manewru otwierania (widoczne | g,
jesliAI0 A0S AI06,AR1O0T,AI0BAI09,ATIDAT 1)
i a4 Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 1 podczas manewru otwierania i zamykania 282
i o Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 1 podczas manewru zamykania (widoczne 289
jesliA101, A0S AI06,A1O01,AI0B,AI09,A10,AT 1)
2 a4 Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 2 podczas manewru otwierania i zamykania 282
2 o4 Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 2 podczas manewru zamykania (widoczne 289
jesliAI01,ARI05AI06,A1O0T,AI0BAI09,ATID,AT 1)
13 10 Regulacja kontroli pozycji SKRZYDLA 1 283
1 10 Regulacja kontroli pozycji SKRZYDLA 2 283
15 g5 Regulacja otwarcia czesciowego (%) 283
iz} ao Rodzaj sygnalizacji zapewnianej przez wyjscie COR 283
19 ao Regulacja weczesniejszego zatrzymania SILNIKA 1 na odbojniku otwarcia 283
co ao Regulacja wezesniejszego zatrzymania SILNIKA 2 na odbojniku otwarcia 283
ci 30 Regulacja czasu automatycznego zamkniecia 283
EF) a0 Aktywacja zarzadzania otwieraniem z wytaczaniem ponownego zamykania 283
automatycznego
c5 03 Regulacja czasu zwioki otwarcia dla SILNIKA 2 283
cb s Regulacja czasu zwtoki zamkniecia dla SILNIKA 1 284
e 03 Regulacja czasu zmiany kierunku ruchu po zadziataniu listwy krawedziowej lub 284
po wykryciu przeszkody (zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniem)
cB ao Wybor trybu elektrozamka 284
25 ao Aktywacja elektrozamka 284
30 o Regulacja momentu napedowego 284
EY 5 gﬁgl\?llli/c&je]] czutosci zadziatania w przypadku napotkania przeszkody dia | g,
EE 5 Regulacja czutosci zadziatania w przypadku napotkania przeszkody dla 284

SILNIKA 2
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USTAWIENIE

PARAM. FABRYCZNE OPIS STRONA
55 10 Regulacja momentu dla SILNIKA 2 285
E 08 Regulacja przyspieszenia przy rozpoczeciu ruchu otwierania i zamykania dla 285

SILNIKA 1
35 o8 Regulacja przyspieszenia przy rozpoczeciu ruchu otwierania i zamykania dla 285
SILNIKA 2
38 oo Aktywacja sity odblokowujacej (uderzenie tarana) 285
40 o4 Regulacja predkosci podczas otwierania 285
Yi a4 Regulacja predkosci podczas zamykania 285
Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy otwieraniu SILNIKA 1 (tylko dla serii
S 0o SMARTY z wigczong funkcja SMARTY EMA oraz dla silnikéw BE20/400, MO- | 285
NOS4 i BR20/400/R)
Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy otwieraniu SILNIKA 2 (tylko dla serii
SiEt ao SMARTY z wigczong funkcja SMARTY EMA oraz dla silnikéw BE20/400, MO- | 285
NOS4 i BR20/400/R)
Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy zamykaniu SILNIKA 1 (tylko dla serii
45 oo SMARTY z wiaczong funkcja SMARTY EMA oraz dla silnikéw BE20/400, MO- | 285
NOS4 i BR20/400/R)
Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy zamykaniu SILNIKA 2 (tylko dla serii
46 ao SMARTY z wiaczong funkcja SMARTY EMA oraz dla silnikéw BE20/400, MO- | 285
NOS4 i BR20/400/R)
ug a1 Ustawianie liczby préb automatycznego zamkniecia po zadziataniu listwy 285
krawedziowej lub po wykryciu przeszkod (zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniem)
50 oo Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomérki podczas otwierania (FT1) 285
51 ac Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomdrki podczas zamykania (FT1) 285
52 0l Tryb dziatania fotokomérki (FT1) kiedy brama jest zamknieta 286
55) oo Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomdrki podczas otwierania (FT2) 286
54 oo Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomérki podczas zamykania (FT2) 286
55 0t Tryb dziatania fotokomdrki (FT2) kiedy brama jest zamknieta 286
oh a0 é#tzy)waoja sygnatu zamkniecia po uptywie 6 s od zadziatania fotokomdrki (FT1- 286
57 oo Wybor typu styku (N.Z. lub 8k2) na wejsciach FT1/FT2/ST 288
58 ao Wybor typu testu fotokomérek na wejsciu FT1 287
55 ao Wybor typu testu fotokomérek na wejsciu FT2 287
g4 ® oo Zarzadzanie odwracalnoscig silnika (tylko SMARTY ODWRACALNY) 287
65 s Regulacja odcinka zatrzymania silnika 287
10 ac Wyhor liczby zainstalowanych silnikow 287
1 ao Aktywacja enkodera absolutnego (tylko napedy Serii SMARTY) 287
13 03 Konfiguracja listwy krawedziowej COS1 287
I ao Konfiguracja listwy krawedziowej COS2 287
16 oo Konfiguracja 1. kanatu radiowego (PR1) 288
1 0l Konfiguracja 2. kanatu radiowego (PR2) 288
18 ao Konfiguracja czestotliwosci migania lampy btyskowe] 288
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USTAWIENIE

PARAM. FABRYCZNE OPIS STRONA
19 =1} Wybdr trybu dziatania oswietlenia dodatkowego 288
80 ao Konfiguracja styku zegara ORO 288
B ao Aktywacja gwarancji zamkniecia/otwarcia 288
a2 03 Regulacja czasu aktywacji gwarancji zamkniecia/otwarcia 289
B3 ao Wyhieranie ograniczen w pracy bateryjnej 289
a4 ao Wybor typu akumulatora i redukcja zuzycia 289
85 ao Wyhor zarzadzania podczas pracy z akumulatorem 289
86 oo Wiaczenie aktywacji konserwacji okresowej 289
a7 oo Regulacja licznika godzin aktywacji alarmu konserwacji 290
90 0o Przywracanie standardowych ustawien fabrycznych 290
nd ol Wersja HW 290
ni =5 Rok produkcji 290
nc 45 Tydzien produkcji 290
n3 B 290
4 a9 Numer seryjny 290
n5 0 290
nb c3 Wersja FW 290
ol 0t 290
" = Wys$wietlanie licznika wykonanych manewréw 290
kO 0l 290
o = Wyswietlanie licznika czasu manewréw (godziny) 290
dd 01 291
1 g Wyswietlanie licznika czasu wigczenia (dni) o1
P oo 291
F2 oo 291
F3) oo Haslo 291
Py oo 291
P ao Zabezpieczenie zmiany hasta 291
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13 Menu parametréw

WARTOSC

PARAMETR  pARAMETRU

L
I

(
l

BE20/200/HS - Ttok NIEODWRACALNY HIGH SPEED. @

Seria BR20 - Ttok NIEODWRACALNY.

Seria BH23 - Motoreduktor z ramieniem przegubowym NIEODWRACALNY.

Seria BR21 - Motoreduktor podziemny NIEODWRACALNY.

SMARTY 5 [ub SMARTY 7 - Ttok NIEODWRACALNY.

SMARTY 7R - Ttok ODWRACALNY. OSTROZNIE: ustawi¢ 6490 {710 1. @

SMARTY 5R5 - Ttok ODWRACALNY. OSTROZNIE: ustawi¢ 640 (i 110 1. @

SMARTY 4HS - Ttok NIEODWRACALNY HIGH SPEED. @

BH23/252/HS - Motoreduktor z ramieniem przegubowym NIEODWRACALNY HIGH SPEED. @

BR21/351/HS - Motoreduktor podziemny NIEODWRACALNY HIGH SPEED. @

BE20/400 - Ttok NIEODWRACALNY.
MONOS4 - Ttok NIEODWRACALNY.

BR20/400/R- Ttok ODWRACALNY Seria BR20. @

ao

Dezaktywowane.

015

0d 1 do 15 préb zamkniecia (po zadziataniu fotokomérek).
Po wykonaniu zaprogramowanej liczy préb brama pozostaje otwarta.

93

Brama wykonuje nieskoriczong liczbe préb zamkniecia.

00

Dezaktywowane. Po przywrdceniu zasilania brama sie NIE zamyka.

]

Aktywowane. Jezeli brama NIE jest catkowicie otwarta, po przywréceniu zasilania zamyka sie po ostrzegawczym miga-
niu lampy przez 5 s (niezaleznie od wartosci ustawione] w parametrze AS).
Zamkniecie w trybie ,szukanie pozycji” (patrz rozdziat 18-19).

00

Otwiera-stop-zamyka-stop-otwiera-stop-zamyka...

Tryb mieszkalny: brama otwiera sie i zamyka po uptywie ustawionego czasu zamkniecia automatycznego.
(Czas zamkniecia automatycznego jest odliczany od nowa po kolejnym sygnale trybu krokowego.
Podczas otwierania sygnat trybu krokowego jest ignorowany. Dzigki temu brama otwiera sie catkowicie i nie ma zagro-

i zenia, ze zamknie sie w niewfasciwym momencie.
Jezeli automatyczne zamkniecie jest dezaktywowane (A2 88), funkcja mieszkalna automatycznie aktywuje prébe po-
nownego zamkniecia A2 & !
Tryb mieszkalny: brama otwiera sie i zamyka po uptywie ustawionego czasu zamkniecia automatycznego.
Czas zamkniecia automatycznego NIE jest odliczany od nowa po kolejnym sygnale trybu krokowego.

02 Podczas otwierania sygnat trybu krokowego jest ignorowany. Dzieki temu brama otwiera sie catkowicie i nie ma zagro-
zenia, ze zamknie sie w niewfasciwym momencie.
Jezeli automatyczne zamkniecie jest dezaktywowane (A2 00), funkcja mieszkalna automatycznie aktywuje prébe po-
nownego zamkniecia A2 0 1.

03 | Otwiera-zamyka-otwiera-zamyka.
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o4 | Otwiera-zamyka-stop-otwiera.

0 | Dezaktywowane. Lampa blyskowa wigcza sie podczas manewru otwierania i zamykania.

0l ID

0d 1 do 10 s migania ostrzegawczego przed kazdym manewrem.

5's migania ostrzegawczego przed manewrem zamykania.

0l | Dezaktywowane. Brama otwiera sie czesciowo w trybie krokowym: otwiera-stop-zamyka-stop-otwiera...

D { | Aktywowane. Podczas otwierania sygnat otwarcia czesciowego (PED) jest ignorowany.
0 | Dezaktywowane.
0l Aktywowane. Brama dziata po przytrzymaniu przycisku otwierania (AP) lub zamykania (CH). Po zwolnieniu przycisku

brama sie zatrzymuje.

Jezeli brama jest zamknieta, kontrolka nie $wieci. Swieci podczas manewréw i kiedy brama jest zamknieta.

Kontrolka miga powoli podczas manewru otwierania. Zaczyna nieprzerwanie $wieci¢ po catkowitym otwarciu bramy.

O 1| Podczas manewru zamykania szybko miga.
Jezeli brama zatrzyma sie w pozycji posredniej, kontrolka gasnie dwa razy co 15s.
02 Ustawi¢ na ¢ , jezeli wyjscie SC jest uzywane jako test fotokomérek. Patrz rys. 5.
UWAGA: typ testu fotokomdrek mozna wybrac za pomoca parametréw 58 i59.
Ustawi¢ na 03 , jezeli wyjscie SC jest uzywane jako "battery saving”. Patrz rys. 6.
03 | Kiedy brama jest catkowicie otwarta lub catkowicie zamknieta, centrala dezaktywuje akcesoria podtgczone do zacisku
SC, aby ograniczy¢ zuzycie baterii.
04 Ustawi¢ na 04, jezeli wyjscie SC jest uzywane jako “battery saving” i test fotokomdrek. Patrz rys. 6. UNAGA: typ testu

fotokomaérek mozna wybra¢ za pomocg parametréw 58 59.

Al Ot
BE20/200/HS

SMARTY5 0 7| SMARTY7R | SMARTY5R5 |SMARTY4/Hs| A ! 03 Aie
BH23/252/HS |BR21/351/HS| BE20/400 | BR20/400/R
TYLKO JESLI 7/ /= SMARTY/EMA WLACZONY

A9 04 |Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 1 podczas manewru OTWIERANIA
{0 04 | Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 2 podczas manewru OTWIERANIA
0 i= brama spowalnia ruch w poblizu odbojnika lub kraricowki (jezeli sg) ...
0-0s5v "'5 brama spowalnia ruch duzo wczesniej przed odbojnikiem lub krancowka (jezeli sg zainstalowane).

“) 10 do systemdw automatyki serii SMARTY)

{{ 04 |Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 1 podczas manewru ZAMYKANIA
i2 04 |Regulacja spowalniania SILNIKA 2 podczas manewru ZAMYKANIA
.. | 8 i="brama spowalnia ruch w poblizu odbojnika lub kraricowki (jezeli sg) ...
0 -05v S = brama spowalnia ruch duzo wczesniej przed odbojnikiem lub krancowka (jezeli sq zainstalowane).

10 do system6w automatyki serii SMARTY)

01-05

01= brama spowalnia ruch w poblizu odbojnika lub krancéwki (jezeli sa).

05= brama spowalnia ruch duzo wezesniej przed odbojnikiem lub kraricéwka (jezeli sg zainstalowane).
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0i-20

liczba obrotéw silnika (01 = minimalnie / 20 = maksymalnie).

15-99

od 15% do 99% petnego odcinka ruchu

00

Dziatanie STANDARDOWE sterowane przez parametr 13

Styk zamkniety, jesli sterownik dziata prawidtowo.
Kontakt otwarty, jesli centralnie zablokowany w alarmie.

ae

Styk zamkniety, jezeli panel sterowania jest zasilany z sieci lub z akumulatora.
Styk otwarty w wyniku bfedu: panel sterowania zasilany z roztadowanego akumulatora (poziom napiecia ustawiony w
par. 85) lub w stanie alarmu btL D (panel sterowania nie przyjmuje polecer).

03

Silnik zamkniety, jezeli nie wystepuje zaden z btedéw 1 lub 2.
Silnik otwarty, jezeli wystepuje chociaz jeden z btedéw 1 lub 2.

o4

Styk zamkniety, jezeli brama nie jest catkowicie otwarta.
Styk otwarty, jezeli brama jest catkowicie otwarta.

0s

Styk zamkniety, jezeli brama nie jest catkowicie zamknieta.
Styk otwarty, jezeli brama jest catkowicie zamknieta.

0o

Skrzydto zatrzymuije sie na ograniczniku otwierania.

0i-25

skrzydto zatrzymuje sie na pozycji od 1 do 25 obrotéw silnika przed catkowitym otwarciem.

0d 00 do 90 s pauzy.

9c-39

od 2 do 9 min pauzy.

0o

Dezaktywowane.

i

Polecenie AP (otwieranie) aktywuje manewr otwierania. Przy catkowicie otwartej bramie ponowne zamykanie auto-
matyczne jest wytgczone. Kolejne polecenie aktywuje manewr zamykania.

ac

Polecenie PP (ruch krokowy) a,ktywu#e manewr otwierania. Przy catkowicie otwartej bramie ponowne zamykanie auto-
matyczne jest wytgczone. Kolejne polecenie PP (ruch krokowy) aktywuje manewr zamykania.

03

Polecenie PED (otwieranie czesciowe) aktywuje manewr otwierania czesciowego. Ponowne zamykanie automatyczne
jest wyfaczone. Kolejne polecenie PED (otwieranie czesciowe) aktywuje manewr zamykania.

0od0do10s.




00-30|0d0do30s.

00-60]0d 0do 60 s.

505 [ piat s o e |
e
2800 [Wybér trybuelektrozamka |

aa

Elektrozamek normalnie NIEZASILANY. Zasilany przez 3 s od rozpoczecia otwierania.
UWAGA: Aktywacja elektrozamka jest uzalezniona od parametru 29.

a1

Elektryczna blokada magnetyczna typu ,przyssawka’. Jest normalnie zasilana, kiedy brama jest catkowicie zamknieta.
Nie jest zasilana, kiedy brama jest w ruchu.

ae

Elektryczna blokada magnetyczna typu "Erzyssawka'ﬂ Jest normalnie zasilana, kiedy brama jest catkowicie otwarta lub
catkowicie zamknieta. Nie jest zasilana, kiedy brama jest w ruchu.

- 12

Elektr%czna blokada typu normalnie nie zasilanego, z regulowanym czasem
10=0,5 sekundy; 1 i=1'sekunda; 12=1,5 sekundy.

Dezaktywowane.

0

Aktywowane. Kiedy SKRZYDLO 1 dosuwa sie do ogranicznika zamykania, centrala dostarcza do SILNIKA 1 dodatkowa
moc pozwalajgca na zamkniecie elektrozamka.

ae

Aktywowane. Kiedy SKRZYDLO 1 dosuwa sie do ogranicznika zamykania, centrala dostarcza do SILNIKA 1 maksymalng
moc pozwalajgcg na zamkniecie elektrozamka. System wykrywania przeszkod jest wytgczony.

01-03

815: b35%; 02=-25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (zmniejszenie momentu napedowego = wigksza czutosc).
=0%.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (zwiekszenie momentu napedowego = mniejsza czutosc).

010

Niski moment napedowy:

07 = minimalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody ... 10 = maksymalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody.

UWAGA: korzystac¢ z tych ustawien tylko wtedy, gdy srednie wartosci momentu napedowego nie sg dopasowane do
instalacji.

=13

Sredni moment napedowy. Ustawienie zalecane do regulacji sit roboczych.
11 = minimalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody ... 19 = maksymalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody.

Maksymalny moment napedowy. Obowiazkowo trzeba zatozy¢ listwe krawedziowa.

010

Niski moment napedowy:

07 = minimalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody ... 10 = maksymalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody.

UWA|GA: korzystaé z tych ustawien tylko wtedy, gdy $rednie wartosci momentu napedowego nie sg dopasowane do
instalacji.

ti-19

Sredni moment napedowy. Ustawienie zalecane do regulacji sit roboczych.
11 = minimalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody ... 19 = maksymalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody.

Maksymalny moment napedowy. Obowigzkowo trzeba zatozy¢ listwe krawedziowa.
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815= b305%; 02=-25%; 03=-16%; 04= -8% (zmniejszenie momentu napedowego = wieksza czutosg).
= 0%.
06= +§%; 07=+16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (zwiekszenie momentu napedowego = mniejsza czutosc).

Moment napedowy ustawia sie parametrem 30.

010

01= brama gwattownie przyspiesza po starcie... 10= brama przyspiesza powoli i stopniowo po starcie.

a0

Dezaktywowane.

iy

Aktywowane. Centrala aktywuje (max 4 s) site dociskowa podczas zamkniecia, co umozliwia otwarcie elektrozamka.

01-05

01=60% predkosci minimalnej ... 05= 100% predkosci maksymalnej.

4300

Al 05 Ai OB Al O
SMARTY5 0 7 SMARTY7R SMARTY5R5

TYLKO JESLI 7/ /= SMARTY/EMA W£ACZONY
Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy otwieraniu SILNIKA 1

Al o8 ,
SMARTY4/HS At ot
BE20/400

Al 2
BR20/400/R

H4OD |Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy otwieraniu SILNIKA 2
4500 |Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy zamykaniu SILNIKA 1
HG60D |Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania przy zamykaniu SILNIKA 2
00-80 od min. O do max. B3 rpm, ktérg silnik wykonuje przy minimalnej predko$ci ustawionej automatycznie przez centrali

sterowniczej. Predkos¢ nie jest regulowana.

Brak préb automatycznego zamkniecia.

0i-03

0d 1 do 3 préb automatycznego zamkniecia.
Brama zamyka sie automatycznie tylko jezeli jest catkowicie otwarta.
Zaleca sie wpisanie wartosci mniejszej lub réwnej parametrowi Ac.

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomérka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuije sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru otwierania fotokomdrka zostanie aktywowana, bra-
ma natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak diugo, jak dtugo fotokomorka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotokomérki
brama kontynuuje otwieranie.

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomdrki brama zatrzymuie sie. Po odstonieciu foto-
komérki brama zamyka sie.

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomérka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuije sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru zamykania fotokomérka zostanie aktywowana, bra-
ma natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.
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Ly

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak dtugo, jak dtugo fotokomorka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotokomdrki
brama kontynuuje zamykanie.

0

-

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomérki brama zatrzymuije sie. Po odstonieciu foto-
komérki brama otwiera sie.

0o

Jezeli fotokomdrka jest zastonieta, nie mozna otworzy¢ bramy.

0l

Brama otwiera sie po sygnale otwarcia, nawet jezeli fotokomdrka jest zastonieta.

]

Y]

Zastonieta fotokomdrka przesyta sygnat otwarcia bramy.

]

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomorka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuije sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

ac

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru otwierania fotokomdrka zostanie aktywowana, bra-
ma natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

03

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak dtugo, jak diugo fotokomorka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotokomdrki
brama kontynuuje otwieranie.

a4

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomérki brama zatrzymuije sie. Po odstonieciu foto-
komérki brama zamyka sie.

0o

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomérka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuie sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

e

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru zamykania fotokomdrka zostanie aktywowana, bra-
ma natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

03

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak dtugo, jak dtugo fotokomérka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotokomérki
brama kontynuuje zamykanie.

o4

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomérki brama zatrzymuje sie. Po odstonieciu
fotokomarki brama otwiera sie.

ao

Jezeli fotokomdrka jest zastonieta, nie mozna otworzy¢ bramy.

1y

Brama otwiera sie po sygnale otwarcia, nawet jezeli fotokomdrka jest zastonieta.

ac

Zastonieta fotokomdrka przesyta sygnat otwarcia bramy.

i}

Dezaktywowane.

i

Aktywowane. Zastoniecie fotokomoérek FT1 aktywuje, po 6 sekundach, sygnat zamkniecia.

ae

Aktywowane. Zastoniecie fotokomoérek FT2 aktywuje, po 6 sekundach, sygnat zamkniecia.

FT1 FT2 ST
oo Styki N.Z. Konfiguracja standardowa.
Ot 8k2 N.Z. N.Z.
oc N.Z. 8k2 N.Z.
03 8k2 8k2 N.Z.
0 N.Z. N.Z. 8k2
i 8k2 N.Z. 8k2
ic N.Z. 8k2 8k2
3 8k2 8k2 8k2

O
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PL

Test fotokomarek nieaktywny.

Test fotokomorek aktywny TYLKO podczas otwierania.

Test fotokomoérek aktywny TYLKO podczas zamykania.

Test fotokomaérek aktywny podczas otwierania i zamykania.

SMARTY 5R5/7R jest ZAWSZE ODWRACALNY.

Mozna przesunaé skrzydto recznie bez odblokowywania silnika, zaréwno podczas otwierania, jak i zamykania, przy braku
lub z wigczonym zasilaniem sieciowym, przy zatrzymanym silniku.
OSTROZNIE: przy zasilanej centrali nalezy pamieta¢ o wystepowaniu ewentualnego elektrozamka.

L]

SMARTY 5R5/7R jest ODWRACALNY WYLACZNIE przy braku zasilania.

Kiedy centrala jest zasilana, SMARTY 5R5/7R jest NIEODWRACALNY zaréwno podczas otwierania, jak i zamykania,
dopdki przeciwstawna sita silnika nie zostanie siontrowana.

Przy bLaku zasilania mozna przesuna¢ skrzydto recznie bez odblokowywania silnika, zaréwno podczas otwierania, jak
i zamykania.

OSTROZNIE: przy NIEZASILANEJ centrali nalezy pamieta¢ aw zastosowaniach kondominium korzystanie z zamka elek-
trycznego jest OBOWIAZKOWE.

OSTROZNIEM! QOdtgczy¢ zasilanie sieciowe i akumulator (jesli wystepuje) przed wyjeciem z centrali listwy zaciskowe]
silnika lub dowolnego przewodu silnika.

01-05

0 1= szybkie hamowanie/krétszy odcinek zatrzymania ... §5= tagodne hamowanie/dtuzszy odcinek hamowania

0!

1 silnik.

ac

2 silniki. OSTROZNIE: Dla obu skrzydet stosowaé taki sam typ silnika.

og

Dezaktywowane.

ot

Aktywowane. Wykonac lub powtérzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu, aby odebra¢ dane dotyczace instalacji.
UWAGA: zapoznac sie z rozdziatem 12 zawierajgcym informacje na temat enkodera absolutnego.

Listwa krawedziowa NIE JEST ZAINSTALOWANA.

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas otwierania.

Styk z oporem 8k?2. Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas otwierania.

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.

Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.

Zarzadzanie dwoma czutymi krawedziami 8k2 potaczonymi réwnolegle (catkowita rezystancja 4k1). Brama cofa sie
tylko przy otwieraniu.

Zarzadzanie dwoma czutymi krawedziami 8k2 potaczonymi rownolegle (catkowita rezystancja 4k1). Brama zawsze sie
cofa.

]

=

|

Listwa krawedziowa NIE JEST ZAINSTALOWANA.

01

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas zamykania.

ae

Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas zamykania.
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03 | Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.
04 | Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.

2 Zarzadzanie dwoma czutymi krawedziami 8k2 potaczonymi rownolegle (catkowita rezystancja 4k1). Brama cofa sie
tylko przy otwieraniu.

I Za;zadzanie dwoma czutymi krawedziami 8k2 potaczonymi réwnolegle (catkowita rezystancja 4k1). Brama zawsze sie
cofa.

00 | TRYB KROKOWY.

{1 {| OTWARCIE CZESCIOWE.

02| OTWARCIE.

03| ZAMKNIECIE.

04 | STOP

a5 Oswietlenie dodatkowe. ngs’oie COR jest sterowane pilotem radiowym. Swiatfo $wieci tak dtugo, jak dtugo pilot

radiowy jest aktywowany. Parametr 79 jest ignorowany.

g | Oswietlenie dodatkowe ON-OFF. WyjScie COR jest sterowane pilotem radiowym.
Pilot radiowy wiacza-wytacza os$wietlenie dodatkowe. Parametr 79 jest ignorowany.

07 | TRYB KROKOWY z potwierdzeniem bezpieczeristwa (.

{18 | OTWARCIE CZESCIOWE z potwierdzeniem bezpieczeristwa (7).

09 | OTWARCIE z potwierdzeniem bezpieczerstwa (.

10 | ZAMKNIECIE z potwierdzeniem bezpieczeristwa (.

7 Aby nie dopuscic do niepozadanego uruchomienia bramy grz%qadkowym nacisnieciem przycisku pilota, aktywacja sygnafu wymaga

potwierdzenia bezpieczenistwa. Na przyktad: parametry 76 07 i 17 0 | sg ustawione: o o
Nacisniecie prz?/msku CHA pilota wybiera dziatanie w trybie krokowym, ktdre trzeba potwierdzi¢ w ciagu 2 sekund naciskajac
przycisk CHB pilota. Nacisniecie przycisku CHB aktywuje otwarcie czesciowe.

(=]

00 | Czestotliwosc jest regulowana elektroniczne przez lampe btyskowa.
O I | Niska czestotliwosc.
02 | Niska czestotliwosc podczas otwierania, wysoka podczas zamykania.

lav)

00 | Dezaktywowane.

O 1] IMPULSOWE. O$wietlenie wtgcza sie na krotko na poczatku kazdego manewru.

02 | WLACZONE. Oswietlenie jest wigczone przez caty czas trwania manewru.
03-90| od 3 do 90 s. Oswietlenie pozostaje wigczone po zakoficzeniu manewru przez zaprogramowany czas.
92-99 | od 2 do 9 minut. Oswietlenie pozostaje wiaczone po zakoriczeniu manewru przez zaprogramowany czas.

(=)

00 | Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta. Wszystkie sygnaty sterownicze sg ignorowane.

gi|Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta. Wszystkie sygnaty sterownicze sg przyjmowane. Po
ponownym, catkowitym otwarciu bramy funkcja zegara ponownie zostaje aktywowana.

0

(=]

Dezaktywowane. Parametr B2 nie jest wySwietlany.

0l Aktywacja gwarancji zamknigcia. Po uptywie czasu za’grogramowanego w parametrze B2, centrala wtgcza miganie
ostrzegawcze trwajace 5 s, niezaleznie od parametru AS, a nastepnie zamyka brame.
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Aktywacja gwarancji zamkniecia i otwarcia.

Jezeli brama zatrzyma sie po nacisnieciu przycisku trybu krokowego, po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parame-
trze B2 centrala wigcza miganie ostrzegawcze trwajace 5 s, niezaleznie od parametru A5 a brama sie zamyka.

Jezeli podczas manewru zamykania brama zatrzyma sie z powodu zadziatania systemu wykrywajgcego przeszkody, po
uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parametrze B2 brama sie zamyka.

Jezeli podczas manewru otwierania brama zatrzyma sie z powodu zadziatania systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody, po
uplywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parametrze B2 brama sie otwiera.

a

Y]

f12-90 0d 2 do 90 s oczekiwania.
92-59 | 0d 2 do 9 min oczekiwania.

Brak ograniczen w sterowaniu, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada do wybranego progu. Mozliwa jest aktywacja
sygnalizacji poprzez wyjscie COR (jesli parametry 85 i 20 s odpowiednio ustawione).

0l Gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej wybranego progu przy par. 85, centrala przyjmuje tylko polecenia otwarcia i
nigdy nie zamyka sie ponownie.

02 Gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej wybranego progu przy par. 85, centrala, po wstepnym miganiu trwajacym 5's,
automatycznie otwiera szlaban i przyjmuje tylko polecenie zamkniecia.

03 | Przyjmuie tylko polecenia zamkniecia, nawet jesli wejscie ,0R0" jest aktywne i jesli parametr 83 T 1.

o Gdy napiecie baterii spadnie do progu wybranego par. 85, sterownik po wstepnym podczepieniu 5s
automatycznie zamyka brame i przyjmuje tylko jedno polecenie otwarcia.

on Akumulator 24Vdc (2x12V) z B71/BCHP. Aktywne ograniczenie przyspieszania/zwalniania/predkosci w celu wydtuzenia
okresu pracy akumulatora.

O [ | Akumulator 24Vdc (2x12V) z B71/BCHP. Brak redukcji wydajnosci, maksymalne zuzycie baterii.

02 Akumulator 36Vdc (3x12V) z tadowarka zewnetrzna. Aktywne ograniczenie przyspieszania/zwalniania/
predkosci w celu wydtuzenia okresu pracy akumulatora.

{13 | Akumulator 36Vdc (3x12V) z fadowarka zewnetrzna. Brak ograniczenia osiggéw, maksymalne pobory akumulatora.

00 | Centrala zawsze akceptuje polecenia do momentu catkowitego wyczerpania akumulatora.

a1 Kontrola S/\Hqcza sie, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej minimalnej wartosci progowej (22VDC dla akumulatora
2x12VDC

e Kontrola wtacza sie, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej posredniej wartosci progowej (23VDC dla akumulatora
2x12VDC)

03 Kontrola wiacza sie, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej maksymalnej wartosci progowej (24VDC dla akumulatora
2x12VDC)

00 | Dezaktywowane.

0 1| Konserwacja wiaczona na czas = Warto$¢ parametru 87 x10 godzin.

0c | Konserwacja wiaczona na czas = Warto$¢ parametru 87 x100 godzin.
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Dezaktywowane.

0133

0d 10 do 990 godzin, jesliBE O .
0d 100 do 9900 godzin, jesli 86 O¢.
Limit maksymalny: 9990 godzin (poza tg wartoscig alarm konserwacji jest ostatecznie wytaczany).

+
2
N
- ®x4 s
Ostroznie! Przywrdcenie ustawien fabrycznych kasuje wszystkie wczesniejsze ustawienia oprécz parametru A I spraw-
dzi¢, czy wszystkie parametry sg dostosowane do instalacji.
Standardowe ustawienia fabryczne mozna przywrdci¢ réwniez przyciskami+ (plus) i = (minus), tak jak opisano ponizej:
Wyfaczyc¢ zasilanie.
Nacisngé przyciski + (plus) i = (minus) i przytrzymujac je, wigczy¢ zasilanie.
Po 4 s wyswietlacz miga rES-.
Standardowe ustawienia fabryczne zostaty przywrécone.

nOO1 Wersja HW

nic3 Rok produkcji

45 Tydzien produkcji

n361 Naprzyklad: 01 3 45 67 89 01 23
n4 83 Numer seryjny

n5 0!

nbc23 Wersja FW

o001

olc3

Wykonane manewry
Na przykfad: 0 { 23 x100 = 12 300 manewréw

hO D!

hic3

Czas manewréw w godzinach
Na przykfad: 8 ! 23 =123 godziny
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PL

di !

Dni wiaczenia

dic3

Na przykfad: 0 23 =123 dni

P00
P2 00
P300
P4 00

Procedura aktywacji hasta:
Wpisa¢ wymagane wartosci a parametrach P {, P2, P3 i PH.
Przyciskami UP a i/lub DOWN w wyswietli¢ parametr £P.
Nacisna¢ przyciski+i=na4s..
Miganie wyswietlacza informuje, ze hasto zostato zapamietane.
Wytgczy¢ centrale i ponownie wigczy¢. Sprawdzic, czy hasto jest aktywowane (CP=0 1).

Procedura odblokowania czasowego:
Wpisaé hasto.
Sprawdzi¢, czy CP=00 .

Procedura kasowania hasta:
+ Wpisac hasto (CP=00).
Zapisa¢ wartosci P {, P2, P3,P4 =00 =
Przyciskami UP a i/lub DOWN w wyswietli¢ parametr £P.
Nacisna¢ przyciski+i =na4s.
l\giginri]e \?/y?wietlacza informuje, ze hasto zostato wykasowane (wartosci P {03, P2 00, P3 00 i P4 00 oznaczaja
"brak hasta").
Wytgczy¢ centrale i ponownie wigczy¢ (CP=00).

Zabezpieczenie dezaktywowane.

ol

Zabezpieczenie aktywowane.




14 s
(try

nallzac{a wejs¢ bezpieczenstwaisygnatow sterowniczych

Jezeli nie nacisnieto celowo zadnych przyciskéw sterowniczych, nacisng¢ przycisk TEST i sprawdzi¢ ponizsze:

WYSWIE-
TLACZ

MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA

DZIALANIA NA
OPROGRAMOWANIU

DZIALANIA TRADYCYJNE

=

Styk bezpieczeristwa STOP jest
rozwarty.
Btedny wybdr parametru 57.

Sprawdzi¢ wybdr parametru 57.

Zainstalowaé przycisk STOP (N.C.) Ilub
zatozy¢ mostek na styk ST i na styk COM.

&5

Listwa krawedziowa COS1 nie
jest podfaczona lub jest podta-
czona nieprawidtowo.

Jezelinie jest uzywana lub chcemy
ja wykluczyc ustawi¢ parametr
130

Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozyé mostek na
styk COS1 ina styk COM.

cH

Listwa krawedziowa COS2 nie
jest podfgczona lub jest podtas-
czona nieprawidtowo.

Jezeli nie jest uzywana lub chcemy
ja wykluczyé, ustawi¢ parametr
5

A
.

Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozyé mostek na
styk COS2 i na styk COM.

£

Fotokomaérka FT1 nie jest pod-
taczona lub jest podtaczona nie-
prawidtowo.

Btedny wybdr parametru 57.

Jezeli nie jest uzywana lub chcemy
ja wykluczyc ustawi¢ parametr
SD 05100

Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozy¢ mostek na
styk FT1ina styk COM.

Sprawdzi¢ pofaczenie i dane na odpowied-
ni)m schemacie potaczeniowym (rysunek
4).

cc

Fotokomaérka FT2 nie jest pod-
taczona lub jest podtaczona nie-
prawidtowo.

Btedny wybdr parametru 57.

Jezeli nie jest uzywana lub chcemy
ja wykluczyc ustawi¢ parametr
53 05400

Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozy¢ mostek na
styk FT2 i na styk COM.

Sprawdzi¢ pofaczenie i dane na odpowied-
ni)m schemacie pofaczeniowym (rysunek
4).

nie z zegarem moze by¢ wyko-
nane nieprawidtowo

PR Jezeli zaden przycisk sterowania Sprawdzi¢ styki PP - COM oraz potgczenia
L nie jest celowo nacisniety, styk 7 przyciskiem.
N.A.) moze by¢ wadliwy lub po- ” - -
EH oo ’gacze)me 7 przyycisk\'em r%oZe gyé Sprawdzi¢ styki CH - COM oraz potgczenia
- wykonane nieprawidtowo. z przyciskiem.
AP 00 Sprawdzic¢ styki AP - COM oraz potgczenia
i z przyciskiem.
PE SprawdziC styki PED - COM oraz potgcze-
uu nia z przyciskiem.
Jezeli zaden przycisk sterowa- Sprawdzi¢ styki ORO - COM.
nia nie jest nacisniety, styk (N.A) Nie zakfadaé mostka na styk, jezeli nie jest
O-00 moze by¢ wadliwy lub potacze- uzywany.

UWAGA: Aby wyjs¢ z trybu TEST, nacisngc¢ przycisk TEST.
Zaleca sie zawsze rozwigzywac problemy ze statusami zabezpieczen i wej$¢ w trybie “dziatanie na oprogramowaniu”.
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15 Sygnalizacje alarmowe i btedy

PROBLEM

SYGNALIZACJA
ALARMOWA

MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA

DZIALANIE

Brama sie¢ nie
otwiera lub nie
zamyka.

Kontrolka POWER nie
Swieci

Brak zasilania.

Sprawdzic¢ kabel zasilania.

Kontrolka POWER nie
$wieci

Spalone bezpieczniki.

Wymienic¢ bezpiecznik.
Zaleca sie wyjmowanie i wktadanie bezpiecznika wy-
tacznie po wytgczeniu zasilania.

OF Sk

Btad napiecia zasilania wejscio-
wego.
Btad inicjalizacji centrali.

Wyiaczy¢ zasilanie, poczekaé 10 s i ponownie wigczyé
zasilanie.

Jesli problem bedzie sie powtarzat, skontaktuj sie z
lokalnym autoryzowanym sprzedawca w celu weryfi-
kacji i ewentualnej pomocy.

Po naci$nieciu klawisza TEST mozna tymczasowo
ukryé btad i sprawdzi¢ parametry panelu sterowania.

Pr Ot

Prad przetezeniowy w falowniku.

Nacisng¢ dwa razy przycisk TEST lub zada¢ kolejny
3 komendy.

SECD

Btedne podtgczenie do SECT-
-SEC2 transformatora.

Zamieni¢ potaczenie miedzy SECT i SEC2.

dA EA

Nieprawidfowe dane dotyczace
dtugosci odcinka ruchu.

Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST i sprawdzi¢, ktére zabezpie-
czenie/a maja alarm.

Sprawdzi¢ pozycje ogranicznikéw mechanicznych SIL-
NIKA 1 SILNIKA 2.

Powtdrzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu.

Zmieniony parametr 7 1.

Po kazdej zmianie parametru na wy$wietlaczu pojawia
sie btad dAEA. Nacisng¢ przycisk PROG dopdki
na wyswietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtdrzy¢
procedure programowania (patrz rozdziat 11.2).

Mok |

Silnik 1 nie jest podtaczony.

Sprawdzi¢ kabel silnika.

Nokd

Silnik 2 nie jest podtaczony.

Sprawdzi¢ kabel silnika.

FUSE

Bezpiecznik F1 spalony lub uszko-
dzony.

Jedlicentrala jest w trybie dziata-
nia z akumulatorem, sygnalizacja
nie jest widoczna.

Wymieni¢ bezpiecznik.
Zaleca sie wyjmowanie i wktadanie bezpiecznika wy-
facznie po wyfaczeniu zasilania.

Nﬁj)rt;)%dad:
cIEE

Btad parametrow konfiguracji.

Ustawi¢ prawidtowo warto$c¢ konfiguracyjna i zapisac

Ja-

Er il

Enkoder SILNIKA 1 nie odpowiada,
brak lub uszkodzony.

Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie enkodera. Jesli problem nadal
wystepuje, nalezy wymienic¢ enkoder.

Erc |

Enkoder SILNIKA 2 nie odpowiada,
brak lub uszkodzony.

Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie enkodera. Jesli problem nadal
wystepuje, nalezy wymienic¢ enkoder.

Enic

Btad komunikacji miedzy centralg
a enkoderem SILNIKA 1.

Sprawdzic¢ podtaczenie SILNIKA 1.

Encd

Btad komunikacji m\edzy centrala
a enkoderem SILNIKA 2

Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie SILNIKA 2.

Er g

Mato istotna meprawwd’rowoso
dziatania enkodera SILNIKA 1.

Sprawdzi¢ podfaczenie SILNIKA 1.
Sprawdzi¢ napiecie zasilania centrali.

Enc3

Mato istotna nieprawidtowosc¢
dziatania enkodera SILNIKA 2.

Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie SILNIKA 2.
Sprawdzi¢ napiecie zasilania centrali.

En M

Nieprawidtowo$¢ magnesu enko-
dera SILNIKA 1.
Powazny btad enkodera.

Jesli problem nadal wystepuje, nalezy wymienic¢ en-
koder.

ErcH

Nieprawidtowo$¢ magnesu enko-
dera SILNIKA 2.
Powazny btad enkodera.

Jesli problem nadal wystepuje, nalezy wymieni¢ en-
koder.

Er IS

Btad wykrywania pozycji SILNIKA
1 wzgledem dtugosci skoku.

Sprawdzi¢ ustawienie parametru A { i powtdrzy¢ pro-
cedure uczenia.

Jesli problem nadal wystepuje, nalezy wymienic¢ en-
koder.

Nieprawidtowy montaz silnikéw

Sprawdzi¢, czy silniki sa zainstalowane prawidtowo.
Silniki SMARTY z zainstalowanymi silnikami SMARTY/
EMA nie moga by¢ instalowane w celu otwarcia drzwi
na zewnatrz (rys. 8 szczegot A).
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SYGNALIZACJA

chu nie korczy
sie.

PROBLEM ALARMOWA MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA DZIALANIE
E,.‘ EIS Btad wykrywania pozycji SILNIKA | Sprawdzi¢ ustawienie parametru A | i powtérzy¢ pro-
2 wzgledem dtugosci skoku. cedure uczenia.
Jesli problem nadal wystepuje, nalezy wymieni¢ en-
koder.
Nieprawidtowy montaz silnikéw | Sprawdzi¢, czy silniki sa zainstalowane prawidtowo.
Silniki SMARTY z zainstalowanymi silnikami SMARTY/
EMA nie moga by¢ instalowane w celu otwarcia drzwi
na zewnatrz (rys. 8 szczegot A).
b'l: "_ D (bt LO) Roztadowane baterie. Poczekac, az wrdci zasilanie.
AR P E Przypadkowo nacisnieto przycisk | Powtdrzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu.
: T
Procedura  pro- Wiaczyt sie alarm zabezpieczen. | Nacisnagé przycisk TEST i sprawdzi¢, ktdre zabezpie-
gramowania ru- czenie/a maja alarm oraz potgczenia zabezpieczen.

Zbyt duzy spadek napiecia.

Powtorzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu; spraw-
dzi¢ napiecie sieciowe

AP PL

Btad dtugosci odcinka ruchu.

Ustawi¢ brame w pozycji catkowitego zamkniecia i
powtdrzy¢ procedure.

Pilot radiowy ma
maly zasieg i nie
dziala podczas

Transmisja radiowa jest utrudnio-
na przez metalowe konstrukcje
lub Sciany ze zbrojonego cemen-
tu.

Zainstalowac antene.

ruchu ika.

Roztadowane baterie.

Wymieni¢ baterie w pilotach radiowych.

Lampa btyskowa
nie dziata.

Spalona zaréwka / kontrolka lub
odpigte przewody lampy btysko-
wej.

Sprawdzi¢ obwdd kontrolki i/lub przewody.

Przy zatrzymanej
bramie  lampa
blyskowa wiacza
sie w regularnych
odstepach czasu
(1 s wiaczona, 4 s
wylaczona).

Alarm konserwacji uktadu.

Wykona¢ konserwacje uktadu.

Aby zresetowa¢ alarm, odblokowaé zabezpieczenie
wpisujac hasto (EP 00) i nacisnaé TEST na 5 s. Na
ekranie pojawi sie AS5E, a nastepnie migajace UPdE
na 4 s. Przytrzymac przycisk TEST, aby zresetowac
alarm az do wyswietlenia donE.

Po zwolnieniu przycisku TEST na ekranie wy$wietla sie
Abrt i alarm nie jest resetowany.

Liczba godzin HO-H ! jest zapamietywana przez cen-
tralke i liczenie rozpoczyna sie od nowa.

UWAGA: Po przekroczeniu 9990 godzin manewrdw
alarm konserwacji jest ostatecznie wytgczany.

Sygnalizacja
optyczna P05 i
odpowiedni  sy-
nat dzwigkowy.
?tylko dla SMAR-
TY/EMA)

PL';S | Sygnalizacja odczytu pozycji SIL-|Po kazdym uruchomieniu manewru centrala sterujgca
NIKA 1 w toku. okresla pozycje SILNIKA 1.
( OS]) Jesli odczyt nie powiedzie sig, na ekranie wyswietli
sieEn i
FIBSE Sygnalizacja odczytu pozycji SIL-|Po kazdym uruchomieniu manewru centrala sterujgca

NIKA 2 w toku.

okresla pozycje SILNIKA 2.
Jesli odczyt nie powiedzie sie, na ekranie wyswietli
sieEnd |

Kontrolka otwar-
cia bramy nie
dziala.

Spalona zaréwka lub odpiete prze-
wody.

Sprawdzi¢ zaréwke i/lub przewody.

Brama nie wyko-
nuje zadanego
manewru.

Zamienione przewody silnika.

Zamieni¢ dwa przewody na zaciskach X-Y-Z lub Z-Y-X.

bilad

Btedny dobér rodzaju akumula-
tora.

Zmieni¢ warto$¢ parametru B4.

UWAGA: Nacisniecie przycisku TEST natychmiast kasuje sygnalizacje alarmowa.

Jezeli problem nie zosta

alarmowa.

rozwigzany, po nacisnieciu przycisku sterowania na wyswietlaczu pokazuje sie sygnalizacja
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16 Tryb INFO

Yy
TEST [= — + s TEST
I N (I A ABY WYJSC Z :
Lr|E l_H" i —fe | Lfrv |- TRyBu 1Kk
x5s 7( x_J 2 ;

Tryb INFO umozliwia wy$wietlanie niektérych wartosci zmierzonych przez centrale EDGET.

W trybie “Wyswietlanie przyciskoéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczer', po zatrzymaniu silnikéw, nacisna¢ na 5 s przycisk
TEST.

Centrala wysSwietla kolejno ponizsze parametry oraz odpowiednia, zmierzong wartosc:

Parametr Funkcja
PH.20 Przez 3 s wyswietla wersje firmware centrali.
Cnk { | Cnk2 | Wyswietla pozycje SILNIKA 1/ SILNIKA 2 wyrazong w obrotach, w chwili kontroli, wzgledem dtugosci catkowitej.

Wyswietla catkowita dtugo$¢ odcinka ruchu zaprogramowanego dla SILNIKA 1/ SILNIKA 2, wyrazong w ob-
rotach.

~PI L | P2 | Wyswietla predkosé SILNIKA 1/ SILNIKA 2, wyrazong w obrotach na minute (rPM).
Wyswietla pobor pradu przez SILNIK 1/ SILNIK 2, wyrazony w amperach (na przyktad: 001.1=1,17A .... 016.5
=16,5A

Lum f Lund

AP 1| APE Jezeli SILNIK 1 / SILNIKA 2 nie pracuje, pobdr pradu wynosi 0. Po nacisnieciu jakiegos przycisku sterowniczego

mozna zmierzy¢ pobdr pradu.
Sygnalizator dobrego stanu instalacji. Kiedy silniki nie pracujg, mozna sprawdzi¢ ewentualne przecigzenie (na
przyktad: zbyt wiele obciazen podtaczonych do wyjscia 24 V) lub czy napiecie sieciowe nie jest zbyt niskie. Patrz
BUS nastepujace wartosci:

napiecie sieciowe= 230 Vac (znamionowe), bUS= 37.6
napiecie sieciowe= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 33.6
napiecie sieciowe= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=4 1.6
Wyswietla prad uzywany do korekty ewentualnych naprezeri SILNIKA 1/ SILNIKA 2, spowodowanych na przy-
e cnee kfad niska temperaturg zewnetrzng, wyrazonych w amperach: 0= 0 A ... 4 = +3 A). Po starcie sifownika z pozycji
t v catkowicie otwarte] lub catkowicie zamknietej, jezeli centrala wykrywa naprezenie wieksze niz zapisane pod-
€zas programowania ruchu, automatycznie zwieksza prad dostarczany do SILNIKA 1/ SILNIKA 2.

Wyswietla warto$¢ graniczng pradu, przy ktérej wigcza sie system wykrywania przeszkdd (zabezpieczenie

Asc i | msce przed zgnieceniem) SILNIKA T/ SILNIKA 2, wyrazong w amperach. Warto$¢ jest obliczana automatycznie przez
centrale, na podstawie ustawien parametréw 30,3 ! i 32.

Aby silnik dziatat prawidtowo, ATIF musi by¢ zawsze nizszy niz warto$é ASLC.

Eal | B ne Wyswietla czas, w jakim SILNIK 1/ SILNIK 2 wykrywa przeszkode (parametr 3 //3¢), wyrazony w sekundach. Na
przyktad 1.000 = 1's/0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Upewnié sie, ze czas zadziatania nie przekracza 0,3 s.

Sygnalizator dobrego stanu SILNIKA 1/ SILNIKA 2. W warunkach normalnych warto$¢ wynosi ponizej 500.
aes | | ARSE Jezeli wartos¢ wynosi ponizej 2000, centrala blokuje silnik. Warto$¢ powyzej 500 informuje do niedopasowanej

do instalacji jakosci kabla, lub ze kabel potaczeniowy jest zbyt dtugi albo ma mepraW|d+owy przekroj, lub tez o
problemie elektrycznym silnika bezszczotkowego.

Jezeli centrala zna pozycje skrzydet w chwili kontroli, na wy$wietlaczu widac:
UP__ pozycja znana, dziatanie normalne.

uP UP I nieznana pozycja SKRZYDEA 1, trwa szukanie pozycji.

UP_2 nieznana pozycja SKRZYDEA 2, trwa szukanie pozycji.

UP 12 nieznana pozycja obu skrzydet, trwa szukanie pozycji.

Informuije o statusie bramy (Otwarta/Zamknieta).
o ._.F‘ sitownik otwiera (silniki wtgczone).
oc L CL sitownik zamyka (silniki wiaczone).
L -D sitownik catkowicie otwarty (silniki stoja).
-L sitownik catkowicie zamkniety (silniki stojg).
UF UF - wykryte zbyt niskie napigcie sieciowe lub przeciazenie.
UF _H wykryty prad przetezeniowy silnikéw.

Wyswietla liczbe godzin pozostatych do uptyniecia ustawionego alarmu konserwacji. Liczba jest poprzedzona
znakiem - (minus). Jesli liczba brakujgcych godzin jest 4-cyfrowa, znak - (minus) jest zastepowany kropka.
HOU- Na przyktad: -1234 godzin do alarmu konserwacji = .1234

Po nacisnieciu ¥ (strzatka w dot): wyswietlg sie godziny ostatniej wykonanej konserwacji. Pierwsza konser-
wacja jest oznaczona 0.0.0.0. .
Po nacisnieciu A (strzatka w gére): wraca sie do wyswietlania pozostatych godzin.

) Wyswietla 00= hamulec silnika nieaktywny; 10=hamulec silnika 1 aktywny; 02= hamulec silnika 2 aktywny; 12=
hamulec silnika aktywny na obydwu silnikach; - - -- = funkcja hamulca niedostepna.

- Jezeli do centrali jest podtgczony tylko jeden silnik, wyswietlane sg tylko parametry dla ,SILNIK 1.

+ Do przewijania parametrow stuzg przyciski + /= Po dojsciu do ostatniego parametru trzeba wracic.

+ W trybie INFO mozna sterowac sinikami w celu sprawdzenia ich dziatania w czasie rzeczywistym.

+ Mozna kontrolowa¢ dwa silniki oddzielnie w trybie CZUWAKOWYM, ignorujac zainstalowane zabezpieczenia

298



(fotokomarki, listwy krawedziowe, STOP) i btad "dAER" z wyjatkiem wykrywania przeszkody. Kontrola SILNIKA 1
jest mozliwa, kiedy na ekranie wys$wietlajg sie: Cnt {, ~P{, AMP I i ALS 1, kontrola SILNIKA 2 jest mozliwa, kiedy
wyswietlajg sie Lnke, ~PN2, ANPE i ALSE.

przyktad: ; ;
H 1-NACISNAC 2-RELEASE 3-RE-NACISNAC

o OTWIERA ~ ZAMYKA OTWIERA ~ ZAMYKA  OTWIERA  ZAMYKA
v V' N v b @

lu lub lu
w ciggu 1s

-
T~

- Dany SILNIK uruchamia sie w trybie otwierania po nacisnieciu przycisku A,STRZALKA W GORE'", uruchamia sie w
trybie zamykania po nacisnieciu przycisku W,STRZAEKA W DOL".

- Ze wzgledéw bezpieczerstwa, aby uruchomic funkcje (otwieranie/zamykanie) w trybie CZUWAKOWYM: nacisnac
przycisk, zwolni¢ go i w ciggu 1 s ponownie nacisnac i przytrzymac. Uruchomienie zostaje przerwane po zwolnieniu
przycisku.

OSTROZNIE: Podczas kontroli, liczenie obrotw silnika (pozycja) jest aktualizowane, ale kontrola przesuniecia
fazowego skrzydel moze spowodowac problemy. Przed wyjsciem z trybu INFO naleZy ustawi¢ skrzydta w
prawidtowy sposdb.

+ Aby wyjs¢ z trybu INFO, nacisna¢ przycisk TEST.

17 Odblokowanie mechaniczne

W przypadku braku napiecia brame mozna odblokowa¢ w sposéh przedstawiony w instrukcji obstugi i konserwacji
sitownika.

Po przywrdceniu zasilania oraz po pierwszym sygnale centrala sterownicza wigcza manewr otwierania w trybie
szukania pozycji (patrz rozdziat 18-19).

Dla SMARTY 5R5 / SMARTY 7R: Przy braku napiecia lub 6408, mozna recznie otworzy¢ i zamkna¢ brame bez jej
odblokowywania, przy zatrzymanym silniku.

Enkoder absolutny SMARTY/EMA (zainstalowany fabrycznie w SMARTY ODWRACALNYM i opcjonalny w SMARTY
NIEODWRACALNYM) umozliwia centrali natychmiastowe wyszukanie pozycji po kazdym odebraniu nowego polecenia.

18 Tryb szukania pozycji BEZ enkodera absolutnego

Po przerwaniu zasilania lub po wykryciu przeszkody trzy razy z rzedu w tej samej pozycji centrala sterownicza po
pierwszym sygnale wigcza manewr w trybie szukania pozycji.

Po otrzymaniu sygnatu sterowniczego brama zaczyna manewr z niskg predkoscig. Lampa btyskowa wigcza sie z
czestotliwoscig inng niz normalna czestotliwosé robocza ($wieci 3 s, 1,5 s nie $wieci).

W tym czasie centrala odzyskuje dane instalacyjne. Ostroznie! W tej fazie nie wydawac zadnych polecen, dopdki brama
nie wykona petnego manewru dla obydwu skrzydet.

Jezeli odblokowujemy brame catkowicie otwartg lub catkowicie zamknieta przy zasilanej centrali, nalezy pamietaé o
ustawieniu skrzydet w takiej samej pozycji, kiedy bedziemy blokowa¢ brame. Po zadaniu pierwszej komendy brama
podejmie normalng prace.

OSTROZNIE: Zaleca sie nie odblokowywaé bramy w pozycji posredniej, aby nie dopuscié do utraty danych pozycii
skrzydta (patrz dane Lnt {/Lnt2 w trybie INFO). W tym przypadku nalezy wykonac wyszukiwanie pozycji.

Jezeli skrzydfa nie zostang ustawione w tej samej pozycji, w ktérej znajdowaty sie przed przesunieciem recznym, dane
dotyczace ich pozycji zostang utracone, a zatem:
1. Skrzydta zmieniaja kierunek ruchu po dosunieciu do ogranicznikéw mechanicznych (wykrycie przeszkody).
2. Aktywacja polecenia Ruch Krokowy (PP) aktywuje manewr odwrotny (przyktad: jezeli brama sie zamykata, otworzy sie).
3. Centrala wykrywa btad w pomiarze obrotéw silnika i automatycznie:

+ aktywuje tryb szukania pozycji;

+ zatrzymuje silnikina 0,4 s.

+ skrzydta podejmuja manewr z niskg predkoscig az dosung sie do korica.

+ przy kolejnym poleceniu Ruchu Krokowego (PP) skrzydta ponownie wykonujg manewr z niska predkoscig.
4. Aby przywrdci¢ zwykly tryb roboczy, poczekaé, az skrzydta wykonajg petny manewr.
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19 Tryb szukania pozycji Z enkoderem absolutnym (tylko seria
SI\XARTY) Pozyel ym (ty

Po przerwaniu zasilania lub odblokowaniu bramy, po pierwszym odebranym poleceniu centrala natychmiast wyszukuje
pozycje skrzydet, dzieki enkoderowi absolutnemu.

Jesli centrala wykryje btedna pozycje skrzydet, automatycznie skoryguje btad.

Na przyklad: jesli odbiera polecenie zamkniecia, ale skrzydta nie moga zosta¢ zamkniete, wykonuje polecenie
catkowitego otwarcia i po 1 s zamyka (nawet jesli automatyczne zamykanie nie jest wigczone), aby przywrdcié
prawidtowa pozycje.

Ostroznie! W tej fazie nie wydawac zadnych polecen, dopéki brama nie wykona petnego manewru dla obydwu skrzydet.

20 Testy odbiorcze

Testy muszg by¢ przeprowadzane przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny.

Instalator jest zobowigzany do wykonania pomiaru sity uderzenia i wybrania na centrali sterujgcej wartosci predkosci
i momentu, ktére zapewnig zgodnos¢ drzwi lub bramy z napedem z limitami okreslonymi w normach EN 12453 i EN
12445.

Upewnic sie, ze przestrzegane s3 wskazania zawarte w Rozdziale 1,0STRZEZENIA OGOLNE.

+ Wiaczyc¢ zasilanie.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy napedy obracaja sie w prawidtowym kierunku. Jesli ruch skrzydet jest btedny, odwréci¢ dwa dowolne
przewody zacisku X-Y-Z.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie przyciski sterownicze dziataja prawidfowo.

+ Sprawdzi¢ odcinek ruchu i spowolnienie ruchu.

+ Sprawdzi¢ zgodnosé sit uderzenia z normami EN 12453 i EN 12445,

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy zabezpieczenia dziataja prawidfowo.

+ Jesli aktywowano test fotokomdrek, sprawdzi¢ ich dziatanie, przystaniajac fotokomdrki i wydajac polecenie:
skrzydta nie moga sie poruszy¢.

+Jezeli zainstalowano zestaw baterii, wytgczy¢ zasilanie i sprawdzié, czy dziataja.

+ Wylgczy¢ zasilanie sieciowe i z baterii (jezeli sg) i ponownie wigczy¢. Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowosé fazy szukania pozycji
zaréwno podczas zamykania, jak i otwierania.

+ Wnapedach Serii SMARTY z zainstalowanym enkoderem absolutnym odtgczyc i ponownie wigczy¢ zasilanie. Wydac
polecenie i sprawdzi¢, czy predkos¢ i zwalnianie s prawidtowe. Manewr szukania pozycji nie jest wykonywany.

+ Za pomoca &4 0 | (tylko SMARTY 5R5 i SMARTY 7R) sprawdzic, czy przy zatrzymanych silnikach skrzydta sa
zablokowane.

21 Konserwacja

Konserwacje programowa wykonywac co 6 miesiecy.

Sprawdzi¢ czystosc i dziatanie.

W przypadku zabrudzen, zawilgocenia, owaddw lub innych zanieczyszczen, wytgczyé zasilanie i wyczyscié karte oraz
obudowe.

Powtdrzyé testy odbiorcze.

W przypadku zauwazenia utlenionych miejsc na obwodzie drukowanym, rozwazy¢ wymiane.

Sprawdzic, czy baterie sg sprawne.

Sprawdzi¢ skutecznos¢ hamowania silnikéw SMARTY 5R51 7R.
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22 Utylizacja

Urzadzenie moga zdejmowac wytacznie wykwalifikowani technicy, stosujacy procedury prawidtowego
zdejmowania urzadzenia. To urzadzenie jest wykonane z réznych materiatow, z czego niektére mozna
odzyskac, a inne trzeba usung¢ w odpowiedni sposéb lub zutylizowa¢ w sposdb zgodny z przepisami
miejscowymi, obowigzujgcymi dla tej kategorii wyrobdw.
Zabrania sie wyrzucania tego urzadzenia do odpadéw komunalnych. Materiaty segregowac do usuniecia,
w sposob przewidziany miejscowymi przepisami Mozna tez przekaza¢ urzadzenie do sprzedawcy w
momencie zakupu nowego urzadzenia réwnowaznego.
Miejscowe przepisy mogg przewidywa¢ surowe sankcje w przypadku niewtasciwe] utylizacji tego urzadzenia.
Ostroznie! Niektdre czesci urzadzenia moga zawiera¢ substancje zanieczyszczajace lub niebezpieczne, ktore w
przypadku rozprzestrzenienia moga mie¢ szkodliwy wptyw na srodowisko i na ludzkie zdrowie.

23 Informacje dodatkowe i dane kontaktowe

Wszystkie prawa dotyczace tej publikacji stanowig wytgczng wtasnos¢ firmy ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY zastrzega sohie praw do wprowadzania ewentualnych modyfikacji, réwniez bez wczesniejszego
informowania o tym. WyraZnie zabrania sie wykonywania kopii, skandw, korekt i modyfikacji bez pisemnej zgody firmy
ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY zastrzega sohie w kazdej chwili prawo do modyfikacji i poprawek produktu, ktére nie powoduja
zmiany wersji FW.

W przypadku braku przegladu instrukcji obstugi przyjmuje sie, ze ta instrukcja obowigzuje dla tej oraz dla kolejnych
wersji FW centrali sterowniczej.

Ta instrukcja wraz z ostrzezeniami dla instalatora jest dostarczana w postaci papierowe] i umieszczona w obudowie
urzadzenia.

Format cyfrowy (PDF) oraz wszystkie ewentualne przyszte aktualizacje sg dostepne w zastrzezonej strefie naszej
strony internetowej www.rogertechnology.com/B2B, w sekcji Self Service.

SERWIS KLIENTA ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
otwarte: od poniedziatku do piatku
0d 8:00 do 12:00 - od 13:30 do 17:30
Telefon: +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology

Aby zgtosi¢ ewentualne problemy lub przesta¢ zamdwienia dotyczace automatyki, prosimy o wypetnienie naszego
formularza online “NAPRAWY", dostepnego na naszej stronie www.rogertechnology.com/B2B w sekcji Self Service.
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